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PREFACE.

IN teaching the history of the United States, I have
found that Pennsylvania students are lacking in

knovvledge of their ovvn Commonwealth, and that there
is even greater lack of intelligence concerning the
county to vvhich they belong.

This has enabled me to understand and appreciate
the demand that has conle fronl the teachers and other
persons officially connected with the schools of Lan
caster county, for a history of the county which shall
be available for the school and the falnily.

I~ancaster county is one that delnal1ds attention and
interest, because of its rich material resources, its large
population, and its historical associations.

Then, too, being one of the portions of Pennsylvania
that \vas earliest settled. ~rhen eUligration to "the 'Vest')
began) the people seemed to feel that the population
was crowding here; and with an inherited hardihood
and enterprise many of thenl becalne the pioneers of
the nearer and more relllote Western States, and we
think it is not exaggeration to say that there is hardly
a State or Territory included within our great dOlllain
which has not a representative from this county.

It is also honorably represented in alnlost every de
partment of art, in alnlost every industry, in science,
and in literature. It has had a fair share of able states
men and of gallant soldiers, and of hardy naval heroes,
men who have shed lustre upon its past and \vho are
fit exenlplars for the youth of to-day.
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PREFACE.

All these things considered, ,ve have abundant reason
to expect this county to take and ulaintain a leadership
in both material and intellectual "affairs.

A better knowledge of its history we feel assured
\vould have a tendency to excite an appreciation of its
inlportance, and thus tend to arouse a stronger local
patriotism, SOlllething IllOst devoutly to be \vished ; for
\vhile a man's patriotisln should not be het111ned in by
county or by State lines, but should reach to the utmost
bounds of his Nation, yet there is due to his narrower
dOlnain of neighborhood a good share of his patriotic
devotion.

It is of these apparently smaller interests that he is
the special custodian. A fidelity in guarding and car
ing for these is fair evidence that he will be faithful in
guarding larger and greater ones. lfthe man best fitted
to ,fill a township office is elected to fill that office, the
offices of the county and State will most likely be filled
with capable tllen; and that being so, greater care \\rill
alnlost of necessity be exercised in the choice of men
to fill our National councils. If nlen in a neighborhood
are wise enough to elect efficient school directors, they
can most probably be counted upon to cast an inteli
gent vote for the' Nation's Chief :ivlagistrate, and thus
give the people a wise and intelligent National adminis
tration.

This brief preface indicates the object of this book,
,vhich the editor hopes lllay contribute something to
'Yard the attainment of the purpose at which it aiuls.

ANNA LYLE.
STATE NORMAL SCHOOL,

l'vlillersville, Pa., April I, 1892.
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CHAPTER I.

THE INDI.A.N.

TRIBES IN THE LOCALITY, AND CHIEFS AND SACHEMS.

UNCAS1'ER COUNTY is rich in Indian tradi-
tions. This fertile and \vell-\vooded country,

\\lith its abu11dance of wild anitnals in the forests
and fis11 in the streanls, attracted the Indians to this
locali ty. The Susquelzan1locks, afterwards called
jJ;fingoes or Conestog-as, whose chief seat \vas in the
present Manor townsllip, were tIle most important
tribe within the liulits of the present Lancaster
county, and tlleir best-known chief was Captail1
Civility. TIle place \vhere tIle Conestogas had tIleir
last hOllle is still called Indianto If.Jn. The next
ilnporta11t tribe \vere the Snazuanese, WIlO caIne
Ilere froIII tIle South in Williatn Pen11.'S titne,
lived here half a century, a1ld the!l 1110ved to the
West. While in this locality their chief seat was
Pequehan, where the Pequea creek etnpties
in to tIle Sl1squehanna rivera rrlley also had
two to\vns on the ()ctoraro, one a fe\v nliles
above tIle present. village of Christiana, and
the otller several ll1iles below the 5i te of
that village. The greatest saclletll of the Snau1a
nese wIllIe at Pequehan was Opessah. TIle Conoys
were a slnall tribe located at the tnautll of Canoy
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2 BRIBF HISTORY OF LANCASTER COUNTY.

creek. TIle Delazvares, fraul the Delaware river,
and the Nantz'cokes, frotn tIle eastern shore of Ches
apeake bay, roauled over tllese parts to hnnt and
fis11, but llad no towns here.

INDIAN MODE OF LIFE HERE.

The Indians Ilere lived 011 tIle £lesll of wild .ani
mils whiell they killed ill the forest, especially tIle
deer and tIle bear, and on the fish WIlicl1 they
caugllt in the streams, as well as on Indian
corn and the few vegetables wl1ich tlley raised.
They lived ill villages consisting of collections of
rude wigwalllS nlade of poles and covered with
skins and tIle bark and leaves of trees. They
dressed in tIle skins of beasts dltring winter, and
went alnl0st llaked in Slllnnler. After tIle wIlites
settled anlong them tlley changed their tllode of
life slightly, and beg·an to wear clotlles and rnade
attenlpts at faruling. But tIley were tniserably poor.
As tIleir l1unting-groullds were reduced by the
wIllte settletnents, Inany of thetn begged their
living frolli [artn llouse to farlTI llouse. They sold
willow baskets alld broolns to tIle wIli te settlers,
but spent !1l0St of the nl0ney they earned for rutTI.

INDIAN LANDMARKS, AND INDIAN GEOGRAPHICAL NAMES.

There were Il1dian burying-grounds ill lnany
places througllout wllat is now Lancaster county.
There are Indian hieroglypllics, or pictllre-\vrit
iugs, on tIle rocks in the Susqltellallna river, a
little below Safe Harbor. The influence of tIle
Indians upon tIle geographical nOlnenclatl1re of our
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BRIEF HIS'tORY OF' LANCASTER COUNTY. 3

connty is seen in the nal11es of tIle streams here,
large and small. The Snsquellanna river derives its
nal11e fronl the Snsquehanllock Indians. The Con
estoga and Little Conestoga creeks are nanled after
the Conestoga Indians, and the Canoy creek after
the Canoy Indians. The Pequea creek derived its
l1atne frOl11 the Shawanese tOW11 of Peqllehan, at tIle
Illout}l of that stream. The Big Chickies and I--tit
tIe Chickies creeks are nanles contracted [rotn tIle
India11 word Clzickesalunga, tIle nalne Wllich tIle
Indians gave those strealns. Octoraro, Conowingo,
Conewago alld Cocalico are also Illdian nalues.

FIRST CONTACT WITH THE WHITES AND CIVIL AUTHORITIES.

TIle first contact of tIle Indians witl1 the whites
was when the white India!l traders caIne alnong
tlletn al1nost two hUlldred years ago, and when the
wIIite settlers caIne llere S0011 after\vard. They
traded witll tllese and \vith the white settlers, giv"
ing skins, furs, vellisol1 and tisl1 in exchange for
clot11es, bread and other ki11ds of food. Their first
contact with the civil authorities was vvhell they
took part in the Indian treaty with Willialll Penn
at Shackanlaxon, on tIle site of Philadelpl1ia, ill

1682, and their treaties w"itl1 Governors Keit11 and
Gordon of Pennsylvania, at the Conestoga Indian
Town, in the present Manor township, at different
times [r01n 1718 to 1728.

THEIR ROVING CHARACTER,

The Indial1s WIlO occupied the territory em
braced within tIle litnits of tIle present La11caster
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4 BRIEF HISTORY OF LANCASTER COUNTY.

county were nomadic in their character, as were
the Indians of every other portioll of tIle United
States. It has been asserted tllat 110 tribe had a
permanent hOllle in allY one place for a period
of half a celltury, except, perhaps, tIle Susque
hannocks, WllO lived at the old Indiall town in
Manor towllsl1ip as early as 1608, when Captain
JolIn Slnitl1, the celebrated Virginia pioneer,
entered tIle nloutll of the Stlsql1el1anna river.

THE SHAWANESE.

The Shawanese, an Algonquin tribe, vvalldered
from place to place, like the Arabs, and were a
brave and "\varlike race, but perfidious and treach
erous. Their base- conduct tOvvard other Indian
tribes and to\vard the wIlite people caused thetn to
be despised and hated vvherever tl1ey \vent. They
Inigrated frotn the Ohio to Alabatna, thence to
Georgia, \vhere they S0011 becalue involved in "var
with the Catavvbas and the C11erokees. )l~hey

filIally caIne north ·to save the ren1nant of their
nation [rotn total extinction.

THE SHAWANESE AT PEQUEA.

The Shawallese came a.s far nort11 as the Poto
mac, wIlel1ce tl1ey sent SOlne of their chiefs to the
Susquellanllock Indians and to Philadelphia to ask
perlnission frotn Willian1 Penn to locate near tIle
Sllsquehannocks, WIlO becanle responsible for their
good behavior. In 1697 sixty Shawanese fanlilies
call1e frotn tIle Potomac, and the nation gradually
followed in the same direction, locating near tIle
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BRIEF HISTORY of LANCAST~R COUNTY. 5

montIl of the Pe quea creek, where they remained
thirty-four years, and where their sacheul Opessah
and his s·uccessor resided.

ON THE OCTORARO AND SHAWANESE RUN.

TIle Shawanese did not stay togetller in one
place, but split and scattered in various directions.
There was a Shawanese tOWl1 in Sadsbury town
ship, 011 the Octoraro, about two tniles above tIle
site of Christiana. There \vas also a Shawanese
town on the sanle streanl just below the site of
Christiana. The saIne natiol1 had a town along
Shawanese Run, on the site of Columbia, whicll
remained until several years after tIle EnglisIl set
tlers, vVright, Barber and Blunston, had estab
lislled tllelnselves tllere.

THEIR TREACHEROUS CHARACTER.

The Sha\\1'anese t11ingled witll the early settlers,
and appeared to be 011 good tertn's with thenl ; but
their slnall war parties would leave stealthily in
the nigllt, and travel hUlldreds of tuiles to strike
an enelUY in the distant South. They generally
brought sOlnetlling back with theIn, often inducing
l1egro slaves ill Virg-inia to go witll theln. \;Vhell
the Governor or Council of Pennsylvania, or the
Conestoga Indians, questioned thenl about their
conduct, tlley professed to be very il1nocent, assur
ing thetn that they had kept all their treaties with
"Onas" (Williatll Penn) and witll tIleir cousins,
the I)elawares and tIle Conestogas. The colonial
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6 BRIEF HISTORY OF LANCASTER COUNTY.

authorities a1Id the l1eighboring Indian tribes pro
fessed to believe what the SIla\Vanese said in their
presence, but were not able to conceal their fears
when they did not see tlleln. The proprietors of
Pennsylvania expended vast sums of nloney to
win thenl to tlleir cause, but were unable to do so.
The Penns could l10t win these wayward and
treacl1erous savages by cajolery, or by prolnises of
land, or by constant presents of goods. Many
years were wasted in trying to secure tl1eir friend
slIip, even after they had 111urdered lilany of the
fro ntier settlerSt

THE CHARTIERES AND JESSUP.

Martin Chartiere and Joseph Jessup, French
Canadian traders, established trading posts with the
Sha\vanese Indians at Pequea. Jessup reulained
there only a few years, and then ren10ved 11lore
than a hundred llliles up tIle Susquehanna; and a
few Shawanese falnilies luoved to tIle saIne place
about the same till1e. Jessnp spoke the Shawanese
alId Delaware languages, and oftel1 acted as inter
preter at councils when treaties were tnade with
tl1ese Indians. Chartiere married an Indian squaw,
probably of the Shawa11ese tribe. Several years be
fore his death, whicl1 occurred in 17°8, he rellloved
llis trading-post to a point about a mile above tIle
"Indian Fort," in Manor towllship. His son,
Peter Chartiere, lnarried a Shawanese squaw, and
illduced tIle most warlike portion of the tribe to
jOil1 the French against the English during tIle
FreI1c!1 and Indian War of 1754-1763-
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BRIEF HISTORY OF LANCASTER COUNTY. 7

GOVERNOR EVANS AT PEQUEHAN AND CONESTOGA.

On June 27, 1707, Governor JOh11 Evans, of
Pennsylvania, with Messrs. Frencll, Mitchell, Biz
aillon, Gray and four servants, left New Castle,
Delaware, and reached tIle Octoraro creek the next
lnorning. The Shawanese met thenl there and
presented the Governor with SOlne skins. The satne
night the Governor and his party arrived at Peque
l1an, the Indian town, and were received at Martin
Chartiere's by Opessal1, their sachenl, and SOllIe
chiefs, who took thetn to their town, where they
were received with a salute of fire-arms. On M011
day the Governor and llis party proceeded to the
Conestoga I1ldian tOWIl, and there lllet delegations
of the Shawanese, the Senequois, the Ganawese,
or Canoise, and tIle Nanticokes. These Shawa
nese were near the Indian town at Pequea, but
belonged to several towns at tIle 1110Uth of the
J lluiata and furtller up that river.

GOVERNOR EVANS AT PEQUEHAN.

On the 30tl1 (June, 1707) the Governor re
returned to Pequehan, and was there received by
Opessah, who spoke ill behalf of tIle youtllof the
town. The Governor retnained there a few days,
during \vhicll several Shawanese families arrived
fronl Carolina, where 450 }....latllead Indians llad
besieged their town. Peter Bizaillon, who was
present, informed t]le Governor that the Shawa
nese ill the Sontll llad killed several white people.
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8 BRIEF HISTORY OF LANCASTER COTJNTY.

GOVERNOR EVANS AT CONESTOGA.

011 July 1St (1707) tIle Governor and his party
went to Conestoga, where tlley remained all night.
The next day they went to within tllree nliles of
Paxtang village. Martin Chartiere, who was witll
the party, went into tIle town and brougllt Joseph
Jessup and Janles Le Tort back with llim. Nichole
Godin, a FrelIc11 Canadian Indian trader, who 1lad
no license, was then and tllere arrested and taken
to Philadelpllia.

THE GOVERNOR'S OFFER TO THE SHAWANESE.

In June, 1709, tIle Governor offered each of tIle.
young Shawanese ,varriors a gun if they would
join an English expeditioll against the French in
Canada, but the Shawanese declined 1115 offer.

OPESSAH'S ABSENCE.--HIS SUCCESSOR.

In 1711 Opessall left his tribe, and retnained
absent from tlletn for more than tl1ree years. On
llis return lIe gave out tllat l1e llad been 11unting
gatne; but lIe really was spendil1g his tinle atnong
the Delawares, then located along tIle Brandywine.
Itl October, 1714, the Sha,vanese chose a new
saclletn in place of Opessah,natnec1Cakundawanna.

OPESSAH'S CHARACTER.

On June 22, 1715, Opessah appeared before the
Governor and 11is Council in bel1alf of his tribe;
but he was never reinstated in 1115 old po~itiol1, and
he gradually sunk out of 110tice. His speeches and
bearing at several coutlcils showed tllat he was a
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BRIEF HISTORY OF LANCASTER COUNTY. 9

man of some talent. He was frank in speech and
seeulingly frielldly to tIle wIlites, but he gave bad
advice to his tribe.

THOMAS CHALKLEY AND GOVERNOR KEITH VISIT THE
SHAWANESE AND CONESTOGAS.

In 1715 Tholnas Chalkley, a Quaker EnglisIl
man, visited the Shawanese and COllestoga towns,
vvllere lIe preaclled to tIle Indial1s. Governor Wil
lialn Keith, of Pennsylvania, visited the Shawa
nese and held a conference with thetTI and other
Indians at Conestoga, July 18, 1717, alld also in
June, 1722.

JAMES LOGAN AT CONESTOGA.

Jalnes Logs.n also held a conference witl1 tIle
Indians at the satne place, ill 1720, and denounced
tIle French Jesuits for inducing the Indians to take
sides \vi tIl tIle Frencll ill tIleir wars agaillst tIle
English. Bizaillon, Le Tort, Chartiere and Jes
sup-the French Canadian Indian traders-fell
under suspicion, and were arrested and locked up
in jail, but upon giving bail for tIleir good bel1avior
they vvere released.

THE SHAWANESE MOVE WEST.

The Governor of Virginia often conlplained to
Governor Keith of Pennsylvania about the Shawa
nese for sheltering fUl1away slaves. They becatne
nlore restless HIlder tIle restraints in wl1ich they
were held by the Governor and tIle COllestog-as,
who had become answerable for tl1eir good beha
vior. In lYray, 1728, tlley killed two of the Cones-
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10 BRIEF HISTORY O:B"' LANCASTER COUNTY.

togas. In 1731 that part of the Shawanese tribe
which lived within tIle present limits of Lancaster
county suddenly stole away at night and encamped
along the Allegheny river. The Goverllor of Penn
sylvania and llis Council, and also the Conestoga
Indians, were very tTIucI1 alartued, and tried to coax
them back. John Wright and Samuel Blunston
were sent to the Cumberland Valley to survey and
layout a reservation for the Shawanese in 1732,

and told thetll that no white rnan but Peter Cllar
tiere, wllose wife was a Shawanese squaw, was to
live atllong thenl; but the Shawanese could not be
induced to return. rfhe Pennsylvania authorities
then tried to prevent tIle Indian traders [rorll cross
ing the Alleglleny mountains and'- trading with
theIn, but they also failed in that undertaking.

THE SHAWANESE A~D THE SIX NATIONS.

In 1735 tIle Six Nations of Indians ill New York,
who tnany years before that titne had conlpelled
the Shawanese along the Allegheny river to
behave thenlselves, or leave that Ilunting-ground,
tried to urge thenl to return east of tIle Alleg-heny
11l0tlntains, but failed in the effort. As the Six
Nations were not satisfied with the Shawanese
they sent out a cllief to talk \vith them. A
Shawanese tribe, consisting of tllirty young nlen
and ten old tuen, and several WOlnen and children,
nlurdered this chief and fled to the South, the place
frolll whicll they had COlne to settle on the Poto
Iliac. A few of tIle Shawanese returned to tIle
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the Cunlberland Valley. In 1737 tl1ere were 130

S11awanese living along the Susquehallna.

SHAWANESE WARFARE WITH THE WHITES IN THE WEST..

For nearly llalf a centnry the Sllawanese along
the 011io were engaged in altnost constant war
witll the whites. TIley were the IllOst active allies
of tIle French against the English during the
Frellcll and Indian War, and after the Ellglish
conquest of Canada tlley joined witl1 the Dela
wares in their llostili ties, whicll were only ended

. after General Bouquet's successful call1paign ill
1764. The wIlite settlers WIlO crossed the Alle
gheny mountains and were pressing forward to
the Ohio river had to figllt the perfidious Shaw
al1ese all the way. Accounts of their bloody
deeds fill the Western annals. Tlleir losses on
account of their constant \vars were Illade good by
recruits from other hostile tribes. The weakness
of the Englisll colonial autl10rities in dealing with
these treacherous savag-es cost the live~ of tl1ou
sallds of whites. The Shawanese llave given tlleir
naUle to 1110re places in tIle United States than
any otller India!l tribe, split il1tO 1110re fraglllents
than any other, cllanged their places of abode
tuore frequently, and were the tllOst treacl1erons of
all the savage tribes of this country.

THE GAWANESE OR CONOYS.

The Gawanese ll1igrated fronl Piscataway to an
island in the PotOltlaC river, wllence tlleir sachetn
and chiefs "vellt to Philadelphia in r698 to see
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Willianl Penn and g-et his perlllission to settle in
Pel1usylvania. Penn allo\ved thenl to do so, and
they returned and brought their entire tribe wit11
tllenl to Conejohala, the site of tIle present borougll
of Washington, wl1ere they bl1ilt a town on tIle
land no\v owned by 11r. Stall1an. After ren1ailling
tllere several years tl1ey asked and obtained
perlllission to nlove fartller up the Susquehanna
river, and settled on the land now ovvned by JOh11

Haldetnall, a little below tIle nlout]1 of Conoy creek.
This tribe \vas also known as Canoise, or Conoys,
whence the creek: tool{. its nallle. They were also
called Nanticokes, and \vere probably an offshoot
of tIle Nallticokes proper, as they calne froll1 the
easterl1 part of Maryland. This tribe was stual!,
alld \vas nnder the cOlltrol of the Six N atiol1S.
They were generally peaceful, and \vere wholly
surrounded by Indian traders, "vho found it profit
able to trade \vitII tllell1. Like tIle Shawanese,
tlley ,vere not11adic; but becolnillg dissatisfied
wIlen g-alue becatne scarce and \vllite settlers in
Donegal township encroaclled npon their hUllting-
ground, they asked alld 0 btailled pernlission to
1110ve farther up the river. In 1743 they retnoved
to Shaulokil1, now Sunbury, alld asked the
proprietors of Pennsylval1ia to pay thenl for the.
land \vhich tlley llad given tIp in Conoy. Treaties
wi tIl tIle whi tes were nlade ill tl1eir town, and
their chiefs took part in treaties nlade with tIle
whites at eonestoga, l~ancaster and Philadelphia;
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13RIEF R1S1'ORY OF LANCASTER CODN'tY. 13

but their tribe Ilad little influence, and before
nlany years they were heard of no t110re.

THE DELAWARES.

The Delawares carried 011 a bloody war ,vith tIle
Iroquois, or Six Nations; but being conquered
they becalne their dependents. 'l'he Six Nations
selected one of tlleir own chiefs to rule over the
I)ela\vares. The greatest of these was tIle Ca
yuga chief, Shikel1ituy, tIle father of the fatuous
Western cIlief, Log-an. ShikellinlY vvas atl able
nlan, and was a true friend of the wlli tes all his
life; but lIe could not COtltTOI the wIlole tribe,
and they gave runcll trouble to the whites.
Penl~ bongllt all their lands, btl t they acted
as thongll they were dissatisfied and wanted their
lands as well as tIle presents they received for
theIn, al1d were al\vays asking for l1lore. Petll
bertol1 and several otller Eng-lish Qllakers listet1
ed to their falsel1oods, and tl1is gave tIle pro
prietors of Pennsylvania tnncl1 trouble. Their
dealings with tIle Connecticut people caused 111ucl1
trouble all around. The Six Natiol1s treated thetn
as \VBlnen, and did not allow thetn to be heard
in their councils. A part of the Dela\vares located
along the Brandywine, wIlence stuall bands of tIle
tribe moved to the streatllS in the present Lallcas
ter county, and after staying here several years
tIley settled near the Shawanese, with Wh0t11 they
traveled on tIle war-patll, partaking of their treach
erous cllaracter. The Delawares called themselves
Lenni LenajJes, or the "Original People."
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THE NANTICOKES.

The N anticokes located upon the -eastern shores
of Cllesapeake bay. TIley were quite nUlnerous,
but ,vere subdued by the luore powerful Six
Nations, who tuade thelll their vassals. TIley
were allowed to tllove to Tulpellocken valley, and
rell1ained there until 1721, whet1 the large settle
111ent of Germans ~Thicll can1e froln N ew York
tnade then1 restless, and luany of tIle tribe Inoved
to Cocalico townslllp in Lancaster county, settling
along "Indian River " at the place known as
"Itldial1 Town." As late as 1758, there were
still several scattered fatnilies of the tribe along
the little strealTIS a1ld springs in that vicini ty.
TIle town covered 500 acres, wllich caIne into the
possession of John Wistar and Henry Carpenter.
Anotller part of the Nanticoke tribe had a tOW11
UpOl1 the land no,v owned by Levi S. Reist, called
" Lehoy. " That land was also bougllt fro111 the
Penn farnily by JolIn Wistar. The Nanticokes
ul1derstood the English language, and they there
fore ll1ingled with the white settlers, wit11 Wl10111

tIley were f~iendly. They afterward tnoved up tIle
West Brancll of tIle Susquehanna. The Nanti
cokes a11d Gawanese spoke a kindred langnage.
At the tin1e of their greatest pOV\Ter they were
constal1tly obliged to act on tIle defensive ag-ainst
tIleir more powerful neigllbors, the Susquehan
nocks, afterward called the Conestogas, who sent
out s111all war parties to kill the Nanticoke hun
ters, w}loln they found ill the woods away frotn
their principal towns.
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THE SUSQUEHANNOCKS.

TIle Susquehallllocks were 011ce the 1110St power
ful and aggressive of all the Indian tribes along
the Susql1ehanl1a river and Chesapeake bay. They
conquered the weaker. tribes, but they did not

'" absorb thetll or form a confederation like the Six
Nations of New York, and force their enelnies to
pay tribute every year or to fnrnisll YOUl1g war
riors to recruit their war parties. The Susque
hannocks were strictly a warlike and llunting
11atiotl, and failed to adapt thetllselves to agTicnl
ture evetl after an intercourse with the \vhite set
tlers for more than a century and a-half.

CAPTAIN JOHN SMITH AND THE SUSQUEHANNOCKS.

Captain\ JOhl1 Smith, the celebrated Virginia
pioneer, during one of his ex
ploring tours, reached the head
of Chesapeake bay, and tllere
Inet a hunting pat-ty of Susque
hannocks. He described thell1
as taller and lllore tlluscular than
any other Indians \Vh01l1 he had $.

seen. He Blade a Inap of tIle
shores of the Chesapeake and
the streal11S flowing into it, and
also drevv a picture of a Susque
llannock chief. T h ~e Indians
Inet Smith's party with skins, Black jasper Spear, from

b t t b d Manor Township.
OWS, arrows, arge s, ea s, Size, 6;ix2% Inches.

spears and tobacco-pipes for presents.
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CAPTAIN SMITHtS DESCRIPTION.

Itl describing the Susquehannock chief, Captain
Slnith said tl1at "tIle calves of his legs were three
quarters of a yard about, and all tIle rest of his
linlbs so answerable to tIlat proportion, and he
seenled the goodliest tllan I ever saw." * * *;..
"They seemed like giants, and were the strangest
people in all tllese countries, botll in language and
attire; their language well beconles tlleir propor
tions, sounding fronl tl1etn as a voice in a vault.
Their attire is the skins of bears and wolves, SOllIe
have cassocks tllade of bears' heads, and skins
that a nlall's llead goes throngh the skin's neck,
and tIle ears of the bear fastened to his shoulder,
the nose and teeth llanging dOWll his breast,
another bear's face split behind hitTI, and at the
end of their 110se hung a paw, tIle half-sleeves com
ing to the elbows, wllere the neck of bears and the
arlTIS through the mouth, with paws llanging at
tlleir noses. One 1lad tIle head of a wolf llang-ing
in a cl1ain for a jewel, IllS tobacco-pipe, three
quarters of a yard long, prettily carved, witll a
bird, a deer, or sonle such device at the great end
sufficient to beat out one's brains, \vith bows,
arrows and clubs suitable to tlleir greatness."

FINDING LARGE SKELETONS.

Captaill Stnitl1' s account of tIle gigantic stature
of tIle Susquellannocks has been corroborated by
subsequent discoveries. This tribe Ilad a srnal1
stockade on tIle Snsqllehanna river at the tTIouth
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of tIle Octoraro. The foundations of tIle bridge
across the Octoraro at tllis point were excavated
wIlen the Columbia & Port Deposit Railroad was
constructed, and very large Ilull1an skeletons were
then and tllere found.

SUSQUEHANNOCK FORT IN MANOR.

In Captian Stnitll's time the Susquehannocks
nlustered 600 warriors. They had a stockade fort
upon the land now owned by John H. Wittmer,
about halfway between Wittll1er's 1Vri11 and Strick.
ler's Run, at the foot of Turkey Hill, ill l\fanor
township. This fort was large enough to protect
their entire tribe, along with tlleir warriors.

SUSQUEHANNOCK WARFARE WITH THE SIX NATIONS.

The Susql1ehanllocks roamed over the forests as
far, nort11 as the St. Lawrence river and Lake
Chanlplain, and often skirmished with the Iroquois,
or Six Nations, who protected tlleir to\vns by
stockades. After a \-varfare of a century with tIle
Six Nations, tIle Sllsquellannocks were conquered
alld tlleir tribe broken up by tIle Cayugas and Sen
ecas, two of the Six Nations.

FUR TRADE ON THE CHESAPEAKE.

The Susquehannocks ceded to the English all
.the lalld 011 tIle eastern shore of tIle Chesapeake
and abont tIle llead of tllat bay. Very soon the fur
trade witll the Susquehanl10cks becanle so great
and profitable tl1at a nurnber of Englishlnell ~et

tIed on Kent Island, ill tIle Chesapeake; but \v}len
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they discovered the greed of the English traders
they refused to trade with them and broke up
their settlement.

THE SUSQUEHANNOCKS AND THE MARYLANDERS.

In 1630 William Clayborne, a l11etnber of the
Virginia COlll1Cil, establisIled a trading-post on
Kent Island; but S0011 afterward a body of Eng
lishulen called " Pilgrinls" bonght the islal1d froIn
the YoaCOlllacoes Indians, WI10 were constantly
annoyed by tIle Susqnellannocks, who ravaged
tlleir coul1try. Clayborne instigated the Susque
hanll0cks to Inake war on the "Pilgriln" settlers.
The "Pilgritlls" tnade \var on Clayborne, w110
had rebelled against Lord 13altilnore, the founder
of Maryland, but who was finally defeated in 1637
and arrested for Iligll treason. In 1642 lle returned
and recaptured Kent Island and drove Goverllor
Calvert, of Maryland, to Virginia.

ALLIANCE WITH MARYLAND.

The Susquellaunocks frequelltly attacked the
YoaCOtllaCOeS al1d tIle Massawotnekes, anotller war
like tribe along tIle Chesapeake, and also gave the
Maryland colony at St. Mary's constant trouble;
bu t tl1ey were finally obliged to lIse all their
strength to defend tlletnselves against the attacks
of the Six Nations [roln Ne\v York, who invaded
tlleir country. On July 5, 1652, tIle Sllsql1el1an

a



nocks n1ade a treaty of alliance, offensive and
defensive, with tlle Maryland colony, on tIle site
of Annapolis, the Sllsquehannocks ceding to tIle
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Marylanders all the land from the Patuxent river
to Ketlt Island, on the western side of the Chesa
peake bay, and from tIle Choptauk river to the
northeast bratlcl1 and to the 1lort!l of Elk river, on
the eastern side of the bay.

WAR WITH THE SENECAS.

In r661 the Susquehant10cks were at war witll
the Senecas, one of the Six N atiolls, who crossed
the Susquellanna ulany Illiles above the fort of the
Susquehanllocks, atld robbed and killed sonle of
the white settlers. In June, 1664, Olle of the
Sel1ecas was captured; and forty Susquehallnocks,
who were present at his trial, wanted hitn burned
as a punishulent for his cruelty. In 1664 about
100 Seneca warriors caIne to the Chesapeake, and
killed several of the l\faryland settlers and sonle
Susqnehannocks WhOlll tlley cal1ght hunting. In
June of that year the 1farylalld colony declared
war against the Senecas, who ,vent on the war
path against the Snsquel1annocks the next year.
The Marylanders, as allies of the Snsquehannocks,
sent several expeditions against tIle Senecas, who
threatened to externlinate both the S11squehan
nocks and the Englisl1 settlers of IVlaryland.

DEFEAT OF THE SENECAS-OVERTHROW OF THE
SUSQUEHANNOCKS.

After the war between the Snsquellannocks and
tIle Senecas had gone on for several years, the
Snsquehalluocks were lIard pressed by their
el1elnies. The Marylanders beCat11e alaruled for
their own safety, and sellt an expedition under
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Colonel Ninia11 Beall to the aid of the Susquehan
nocks, who were besieged in their f'irt by the
Senecas. The Marylanders marched up the east
bank of the Susquehanna river to the town and
fort of the Susquel1annocks in lVlanor tow1lship,
taking several callilon with tlleill. The Senecas
were badly defeated by tIle Marylallders, WIIO tIIUS
rescued the Susquehaunocks frolll their peril.
This victory occurred some titlle bet\Veell 1675
and 1682. Several years afterwards tIle Susque
hannocks suffered so crusilillg a defeat from tl1e
Senecas alld Cayugas that tIle tribe was broken
up and scattered.

WILLIAM PENN'S VISIT TO THE SUSQUEHANNOCKS.
THEIR NEW TOWN.

WIletl William Penn caIne to Pennsylvania ill
1682 he visited the Susqneha!lnOcks at their fort.
After their great defeat and overthrow by the
Senecas and Cayugas, tIle Susquellannocks gath
ered their fe\v retnaining warriors, their old lIle11
and their \VOnlen and children, and left their old fort
011 the banks of the Susqnehanna, and located on
1'urkey HilJ, four Iniles southeast of their [Oftner
abode. There was plellty of sprillg water at their
new hotne, and Penn gave theln a reservation of
500 acres. TIle Penns were obliged to furnish a
person to cultivate the land and luanage the tribe
until it becanle extinct. This tract of land caused
the Penn falnily ll1uch expense and trouble while
they owned it.
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AFTERWARD CALLED CONESTOGAS.

Although their great defeat by the Senecas and
Cayugas cOlnpletely broke their military po,ver,
the Susqueha11110cks, who were called Conestogas
frolll the tiule of their settletnent in their new
hOlue, contillued to exert much influence npon the
neighboring Indian tribes and upon tIle colonial
authorities of Pennsylvania, until they \vere exter
ruinated in 1763.

THE PENNSYLVANIA AUTHORITIES AND THE CONESTOGAS.

Governors Evans, Gookin, Keith and Logan of
Pennsylvania llad conferences with the Conestogas
at tl1eir new town, and William Penn again visited
them in 1700. III 17IO the tribe ,vas ruled by a
fetnale. The Conestogas afterwards lived as vaga
bonds, beg-ging [rotll farm-house to farul-house.
Their only articles of trade \vere brOOlTIS and
willo\v baskets. All the llloney they received they
spent for rUlll. They vvere constantly begging
the colonial authorities for clothing and tlloccasins.
They wandered through the cornmn·nity bare
footed, and rnany of tl1em had no clotlling except
a breechclout, while many went to Philadelphia
naked. To keep them frolll starving', Janles
Wright, who lived in tIle stone house on Second
street in Colull1bia, \vas appointed by the Gover
nor of the colony to fllrni"h tl1elll with clothing
alld food-a duty whicll he perfortned faithfully.
He got the clothing ill Philadelphia; and the
flour whicl1 he obtained was Inade at the "little
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stone mill " on Shawanese Run, which was torn
down many years ago.

END OF THAT TRIBE.

The account of the sad and melancholy fate of
this once powerful tribe will be related in our
account of the French and Indian War, which
ended in 1763.

INDIAN SITES IN LANCASTER COUNTY.

Localities in Lancaster county where Indian
relics have been found are very nnmerous. Along
the Susquehanna river shore and on the islands of
the river, along both banks of the Conestoga, the
Pequea, the Octoraro, the Cocalico and other
streams, are the evidences of Indian fishing camps

~~iliiiiiJJ~~and burying - grounds. Indian
burying-grounds also existed on
the various hills throughout
the county, as attested by the
numerous relics of stone, bone,
shell and clay. Almost every
township in the county is rich
in Indian relics.

The entire Susquehanna shore
and the islands of the river bear

Greenstone Pipe, from evidences of having been' the
Strasburg Township.
Size. 3YtX2}:\ Inches. sites of Indian villages, fishing

camps or grave-yards. The most important of these
Indian sites on the river in this county are at
Locust Grove and Haldeman's quarries, near Bain
bridge; at Shoch's Mill, above Marietta; on the
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site of the Shawnee to\vn at Colutllbia; at several
places between Washington borollgll and Turkey
Hill; at the mouth of the Pequea, and at other
places along the river.

I1Idian relics llave beel1 fonnd all along the
Conestoga, especially opposite the City Mill and
Water Works, at FellI's Point and at Rock Hill.
On the Pequea, about a mile above its 1110Utll, the
Indians quarried soapstone for pottery alld cooking
utensils.

Professor Haldeman found ll1any relics in the
cave on Chickies Rock. The great flood of 1889
waslled out lltltnerons rernains in a nUlllber of
places.

ON THE SITE OF LANCASTER CITY.

In tIle eellter of what is now I"aneaster city was
a favorite hickory tree of tIle Indians. This tree
stood in. front of Gibson's tavern, wIlie11 was on
tIle si te of the First National Bank, on East
King street. SOU tIl of Gibson's tavern was a large
spring, walled in ill a rougll luanner by tIle Indians,
and coyered \vitII a large flat stone. The site of
this spring was found in r882, on Julius Loeb's
property, all. South Queen street. That was evi
dently the site of an Illdian eatnping ground.
lVlany relics, alllong which was considerable earth
e1lware, have been found. There were many hick
ory trees between the sprillg and Roaring Brook~

llOW Water street. t"fhe Conestoga Indians lllur
dered by the Paxton Boys, at tIle old jail, were
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buried on what is now the property of Henry
Martin, on East Chestnut street.

CHARACTER OF THE INDIAN RELICS.

Alliong the llU1l1erOUS Indian relics are ll1al1Y
whicll excite onr wonder and interest, because of

the skill and ingenuity displayed
in the rude constrnction of the
inlpleluents and weapons \v}lich
the savag-e aborigines of this
beautiful county used ill their
everyday life and in their wars
with t11eir eneluies. No part of
the country is richer in beautiful
and curious relnains of the rude
art of the Red Man than is this

Brown Jasper Arrow- 9arden Spot of the ol~ Keystone
Point, ~rOtn Rapho State.
Township.

SiZe,218 x1 % Inches. The various kinds of stolle of
whicl1 tnany of tl1ese relics are cOlnposed are flint,
bI uestone and other kinds of linlestone, grani te,
jasper, quartz, trap, greenstone, iron stone, sand
stone, soapstone, slate, etc.

The Illost 11 t1tnerous of these relics are flin t
arro\v heads. At1l011g other stone relics are axes,
hanl1l1erS, totllahawks, cooking vessels, needles,
drills, drilled eerenl011i~1 stones, eutting tools, dig
ging tools, beads, dressing stones, pipes, rolling
pins, grinding and rubbing stones, etc. Soapstone
pipes and soapstone pots have been found.

Anlong otller interesting relics are decorated
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pottery~ scalping knives and other implemellts of
bOlle, clay pipes and otller clay relics, and copper

rel11ains. 13eads nlade of glass,
elks' teeth, bears' tusks, shell,
bone and stone are also to be
seen in our Indian collections.
Cakes of Indian paint have been
found llear Shoch's 1\li11, above
Marietta. Sue}l are some of tIle
Indian relics collected fr0111 every
ery part of our great county by
our local antiquarians. These

Grooved Ax (Granite), il1terestin 0" relnains are Icon-
from Drumore Township. b

Size, 4 by 2)18. stantly being found by tliose \vho
Inake it tIlei! business to look for tllem. They
are found along our noble streams, 011 our wooded
hills, and 011 freshly p10\ved gronnd. They are
oftel1 turn ed up by the farll1er~s plo\v, but are
11110bserved by people in general, and are only
tlotieed by those who are interested in the eollee
ti011 of such relnains of savage art and skill.

2
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CHAPTER II.

THE INDIAN TRADER.

DESCRIPTION OF THE INDIAN TRADER.

rrHE ·Indian Trader was one of the early
frontiersnlen \V}10, instead of taking to farming

or tradil1g in the l1eigl1borhood in wllich he lived,
would 111ake long and dang-erous journeys into the
·wilderness il1habited by the Itldians. There, far
from the settlements of the white man, lle went
for the purpose of excllangillg snell wares as were
nl05t l~ke],Y to take tIle fancy of the Itldiall and l1is.
squaw. Th"e Illdian WOlllen were very much
attracted by the showy trinkets and the goods of
bright colors wIlieIl the trader would take in IllS
wag'ons and display at tIle far distatlt India11 vil
lages. These cheap articles tlley exchanged for
pel ts (skins of all ki11cls of fur-bearing animals),
giving a stllall price for the pelts and making a
large profit on tIleir goods. The trader nearly
always carried a liberal snpply of rUin or whiskey,
of whicl1 the Indians, like all savages, \vere very
fOlld. Son-Ie of tIle red Inen WOllld readily trade all
tlley had for tIle fire-water. TIllS would oft-tinles
cause trouble and bring all a fight in which some of
the savages \vould be killed. Sometilnes the trader
hilllself was killed and l1is stock of goods alld
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wagon were taken by the Indialls. For tl1is cause
many traders would travel togetller for mutual pro
tection; but even then tlley were oftel1 attacked
by Indian parties, and pitched battles followed in
wlliel1 SaIne on botll sides were killed or wounded.

Many traders went as far as tIle Ollio long before
there were any white settlers beyond the Alle
gheny 111onntains. On these trips they traveled
many Ilul1dreds of tuiles, at the risk of life al1d
property, for tIle sake of tIle ricll profits of the
Indian trade.

SOIne of the Inost prolninent traders of this
county, alld il1deed of Pennsylvania, were Seot<;h
Irisl1 frotn wllat is now DOl1eg-al townsllip. Tllese
were followed closely by tIle Gernlall settlers, both
of WllOlll established trading-posts beyond tIle
wIlite settleillelits. Many of these posts were
located at or near Il1dian villages, along the rivers,
or on Indian trails or patllways throng-II tIle for
ests. TIle traders ill ulany cases were tIle 1110st
pro1l1inel1t and influential lilen of rolonial tirnes.

SCOTCH-IRISH IN DONEGAL.

That adven turollS class of wlli tes during the col
onial per~od who were kl10wn as Il1dian traders,
and who established themselves 011 the outskirts
of civilization, l11ade Lancaster county a prolific
field for their operations, and tl1eir influence was
1110St powerfully felt in moulding popular sentiment
arnong tIle frontier settlers. TIle region which
becaIne Donegal towlls1lip was the nursery of lTIOst
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of these traders, who were tuainly Seotell-Irish;
and Scotch-Irisl1 Ptesbyterialls followed up tIle
traders and pressed tIle Indians beyond the Alle
gheny tll0t11ltains. The Gert11anS of the Lutheratl
and Reformed denotninations kept 011 tIle right
flank of the Scotcll-Iris1l frolll Big Chickies creek,
wllere it entered Lebanon to\vl1sl1ip. The left
flallk of tIle Scotch-Irisll pushed across the Sl1S
quellanna river as far soutll as the Maryland lille.
WIlel1 the traders tl10ved their stations to the Yel
low Breeches Creek and Conecocheagne, the van of
the Scotcll-Irish pioneers pressed on and occupied
the Cl1lllberland \Talley. The pioneer Indian tra
ders withitl the territory elnbraced in the present
lilni ts of Lancaster county ",J>ere Frellch Canadians,
WIlO llad first located along tIle Sclluylkill and tIle
Brandywine.

FRENCH CANADIAN TRADERS.

THE CHA.RTIERES.-Martin Chartiere, one of
the most noted of these l::french Canadian traders,
and who lllarried an Indian squaw, established llis
pernlanent residence witll the Shawanese Indians
wIlen they caIne fronl the sontll and settled at Pequea
creek. He spoke tlle langl1ag-e of the Delaware
Indians fllleiltly, and obtained rllllcl1 influence with
the savages. The Shawanese chief, Logan, desired
to be 011 peaceful tern1S \vith 111111, and tried to
gaill his friendship. The loal1 conlnlissioners, who
were the Penns' agents for the sale of tlleir lands,
gave hirn a vast tract of land extending frOlll the
mouth of the Conestoga creek several Iniles up the
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Susquel1anna. He bui1 t his trading-post, and at
last settled upon the farnl after\vards owned by
the Statnans, at or near where they built a saw
tui1l, in Wasllington borough. He died there in
1708. A message announcing~ Chartiere's death
was sent to Chief Logan, who attended l1is funeral.
He left all llis property to I1is 0111 y SOll, Pierre
Chartiere, who also tnarried a Sha\vanese squa\v.
Pierre sold his [artn in. Manor to Stephen Atkin
SOl1 in 1727, and moved to the tnouth of Yello\v
Breeches Creek, thence to Conecocheague, and
thence to the Ohio. He joined tIle Shawanese
Indians against tIle English during tIle Frencll and
Indian'Var. He gave the English and the pro
prietors of Pennsylvania luucll trouble during his
\vhole life.

BrzA1LLoN.-Pierre Bizaillon, also a French
Canadian, established a trading-post near the
Schuylkill, but SOOl1 settled perll1anently in East
CaIn township, ill Chester county. His tradillg
post ,vas alnong the Paxtang Indians. In 1719 his
\vife Martha obtained a patent for 700 acres of land
in Donegal township, a little below Conoy creek,
adjoining the Conoy Indian town. She sold this
land to the Brennetuans al1d Hesses. Pierre Bizail
Ion died in 1740 at a great age. His \vife died
several years later. Botl1 \vere lnelllbers of the
Church of England.

LE TORrr.-Jacques Le Tort, another French
Canadian, first located on the Brandy\vine, but
afterwards established a trading-post at the Canoy
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Indian town. His wife took up 900 acres of land
in Donegal township, at Sparks' Mill, which after
wards carne into the possession of the Groves, the
Zieglers and the Stehulans. Le Tort moved to tIle
spring bearing his natne near Carlisle, in Cumber
land county. He afterwards tTIoved to the forks of
the North and West Branches of the Susquehanna,
\vhere he established a store* Both Le Tort and
Bizaillon oftell made trading trips to the Ohio and
Mississippi rivers, being absent sometimes for a
year or two.

ENGLISH AND SCOTCH-IRISH TRADERS.

THE CARTLIDGEs*-Ednlund Cartlidge and IllS
brother John were Englisll Quakers who traded
wit11 the Illdians. Edmund was a Justice of the
Peace for Chester county several years before the
org-anization of Lancaster county. He settled 011

the west side of Conestoga creek near its Inouth,
near the COllestoga Indian town. Several Indian con
ferences were l1eld at 11is house* His brother Jolln
settled several tuiles east of the Conestoga. While
they were at the Monocacy, ill IVlaryland, they
killed an intoxicated Indian, who had attacked them
because they refused to give hitn 1110re rutn. They
were il1iprisoned for this affair, but were released
at tIle intercession of the Il1dians tl1eUlselves. They
never wholly recovered the public confidence, but
remained at the COl1estoga for twenty years.

JAMES PATTERSON.-James Paterson, a Scotch
Irishman, located a mile back of Marti!1 Chartiere,
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along tIle northern border of Conestoga Manor,
in 1717, and there established a trading-post. He
took up several hundred acres of land in Conejo
hera valley, 011 the west side of the Susquehanna
river, and there kept the pack-horses with whicl1 he
llsed to bring the peltries whicll he bought from the
Indians along the Potoll1aC river. Some of this
land was cleared for grazing purposes. Patterson's
Indian trade west of the river \vas broken up by
the horder struggle between the Pennsylvanians
and the Marylanders, called Cresap's War.

James Patterson died at his 110me ill the Manor
in 1735, before the end of these border troubles.
He gave his son Jalnes 300 acres of land along the
Conecocheagne, in the CUlnberland Valley,,,"'llence
J anles 1110ved after his fatller's death. JallIes was
tIle father of Colonel William Patterson, who set
tled at Lewistown, on the ] l1uiata, and who was a
prominent officer in tIle FreI1cl1 and Indian War,
and also in the War of the Revolution. William's
son Robert married Sarah Shippen, daughter of
Robert Shippen. Mr. Patterson, tIle late superin
tendent of the Safe Harbor irotl-works, is a descen
dal1t of Robert Patterson. The elder Janles Pat
terson's 5011 Tholnas died it1 l1is tninority. He had....
three danghters-Susanna, who married Jalnes
Lowry, an Indian trader, WI10 lived in DOl1egal
township; Sarah, who tnarried Benjatnin Cham
bers, the founder of Chambersburg; and Rebecca,
who tnarried Joh11 Keagy, who bought the inter
est of her mother and sisters in the' old mansion
farm, now the property of Jacob B. Shuman.
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JOHN HARRIS.-Jolln Harris, a Quaker and a
native of Yorksllire, England, was a noted Indian
trader. He first intended to settle near the l1lOUtll
of Canoy creek, not far fronl the site of Bainbridge.
He was the first wIlite settler at Paxton, the site
of Harrisburg, \vhere he established his trading
post ill 1719. He was also tIle first person who
introduced tIle plow 011 the Susquehanna, \vithin
tIle lin1it5 of the present Dallphi11 county. An
interesting incident occurred in his life at Paxton.
On one occasion, a band of Indians, who had been
down tIle river on a trading excursion, canle to Ilis
house, 1110st of thenl being intoxicated. They
asked for tllore rUll1; but, as they were already
very nlnc}l intoxicated, l1e refused to give tllem
lllore. They becaule enraged, and tied, him to a
111111berry tree to burn hiln alive; but other
Indians of the neighborhood caIne to his rescue,
and released hitn after a struggle. In renlelnbrance
of that event, he afterward directed that on his
death he should be buried under tIle shade of that
tnulberry tree. He died in 1748, and was buried
there, as were sonle of his children. The title to
tIle grave-yard, to the extent of fifteen feet square,
was secured for the falnily. The Rev. JOh11 Elder
said of Joh11 Harris: "He was as honest a tuan as
ever broke bread. " His son, John Harris, the foun
der of Harrisburg, was born on the site of that
city it1 1726, and was the first white cllild born itl
Pennsylvania west of the Conewago hills. He \vas
a colonel in tl1e Anlerican arnlY durillg the Revo
lution, and died in 1791 , aged 65.
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PETER ALLEN.-Peter Allen, an Engljsh Indian
trader, settled on the north side of Chickies creek,
in 1718; but several years later sold 11is land to
the Rev. Janles Anderson, a Scotch-Irisll Presby
terian preacher, WIIO sold it to William Wilkins,
an Englisll Indian trader, and who moved to the
tbe eastern base of the 1110t1ntains above Harris
burg.

JONAS DAVENPORT. - Jonas Davenport, who
located at Conoy creek in I718, was one of the'
first three English Indian traders wIlo crossed the
Allegheny rnountaills to trade witll the Indians 011
the Ohio. He suffered great losses fronI llostile
Indians. He lost lllany of his old friends by ill
treating an apprentice,. and finally lost all his
property and died poor at Patrick Canlpbell'.s tav
ern, Ilear Canoy creek.

ROBER'r WILKINs.-Robert Wijkins, an Eng-lish
Indian trader, first settled along the Conestoga
creek, next to Richard Carter, who afterward
moved farther up the creek. In 1718 Wilkins took
up 200 acres of land along the Susquehanna river,
and ill 1727 he sold it to the Rev. ]atnes Anderson,
whose descendants founded the town of Marietta
11pon it.

\VILLIAM WILKINS. - Wil1ialll Wilkins was first
"bound Ollt " to EdlTIUl1d Cartlidge, and \vas pres
ent wIlen Cartledge killed the drunken Indian at
tIle Monocacy. Soon afterward l1e bougIlt tIle Allen
tract near Cllickies and began to tr8.de for himself
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with the Indians of the Shellandoah valley, in Vir
ginia. He moved to Peters township, in Cumber
land county, wllere he died, leaving three sons
James, Robert and William.

Janet, the widow of William Wilkins, after
wards married her first husband's administrator,
Nathaniel Lytle, by whom she had a son named
John. Lytle undertook to convey the Wilkins
property to his son John; but the l1eirs of William
Wilkins contested the Inatter ill the courts nlany
years after their father's death; and Lytle was
cotnpelled to pay James Wilkins, tIle eldest son of
William, to obtai!1 his release. The Pennsylvania
Assembly passed an act authorizing and legalizil1g
a sale tnade by JOhl1 Lytle to A11drew Hershey.
In 1772 John Lytle re1l10ved to Upper Paxtang,
and there established a ferry across tIle Susque
hanna river.

THOMAS WILKINS.-Tholnas Wilkins took up
IS0 acres of land on the 110rt11 side of Robert Wil
kins's tract on the site of Marietta, in 1718. This
land was afterwards sold to JOHN LOWRY, a Scotch
Irish Indian trader.

THOMAS WILKINS, son of Robert, moved back
several miles frotn the river and settled near Done
gal Church. He died in 1746, leaving four chil
dren-Andrew, J olIn, Mary and Elizabeth.

JOHN WILKINS.-John Wilkins, another son of
Robert, took up several 11undred acres of land
adjoining Gordon Howard's, now in Mount Joy
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township, on which Nissley's mill is located. He
was one of the first persons who went \vith the
sheriff's posse to arrest Colonel Tholnas Cresap,
but was himself afterward arrested by Cresap, WIlO

took hitn to Annapolis, in Maryland, where he was
inlprisoned. He traded "vi tIl tIle Indians along
tIle Ohio, and died in 1741, leaving two cl1ildren,
Rachel and JolIn, the latter of whonl was born in
Donegal, in 1733. JOl111 \vas also an Indian trader,
and retnoved to Carlisle in 1763, where he opened
a store in the Indian trade. He was appointed
county lieutenant for Cumberland county during
tIle War of the RevolutiOll. In 1788 he removed
to Pittsburg, where lle died in 1810.

PETER WILKINS, another son of Robert, and
with wIlonl l1is father lived, died in 1748, and l~ft

tl1ree children-Willianl, Jatnes and Margaret.

ISAAC l\1:IRANDA.-Isaac Miranda, a Huguenot
Frenchnlall and atl Indian trader, located 011 the
east bank of Conoy creek, below Ridgeville, in
1715, and died in Novetuber, 1732, leaving to his
son George, also an Indian trader, a large tract of
land along tIle Rahway river in New Jersey, and
to his son Sanluel 500 acres in Donegal township,
while ta his daughter Mary he left several houses
in Philadelpllia, and to Jatnes Hanlilton, :B:sq., wIlo
laid ouf tIle town of Lancaster, l1e gave several
tllousand acres of land itl New Jersey and a large
anloullt of personal property, provided he would
marry his daugl1ter Mary. His bratller Joseph
\vas steward to the Duke of Tuscany.
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HENRY BEALv.-Henry Bealy \vas one of the
first Eng-lis11 Indian traders ,vho crossed tIle Alle
gheny 1110nntains to trade ,vitll tIle Il1dians 011 the
Ohio. This vvas in 1727. He died ill 1745.

JOHN -BURT.-John Burt, an English Indian
trader, first located near tIle Indian town in Manor,
and traded ,vith the Il1dians several years before
lIe took ont a license for that purpose ill 1726.
'"thence lIe tnoved to Snaketown (novv Harrisburg),
and there establisl1ed a trading-post and a store.
On l\'!onday, Septell1ber II, 1727, he sold rUlll to
a party of Indians at his store, and in their intoxi-
cation l1e exasperated them and was forced to flee ',,-
for his life; bllt Thomas \\7'rigllt, a drunken Eng..
lishnlan, was killed by the infuriated Indians-the
firsf instance of the Inurder of a white Ina11 by the
Indians ill Pel111sylvania. Burt becanle intenlper-
ate hinlself, and soon aftervvard located 011 tIle
Ohio.

SAMUEL SMITH.-Samuel 8n1ith, an Eng-lisl1
Indian trader and a SOlI of JanIes 8111it11, also lived
at Canoy, next to Isaac IVliral1da. He sold llis
property to Patrick Call1pbell.

MoSES COMBs.-Moses COlubs, an English
Indian trader and a brother of l\JIartl1a Bizaillon,
had a trading-post near Conoy, and owned several
l1undred acres of land along the river. He died in
East Calll township, Chester C01111ty.

JOlIN BOGGs.-]ohn Boggs, also an El1glish
Indian trader and son of Andrew Boggs, began to'
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trade with tIle Il1dians along the Allegheny and
Ohio rivers ill 1763- In 1784-85 11e and Colonel
Alexander Lowry were selected to bring the In
dians to Fort Mclntosll_ He llloved to the Cum
berland Valley, where he becatne a prominent citi
zen.

LAZARUS Lo\vRy.-Lazarus Lowry, a Scotch
Irish Indian trader, settled in Donegal township in
1729, where he took up 333 acres of land now owned
by United States Senator Janles Donald Cameron,
about two Illiles from Marietta. He established a
tradillg-post, and in 1730 he took out a license to
trade "vith the Indians and also to sell liquor "by
the sInall." His dwelling is yet standing. He
was tloted for his energy, industry and courage.
He often made trading trips to the 011io alld Mis
sissippi rivers, taking llis sons Jallies, Joh11, Daniel
and Alexander with him. He owned several small
farms near his first purchase. His second wife
had been the widow of Tholnas Edwards. He
died in Philadelphia in 1755, leaving five cllildren
by his second wife-I-.-az arus, Tllomas, Benjamin,
Williatn and lVlartlla.

JOHN LowRv.-John Lowry, son of the preced
ing, traded witl1 his father atnong the Indians west
of the Alleghenies before 1740. He owned 400

acres of land along th.e Susquehanl1a river, now
enlbracing tIle fartns of tIle late Colonel Jalnes
Duffy and Benjatllin F. Hiestand, the upper part
of IVIarietta alld the land north of the Mayto\vn
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turnpike. He and his fatller owned the land
extending from IV[aytowll to the Colebrook road.
In 1750 he bought 300 acres of land at Carlisle
froll1 David Magaw, after which he proceeded to
the Ohio to trade witll the Delaw'are a.nd Shawan
ese Indians, who were then bitterly hostile to the
English and friendly to the French. While he
was seated llear a kegof powder an Indian applied
a match, and the explosion Wllich followed killed
hiln. A Frencll trader was afterwards arrested for
disobeying the order of the Eng-lish COll1mander at
tIle fort wllere lIe traded". He escaped to the Picts,
'VIlO were friendly to tIle Englisll and who deliv
ered hiln to Jatnes Lowry in Donegal township.
The latter held 11iln as a Il0stage for several weeks,
but released llin1 wIlel1 lIe fonnd tl1at lIe could
not cOlnpel the French cOlnmallder to deliver
up tl\e Indian who killed Ilis brotller JolIn.

]Al\tIES LOWRY.-Jatnes Lowry, son of Lazarus
Lowry alld brother of John r~owry, married
Susanna, daughter of Janles Patterson, the fatnous
Indian trader. He bought from Jalnes Logan sev
eral hundred acres of land in Donegal township,
several miles above Marietta, along tIle Snaquehan
na river. This tract was a part of J alnes Le Tort's
tract of 900 acres. He had great influence with
the Indians along the Ohio, and lIe and Georg·e
Croghan prevented some of the tribes from joining
tIle French in their war against the English. The
French commander at Detroit offered a large re
ward for the arrest of these two British Indian
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traders. Lowry was obliged to transfer his trade
to the Catawba Indians Jf the Carolinas.

CAPTURE AND ESCAPE OF JAMES LOWRY.

On January 26, 1753, while Janles Lowry, Jacob
Evans, Jabez Evans, Willialn Powell, Thomas
Hyde, Alexander Maginty and Daniel Hendricks,
all of Lancaster county, were returning frotn a
trading journey to the Catawbas, and were
encamped on the south bank of tIle Kentucky
river, about twenty miles frotn Blue Lick town,
with a large stock of goods, furs and skins, they
were attacked and tnade prisoners by the French
Caughnawaga Indians. Several were wounded on
each side. While these prisoners were being taken
to Detroit, Lowry escaped and returned to his
home in Donegal township. Jacob Evans and
Thomas Hyde were taken to France. Jabez
Evans, Powell and Maginty were placed atnong
the Indians in Northern New York. lViaginty
infortned the Governor and Council of Pennsyl
vania, and Conrad Weiser was sent to Albany to
secure the release of the captive traders. Weiser
found that Jabez Evans was adopted by an Indian
squaw, and lle received his release only after some
trouble. All these traders, except Lowry, were
financially ruined by their rnisfortunes. Maginty
was afterward prolninen t in tIle Curnberland V9-1ley.

INDIAN ATTACK.

In 1754 the Indians, led by a Mingo India!l
named Jol1n, attacked Lowry's traders at Gist's,
killing several of them and taking Andrew Me..
Brier, Nehemiah Stevens, John Kennedy and
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Elizabeth Willianls prisoners. Kennedy was shot
through tIle leg and left at Fort Duquesne until he
could be moved, but the otl1ers were sent to
Canada. The Indians delnanded a ranSOtn of forty
pistoles for each prisoner. These traders llad been
enlployed by Jalnes, Daniel and Alexander Lowry,
and their goods were all destroyed. Because of
tllese repeated losses, Jallies Lowry sold his land in
Donegal township, and moved away in 1758.

DANIEL Lo\vRY--Daniel Lowry owned 300 acres
of land adjoining Senator Calneron's farm on the
north. He afterward sold this farlll and bought
the one which his brother John had previously
owned. He suffered great losses ill the West.
\i\rhen Colonel J anles Bard conllnanded at Fort
Augusta (Sullbllry), in 1757-58, Daniel Lowry had
a fleet of bateaux alld supplied the soldiers witl1
provisions. His brother Alexander bongllt his
farnl on June 5, 1759. Daniel 1110ved to the Juni
ata. The late JolIn G. Lowry, of Centre connty,
,vas his son.

...~LEXANDER 11'oWRy - Alexander Lowry was
the lllost prominellt of tIle Lowry brotl1ers. He
began to trade vvith the Indians in 1744, and oftel1
tnade trips to the Indian country for his father and
brotllers before that year and while he was a minor.
He easily learned tIle Indian languages, and was
able to speak several of them. He soon becatne a
great favorite with tIle Indians, and took part in
their sports) hUlltillg and trapping with them. He
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created trading-stations at Fort Pitt and at Carlisle,
and engaged nlen to visit different Indian tribes
and trade for lli1n. He went as far west as the
French posts of Kaskaskia alld Fort Chartres, on
the IVlississippi river. He often \vent anlong hostile
tribes, but was only once 11101ested by the Indians,
and tIlel1 saved his life by his courage and 11is
swiftness in funning. After his father's death he
bought l1is mansion, fartn, and other property be
longing to Ills estate, and thereafter accu111ulated
large tracts of land, aild constan tly il1creased his
wealth, although he suffered great losses from the
Indians at "Bloody Run." He lost over £8000
at Bloody Run, and afterward suffered lleavy losses
by advancing money to sonle of the other sufferers,
and by expending tlloney to establish a title and
obtain possession of certain tracts of land in Vir
ginia. He traded \vith the Indians for alnl0st half
a century, and \vas long interested witll his life
long friend, Josepll Simons, an Indian trader who
resided in Lancaster. When these two traders had
passed the age of seventy they selected tllree friends,
one of \vl1011l was Mr. Adatn Reig-art, to settle
their transactiollS, \vhich 11ad covered ulany years.
Neither had a written account, and they tnade a
verbal statell1ellt to these three friends abont all
tlleir dealings with eacl1 other. There w·as no dis
pute or difference bet\veen thenl, and tl1en al1d
tl1ere they tnade a settlenlen t tllat tl1eir heirs could
not disturb.

JAl\fJ1:S HAMILTON-Colonel Janles Hamil ton, of
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Leacock township, a Scotch-Irishulan, established a
trading-post at Conewago, vvhere he owned a farm
and a large island opposite tllereto, owned by the
late Colonel Jalnes Dnffy. He traded V\rith the
Indians on the Ohio, and established a store in
that country. .

JOSEPH SIMONs-Joseph Simons was one of the
wealthiest and most noted Indian traders in Penn
sylvania. He settled in Lancaster in 1740, and at
once engaged in tIle Indian trade. He established
a store at the south-east corner of Centre Square,
and another after\vard on the south-west corner.
He nlade ll1allY trips to the Ollio and Illinois
country. He also had an interest in several otller
stores in the Indian country witl1 a nUlnber of
partners. He Ollce owned tuany thousand acres
of land. He was one of twenty-two Indian
traders who were attacked by the Indians at
Bloody Run, in 1763, and lost a large stock of
goods. He died in Lancaster in r804.

THOMAS HARRIs-Thomas Harris, an El1g1isll
Indian trader, establislled a trading-post at Cone
wago creek, and becatne one of the ricllest of the
Indian traders. He removed fronl Donegal town
ship to Harford county, Maryland, before the
Revolution, and afterward went to Baltimore. His
sons becatne eminent physicians, one in Baltimore,
another in Philadelphia, and another in New
Brunswick, New Jersey. Some of his sons were
prominent officers in tIle American army durillg
the Revolution.
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BARNABAS HUGHES-Barnabas Hughes, an Etl
glishtuan, was an Indian trader, and kept a tavern
at Canoy creek, on the site of Elizabetl1town.

THE GALBRAITHS-James Galbraith, Jr., a
Scotch-Irishnlan, ,vas an Indian trader for a short
time. JOhtl Galbraith, son of the preceding,
located on the Susquehanna, at the nl0utll of
COllOY creek, where lIe established a trading-post
as early as 1760. He removed to the CUluberland
Valley.

JOHN GIBSON-Colonel John Gibson, who was
born in Lancaster borough, of English stock, was
an Illdian trader and also an Indian fighter, alld
removed to the Ohio before the Revolution. He
was an intitnate friend of the fatuous Indian chief,
Logan, and it lIas been said tllat it was to hinl that
Logan delivered Ilis celebrated speech about tIle
murder of his relatives. He had great influence
witl1 the indians, but punished them when they
were guilty of wrOtlgs to the \Vllites. He was con
l1ected with the .f\nlerican army ill the West during
the Revolution.

GEORGE GIBSON-Colonel George Gibson, bro
ther of Jolln, was also born in I"ancaster, and also

.. becalne an Indian trader and figllter. He luarried
a daughter of Francis West, and settled at Shear
nlan's Creek, in Perry county. He C01111nalIded an
Atnerican regitnent during the Revolution, and
was il11nany battles. He was killed ~t General St.
Clair's defeat by the Indians in the Ohio country
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in 1791. He was the father of John Bannister
Gibson, tIle able Chief Jllstice of Pennsylvania.

JOHN KENNEDY-JolIn Kennedy, a Scotch-Irish
man, traded for Lazarus Lowry for some years, and
afterward for llilnself. He bougllt frotTI Lazarus
Lowry the farm upon wllich Maytown was built.
He was wounded and captured by the Indians, but
afterward raised a C01l1pany and fought through the
Indian wars.

DENNIS SULLIVAN-Dennis Sullivan, also a
Scotch-Irishnlan and an Indian trader, once owned
the farm sold to John Kennedy. He traded to the
Ohio, and was deprived of everything by the
Indians.

JAMES HARRIS-James Harris, an Englisman
and an Indian trader, had his post near Jallies I"e
Tort's, two llliles \vest of 1Vlayto\V1L

GORDON HowARD-Gordon Howard, an Englis
11lan, ,vas one of the earliest and 1110St proll1inent of
the Indian traders. He o\vned and occupied the
[artn now owned by Mr. Hershey, two 111iles west
of Mount Joy.

SIMON GIRTy-Sitnon Girty, the famous rene
gade and Indian trader, once located in I~ancaster

county, establishing a post on the Conewago, whence
he Inoved to Sheartnan's Creek, and thence to the
region beyond the Ohio, the scene of his later
infamy.
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FIRST SETTLERS.

THE QUAKERS AND PENNSYLVANIA,

DURING 'the civil wars in England two cen
turies and a-half ago, tIle extrenle Puritan sect

of Friends, or Quakers, arose. 1'heir founder was
George Fox. Their fundamental principles were
,( freedotn of mind, puri ty of morals, and llniversal
enfranchisenle~t." TIley condemned \var as a
sin, denoul1ced capital punishtnent, imprisonment
for debt, extravag-ance in living, vanity and
idle luxury, falsellood in act and speech, opposed
a paid ll1inistry, and rejected the ordinanes of
baptisnl and the Lord's Su·pper.

They zealously advocated equal rights for
WOlllen, and regarded the" universal inner light"
ill the heart as tIle guide of Illen's thoughts and
actions.

The Friends shared in the persecution to \vhich
all Non-C'onfornlists were subjected to in that age of
intolerance. Many were cruelly beaten, or set in
tIle stocks or exposed in the pillory. lVlany were
tllrust into mad houses, and otl1ers condemned to
life-long imprisonment. Hoping to find a place of
refuge in the new world, SOlne ell1igrated to New
England; but the Puritans, \vho had gone there to
establish their own peculiar faith, feared the influ-
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ence of the Friends, restricted their worship, and
punished cases of disobedience to their laws with
exile and even with death. J

One of the ablest leaders of the society the e was
William Pent1, a young Inan, ardent, brave, wise,
deeply religions, with well-trained intellectual pow
ers, gifted in speech, and a courtier in manlIer. In
favor witll the king, because of tIle acllievements
of his father, Admiral Penn, it is not strange tllat
Charles II should have granted hitll a province in
America. To this provillce tIle name of Pennsyl
vania was given; and here, in the alltulnn of 1682,
Penn landed with a nUlllber of English Quakers,
at the place where the city of Chester now stands.
In this same year he made a treaty with the
Indians at Shackamaxon, on the site of Philadel
pl1ia. A popular assetnbly and a Charter of Liber
ties \vere granted to the people, and the" Holy
Experinlent" was thus begun on the banks of tIle
Delaware in Pennsyvania.

Pennsylvania renlained ill the llands of the Penn
family until their claitns were purchased by the
Comlnonwealth, in 1776. Pennsylvania, together
with Delaware which Penn had purcllased, was
originally divided into six counties, Plliladelphia,
Bucks, Chester, and the present counties of the
state of Delaware-New Castle, Kent and Sussex.

THE ORIGINAL CHESTER COUNTY.

The present Lancaster county was a part at
Chester county until 1729. III this year, by an
act of the Legislature, it was declared that all the
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lands within the Province of Pellnsylvania lying
to tIle northwest of Octoraro creek and to tIle west
ward of a line of lllarked trees running fronl tIle
North Branch of the said. Octoraro creek, l1ortll
easterly to the Sclluylkill, be erected into a county,
named and from henceforth to be called Lancaster
county.

FIRST WHITE SETTLERS IN THE PRESENT LANCASTER "-_.~-"
COUNTY.

TIle earliest white settlers in \vhat is now "Lan
caster county were Swiss alld Gerlnan MennOtlites,
French Huguenots, Scotch-Irish Presbyterians,
Welsh Episcopaliatls and English Ql1al~ers.

The Swiss and Germans came as early as 1709,
~nd settled in the Pequea valley, and 011 the site
and in the vicinity of the present city of Lancas
ter.

The Scotch-Irish, who canle on the invitatiol1
of the first proprietor, located thenlselves on the
Chickies creek and ill Donegal about 1715. The
French, frotn Alsace and Lorraine, occupied lands
in tIle Pequea valley. 1~heWels}1 settled ill the pres
ent Crernarvol1 township and on the Welsh nlOUll

tains. The Englisll Quakers settled in what are
now Sadsbury and Salisbury townsllips.

Before giving an account of these various settle
111ents, it luay be well to briefly state the circlllu
stances tllat led to tIleir establisl11uent here.

ORIGIN OF THE MENNONITES IN GERMANY AND
SWITZERLAND.

This religious sect was named [rotn Menno
Simon. It had its origin in Western Gennany, in
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the region known as the Palatinate of the Rhine,
during the stirring period of the RefoTnlation, and
was at first one of the 1110st extreme of the Protes
tant sects. Its adherents have al\vays been dis
tinguished for sinlplicity in dress and Il1anners, for
their aversion to oaths, to military service and to
tIle use of law in settling difficulties or disputes.

On account of their religiol1 and political faith,
the Mennonites suffered persecutions for almost two
centuries in the Palatinate and in Switzerland. In
the latter country the severity of their persecution
was so great as to call for relnOl1strances froll1 otller
nations. They were cOndell111ed to pull galleys while
chained to their seats; they were sold to Barbary
pirates; they were imprisoned, beaten and belleaded.

Among those who snffered in Switzerland be
tween 1638 and 1643 were Hans Landis, at Zu
rich; Hans Miller, Hans Jacob Herr, Rudolph
Bachman, Ulrich Miller, Oswald I ..andis, Fanny
Landis, Barbara Neff, Hans Mylin and his two
sons. Martin Mylin, one of tllese sons, was a
famous l\fennonite preacher and writer, and fled
for refuge first to the Palatinate, and afterward to
Alsace, where in 1645 he wrote an account of tIle
sufferings of llis people. By all edict issued at
Schaffhausen in r650' the Mennonites were for-.
bidden the free exercise <;>f tl1eir worship in tl1at
canton. A sin1ilar decree was issued by the Prince
of N enberg- ill 1653. These edicts led to a perse
cution of such severity that many fled from the
cantons of Berne, Zurich and Schaffhausen to
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Alsace above Strasburg, where they remained
some years, and thelI emigrated to Pennsylvania.

The offense for whicl1 these people suffered so
grievously was sit11ply their refusal to hear all ~

manner of preaching, tlley considering it wrong to
attend public worship with other religious sects.
Thus they incnrred the displeasuse of other denom
inations and the wratll of lnagistrates.

SUFFERINGS OF THE PALATINES.

During the series of "vars between Louis XIV.
and the oth.er lllonarchs of Europe, in the seven
teentll century, tIle Palatinate of the Rhine was
invaded by the arulies of Fral1ce and ravaged with
fire and sword-first in r674, when crops, alId
houses, and farnls, and villages, and towns were
destroyed; again in 1688, wIlen hundreds of flour
ishing villag-es and no less tllan forty cities \vere
reduced to aslles.

Alllong t11ese were l\1anheitn, Heidelberg, Spires,
Wornls, Oppenheitll and Bingen. The order of
the Gra11d Monarque to "desolate the whole land"
was 1110st faithfully executed.

In 1693 Heidelberg was again destroyed; and
I,500 nlen, "vomen and cllildren lost all tlleir posses
sions, and fled in terror to the fields for safety. rhe
people were induced by tIle Elector to return and
rebuild their city, on the pronlise tllat they should
be exempt froln taxation for thirty years and
sllould be allowed full liberty of worship. The
Elector's prolnise was not kept, and a barbarous

3
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persecution ensued. l\1any escaped cleat!1 by
tneans of slldden flight. About 6,000 of these
fOUlld their way to England, where tlley were

110 welcotned by a public proclanlation issued by
Queen Anne in 1708.

GERMAN AND SWISS EMIGRATION TO AMERICA.

It was alnid sufferings such as tllese that the
Mennonites of tIle Palatinate and Svvitzerlall.d
resolved to seek a place of safety in AUlerica-a
place, too, where tlley could worship as their faith
approved. The S\viss canton of Berne llad sent
out Cllristopller de Graffenried and Louis Michelle
to look for vacant lands in Pelll1sylval1ia, Virginia
and North Carolina. Prior to this time, in 1706 or
1707, IVlichelle had been in Alllerica, and visited
the Indians at Conestoga, while in search of sonle
tnineral or ore. The Qual{er colony of Pennsyl
vania llad already been founded by Wil1iatll Penn,
wllose creed provided freedolll of religious worsllip,
and llere these suffering people were offered an
asylum. About the saIne titne-I706-a nUlnber
of persecuted Swiss Mennonites went to England
and made a special arrangetnent with Penn for
lands ill his province. In 1708 l11atlY Mel1nonites
left Berne and went to London. There they
pitched tlleir tents around the city and were sup
ported at the public expense until they could fil1d a
way to come to Anlerica. SOllle of these settled ill

New York, some in Pennsylvania, otl1ers in North
Carolina. In 1709 tnany of these who were living in
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Strasburg, in Alsace, whither they had fled from
the Palatinate, sailed for America. In the same
year about 3,000 Mennonites, in order to escape
persecution in the Palatinate, found their way
to Eng-land; and in 1710 they catne to New
York, SOUle settling in New York City, SOlne in
Livingston's Manor, Columbia county, New York,
others in Gertnanto\vn alld in the present Latl
caster county, Pennsylvania.

FIRST MENNONITE SETTLERS OF LANCASTER COUNTY.

In 1709 several S\viss lVlennonite fanlilies whose
allcestors had settled itl the Palatinate emigrated
to America and settled in what is now Lancaster
county, Pennsylvania. Public documents and pri
vate papers in possession of ~~braln 1\1ylin and
others of West I~anlpeter townsllip seenl to indicate
that this first settlelnent was tnade near Willow
Street, where the Herr's and Mylin's now reside.

In the san1e year, 1709, Hans Mylin and llis S011S

Martin and Jol111, Hans Herr, Jol1n Rudolph
Bundely, l\1artin Kendig, Jacob IVliller, Marti!l
Oberholtzer, l\tlichael Oberlloltzer, Hans Funk,
Wendel BOWlllan al1d others selected JO,OOO acres
on the nortll side of Pequea creek, in West
Lampeter al1d adjoining townships; and ill 1710

tlley obtained a \\Tarrant for this land, which they
divided aUlollg then1 ill April, 1711. Martin Ken
dig was granted 1855 acres in the present Strasburg
township. The otllers, togetller witl1 Christopher
FranciscllS, were granted tracts in the sanle region.
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In 1712 Atnos Strettle was given 3380 acres in tl1e
present Strasburg township, and before 1734 he
sold this part in s111all lots to a number of pur
chasers. Among these were a few English settlers,
SUCll as Septirnills Robinson and John Musgrove,
and saine French Huguenots, Daniel Ferree an.d
Is~ac Lefevre; but tIle larger part of those who
secured lots were Swiss l\lennonites. Atnong the
latter were Henry Sllank, Ulric1l Brackbill, George
Snavely, ChristialI Musser, John Jacob Hoover,
SalTIuel Hess, SanIuel Boyer, Cllristian Stoner and
Henry Zinltnerman (or Carpenter).

ARRIVAL OF MORE SWISS EMIGRANTS.

•A council of tIle society was held for tIle pur-
pose of selecting by lot one of the nutnber to go
to Europe to bring the fanlilies of the settlers to
their new hotne. The lot fell upon Hans Herr,
their venerable preacller. But they could illy
spare one who stood as a leader atnong them, and
Martin Kendig offered to take his place. All
very readily acceded to tIlis. l\lartin Kendig at once
proceeded to Europe, and after the lapse of sonle
1110nths returned witll the falnilies together wit11
lllany newenligrants. Among tllesewereJacob Mil.
ler, PeterYordea, Hans Tscl1antz, Henry Funk, John
Houser, John Bachtnan, Jacob Weber, Venerick,
Schlegel, Guldin and otllers. At this titne canle
Hans Herr's five sOlIs-Christian, Emanuel, John,
Abraham and another whose natue is ullknown.
Three of Hans· Herr's sons settled ill what is now
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West Lampeter township, and two in Manor to-wn
ship. The Herrs of West Lampeter, Strasburg,
Manor and other townships are their descendants.

PROGRESS OF THE SETTLEMENT.

The settlenlent now cotlsisted of thirty fatuilies.
With the Indian tribes of the vicinity-the Cones
togas, Pequeas and Shawanese-they lived 011 the
nlost friendly tertllS, Inlngling with thelu in hunt
ing and fislling. Their annals speak of the 1n
diallS as being" Ilospitable, respectful and exceed
ingly civil."

The little colony improved their lallds, planted
orcl1ards, and erected dwellings and a.meeting and
scllool house, in which religious worship \vas held
on Sunday, and reading and writing were taught
during the vveek. The sanle rude building served
both important purposes for SOlne years. Their
first preachers were Hans Herr, Hans Tschantz and
lTlrich Brackbill, tIle last of wholn was accident
ally killed wIliIe driving his tealll on the road to
Philadelphia.

Around these Swiss Mennonites SOlne Gerlnans
and Frencll subsequently settled. ..LL\..nl01lg the latter
were tIle Ferrees, tIle Lefevres and SOUle others, of
whonl we shall give sonle aCCoullt. After the
Revocation of the Edict of Nantes by Louis XIV.,
in 1685, tIle Huguenots were the victinls of a syste
matic and terrible persecution. Some were brutally
luassacred by troops of dragoons. Many were sent
to the galleys. Everything that bigotry C011ld
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devise was employed to torture and to destroy these
defenceless people. Half a nlillion fled to Eng
land, Holland and Gernlany, carrying their arts
and industry with then!. Daniel Ferree and his..
wife Mary, with their sons Daniel, Philip and John,
and their daugllters Catharine, Mary and Jane,
escaped fronl their hotne at Lindau, near tIle Rhine,
across the river into Germany, wllere tlley renlained
t\VO years. ..A..ccolnpanying tlleUl ill their flight was
a young lllall nalned Isaac Lefevre, wllose fanlily
had been killed by the soldiers. Daniel Ferree
died, and Ilis widow resolved to go to London to
see William Penn with a view of tnaking her 11o1ne
in Pennsylvallia. UpOll arriving in London she
asked to be be directed to Penn's residence. The
gentlenlan who was about to direct lIer, at tllat
moment observed Penn's carriage approaching.

•The carriage was stopped. Penn invited ller to a
seat in it, aud drove her to his llolne. He treated
her with the greatest kindness, gave ller a reconl
mel1dation to his agent in Pennsylvania, and intro
duced her to Queel1 Anne, who received her very
graciously. TIle Ferree fanlily remained in Lou
don six 1110nths, and then etnbarked for America.
After arriving at New Vork City they moved up
the Hudson river to Esopus, where they retnained
two years, then went to Philadelphia, thence to
the Mennonite settlement in the Pequea valley.
Queen Anne granted them letters-patent, giving
tllem tIle rigllts and privileg-es of Englisl1 subjects,
with the rigllt to buy and hold land itl their new
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settlement. Before they left London the qlleen pre
sented thenl witll a variety of fartning implements.
These they used in clearing the land upon whiell
they settled. Isaac Lefevre remained as one of the
family until tlley arrived in Aluerica, when he
married one of the daughters, Catharine Ferree.
Fronl this union have descended all the Lefevres
in Lancaster county, ill other parts of Pennsylva
nia, and in all parts of the United States. Pllillip
Ferree, one of the sons, lived for 'one year with
Abraham Dubois, a French fartuer at Esopus, and
married his daughter Leah at the end of that time,
after which lIe brought her to the Mennonite set
tlenlent in the Pequea valley. The Ferrees and
Lefevres settled in what is now Paradise town
ship, on a tract of 2,000 acres, \vhich was part of
the 10,000 acres Martin Kendig 1Iad purcllased
frotn Penn's Comt111ssioners. Philip Ferree located
on a tract of land on tIle north side of the Pequea
creek, ill the present Leacok township.

ORIGINAL CONESTOGA TOWNSHIP.

In 1712 all that part of Chester county lying
west of Octoraro creek, or west of the present Ches
ter COUllty, and thus including all of the present
Lancaster county and tl1at part of Pennsylvania to
the nortllward and westward, was erected into a
township called Cones/(<-{{a, natned after Conestoga
creek, which derived its nanle [raIn the Conestoga
Indians.

SETTLEMENT OF CONESTOGA TOWNSHIP.

Settletnellts had been tnade aUl0ng the Indians
prior to 1713- In the latter year Christopher
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Schlegel, a Gertnan from Saxony, took up 1,000

acres on a streatll flowing into the Conestoga, but
soon transferred his interest to otllers.

At this place the English Indian agents, John
and Ednlul1d Cartlidge, afterward resided. In
1715 Benedictus Venerick, also a Gerlnan, settled
upon a tract near tIle Palatines. These \vere joined
by SOlne Swiss Mennonites who canle in 1715,
1716 and 1717. Aillong these were Ilans Mayer,
Hans Kaigy, Christian Hershey, Hans Graaf (who
afterwards settled Graaf's ThaI), Hans BrubacIler,
Michael Shank, Henry Bare, Peter Lenlan, Mel
chior Brennetnan, Henry Funk, Hans Faber,
Isaac Kauffn1an, Melchior Erisman, l\lichael Mil
ler, Jacob Landis, Jacob Boellm, Theodorus Eby,
Belledictus Witnler. III 1717 Jacob Greider .
(or Kreider), Jacob Hostetter, Hans Frantz, Shenk

. and otller Swiss IVlennonites settled along the Con
estoga.

PROMINENT SETTLERS AMONG THE SWISS.

Atnong the most prol11inent of tl1ese S,viss Men
noni te settlers were tIle well-known brothers,
Francis Neff and Doctor Hans Heinrich Neff,
wllose descendants are very llUlnerous ill Lan
caster al1d Huntingdon counties, Pennsylvania,
and in Virg-inia. They had fled fronl persecution
in Switzerland to Alsace, wl1ence tlley enligrated
to Atnerica, and early settled on a small strearn,
Neff's Run, which elnpties into the vVest Brancll
of the Little Conestoga. Here Francis Neff took up
a large tract of land. Hans Heinrich Neff, faulil-
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iarly called the "Old Doctor," was quite eminent
as a physician. Hans Brubacher located in what
is now East Helnpfield township. His descendants
are nUll1erous in this and other towns11ips.

Persecution drove the Kreiders and the Hostet
ters from tlleir hOllIes in S\vitzerland to vVurteln
berg. From tIle latter place they caIne to Atnerica,
and settled on tIle north side of Conestoga creek,
about two tniles south of the site of the presel1t

.. I ....ancaster city, and there took up 800 acres of land.
Jacob Kreider's first l10me was a tent tnade of tow
cloth. This afforded 111n1 and his family tem
porary shelter ulltil antulun, when he erected a log
cabin.

During tIle "Tinter he was visited regularly by
the l1eigllboring Indians, WIlO sought shelter in
his cabin and cotnfort by 11is fire. They lived on
terlns of closest friendsllip with the Kreiders, sup
plying tllenl, witll fish and vel1isoll, for which they
received bread in exchallge. :B-l..ish were abundant
in the Conestoga and ill the other streams of Lan
caster county. The Indians caught thetll with
nets nlade of bark, or speared them with a gig
made. of ash wood. On one occasiol1 when Kreider
was visited by his Indian neig-l1bors he looked at
his altnanac, for the purpose of reg-ulating his
clock by its indication of the rising and setting of
the snn.

Re noticed that tIle nl00n would be eclipsed In
a few weeks. Turning to his Indian visitors, l1e
told thetll that on a certail1 evening a few weeks
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hence the nloon would hide her face just as the
clock would strike a certain hour. They had
often observed eclipses, hut couldn't understand
110W tl1eir white neighbor should know this before
it occurred. At the appointed evening fifty or
sixty Indians tnet at the house, and were utterly
amazed to see the moon's face lessen as soon as the
clock had struck. One of them then said: "It is
the white man's God tells hin1 tllis, else lIe would
110t know it beforelland."

ENGLISH SETTLERS AMONG THE GERMANS AND SWISS.

In 1715 some English and WeIs11 settlers came
and located around Snloketown. The nalnes of
these were Peter Bellas, Daniel Harn1an, William
Evans and Jalnes Stnith. In 1716 Richard Carter,
an El1g1isllmal1, took up a tract of land betweel1
the Conestoga aild Pequea creeks, near the Sus
quehanna river, and therefore in the present Con
estoga to\vnship. In tIle same year other English
settlers took up tracts on ~lle south side of the
Conestoga-Alexander Bews, Antllony Pretter of
East Jersey, and John Gardiner of Philadelphia
county. III 1717 Joseph Cloud secured 500 acres
near the Pequea.

ENGLISH AND SCOTCH-IRISH SETTLERS ON THE OCTORARO.

III 1717 English Quakers and Scotch-Irish
Presbyterians settled along the Octoraro creek.
Alnong these were William Grimson (constable of
Sadsbury township), the COOkSOllS, Jervises, Irwins
and Mayes. Some years later came tIle Patter-
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sons, Darbys, Leonards, Joneses, Steeles, l\1ath
ewses, Cowens~ Murrays, Millers, Allisons, Mitch
ells and others.

SETTLEMENTS DOWN THE CONESTOGA.

Between 1716 and 1719 settlemellts were tnade
down tIle Conestoga creek towards tIle Susque
hanna river. Two Englisll Quakers, John Cart
lidge and his brotller Ednlulld, and David Jones, a
Welshman, took up lands tllere. Edmund Cart
lidge resided in Darby township, Chester county,
as early as 1698, and in Plliladelpllia county in
1711. John Cartlidge was an Indian trader for
mallY years. He was appoillted Justice of the
Peace in 1718. The public records at West Ches
ter state tllat he sold liquor" by the small" anlong
his neighbors on the banks of the Conestoga before
1718.

Before. 1719 Christian and Josepll Stehluan al1d
Sigis111Ul1d I~andart-all Gerlnans-took up land
on and near the banks of tIle Conestoga creek.
In 1719 J enkin Davis, a Welshlnan, secured
a piece of land 011 a bran.ell of the Conestoga, and
George Ste\\Tart, a Scotch-Irishlnan, located Ilear
the Susqnehalllla.

FRENCH CANADIAN SETTLERS.

Jatnes I(e Tort, the French Canadian Indian
trader, was gra11ted 100 acres along the Susque
hanna. Martil1 Chartiere, Peter Bizaillon and Le
Tort-all French Canadians-had resided among
the II1diatlE as traders some years before settle-
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ments were made in the present Lancaster county.
Martin Chartiere 1lad a trading~-post 011 tIle site of
Wasllington borough before 1704, and in 1717 he
was granted 300 acres. This was transl1litted to
his son, Peter Chartiere. Peter Bizaillon llad a
license to trade witl1 the Indians before 1703, and
in 1714 he was granted a tract on the Susquehanna
at Paxtang or wherever lIe wislled to locate.

SWISS SETTLERS AMONG THE FRENCH.

In 1717 and 1718 tIle Frencl1 settlelnent of the
Ferrees al1d tIle Lefevres vvas increased by a l1l1mber
of Swiss Menl10nites, among WhOll1 were the Slay
makers, the Wittners, tIle Lightners, Eshlenlan,
Herr, Hershey, Esbenshade, Raer, Groff, Graaf,
Koenig, Keneagy, Denlinger, Beck, Becker,
Souder, Ream, Zimmerman and matlY otl1ers.
The Inost notable atnong these lle'W settlers were
Mattllias Schleiernlacher (afte,rward .A._ng'licized as
Slaymaker) and the Zinl1nertnalls. Matthias
Schlier111acher ell1igrated [rotn Strasburg-, in (jer
tuany, to Lancaster county about 1710.. He was
born and reared in Hesse Cassel. -'"fhe place he
settled in Atuerica \vas k:nO\Vll as the London
I ....ands, a tract of 1,000 acres, ill VVllat is now Para
dise township, the nalue I--S~trasburg having been
conferred by Scl11eicrnlacher. One of tIle brotll
ers of the latter \vas Secretary of Legation from
the Gernlan Etnpire to Great Britain, alld another
was tnajar in tIle I{ing- of Prussia's full reginlent.

Henry Zimmernlan (or Carpenter) arrived in

PA-Genealogy



:BRIEF' HrS'1'OltY oP LANCAS~ItR COUNTy. 81

Pennsylvania in 1'698, and afterward returned to
Europe, and brougl1thisfatnilyoverin 1706, first set
tling in Gertuantovvn, and in 1717 within the linlits
of the present Lancaster county. His SOll, Etnall
uel Zilnlnernlan, born in Switzerlal1d in 1702, was
a citizen of great influetlCe in Lancaster county.
He died in 1780. His descendants are nUll1erous.
Some are called Zimtnernlan, while others have
tIleir nalue Anglicized as Carpenter. There are
also Carpenters of English descent.

SURVEYS IN VARIOUS PARTS OF THE COUNTY.

Frolll 1714 to 1718 surveys of land were rnade in
different parts of the present county of Lancaster.
In the southern part a survey was tnade for Alex
ander Ross, an Englishnlan, on Little Conowingo
creek. In 1717 a survey of 700 acres was ll1ade to
Edward Sleadwell, an Englisl1111an, on the Octo
raro creek, in the present township of Little Brit
ain. A IVIaryland grant was tnade in the sanle
township to Mary Grallatll in 1715.

Large tracts \vere also granted by Maryland to
Emanllel C;'rubb in 1716 and 1720; and one to
Tholl1aS Jacobs in the last-l1all1ed year, in the sanle
to\Vl1Sllip.

GERMAN AND SWISS SETTLERS NATURALIZED.

All10ng tIle Swiss and Gernlan Mennonites who
callIe before 1718 and who had purchased and
1Ield lands before 1729, and who subsequently
becatne naturalized subjects of the King of Great
Britain, were such con1mon nanles as Mylin,
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Neff, Burkholder, Graaf, Funk, Kendig, BOW1l1an,
Herr, Brennelnan, Brubaker, Nissley, Buckwalter,
Landis, Mayer, Bare, Erisluan, Harnish, Snavely,
Good, EsIl1eluan, Hess, Boyer, Leatuan, Kal1ffman,
Shultz, Houser, Miller, Zilnmertnan, Slaylnaker,
Shellk, Hoover, N ewcotner, I-..-ongellecker, Mussel
luau, Eby, Stoner, Frantz, Stehulan, Ream, Royer,
Weaver, Lichty, Hertnau, Schneider or Snyder,
Brandt.

CONESTOGA MANOR.

In 1718 tIle Conestoga Manor-afterward Ma~or

township-was surveyed for the use of the proprie
tary of the province of Pennsylvania, William
Penn and his heirs and assigns forever, by order
of the Commissioners of Property, by Jacob Taylor,
Surveyor General of the province. The Conestoga
Manor embraced all the land between the Susque
halllla river and COllestoga creek as far up the
river as tIle land already granted to Peter Char
tiere, on the site of Washington borough, and
thence by a line rnnning east from that river to
Conestoga creek. There vvere t\VO Manors in the
original Chester county-Brandywine Manor and
Conestoga Manor. The latter was subsequently
divided and sold to purchasers, anl0ng \Vl101l1 were
many whose descendants still occupy the lands on
which the original Swiss Mennonites located. The
principal English lando\vners ill the Manor were
the Wrights, who had 1,500 acres, and John Cart
lidge, who had a large tract between one and two
lniles north-east of tIle present Safe Harbor. James
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Patterson, a Scoteh-Irishnlan and an Indian trader,
owned a tract of land about a mile east of Wash
ington borough. This is now in the possession of
Jacob B. Shuman. Another Scotch-Irishman,
named Janles Logan, owned a tract a little north
of Safe Harbor. 414 acres of tIlis land was granted
to Indian To\vn, and Blue Rock comprised 800

acres. i\..mong the Swiss Mennonite settlers here
we readily recognize tnany fanliliar names, such
as Herr, Kaufftnan, Witmer, Wissler~ Eshletnan,
Kendig, Stoner, Mayer,Stellmall, Newcolller, Bacll
Ulan, Kilhaver, Miller, Charles, Shank, Hostetter,
Stauffer, Lalldis, Hershey, Oberholtzer, Lilltner,
Ziegler, Funk and otllers.

The Shunlans settled near the site of Washing
ton borougll in 1772• The Manns located a little
east of this place about the saIne time.

HANS GRAAF AND HIS SETTLEMENT.

In 1718 Hans Graaf settled Graaf's ThaI, or
Groff's Dale, in the eastern part of tIle present
West Earl to\vnship. Hans Graaf was a very
prominent tnal1 in the early history of the county.
He was born in Switzerland, and was alnong those
who fled from persecutioll in that conntry to
Alsace. In 1695 or r696 he elnigrated to Amer
ica. After remaining a short tilne at Gertnantown,
he caIne to tIle Swiss settlelnent in the Pequea
valley. One day his horses strayed away; and
while in pursuit of them, in a nortl1erly direc
tion, he discovered a fine spring, in a very thickly
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wooded spot. He at once resolved to settle tllere.
After finding his horses lIe returned to the Pequea
settletnent, n1erely to inforrn his friends of his
(, find" aild of his detertuination to locate llear
the spring. To the latter place he the!1 retl10ved
with his fanlily, and bllilt a cabill under a large
white oak tree, llalf a mile distant. In tIle spring
of 1718 he took up a large tract of land, and built
a house near the cabin. The spot where the origi
llal house stood is shown to-day. Here he was
often visited by the Indians, \VIIO brongllt baskets
and llickory broolllS to sell. He had s"ix sons. As
sonle of thelu grew up he formed a partnership
with them, and opened trade with the Indians liv
ing at Harris's Ferry, now Harrisburg. The
trade consisted of all exchange of blankets and
otller articles, which he purchased in Philadelphia,
for skins, furs, etc. It is said that he spoke the
Indian language fluently. TIle descendants of
Hans Graaf are very l1Ulnerous tllroughol1t the
county. The natne has undergone various changes
-Groff, Grove and Graeff being- atnong tIlese.

One of Hans Graaf's sons-Sallluel-was called
"Graaf der Jaeger" (the hunter). When the
magistrates and citizens of Lancaster county luet
to settle upon tIle boundaries and natnes of the
townships of the county, June 9, 1729, they natned
tIle township in which Graaf lived, Earl, in
Ilollor of 11ill1-the word Earl being the Eng
lish word for Graaf. In 1719 Mr. Wenger, a
Swiss, became 011e of Hans Graaf's neighbors.

I
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Tllere are tnany of his descendants to be found in
various parts of the county.

SETTLEMENT OF DUNKERS.

.i\.fter 1718 settleUlellts becatne very general in the
county. In 1719 or 1720 some Germans located
along Cocalico creek and ill other places. III 1708
the religious sect of tIle Dunkers, or TU1lkers, or
First Day German Bapi£sts, was founded in Ger
l11any by Alexander Mack, of Shriesheiln, and four
tnen and three women fronl Scllwarzenau, who
Inet for religious worship. Ltke tIle Quakers and
l\-1en110nites, the Dunkers were sinlple in their
dress and I1abi ts, and averse to oatlls, to nlili tary
service and tIle use of law.

Like the Mennonites, they were severely perse
cnted in C;'ertnany, in consequence of which tl1ey
fled to Hol1a11d and to other parts of the continent.

The original society, ho\vever, renloved to Serus
tervin, 111 Friesland, and fronl there e111igrated to
America and settled in Pel111sylvallia. Some of
these settled at Germantown; others at Oley and
Skippack, near the Sclluylkill; and otl1ers along
the Conestoga and Cocalico creeks, in the present
Lancaster county. Al110ng the early settlers along
Cocalico creek were Conrad Beissel, Josepll Shaef
fer, Hans Mayer, Heinricll Hoelln and several
Landises.

SETTLEMENT OF LANCASTER AND VICINITY.

The town of I-.tancaster tnight be said to 1Iave
beg"un as early as 1721 or 1722) but it was not laid
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out until 1730. This was done by Jatnes Hamil
ton, Esq., of Philadelpllia. Tradi tion says that an
Indian village occupied the site of Lancaster; that
a llickory tree stood in the centre of tIle village,
near a spring; that the Indian councils were lleld
under tilis tree, and tllat it was [roln one of these
councils that a deputation was sent to confer with
Williatn Penn at Shackatllaxon in 1683. This
Indian nation was called Hickory, and tIle village
was called Hickory Town before Lancaster was
laid out.

George Gibson, a tavern keeper, had a hickory
tree painted 011 his sign in 1722. 'f'his tavern was
in the place now occupied by tIle First National
Bank, on East King street. Another Indian town
was situated near the Conestoga, and a poplar tree
\vllich stood on its ballk was the embleln of that
tribe.

SQUATTERS WEST OF THE SUSQUEHANNA.

In the tUeantilue sOnle persons, without any
legal right, settled on tIle \vest side of the Susque
llanna'river. John Grist, one of these, abused the
Indians to snch an extent that they conlplained to
the Governor of the province. John Cartlidge, by
the Governor's authority, raised a posse comitatus,
to destroy the buildings of Grist and his aCCOlll
plices. Cartlidge, however, s-ituply requested Grist
and his party to move from tIle land. This they
refused to do. The Indians then destroyed some
of their:cattle. Grist went to Philadelphia to lllake
cOlllplaint against tllelll, but was lodged in jail,
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froIn which he was realeased by the Governor's
council on condition that he would remove from
the land lIe was illegally occupying. He returned
home in August, 1722, and, after gatl1ering in l1is
corn, left the place.

COLONEL FRENCH'S COUNCIL WITH THE INDIANS AT

CONESTOGA.

Late in April, 1719, the Conestoga Indians, by a
letter to Secretary James Logan, infortned Gover
nor Patrick Gordon that several of their tribe,
while 1lunting llear the Potomac, had been at
tacked alld killed by a party of Virginia Indict.us,
who were on tIle war path against the Five Na
tions. Governor Gordon endeavored to quiet their
fears, without avail. TIley addressed a letter to
llitn early in June. He tllen sent Colonel French
to tl1eet tl1etn in council at Conestoga. This tneet
ing took place June 28, 1719. Cal1ato,va, the queen
of the Conestogas, and Captain Civility, tlleir
chief, together with sachems of the Conewagas,
the Shawanese and the Dela,vares, were present;
and a treaty was made which re-established peace
and friendship witll theIne

SECRETARY LOGAN'S COUNCIL WITH THE INDIANS.

At the request of Governor Gordon, Secretary
]aln.es Logan met the Indians at the 110use of John
Cartlidge, June 27, 1719. At this council the
chiefs of the Conestogas, the Sllawallese, tIle Gaw
anese and tIle Delawares were present. Peter
Bizaillon, the French Canadian Indian trader,
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acted as interpreter. Assurances of cotltinJled
peace and friendship were given on both sides.
Promises of belts of wanIpUlll V\Tere lllade, and
these were sent to Philadelphia \vithout delay,
and frotn there to the Indians of Virginia, as
pledges of good faith.

SAMUEL ROBINS SENT TO VIRGINIA.

Governor Gordon and his council sent Salllue}
Robins to Virginia to deliver tllese wampum belts
to the Indians there. On his return lIe brougllt
with him two belts [rOtll the Virginia Indians,
vvhich were sent to the Conestoga Indians. He was
au thorized to assnre the latter that the \Tirginia In
dians would not in the future pass over the Poto
tnac river to tIle eastward or nortllward, or over the
B-lue Ridge. This was on condition that the Con
estogas and the other Indians nort11 of tIle Poto
lnac would not cross the Pot01l1aC into \Tirginia to
the southward or east\vard of the Blue Ridge.
John Cartlidge delivered the wanlpul11 belts and
interpreted the tnessage [rOtll the Virg-illa Indians.

GOVERNOR KEITH'S COUNCIL WITH THE INDIANS AT

CONESTOGA.

The quarrels between the Indians of Pennsyl
vania and those at Virgil1ia about their hunting
grounds disturbed tIle peace of Pennsylvania.
After a visit to Governor Spottswood of Virginia,
Governor Willianl Keitl1 of Pennsylvania visited
the Indians at Conestoga to have them ratify a
treaty providing that the Indians on the north
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side of the Potomac and those on the south of
that river should be confined to their respective
limits. On the 5th, 6th, 7th and 8th of July, 1721,
Governor Keith held a council with the Indians at
Conestoga. The Governor's party, beside hirnself,
were Richard Hill, Caleb Pusey, ]onathall Dick
inson, Colonel John French, Janles Logan, the
Secretary, and otllers. The chiefs or deputies of
the Five Nations of Indians were also present to
treat with the Governor. These were Ghesaont
and Awennool, of tIle Senecas; Tannawree and

· Skeetowas, of the Onondagoes; Sahoode and
Tchelluql1e, of the Cayugas. Slnith, the Gawanese
Indian interpreter of tIle Coaestoga language to
the Delawares, was also present. So were JOhl1
Cartlidge and Jalnes Le Tort, the last of whom
was tIle interpreter of tIle I)elaware language into
English. Ghesaont made a long speech to the
Governor's party, expressing great friendship for
tIle English, but conlplained that the whites fur
nished runl to tIle Indians, and desired that no
more be furnished them because it took away the
senses of their people and caused thern to corntnit
lawless acts, robberies, etc. He also complained
that the Indian trade in skins and furs was injured.
Governor Keith replied, expressing his desire to
Iive in peace and friel1dship witll the Indians, and
advised thenl not to molest tIle \7irginia Indians.
The object of the conference on the Governor's
part was to prevent the Pennsylvania Indians from
attacking the Indians of Virginia. By the Gover-
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nor's direction, Secretary Jalnes Logall l1eld a con
ference with Ghesaont on tIle 9th of July. Ghesa
ont expressed himself well pleased with Governor
Keitll's treattnent of the Five Nations.

INDIANS DISTURBED BY INTRUDERS.

Soon after the council with tIle Indians at Con·
estoga, Governor Keith \vas infortlled that persons
from Philadelphia and Maryland, in search of a
copper mine, were about to survey and take up
Indian lallds on the west side of the Susqllehanna.
The Governor went to the scelle of tIle threatened
trouble, and prevented the intrusion. On April
.4t1l and 5th, 1722, he caused a survey of 500 acres
on the west side of the river to be made. He then
returned to Conestoga, where lle again met the
Indians, but the particulars of that meeting were
never recorded.

INDIANS ALARMED BY MARYLAND INTRUDERS.

Soon afterward the Indians were greatly alarmed
at the threatened encroachments of the Marylal1d
ers. On June 15th, 1722, Governor Keith held a
council "vitIl the Indians at Conestoga, tJ get their
consent to tIle grant of a tract of land to be sur
veyed under the name of Spr£ngett M"anor, in the
present York county. The Il1dians agreed to tIle
survey, so that tIle Governor would have a better
title to resist the Marylanders.

ANOTHER COUNCIL WITH THE INDIANS AT CONESTOGA.

The murder of an Indian by the brothers JOhl1
and Edmund Cartlidge, itl a quarrel, alartned the
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white settlers of Pennsylvania, who feared the ven
geance of the Indians. An appeal being lllade to
Governor Keith, he sent Secretary Jatnes Logan,
Colonel French and the High Sheriff of Chester
county to the scene of tIle trouble. Proceeding to
the house of John Cartlidge, they arrested the
brothers. A council was held with the Indians
at Conestoga, l\-1arch 14, 1722. Civility alld sev
eral of tIle older men of the tribe, togetl1er with
Savannah, chief of the Shawanese, Winjack, chief
of the Gawanese, Tekaacllroo, a Cayuga, and
Oweeyekanowa and Noshtarghkanlen, Delawares,
were present 011 this occasion. 1'he Indtans were
satisfied with the action of the COUI1Cil. The Cart
lidges were taken to Philadelphia and lodged in
jaiL Satcheecho, an Indian messenger, was de
spatched to the Five Nations. Governor Keith and
two of llis council went to Albany, New York,
and there met represetltatives of tIle Five Nations
and gave theln pledges that justice would be done
to the Indians. These representatives expressed a
wish tllat the Cartlidges sllould not be punished
with deat11. The Indian sachem said: "One life
on tllis occasion is enougl1 to be lost; there should
not t\VO die." Eventnally, at the earnest request
of the Indians, the Cartlidges were set free.

COUNCIL WITH THE INDIANS AT CONOY TOWN.

In Jll1y, J722, Governor Keitll held a council
with tIle Indians at COllOY Town, in Donegal town
s11ip. There were present at this time JallIes
Mitchell and ]allles Le Tort, the Indian traders,
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with the chiefs of tIle Conestogas, the Shawanese
and the Conoys, and seven chief nlen of the Nanti
cokes; and the [ornler treaty of friel1dsllip witll the
English was renewed.

GERMAN SETTLEMENTS ON THE SWATARA AND TULPE

HOCKEN.

In 1723 a number of German settlers who had
been living in Schoharie county, New York, enli
grated to Pennsylvania and located 011 the Swatara
and Tulpellocken creeks. Aillong these were
tIle Weisers, from WhO!ll tIle l\luhlel1bergs are
descended.

SCOTCH-IRISH SETTLERS IN DONEGAL TOWNSHIP.

The territory between the Big Chickies creek
and the Susquehanna river was first settled by

. Scotch-Irish. The falnily nanles of these were
Semple, Mitchell, Patterson, Speer, Hendricks,
Gajbraith, Anderson, Scott, Lowry, Pedan, Por
ter, Sterritt, Kerr, Work, Lytle, Whitehill, Camp
bell, etc. In 1722 this territory was erected into a
new township called Donegal, inasmucl1 as most
of these settlers came frotn Donegal county, in Ire
land. Jalnes Hetldricks and Janles Mitcl1ell held
successively tIle office of Justice of the Peace in
tIle settlenlent. SOlne of the descendants of these
Scotch-Irish settlers still OW11 the first possessions
of their ancestors.

JOHN HARRIS AT PAXTON.

JolIn Harris, the Quaker Indian trader, a native
of Yorkshire, England, first attetllpted to settle
l1ear the nloutll of Canoy creek, not far from the
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site of Bainbridge; but he afterwards located at
Pax.ton, or Paxtang, the site of Harrisburg. His
son John was tIle.... founder of Harrisburg, as before
noticed.

SETTLEMENT OF COLUMBIA.

In 1727 three Quaker Englishulen-Jol1n Wright,
Robert Iiarber and Sauluel Blunston-settled on
the east side of the Susquehanna, soutll of the
Chickies Hill. This was tIle beginning of the
present town of Colutnbia. Barber took 1,000

acres south of Chickies Hill. Blunston took 500

acres adjoining tIlat hill. Wrig-ht took 250

acres soutll of Blunston's. His descendants have
since resided in Colutnbia. These three tnen were
active, enterprising and useful citizens; and their
nallles were illtinlately associated with the earlier
history of Lancaster coutlty. When they first
settled there their flour was brought on pack
horses [rotll the Darby ll1ills, near Philadelphia,
throug11 the ·woods along an Ir1dian path to tIle
Susquellanna. Their only neighbors, tIle Indians,
often supplied thenl witll Bleat, and received bread
and milk in return. TIle descendants of these
pioneers have since resided in Lancaster county.
Swiss and Scotcll-Irish soon settled in that
locality. TIle land back fronl the river was settled
chiefly by Swiss-the Forrys, the Garbers, the
Stricklers al1d others.

SETTLERS IN HEMPFIELD.

Henlpfield townsllip was so called because of the
great quantities of he1l1p raised there. The Pat-

4
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tons, who were Scotch-Irisll, settled on lands
adjoining those of Wright and Barber. Patton's
hill and Patton's current derive tlleir names from
those families. Tradition stat~s that a party of
cruel white tnen, led by a man nanled Bell, once
massacred many Indians there. Many Indian
graves were said to be ill the neighborhood, and it
was believed tllat a piece of cannon lay sunk in the
currellt. Below this were Gerlnatl and Swiss set
tlers-Stellmans, Kauffmans, Herrs, Rupleys and
others.

SETTLEMENT OF REAMSTOWM.

In 1723 or 1724 Everhard Ream, a German, COln
menced a settlement by taking up 400 acres of
land. His descendants have since resided in tIle
village named after the first settler and proprietor
Reamstown. When he settled tllere, the place
was occupied by Indians. He took his horse and
wagon into the woods, and unloaded his furniture
nnder a large oak tree, under Wllich lle took shel
ter Ul1til he had built a rude log cabin. His
nearest mill was on the Brandywine, and the Miil
bachers on Cocalico creek were Ilis tlearest neigh
bors. Other GertnallS who soon settled around
l1itll were Bucher, Huber, Keller, Leader, Schwarz
walder, Schneider, Killian, Dock, Forney, Rupp,
Balmer, May, Mayer, Hahn, Ressler, Beyer, Leed,
Schlott, Graaf, WaIf, Feierstein, Weidman and
others.

WELSH SETTLEMENTS.

In the year that tIle Penllsylvania colony was
fonnded, a l1un1ber of Welsh Episcopalians pur-
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chased 4°,000 acres of land of William Penn, situ..
ated west of the SchuylkilL Upon this they nlade
a settlement. Their nUlnber increased so rapidly
that in less tl1an ten years-or before 1692
they had settled six townships. Like the. Swiss
and Palatines, the Welsh sent persons to take up
the land and make tIle needed preparations for the
reception of tlleir falllilies. Among these pioneers
was Tholnas Owen, who was sent over by Row
land Ellis. In 1686 Ellis and 100 other -Welsll
ernigrants came. In 1698 others arrived, all10ng
wIlonl were William Jones, Robert Jones, Robert
Evans, Tholnas Evans, Owen Evans, Cadwallader
Evans, Hugll Griffitll, John Hutnphrey and Edward
Foulke. They bought 10,000 acres of land of Robert
Turner, ill Guinedd to\vnship, in Chester county.
In 1722 or 1723 another Welsh settlement was made
in the Welsh Mountain region. This extended in
the direction of and as far as Churchtown. Here the
principal settlers were E. Davis, Z. Davis, Evans,
Douglas, Henderson, Morgan, Jenkins, Edwards,
Robinet, Ford, Tarbet, Lardner, Billing and
Spenger. The Welsh also settled along Alle
gheny creek, a small branch of the Tulpehocken.

SETTLEMENT OF WEAVERLAND.

In 1723 or 1724 SOlne Swiss and Gerlnans set
tled in the region south of the eastern part of the
Conestoga creek, in the present East Earl town
Sllip. This settlement was called Weber That, or
Weaver Land, from the Webers, or Weavers, who
took up several thousand acres of land here. Jacob
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Weber, Heinrich Weber, George Weber and Hans
Good, who were all Swiss lVlenl10nites, were the
first settlers adjacent to the \Velsh. The plain, or
thaI, had no titnber when tIle settlement \vas made.
Hans Good settled in what is now Brecknock town
ship, Lancaster county, where ll1any of his decend
ants have sil1ce resided. Before they settled llere,
the Webers and Goods had lived for twelve or fif
teen years near the 5i te of I-.(al1caster ci ty. Their
descendants have since becanle \vealtllY and num
erous. SaIne llave etnigrated to the West, and
others to Canada. The l\fartins, the Millers, the
Ruths, the Zimtnernlans, tl1e Schllader5 and other
S\viss Mennoni tes soon settled all1011g- the Weavers.

SETTLEMENT OF NEW HOLLAND.

In 172 7 about 1,000 Swiss and Palatil1e Menno
nites caIne to what is now Lancaster county. The
EcktnatlS, tIle I)iffenderfers, tIle Eckerts, tIle Bow
mans, the Eberlys, the Zugs, the Shnltzes, tIle
Funks, the Frantzes and tIle Mayers were atllonR
them. Tl1ese people 50011 after corning subscribed
to a ,vriting declaring tlleir allegial1ce to the King
of Great Britain and fidelity to tIle proprietary of
the province of Penllsylvania. Alexander Dif
fenderfer settled in Oley, now -in Berks county.
His brother, John Diffenderfer, settled at Saeue
Scllwamm, now·New Holland. John's grandsons,
David Diffenderfer and Jacob Diffenderfer, served
in the Revolution. Other Gertnan fanlilies soon
settled there. AtTI011g tllese we find the names
of Ranck, Bacl1ert, Beck, Mayer, Brimmer, Koch,
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Hinkel, Schneider, Seger, Stehly, Brllbacher,
Meixel, Diller and others.

THE GERMANS SUSPECTED BY THE AUTHORITIES.

Governor Keith was suspicious of the Swiss and
Gerlnan settlers, al1d treated their application for
naturalization with indifference. They applied
for naturalization ·as early as 1721, but tIle Gover
p.or delayed granting their request until 1724. A
bill was then brought before tIle Assembly of the
province, wllich gran ted tIleUl naturalization on
condition that they obtain frolll a Justice of tIle
Peace a certificate of the value of their property
and of the nature of tIleir religious faith.

In 172 7 Governor Patrick Gordon, Keith's suc
cessor, vvas inforlned "that a larg-e nunlber of Ger
mans, peculiar itl tIleir dress, religion, and notions
of political governluents, llad settled all tIle Pequea,
and were deternlined not to obey the lawful au
thority of governlnent; tIlat they l1ad resolved to
speak their O,V11 language, and to acknowledge no
sovereign but the Great Creator of thE? Universe. "

REPORT OF THE ASSEMBLY FAVORS THE GERMANS.

To keep alive the jealousies and to excite sus
picion against the Germans, it was reported that
sonle thousands were expected to arrive in Penn
sylvallia in 1727. In all 348 Palatine fatnilies,
nUlnbering 1,240 persons, did COIne, at the invita
tion of the Pen11 fanlily, to settle and inlprove the
country. The report of this eluigration was laid
before the Pennsylvania Assenlbly at'Philadelpl1ia ;
and William Webb, Samuel Hollingsworth and
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John Carter were appointed a committee to investi
gate the charges against these people, and report the
facts to tIle next Assetnbly. This conl111ittee did
so, and in 1728 Inade a report favorable to the Ger
mans and Swiss, who had been invited by Willialn
Penn to settle in his province. The report stated
that they had honestly paid for t}leir lands, and
were a quiet and industrious people, faithfully dis
charging tlleir civil and religious dtlties.

TROUBLE WITH THE INDIANS.

As settlelnent spread, and the whites came in con
tact with the Indians, acts of violence and blood
shed sometilnes occurred between the two races.
On Septelnber II, 172 7, Tholnas Wright, a drunken
Englishnlan, "vas killed by several drunkel1 In
dians near the house ofJollll Burt, an Indian trader
at Snaketown, now Harrisburg. 1"'he quarrel was
caused by Burt's selling the Indians too nluch runl
and then insulting them. The colonists of Penn
sylvania suffered from ou trages and robberies 011
the part of rron-resident Indians.

III the spring of 1728 the whites feared tl1at war
would break out between several Illdian tribes,
because the Shawanese had killed two Conestoga
Indians. In tIle back settletnents whole fatnilies
fled from their hOllles.

GOVERNOR GORDON'S COUNCIL WITH THE INDIANS
AT CONESTOGA.

Jolln Wright informed Governor Patrick Gor
don of the condition of affairs, and the Gover
nor at once went to the Cotlestoga Indian' town,
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where he held a council with the Indians, May 26,
1728. Captain Civility and the other chiefs of the
Conestogas were present at this council. So were
the chiefs of the Shawanese, the Gawanese and the
Delawares. Two Indian interpreters were also
tllere, along with Peter Bizaillon, John Scull and
Nicholas Scull, assistant interpreters. The Gov
ernor's object was to preserve peace between the
whites and the Indians and between the various
Indian tribes themsel ves. Assurances of peace and
good will and desires for continued peace were
expressed both by the Governor and by the Indian
chiefs present. After the council the Governor
returned to Philadelphia.

FIRST IRON WORKS IN THE COUNTY.

Hazard's Register states the following-: "Kurtz,
it is supposed, established the first Iron Works in
1726, witl1in the present bounds of Lancaster
county. The Grubbs were distinguished for their
industry and enterprise. They C0111111enced opera
tions in 1728. "

SETTLEMENT OF EPHRATA BY THE SEVENTH DAY
BAPTISTS.

In 172 5 or 1726 Ephrata was settled by tIle
~~z'eben Taeger (Seventh Day People); so called
because they kept the seventh day of the week
(Saturday), instead of the first (Sunday), as the
Sabbath. This settletnent was known by the vari
011S names ofEphrata, or Kloster, or Dunkertown.
The last name was a nickname of the Gerlnan word
Dunker, or Tunker, a corruption of the the Ger-
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man ,vord Taeufer, tneaning Baptists. The foun
der of the religious society at Ephrata was Conrad
Beissel, who seceded from the Dunkers, or German
Baptists, the religious sect founded in Gertnany in
1708 by Alexander Mack of Shreisheitn, in tIle
Palatinate. Many of the Dunkers enligrated froln
the Palatinate to Pennsylvania in 1720 and 1721;

and, as we have seen, sonle settled on the Pequea
and at Muelbach, or Mill Creek, on the Cocalico
creek. AUlong tllese ,vas Conrad Beissel, who
located at Muelbach in 1721. In 1729 Alexatlder
11ack, tIle founder of the sect, himself settled at
Muelbacl1. Conrad Beissel separated from the
Dunkers because lle believed the seventh day of
the week to be the trne Sabbatll. In 1725 lle
retired frotn tIle MuelbacI1 settlement, and lived
for SaIne time like a hermit in a cellon the banks
of the Cocalico. When his abode became known,
others wllo llad adopted his views settled around
hiln. Thus arose the religions society of the Seventh
Day Baptists. In 1732 tlleir solitary life was
changed to a 1110nastic one, and the members lived
like the lllonks and nuns of the ROll1an Catholic
Church. The brethl-ell adopted the dress of the
Capuchins, or White Friars, consisting of a sl1irt,
trousers and vest, with a long white g'own or cowl,
of woolen stuff in winter, and linen in SU11111ler.
TIle sisters wore petticoats instead of trousers. The
brethren and sisters adopted mOl1kish natnes. Is
rael Eckerlein was natned Onesimus, and was made
Prior. His successor was Peter Miller, who was
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named Jaebez. Conrad Beissel, the founder of tIle
society, was called Father, alld was given the mon
astic names of Friedsam and Gottrecht, tneaning
Peaceable and Godright. In 1740 there were thirty
six sing-Ie brethren and thirty-five sisters in the
cloister; and at one titue tIle society, with tIle
tnenlbers living in tIle neighborhood, numbered
three lIllndred. A tueeting-house caled Kedar,
and a COl1vent called Zion,.. \vere erected on a hill
called JV[ount Zion. They aftervvards built a sis
ters house called SaroJl, whicll had a large cllapel
called Saal attached to it for llolding Agapas, or
Love Feasts. A brothers' house called Bethania
was also built, and had a large meeting-roonl for
public worsllip. Near by "vas a printing-house, a
bake-llouse, a school-hollse and other buildings,
on one of Wllic]l \vas the town-clock. The build
ings were of singular architecture. TIle rooms of
the sisters were 111ing \vi th large sheets of elegant
pellluanship or ink paintings, luany being texts
frOll1 Scriptnre, in ornamented Gothic le~Lters, called
in Gertnall Fractur-Scllriften. This was done all

large sheets of paper made at their own Inill.
Many SpeCill1enS of original poetry were in the
Fractnr-Schriften. Peter Miller was Beissel's suc
cessor as Father. III 1739 Ludwig~ Hacker catne
to Epllrata from Gertnany, and was appointed
teacher of the com'mon school. He soon afterward
opened a Sabbath SCIIOOl. The community con
tinued to flonrish for about fifty years, \vhen from
canses whicl1 seenl. to be unknown it began to
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decline; and to-day there is litte but weather
stained and crulnbling walls, and curious pieces of
antique worknlanship, as traces of this interesting
people. Their habits of industry, their frugality,
tl1eir sinlple mode of living and their devoted piety
doubtless exerted an imperishable influence 11pon
the neighborhood in \vhich tlley lived.

SWISS AND GERMAN SETTLERS BEFORE 1735.

AUlong the Swiss and Gernlan settlers who came
here before 1735, and whose descendants are now so
numerous in Lancaster county, are such COlltnOn
names as Herr, Hess, Harnish, Herslley~ Hiestand,
Landis, Mylin, Brubaker, Brenneman, Witmer,
Kendig, Stoner, Hochsteter or IIostetter, Zilnmer
nlan or Carpenter, Kreider or Greider, Eckman,
Eckert, El1nlaker, Scllleiermacher or Slaymaker,
Becker or Baker, Bachman, Killllaver or Killheffer,
Shaeffer, vVenger, Diffenderfer, Graaf, Musser,
Musselman, Weaver, Good, Eshlenlan, Kauffman,
Hoover, Royer, Boyer, Bare, Bowman, Over
holtzer, Garber Nissley, Burkllolder, Shank or
Shenk, Weidler, Weidmall, Snavely, Hoffnlan,
Forney, Ritter, Eberly, Gochenaur, Stambach,
HOlnberger, Bassler, Burkhardt, Slliffer, Reist,
Sensenig, Seldenridge, Shirk, Keyser, Swope,
Diffenbach, Westllaver, Sauder or Souder, Sherrick
or Shirk, Shissler, Rohrer, Stauffer, Erb, Eby, Eris
man, Brandt, Realu, Leaman, Shultz, Houser,
Miller, Buckwalter, Mayer or Meyer, Funk, New
conler, Longenecker, Neff, Brenner, Minnich and
many others.

PA-Genealogy



CHAPTER IV.

EARLY MODE OF LIFE.

FIRST SETTLERS.

THE occupation of the first white emigrants to
Lancaster county was farming.

TIle Swiss and Gertnans, in looking about for
land, were attracted by the lleavy-timberecl por
tion. They said: ' , Where tIle wood grows
heaviest, the soil must be best." Thus they selec
ted for settletnent tIle limestone valleys, ill whicll
were tIle rich meadows and the heavy forest land.

The Scotch-Irish class, being accllst01l1ed to
a country wit11 a rugged surface, chose the hill
country for their hOlnes. There the forests were
lighter and lnore easily cleared.

The S\viss Mennonites-often called Palatinates,
because tl1ey lived in the Palatinate of the Rhine
for SOUle years after they were driven froll1 Switzer
land by persecution-were very intelligent farmers.
Their contact with the French and Germans in tbe
land of tl1eir exile had given thetn an opportunity
to see SOlne of the best tnanaged and cultivated
farms in that beautiful agricultural region. Then
in their journey dovvn the Rhine into Holland they
saw and learned much that was useful in both
farming and llotlsekeeping.

To their native industry and thrift they added
the knowledge and skill acquired by their contact
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with the Dute!l, Germans and French. Therefore
they came l1ere well prepared for the work before
them; and tIle great farms of l~ancaster county,
unrivalled in fertility and high cultivation, are the
evidences we have to-day of their intelligence alld
success.

These people brought with them little but the
seeds tlley wished to plant. Their itnplements
and snpplies they obtained in Philadelphia and
Germantown, where they stopped on landing in
Penl1sylvania. WIliIe in Philadelpllia tl1ey thought
it best to send out some persons of prudence and
judgment to select sites for homes. On their
return with reports of favorable places, ilnluediate
application was made to the proprietary govern
Inent of tIle provin~e of Pennsylvania to have the
selected tracts surveyed for theln. But as the sur
veys could 110t always be tnade at once, and as tlley
were ilnpatient of delay·, they often proceeded

-immediately to the places chosen, taking their
fatnilies with then1.

Several families uSllal1y tnade the journey to
getl1er. The IllOst important household goods were
bronght with tI-letn [rotTI beyond the sea, and con
sisted of stuffs which tlley had spun and woven
thenlsel ves. Tllese were packed in large iron-bound
chests. These cl1ests, togetller wit!l household nten
sils and provisions, \vere loaded in covered \vagons,
wIllc11 \vere drawn by teatns of horses. The latter
were sOll1etillles tIle joint property of tIle parties, and
S0111etit11es they were hired for the occasion. The
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feeble and the cllildren \vere placed 1n the wagons.
The adults generally "vent on foot, the strongest
keeping in advance and witll axes rellloving trees
and llanging vines tllat llligllt obstruct the passage
of the wagons. Not\vithstanding, the journey was
slow and tedious, and taxed severely the patience
alld strength of both men and horses. The site
selected for tIle home "vas always near a spring, as a
111atter of convenience.

The first work of the Inen alld boys was to erect
a teillporary shelter for themselves, the WOlnen and
cllildrell dwelling in tIle wagons until the log
cabin was ready. The work of building this was
begun at once. The lofty forest trees yielded to
tIle steady and repeated blows of the axe and fell
crasl1il1g to the earth. TIle trunks of the fallen
trees \vere thell cnt into the necessary lengths, split
into tIle required tllickness, and dragged to the
place where tIle hn111ble cabin was to be erected.
They were tl1en 110tched alld built into a solid 10g
house, tl1is afterward to be chinked and dallbed
and covered vvith oaken shingles. M.eantime the
\VOlllen, in tlleir llonlespun dresses and plain white
caps, prepared the fanlily 1lleals in tIle open air.
Their heart}1" consisted of a wall of hastily-collected
stones. Pots and kettles \vere hung by chains
and 1100ks to cross poles. SOll1etitnes a temporary
roof of poles and branches of trees was put up to
preveilt the rain fronl plltting out the fire.

TIle table on \vhicll the Ineals were served
usually C011sisted of the end gate of a wagon, nailed
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upon the stulnp of a tree, cut the proper height.
The tnen generally ate first, and the wonlen and
children afterward. There was little of mirth or
levity at the gatherings of families or friends in
those early days, and neitl1er coarseness nor pro
fani ty, the historians tell us.

The cllildren scoured the woods for wllat was
ne\v and attractive, and carried tIle water frol11 the
sprIng.

The boys occasionally shot squirlels and wild
foul or caugllt fisIl in the near streatn, and thus
furnished the table with game.

The wonlen 11ad started a vegetable garden in
the ll1eanwhile, preparing the beds with spade and
hoe. The seeds and bulbs broug.11t from their far
away haInes were then planted.

The laying ant of the fartn into fields and build
ing fences next occupied the tHen after the log cabin
was finished. The old-fashioned wooden plow, and
a harrow 11lade of a bundle of brush, were used to
prepare the fields for planting. Strong roots and
imnlovable sturn ps added to the difficul ty of cuI ti
vating the llew-lnade fields. Patient, constal1t and
hard \vork was the lot of this pioneer farnler. The
love of fan1ily and devotion to his relig-ious fai th
all1ply sustained hin1, however, in his toil and
trials.

While the crops were growing, tenlporary stables
were built for the horses. The barn was conSIdered
tIle most important building on the farm, but its
erection had to be postponed for SOlne years. Lesser
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improvements were made from tiule to time. The
houses being tnade at first without cellars, a turf
covered vault was 11lade in the llillside.

Pigs were i1l1ported frolll the Eastern settlements.
Cows and oxen were brought in. Ditches were dug
for irrigatil1g tIle latld, and thus the growtll of
grasses \vas vastly increased. The rich Ineadows
were considered a valuable part of the farm. When
the original tracts were divided, the rights to the
meadows were carefully specified in the title-deeds,
the use and control of the stream being given to
tIle owners of the several tracts a certain number
of days ill eacll week.

The SUt111Uer was given to raising crops of wl1eat,
corn, oats, spelt, barley, buckwheat, etc. There
was no lack of work in the autumn. Then a second
crop of hay was Inade, lnore ditches were dug,
stones were quarried, firewood for winter was cut,
the fall seeding was done, trees \vere felled, rails
were spli t, acorns ,vere gathered, and logos were
l1ewed for tIle barn tllat was to be built. Trips were
made to the stores farther east for supplies, and to
th~ mills for fiOllf or to llave grists ground. 1'llese
trips usually lasted several days, as the nearest
tnills were on the Schuylkill and tIle Brandy\ville.
Several Inen went together on horseback, carrying
bags of grain, and bringing flour and Ineal in
return.

The occupation of farming was regarded by these
people as offering few tenlptations to ,vorldliness,
and thus it became a sort of hereditary vocation.
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From the allureulents of office and worldly honors
they turned aside. The pleasures of life, and the
beauties and attractions of art and nature, tlley
thought were closely connected \vith the lusts of
the eye and sinful pride. They therefore altogether
rejected them. Many of the older people were
well educated, but their religion taught thenl that
education engendered vanity, and thus tllere grew
tIp among tIle people a sentiment in opposition to
liberal education. There were, hovvever, always
scllools, or arrangenlents nlade at home, for giving
instructiol1 ill reading, writing and arithmetic.
Music and dancing were aUlong the recreations
prohibited, and plainn~ss of dress and simplicity in
their 110uses were insisted upon.

TIle winter season was an uneventful one. Its
tnOnotolly was occasionally disturbed by vague
rUlllors of coming danger frotTI tIle Indians, or by
the sudden appearance of a few wild deer in the
newly fenced grain fields. Hunting and trapping
\vere very attractive to the young people, but their
elders discouraged indulgence in the sports of the
chase. Coon and 11luskrat skins nailed against the
stable doors indicated, however, that the wishes of
the latter in this matter were not always respected.

CLOTHING.

Flax and henlp were largely cultivated by the
early farluers of the county. From these were
manufactured linen for wearing apparel and for
household use. Strength and durability were the
nlerits of the material.
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LIVE STOCK.

COWS and sheep were added to the live stock a
few years after settlenlent. The favorite cows were
a large-sized, clean-linlbed breed, wi th sInooth,
tllin, but rather long, 110rns hooked backward.
They were generally of a brindled color, and
were noted for being good milkers and excel
lent foragers.

Short-horned cows were introduced about 1825
or 1830. Devons were brought later, tIle Jerseys
about r860, and the Holsteins in very recent years.
Sheep were kept largely for their woo1. Those
nrst introduced were the long-\vooled variety.
Merino rams were irnported from Spain in 1810.

The fine-wooled sheep never caIne into favor, for
the reason that tIleir s110rt fle-ece was harder to
work and not so serviceable.

HOUSES.

After having erected a good barn) the fartHer
US11 ally began to think that a fine house should
take the place of the log cabill. SOlnetitnes several
years were OCCtl pied 1n preparing for this. Stones
had to be quarried and lllluber sawed. The earliest
houses were al1uost all buil t of stone, and usnally
two stories in height. According to the Gertnan
style there was a large chilnney in the luiddle of
the house, and according to tIle English or Scotcll
style there was a chilnney at the gable ends. l\1any
of the early houses were very il11posing structnres,
wit}1 arched cellars, spacious hall\vays, easy stairs,
and oak panelled partitions and windows hung in
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weights. Some of these old 110uses are still stand
ing, their walls as solid as they were wIlen first
erected. Modern al terations in SOllIe cases, how
ever, have greatly disfigured tllem.

FARM WORK.

The busy tinles of the year were tIle hay-nlaking,
harvesting and fruit-gathering seasons.

The meadows were tnowed earlier than the
uplands. The hay was dried by spreading and
turning it in the field during fair weather, or
putting it in weather cocks if rain was likely to
occur. Boy's and girls did a large part of the
lighter work in the hay-gathering. Many tiules,
the young wonlen, if the~y could be spared from the
work in the house, helped ill the harvesting. Oftell
they worked with a strong, skillful young har
vester, who ,vonld gallantly take a little more than
his own half of the work.

The apple-gathering was usually a merrY-luakil1g
titne. Gay youths and llappy tnaidens luil1gled
with their grave and stately elders in the work of
putting away tIle apples for winter use and in par
ing- them for butter. Then calne tIle apple-butter
boiling, which was usually a rollicking occasion.

Abollt the year r800 red clover and tilnothy
were introduced. Tllese were grown 011 tIle up
lands. The farlner 110 longer depended on his
irrigated tneadows for l1ay. The English scythe
now supplanted the clumsy Gertnan scythe, and
fartning itnplements of all kinds were improving.
The raising of wheat gradually took the place of
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barley and spelt, and after 1820 the \vheaten loaf
became the daily bread of the people. The distil
ling of the coarser grains-rye, barley and corn
into liquors becatue an industry in early tilnes.
The wheat \vas generally ground into fiour in the
mills, and the flour was hauled by the farn1 teanlS to
Philadelphia and to Newport, Delaware. "Store"
goods, salt and land plaster were brought in
return.

CONESTOGA TEAMS.

While lnost of the hauling was done in tIle win
ter, sorne of the farnlers had tealllS on the road all

the year hauling goods between Philadelphia and
Pittsburg. These \vere the well-known "Cones
toga Teams," sOlnetilues fignratively called the
"Ships of Inland C0111111erce." T-hey were stately
objects in those days, and the owners and drivers
alike took great pride in keeping their teams neat
and tritn. The team often consisted of six or eight
heavy llorses, well fed and well cared for, good har
ness, and sOluetitnes ornanlented with bows of bells
fitted so as to fortn an arch above the collars. These
bells were selected with a view to harl110ny, and
formed a sort of chime, from tIle snlall trebles on the
leaders to the large bass upon the wheel horses.
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TIle wagon was 11lade of strong, durable tnaterial,
and was painted red and blue. The cover was of
strong white linen or hempen material, and was
drawn tigl1tly over s11apely bows fixed to tIle body,
ower llearer the tniddle and projecting front and

back sorllething like a bonnet. Taverns or inns
sprang up along the principal ro.ads for the acc0!ll
111odation of the tealllsters and their horses, and
did a flourishing business. l\'lost of tllese to-day
are quiet fartn houses, or have been converted to
other uses. With the COtll~l~g of tIle 'railroad the
day of the taverll came to an end.

Drinking was;. very cOilltllon in tl10se days. Dis
tilleries \vere nUll1erous and alcoholic liquors cheap.
Bottles of vvhiskey or wine vvere in the field during
the day, 011 the table at meal time, and were set
out during the evening.

HORSEBACK RIDING.

Before 1830 very few farmers llad pleasure car
riages. Those who rode in old-fashioned gigs
were considered \'~ery stylis11 and proud. Business
and visiting were dOlle on horseback aUlong the
well-to-do people. Childrel1 were taken along by
being put in the front on a pillow, and infants were
carried 011 the artn tightly wrapped in a shawl or a
quilt.

W Olnen becatne noted as fearless and skillful
riders, and mothers would often tnake journeys of
ten or fifteen illiles alone on llorseback with infal1ts
in their arms..

Young ladies of sixteen or seventeen years were
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accustomed to going on horseback to the country
store \Vllere the trading was done, riding often
times as many as five or six tniles each way.

THE YOUNG PEOPLE.

When a fartner's daughter was old enough to go
into society, she was given a handsome saddle and
bridle, and was perlnitted to use a farm horse when
she went to church-nleeting, to singing-school or
to visi t friends.

The riding-habit of the young ladies was usually
a very tritn, close-fitting garnlen t, and this togetl1er
with a beaver llat or scoop-bonnet constitnted a full
outfit. The fartner's boy was a fresh, rosy-faced
lad. His work consisted of carrying- water to the
men in the field, taking tIle horse to the black
stnitll shop, hunting the eggs, driving the cows,
and doing small errands about the farm. When
he grew older his work was sornewhat different.
Now he split the firewood, began to plow, fed the
stock. Itl the winter he had a short term in school.
There he studied to learn, and in play time playeg
to ,vine

He was noted for throwing a ball in the gatne
with unerring aitn and with tretnendous force. At
the age of seventeen or eighteen he was presented
with a saddle and bridle. i\t nineteen he took
charge of the farnl teatu, led the nlel1 to harvest,
and was permitted to have the finest and best
groomed young horse when he rode out. He
usually married at an early age. On the marriage
day the young farmer brougllt his wife to his
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fatller's house, riding by her side ill the midst of a
COlupatlY of tnerry friends. The teams, lade!1 with
her housellold goods and furniture, followed; and a
noisy party of drivers brought up the rear driving
tIle cows, wllicll were her father's bridal gift.

His new duties as the head of a llousehold he
assu1l1ed quite seriously. He and his young vvife
lived plainly, worked early and late, were frugal
as well as industrious, saving all tl1ey cOllld with
the view of buying· a [artn for thetl1selves. They
generally joined the cllurcll of the parents of one or
tIle other, avoided display, shunned worldly attrac
tions, saved 1110ney to start their cl1ildren in life,
lived to a good age, and died worthy and respected.
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CHAPTER \1.

GEOGRAPHY.

LOCATION, BOUNDARIES, AREA.

T ANCASTER county is situated upon the -east
1.....( bank of the Susqtlehanna river, in the south
eastern part of Pennsylvania. It is bounded on
the nortl1 by the counties of Dauphin, Lebanon
and Berks; on the east by Chester county; on tIle
south by Cecil county, Maryland; and on the west
by York county. Its boundary lines are chiefly
natural ones. Frotn Danphin county on the
north-west it is separated by the Cone\vago creek,
from L~banon COU11ty on the north by the South
Mountain, frJill Chester on the east partly by the
Octoraro creek, from l\laryland 011 the south by
Mason and Dixon's Line, and from York county on
the west by the Susquehanna river. Its greatest
length from east to west is forty-five miles, from
north to south forty-one llliles. Central latitude is
40° 3' N., longi tude 0° 40' east from Washing
ton city. The area of the county is 973 square
miles, and the population by the census of 1890 is
149,880.

TOPOGRAPHY AND DRAINAGE

The general slope of tIle county is toward the
Susquehanna river 011 tlle south-west. Its surface
is broken and diversified by lllountain ridges, hills,
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fertile valleys and beautiful streams. The princi
pal elevations are the South Mountain, along the
norther11 boundary; the Welsll Mountain on the
east, extending some distance into the il1terior;
Mine Ridge and the 11i11s of the Octoraro on the
soutIl-east; and the River Hills along the south
west. These ridges have the general direction
from east to west, and with their on t1ying ranges of
11i11s divide the interior of the county into a nUlll
ber of valleys. The longest of these, like the
Pequea, Conestoga and Chickies, natned respec
ti vely after tlle streatllS that flow through thenl,
extend tllrough the entire length of the county
frotn llorth-east to soutll-west. Through the cen
tral portion, llowever, tIle line of division between
tIle valleys is so gradual that the whole interior
ll1ay properly be regarded as one large fer
tile valley. N utnerous strealllS flow through the
connty. They all drain into the Susquehanna
river. The 110rth central section is drained by the
the. Conestoga creek, tIle largest streanl in the
county. The nlaill branches of this streatn are the
Little Conestoga, 1\-1111 Creek, the Cocalico, Hamtller,
Middle and Muddy Cteeks. The south central sec
tion f01-nlS the large and beautiful Pequea valley,
\vhich is drained by the Pequea alld ,its tributaries.
The section north of the Conestoga is watered by
the Big Chickies and Little Chickies creeks. In the
extretue l1ortll-west are the Canoy "and Conewago
creeks; in the south tIle Conowingo, the Oc
toraro and Fislling Creek, \vith their rugged and

PA-Genealogy



BRIItF HISifORY OF LANCASTItR COUNTY. 97

romantic scenery. The net\vork of streams fur
nishes abundant water-power to the county, and
gives to every neighborhood an adequate supply
of excellen t running water.

SOIL AND CLIMATE.

The fine tracts of heavy tin1ber that are found in
nearly all the portions of the county show tllat the
soil is naturally fertile. III tIle limestone regio!1,
which extends across the county fronl east to ,vest,
and from the hills in tIle northern part to those in
the southern part, the soil is the ricllest. This
section occupies nearly one-half of tIle area of the
county, and by skillful cultivation has lllade Lan
caster county famous as the "Garden Spot of Penn
sylvania," and the greatest agricultural county in
the United States. The red shale north of the litne
stone and the variety of rich clay s011th of the
limestone cOlltain SOUle of the finest farms in the
county. Like the lilnestone soil, their productions
include all the cereals a1ld very many of tIle best
varieties of slnal1 fruit. The climate is cOlnpara
tively nlild and conducive to occupatio11 ill active
pursuits. Before tIle cold uortll winds fr0111 the
Upper IVlississippi and tIle Lakes reach tIle county
they n1ust cross tIle Al1egllallY mountains and the
Blue Ridge, which largely neutralize the effects of
these \vintry stornlS. From the ocean the winds
llave free access, and at brief intervals supply the
county wit11 an abundant rainfall. Its protection
from the rigors of winter, its exposl1re to tIle ocean,
its variety of surface, give it a 111liform temper-

S
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att1re, and, wi tIl its soil and other pllysical resources,
tIle best conditions to promote and enjoy life. Lan
caster county has never had an entire failtlre of
crops.

INDUSTRIES AND PRODUCTS.

The great fertility of soil lIas tnade agriculture
the leading industry. Large llarvests of grain and
abundant water-power early led our people to erect
grist-tnills and engage in the business of mantl
facturing flour. Some attention is given to min
ing and g-razing in tIle extrel1le nortll and south.
The transportation of products of various kinds is
quite an important source of revenue. The cotton
lnills of Lancaster city and the furnaces alld rol1
ing-ulilis at several points of interest employ tnany
mell alld contribtlte nlaterially to tIle weal tIl of the
county. Besides the usual farm products, special
attention is given to the raising of tobacco. Mill
ions of cigars are made annually in tIle s111all to\vns
and villages. I~ime is extensively burned in a few
sections. Crealneries are found in nearly every
lleighborhood in the northern and soutl1ern por
tions of the county, and thousands of tons of butter
are made and shipped yearly to Baltilllore, Phiia
delpllia and New York. Fine building stone are
quarried and excellent brick bUrtled from native
clay. Nickel is 111ined in paying quantities at tIle
Gap. The luaterial wealth of the county itl round
nutnbers, according to tIle official records, is about
$1 I 3, 000, 000.
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POLITICAL DIVISIONS OF THE COUNTY.

Lancaster county consists of one city, ten bor
oughs and forty-one townships. The city of Lan
caster is the county-seat and the only city ,vithin
the litnits of the county. The ten boroughs, begin
ning with the largest and naming them in tIle
order of their population, are Columbia, Marietta,
Manheim, Ephrata, Mount Joy, Lititz, Elizabeth
town, Strasburg, Washington and Adamstown.
Witll the exception of l\damstown, all tIle bor
011g11S are directly connected by railroad witl1 tIle
county-seat.

LANCASTER CITY.

Lancaster city, the county-seat, is situated on the
north-western bank of the Conestoga and about
eight tniles west of the center of tIle county. Ac
cording to the census of 1890 it had a population
of 32,°9°. The facilities of the city are 110t sur
passed by any otller town in the State. TIle
water for tIle city is obtained froln the Conestoga
by Ineans of high pressure Worthillgton pumps
aerated in reservoirs in the eastern limits of the
city. .l\JI portions of the town are lighted by 111eans
of gas and electric ligllts and gasoline. A systell1 of
electric railways on the principal streets extends
to tIle four quarters of the town and secures rapid
transit to all points in the city lilnits. An electric
railway also connects the city with the village of
Millersville, ill Manor township, four miles south
west from the city. Lancaster is located on the
main line of the Pennsylvania Railroad, and is
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therefore in direct cOllltnunication with all points
east and west. It is also connected by the Reading
Railroad with Reading, Lebanon alld Quarryville,
and by a brancll line of tIle Pennsylvania, recently
cOl11pleted, with New Holiaild. Its central posi
tion in a ricll agricultural section and its excellent
shipping facilities llave tnade it noted for its mar
kets. TIle general houselloid market is held daily
in one or several of the five public 11Iarket-houses'
located in differellt sections of the city. No town in
the country has a cheaper and lllore abllndallt sup
ply of every article ofbouseIIold consutnption. The
thriving cllaracter of the Sllippillg and exchange
Inarket is s11o\vn by the ninety or luore tobacco
warehouses in the city, tIle large number of grain
warehouses, sale and exchange stables, and hou5es
in the wholesale nlercantile trade.

The industrial el1terprise of the city enIbraces
nearly all kinds of business. Atllong the principal
lnay be Inentiol1ed a furnace, a rolling-mill, loco
motive works, l1alf a dozen large COttOtl and woolen
mills enIploying several thousand worknlell, a
watcll factory, coacll factories, a large nUlllber of
slnal1er nlanufacttlring est.ablishmellts of various
kinds, large and well-equipped stores, first class
hotels, and a number of National Banks, some of
which OCC1IPY large and spacious edifices.

The educational and charitable illstitntions of
Lancaster are among the finest in the State. Frank
lin and Marsllall College, the leading institutiol1 of
the Reformed Church in the United States, is
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located llere. Two High Scll001s and about
seventy-five schools of all other grades belong to
its public scll001 systeln. A" Children's Rotne"
for the orphan and friendless child, and other
chari table insti tntions, on the eastern 1imits of
tIle town, reflect the benevolellt spiri t of tIle COlll

munity. The town has several parocllial schools,
several comluercial colleges, a Liuncean Society
of Natural Science, four public libraries and four
daily and six weekly newspapers.

Its principal public buildings are the Lancaster
County Court House, llear the center of the city;
the County i\Jmsllouse and Hospital, just beyond
the eastern limits of the city; tIle Post Office Build
ing, erected by tIle governUlent and completed in
1891; the City Hall, on Centre Square; the Trust
COlupany's Building, on Nortll Qneel1 street; Ful
ton Opera House; and the Pennsylvania Railroad
Station, two block'j from the centre of the city.
The majority of these buildings are fine structures
al1d combine some of tIle best features in modern
architecture.

TIle social and tnoral tone of the town is elo
quently told in its excellent homes and l1Ulnerous
churches. Its places of public worship are fine .
edifices, supplied by able divines, and supported
by the various Christian denolninations. The
tnany beautiful honles, tasteful surroundings of
trees alld sllrllbbery, and pure inland air, have long
made Lancaster a desirable place of residence.
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COLUMBIA BOROUGH.

Columbia is the largest and most important
borougl1 in Lancaster county. It is located on the
Susquellanlla river, ten tuiles directly west from
Lancaster city. It had a population of over 10,500

by the census of r890, and is a thriving town. A
railroad bridge, one and one-eigllth Illiles in lengtll,
crosses the river frolll Colulnbia to Wrightsville, on
the opposite side of tIle river. The town is on the
nlain line of the Pennsylvania Railroad, and is the
principal freight station between Harrisburg and
Plliladelphia. lAnes of railway also connect it
with Reading, witl1 points south along the 8us
quellanna, and with Baltitnore and Washington by
way of York. Its large round-house, its freight
yard, its furnaces and rolling-mills, its large traffic
in lumber, coal and ~and, tnake it quite an indus
trial center. The town has a nUlnber of fine resi
dences, several of the finest churches in tIle in
terior of the State, an Opera House that cost $100,
000, and a fine system of general education.

THE OTHER BOROUGHS OF LANCASTER COUNTY.

lIdarz"etta, on the Susquehanna, three miles
nortl1-west from Colulnbia, is the second borough in
size and population in the county. The cenSl1S
of 1890 gives it a population of over 2,400. The
Pennsylvania Railroad passes tllrough the town.
The chief industry of the place is in its lumber
trade and nlanufacture of enanlelled work upon all
extensive scale. The long river-front and the
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beautiful scenery of the hills across the river lllake
Marietta a delightful town in SllUlmer.

Mount Joy and Elizabethtown boroughs are
located on the Mount Joy branch of the Pennsyl
vania Railroad, connecting Lancaster with Harris
burg, and also on the Lancaster and Harrisburg
turnpike. Mount Joy boroug-ll is witllin a few
hundred yards of the Little Chickies creek, and
between IVlount Joy and East Donegal townships.
The town lies twelve miles north-vvest frOln Lancas
ter, and contains the finest public-school building in
the county, outside of Lancaster. Elizabethtowll is
si tuated between the towl1ships of Moun t Joy and
West Donegal, and eighteen Illiles north-west
from Lancaster. Within the past few years its
streets were regraded and nlacadatnized, and in1
provements were made in buildings. The to\vn
is one of tIle best built in the county.

The borollg1l of lYfanhe£m is situated along
the Reading and COlull1bia Railroad, al1d is about
eleven tlliles north-west froln Lal1caster. It is
bounded on the north-west and soutIl-west by
Rapho township,and on tIle east by the Big Chickies
creek, whic1l separates it froin Penn township.
Manheinl, with its railroad connection wit!l Lan
caster~ COluulbia, Reading and Lebanon, lIas
grown rapidly in recent years, and is the third bor
ough in population, wllich was alnlost 2,000 by the
census of 1890. It has a few of the finest and
largest stores of general merchandise in the county.

The new borough of l.Jititz is also situated along
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the Reading and Columbia Railroad. It is wholly
within the litnits of Warwick township, and eight
miles directly north from I-Jancaster. Lititz is an
old Moravian settlement, long noted for its young
ulen's academy and young ladies' seminary, for
its beautiful spring grounds, and as a healthful
sunlmer resort

The new borough of Ephrata is likewise situated
along the Reading al1d Colunlbia Railroad. It is
entirely within tIle limits of Ephrata townsllip, and
is located 011 Cocalico creek, thirteen Iniles north
east from Lallcaster. Ephrata lIas grown wonder
fully in population dllring recent years, having
almost 2, 000 by tIle cel1SUS of 1890. Just east of
the town are the Ephrata Ridge, wit11 its lofty
observatory, and the Ephrata Springs, noted as a
SUtnnler resort.

Strasburg borougll-wholly within the limits of
Strasburg townsllip, and eight tlliles SOllth-east
[rOtll Lancaster-is one of tIle oldest towns in the
county. The smallest boroughs in the county are
Washz'ngton and Adamstozvn. Washington is on
the Susquel1anl1a, tllree llliles soutll-east frolP--
Colutnbia; being washed by tIle river on its western
side, and bounded by Manor township on the
llorth, east and south. Adat1lstown is ill the north
eastern part of the county, bordering on the Berks
county line, al1d between East Cocalico and Breck
tlock townships.
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IMPORTANT VILLAGES.

Tl1ere are a llumber of large and important
villages or unincorporated towns in Lancaster
cOllnty. The largest unincorporated town in the
county is the village of M"illersville, in Manor
township, a few miles south-west from Lancaster,
with which it is connected by turnpike and an elec
tric railway. J\;Iillersville is the seat of the State
Normal School of the Second District of Pennsyl.,
vania, tIle oldest institution of the kind in the
State, and which will be described in another part
of this book. This village has a population of
over 1,200, and contains five churches.

The second village of Lancaster county in size,.
population and in1portance is New Holland, in
Earl township, about twelve miles north-east by
east frotn Lancaster, wit!1 which it is connected
by turnpike and by tIle Downingtown and Lan
caster Railroad.

Terre Hzll is one of tIle most thriving villages in
the county. It is located in the llorthern part of
East Earl township, and is cOllnected by mail-stage
witll Lancaster and Reading. Although six tuiles
frotn the railroad, it has a very large shipping trade.
Its principal industry is the Inallufacture of cigars,
for whic11 it is the best equipped town in tllis sec
tion of the State. The vill~ge, as its name sug
gests, is situated on the brow of an elevated ridge,
at the foot of which lies the beautiful Conestoga
Valley, spread out like a vast garden.

Among villages of lesser size and importance is
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Safe Harbor, on the Stlsquel1anna, at the mouth
of the Conestoga. This place is si tuated on the
Columbia and Port Deposit Railroad, and was
noted for its iron works, consisting of a furnace
and a rolling-Iuill.

In tIle sou th-eastern part of tIle county, in Sads
bury township, is Chrisliana, located on tIle Octo
raro creek, just on the line of Cl1ester county. It
is on tIle Pennsylvania Railroad, twenty miles
south-east by east from Lancaster, and lIas a
foundry, a ll1achine-sl10p and several other manu
facturing establishnlents.

In tIle southern part of the county, on the line
of Eden and East DrUll10re townships) is Quarry
ville, so called frotn its extensive quarries. This
place is sixteen miles soutIl-east by south from
Lancaster, and is connected with I"ancaster, Read
ing and COlull1bia by the Quarryville branch of
the Reading alld Colu111bia Railroad.

THE TOWNSHIPS.

The locatioll, boundaries, streatllS and villages
of the several townships of the county can be seen
by reference to the map of the county as at present.
Pequea has the highest ratio of wealth. Manor is
the most populous townsllip in the county and has
the greatest aggregate wealth. It is generally t1lldn...
dulating, except along the river, in the south-western
part, where a ridge extends, known as Turkey Hill.
Among the most fertile, wealthy and populous
townships are East DOl1egal, the Hempfields, tIle
Latnpeters, tIle Leacocks, the Earls, Manheim,
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Penn, part of Rapho, Salisbury, Ephrata, Stras
burg and Warwick. These townships all lie, with
one exception, in the great limestone valley, and
are generally level or only moderately undulating.
The only hills of considerable size in this section
are the Welsh Mountains, in the northern part of
Salisbury; the Epl1rata Ridge,in Ephrata township;
and Chestnut Hill, in the Helupfields. The town
ships along the border of the county are more roll
ing, but nearly all contain portions of clloice farln
ing land. West Cocalico is rugged in the northern
part, but soutIl of Scl10eneck it is as level as a floor
and as fertile as it is beautiful. Brecknock has
fine tneadow lands. CaernarVOl1 is reputed to raise
a superior quality of tobacco. Sadsbury, DrUlnore
and Martie have the finest and 1110st picturesque
scenery. A trip over the Martie Hills, or along
Fishing Creek in DrUlTIOre, or along the O.ctoraro in
Sadsbury, is worth taking at any season of the

-<'year. Providence has the ricllest deposit of iron
ore. The townships in the southern part of tIle
county are best adapted to tlle production of corn,
those in tIle nortl1ern part to hay, and tl10se in tIle
central part to' the cultivation of wheat. The
traveling facilities of the county are excellent,
the industries varied, al1d tIle population llonest
and })fogressivee
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CHAPTER VI.

BEFORE THE FRENCH AND INDli\N WAR.

ERECTION OF LANCASTER COUNTY.

THE city of Chester, all the Delaware river,
some twelve tniles below Philadelpllia, was tIle

first cotlllty-seat of Chester county. Here were
kept tIle county records, tIle wills, the deeds, tIle
mortgages alld land surveys. The inhabitants of
what is now Lancaster and adjoilling counties \vere
on this account obliged to lllake a journey of over
one hundred tIliles wllellever tlley desired to attend
to any legal business or to discharge tlleir du ties
as jurors', witnesses or public officers. Accord
ingly, early in 1729, the settlers living west of tIle
Octoraro creek and Oll botl1 sides of tIle Susque
llanl1a river petitioned the Governor and his Council
to make a new county. Governor Patrick Gordon
and his COUlICil, WilO were at this time in session
at Philadelphia, granted tIle petition in February,
1729. At the salne tilne a cOllllnission of twelve
promil1ent and infltlential llletl was appointed, who
were tu Ineet John Taylor, the public Surveyor of
Cllester county, to survey and tllark the boulldary
line between Chester and the new county. These
twelve tuen-the first six [rotn what is now Chester
county, and the last six from what is no\v Lancaster
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county-were all honest alld reputable citizens,
most of them being Justices of the 'Peace, and several
of them members of the Pennsylvania Legislature.
In May of the saIne year this commission tnade its
report to the Governor and his Council. The
Governor submitted the report to the Assembly of
the province; and tIle i\sselnbly, May loth, 1729,
passed the .act erecting all that part of Chester
county west of the Octoraro creek and north and
west of a line of marked trees, [rotn the north
branch of the said Octoraro creek, north-easterly to
the river Sclluylkil1, into a new county to be named
Lancaster county. *

The twelve tnell cOllsti tu ting the cOlnnlission
were Henry Hayes, Sanluel Nutt, Samuel Hol
lingswortll, Philip Taylor, Elislla Gatchel, Jalnes
James) John Wright, Tobias Hendricks, Samuel
Blunston, Andrew Cornisl1, Tholnas Edwards and
John Musgrove.

THE ORIGINAL LANCASTER COUNTY.

I..(ancaster cOllnty was the first county of Penn
sylvania fornled after Philadelphia, Bucks and
Chester, the first three original counties within the
present limits of tIle State. For its first twenty
years (1729-1749) Lancaster county enlbraced a
vast region, illcluding beside its present territory

*The new county "vas so nanled by the Quaker John Wright,
after his native county, Lancaster, or Lancashire, in England.
He calne frOlH England in 1714 and settled at Chester. In 1726
he removed to the Susquehanna and settled on the site of
Columbia.
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all that part of Pennsylvania to the north-east,
north, 11orth-west and west of the present Jimits of
the county. Its first reduction in size was Inade
by the erection of York county in 1749. It was
still further reduced in size by the formation of
Cunlberland county in 1750, Berks county in 1752,
Northulnberlal1d county in 1772, and Dallphin
county in 1785. Lancaster COllllty was finally
reduced to its present liulits by the erection of
Lebanon .connty in 1813.

THE FIRST COUNTY OFFICIALS.

On l\fay 8, 1729, tIle Governor and Council of
the province of I=>ennsylvania appoil1ted tIle follow
ing persons Justices of the Peace in the COUl1ty of
Lancaster; Joh11 vVrigllt, Tobias Hendricks, Sallluel
Blullston, Andrew Cornish, Tholllas Edwards,
Caleb Pierce, Tholl1as Read and Samuel Jones,
Esqs. The Governor and Council also appointed
Robert Barber to the office of Slleriff of the new
county, and Andrew Galbraitll to the office of
Coroner.

ORGANIZATION OF TOWNSHIPS.

The magistrates of the new county called a
Ineeting of tIle leading citizens of the connty at
John Postleth","'ait's tavern, in Conestoga township,
near Conestoga creek. This place is the site of
the old hOlnestead of tIle Fehl's, in Conestoga
to\\rnship. The public 111eeting was l1eld there
June 9, 1729, and the names and boundaries of
towllsllips of the l1ew county were there agreed
llpon. The magistrates' court rnet at the sanle
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place, August 5, 1729, and confirnled the report
of the citizens' public meeting.

NAMES OF THE TOWNSHIPS.

Of the seventeen towlls11ips, three were outside
of the present liInits of Lancaster county. Of
tllese Derry and Peslltank (now Paxton) town
ships are in the present Daupllin COUllty, and
Lebanon township forins a part of what is now
Lebanon connty. The other fourteen townships
all of whicl1 were within the present limits
of Lancaster county-were Drnnl0re, Sadsbury,
Martock, Conestog~a, Helnpfield, Donegal, Earl,
Warwick, Manlleinl, Lancaster, Leacock, Laul
peter, Salisbury and Caernarvon. TIle boundary
and original extent of these townships can also be
seen by reference to the 111ap of Lallcaster county
as it was llpon its organization.

DERIVATION OF THE TOWNSHIP NAMES.

Of the original townships of Lan,caster county,
Conestoga, Donegal and Tulpel10cken had been
townships of Chester county before the formation
of Lancaster; alld Tulpehocken is no\v a township
of Berks county. Conestoga and tfulpehocken are
Indian natnes. Donegal was so natned because its
early settlers caIne froll1 Donegal county, Ireland.
Hempfield was so natned on account of the great
quantities of helnp raised there. Manheim was
named after the city of that name in Germany,
froln wllicb many of the early settlers came. War
wick was so natned by Richard Carter, who came

PA-Genealogy



112 BRIEF HISTORY OF LANCASTER COUNTY.

from Warwickshire, England. Earl was named
after Hans Graaf, Earl being tIle English word for
Graaf. Caernarvon was so nanled by its early set..
tIers, who caIne from CaernarVOl1 connty, in Wales.
I..(eacock was so l1amed by an early Scotch-Irish
settler. Lampeter was named after Lampeter, in
Wales, the native place of a few of the settlers.
Lancaster was nanled after Lancaster, England.
Salisbury and Sadsbury are named after places in
England, of wl1ich the early Quaker settlers were
natives. Drllmore and Martock were natned after
places ill Ireland, where the Scotch-Irish settlers
came from. Leballon township, now in Lebanon
county, is a Scriptnral name given to the township
by its early inhabitants. Peslltank, now in Dauphin
county, was an Indian name, later Pax/ang, now
Paxton. Derry, also now ill Dauphin county, was
so l1anled by its early Scotch-Irish settlers, WIlO
caIne from county Derry, Ireland. Cocalico town
s}lip, whicll ,vas also formed in 1729, but several
mOl1ths after the first seventeen were erected, ,vas
the Indian name of the creek flowing through it.

The following table sho\vs the natnes of the
original townships, with the derivation of their
names, and the townships into which they have
since been divided:
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Derivation of Township Names.

--_.._._--"---

Original Town-I
skips in T729.

Into what Townships
Since Dh}ided.

HEMPFIELD,

Drumore.
gast DrUll101"e (r886).
r"ittle Britain (1738).
Fulton (1844).

'Sadsbury-:-- - --------
Coleraine (1738).
Bart (1743).
Eden (1855).
MartiC'. ---
Providence (1853).
Conestoga. -
Pequea (1853).

i So nalned because -~luchhe~;1 ~.~~~1~~~1~, } 1818.
I was raised there. Manor (1759).

E. Doii-egal. t 18"8
Named by its Scotch-Irish settlers. W. Donegal, j .:l'

who can1e from Donegal county. Rapho (1741).
Ireland. IVIount JoY (1759).

~onoy tI842).

--1 Named by its Scotli=-irish settlers. Now in Dauphin Co.
after D~rry c~~E:!!J> Irelan_d.

DONEGAL,

DERRY,

D I' Named by SC?tch-I.rish settlers,
RUMORE, . . • after a place III Ireland.

I
S i So Hamed by Quaker settlers, from

ADSBURY, ..• , S d bEl d
, .... ... I a s ury, .ng an .

I~AR;;;~K.~:~ -N~ft:ta~a:t~;ci~~V~~~.,:ttlers~ I
CONESTOGA, . Indian name.

PESHTANK•. , Indian nalue. Now in Dauphin Co.

COCALICO, , •. Indian naUle.

;RFCKN~~-----!- So nanled by ear1~r settlers from__-=-__,_. ! __~~_eckl~~C~_~~~!~~Wal~ _

TULPEHOCKEN. Indian name.

Now 111 Lebanon Co.

Earl.
E. Earl (r8SI).
"\V. Earl (1828).
Wanvick.
Elizabeth \1757).
Clay (1853).
Penn 1846).

Manheilu.

Lancaster towllship:
Gancaster city (1818).
Leacock. - ---
U. Leacock (1843).
Strasbnrg (1759).
Paradise (1843).
Ef--Lampeter, --T -
_~ Lanlp~_~~,_ I 184l.

Salisbury.

Caernarvol1.

E. Cocalico, 1
W. Cocalico. ( 1838.
Ephrata. J
Brecknock, Lanc. Co. ~ ~

Brecknock. Berks Co. ~ 0
Now in Berks Co.

So natued bv a Scotch-Irish set
tler, who caIne frolll Leacock.
Ireland.

So !latued by a few \Velsh settlers,
after l"atnpeter in \Vales.

So nam-ed hyQuaker settlers frOtn
Sal1sbuay, Englal:d.

So nanled by early settlers fronl
Caerllarvoll county, Wales.

Scriptural name.

.
-.---I-Nanied -in honor of Hans Graaf.

Earl being the English -..vord
for G-raaf,

So narned by Richard Carter, an
early settler from "\Varwickshire,
England.

So named by early settlers. fronl
Manl1heiln. G-ennany.

Nained after Lancaster, Eng
land.

WARWICK, .

LEBANON, .

LEACOCK,

I\IANHEDf... ,

l ...AMPETER,

CAl<:RNA.RVO~,

SALISBURY,
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FIRST ELECTED COUNTY OFFICERS AND COUNTY COURT.

On the 4th of October, 1729, an election for
county officers was lleld. Robert Barber, of
Henlpfield township, and John Galbraith, of Done
gal, were cllosen as Slleriffs; and Barber was COlll
missioned on the satne day. Joshua Lowe was
elected and cotntnissioned Coroner. At the same
election fOUf County Comnlissioners and six
Assessors were also cll0sen. *

TIle first Court of Quarter Sessions was held at
the llollse of John Postlethwait, in Conestoga town
ship, in August, 1729. John Wrigllt and five asso
ciate justices held tIle court. TIle first grand juryt
consisted of sixteen tnell, fouf of whotn were
Quakers and the renlainillg twelve Scotch-Irish.
TIle non-appearance of Gertnan names on this list
seems to indicate that t]le Mennonites declined to
serve as jurors.

The first case tried was that of Morris Cannady,

*The Comnlissioners \vere J Oh11 Postlethwait and Andrew Cor
nish, of Conestoga to\vnship; George Stuart, of Donegal; and
Tohn Davis, of Caernarvoll. The Assessors were Patrick Catnp
bell, of Donegal; Joshua Lowe, of Hempfield ; and Richard Huff,
John Dearer, John Callwell and Isaac Robinson, of Salisbury
township. Richard Marsden ,vas the first clerk to the Board of
Commissioners and Assessors.

t The first grandjury were: James IVIitchell, George Stuart,
Andrew Calbraith, James Roddy, Patrick Campbell, John Gal
braith and Ephrainl Moore, all of Donegal ; Edward Snlout,
John andJames Hendricks, all of Henlpfield; :B~rancis Jones, of
Sadsbury; Samuel Taylor, of Salisbury; Ednlund Cartlidge,
Thomas Baldwin and Matthew Atkinson, all of Conestoga; and
William Hay, of Paxton.
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who was indicted for larcelly. He was accused of
having stolen fourteen pounds and seven sllilling's
from Daniel Cookson, who owned a Ini11 at tIle
head of Pequea creek, in Salisbury township. The
jury* found the defendant guilty; alId he was
sentellced to :testore the money stolen, pay an equal
atnoullt as fine, pay costs of prosecution, pay two
pounds and eighteen shillings to plaintiff for the
loss of time in prosecuting the case, and stand COln

mi tted to the Slleriff's custody Ulltil all the fines
and costs were paid. He was further sentenced to be
publicly whipped "on l1is bare back with twenty
one stripes well laid on." He received the ,vl1ipping
and restored the amount stolen, but was unable to
pay the fines and costs. He was accordingly kept
in jail one year, at the end of which the S11eriff was
ordered by tIle court to sell hi111 "to the l1ighest
bidder for any ~ernl not exceeding six years, and

*The grand jurors 'were John Hendricks and James Hendricks,
of Hernpfield township; Francis Jones, of Sadsbury; Sallluel
Taylor, of Salisbury; Janles lVlitchell, George Stuart, ...t\.ndrew
Galbraith, John Galbraith, Ephrait11. J\I~ore, Patrick Calnpbell
and James Roddy, of Donegal; Edward Smout, of Hempfield;
Edmund Cartlidge, Thomas Baldwin and l\latthew Atkinson, of
Conestoga; and Willianl flay, of Paxton. The first four
mentioned were Quakers; the rest were Scotch-Irish, seven of
them from Donegal township.

The jury that tried Morris Cannady 'were John Lawrence, of
Paxton; Robert Blackshaw and ~rhomas Gale, of L,anlpeter;
John Mitchell and Joseph 'Varkel of Donegal; Joseph Burton,
Edtllund Dougherty, Richard Hough alld Joshua Minshall, of
Helllpfield; Richard Carter, of Warwick; David Jones, of Con
estoga; and Lawrence Bankson.
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that the money thence arising be applied for or
towards paytnent of the fine and costs afore
said." He was sold by the Sheriff for six years to
JOhI! Lawrence, of Paxton township, for sixteen
pounds; but only fOllrteen pounds and five sllil
lings were collected.

ESTABLISHMENT OF THE COUNTY-SEAT.

By the act establislling I-f'ancaster county, John
Wrigl1t) Caleb Pierce, James IVlitchell and Thornas
Edwards were enlpowered to purchase a site for the
county court-house and prison. Three sites were
proposed-Wright's Ferry, now Columbia; John
Postleth"vait's place, now Fehl's, in Conestoga
township; and Gibson's place, tile site of Lancas
ter. The Sheriff, Robert Barber, "vas so certain
that Wright's Ferry, where he resided, would be
selected that he built a strong \vooden building for
a county jail, near his residence. The first county
courts were held at Postleth"vait's, frolu]nne, 1729,
to August, 1730; and a tenlporary wooden COllrt

110nse and jail were erected there. Three of tIle
magistrates appoil1ted to select the connty-seat
Wrigllt, Pierce and Mitchell-agreed upon a piece
of land for a perluanent county-seat; and their
report was confirtlled by tIle Ciovernor and his
Council, May I, 1729. This was a lot of land "lying
on or near a sinall rUIl of water, between the plan
tations of Rudy Mire, Micllael Shank and Jacob
Imble, about ten tlliles from Susquehanna river."
Governor ]atnes Hatnilton, who laid out the town
of Lancaster, offered two places-" the old Indian
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Field, High Plain, Gibson's Pasture, Sanderson's
Pasture, " being one place; the other, (( the Waving
Hills, etnbosomed in wood, bounded by Roaring
Brook on the west." The road from Philadelpllia
to Harris' Ferry (now Harrisburg) passed tl1roug-h
the center. Gibson resided near a fine spring, wit!1
a large l1ickory tree before his door. Tllis was a
favorite tree of the Indians tl1ere, Wl10 were called
(( Hickory Indians." The Dark Hazel Swamp
and the Long Swamp were near the center of the
proposed town, whicl1 was laid out in 1730 and
nanled Lancaster.

FIRST LICENSES GRANTED.

a

THE KING'S HIGHWAY FROM LANCASTER TO PHILADELPHIA.

III November, 1730, the county court at Lan
caster allowed the petition of thirteen persons wllo
asked to be licellsened as Indian traders. * At the
san1e titne pertnission was given to nine persons to
keep public houses of entertainment. These per
sons were allowed to sell all kitlds of spiritous and
malt liquors. t

After the erection of I"ancaster county and tIle
organization of townships, the principal object of
the inhabitants was the laying ont of roads and

*The Indian traders were James Patterson, Edmund Cartlidge,
Peter Chartiere, John I.jawrence, Jonas Davenport, Oliver Wallis t

Patrick Boyd, Lazarus Lowry, William Dunlap, William Bes
wick, John Wilkins, Thomas Perrin and John Harris.

t The tavern keepers were John Postlethwait, John Miller,
Jacob Funk, Christian Stoneman, Jacob Biere, ~~dmund Dough
erty, Samuel Taylor, Francis Jones and Mary Denny.
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the building of bridges. On January 29, 1730, the
tnagistrates, grand jury and other inllabitants of
Lancaster county presented a petition to the pro
vincial Council at Philadelphia to layout a road,
by way of Postlethwait's, in Conestoga, fronl the
COl1estoga Ip.dian town to Philadelphia.

The COllncil granted a petition and appointed a
comnlissioll of fourteen prominent men, * seven from
LatlCaster and seven frotn Chester county, to view
and lay ont a road, by way of Postlethwait's, in
COtlestoga, from the Conestoga Indian town to the
King's high-road in Chester county leading to
Philadelphia. The viewers tnade their report Octo
ber 4, 1733, atid tIle Council thereupon approved
and confirtned it, and the road thus laid out was
declared the K£ng's H£ghway. Tllis is the road
now passing east from FehI's, through Strasburg
and tIle Gap, on to Plliladelphia.

QUAKERS IN LANCASTER COUNTY.

At the tinle of tIle erection of I.,ancaster county
1,000 Quaker families were settled withil1 its limits,
their settlem.etlts extending from the Octarara to
tIle Susquellanna.

EXCITING ELECTION CONTEST FOR THE ASSEMBLY.

In 1732 there was a reularkable political contest
in Lancaster county far menlbers of the provincial

~~Thonlas Edwards, Edward Snlout, Robert Barber, Hans

Graaf, Caleb Pierce, Samuel Jones and Andrew Cornish, ofLau
caster county; and Tholnas Green, George Aston, William
Paschal, Richard Buffington, Williatn lYIarch J SalTIuel Miller and
Robert Parke, of Chester county.
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Assenlbly. Andrew Galbraith, of Donegal town
ship, was the candidate of the Scotch-Irish; and
J01111 Wrig'ht, of Hempfield to\vnsllip, was tIle
candidate of the Quaker English. Mrs. Galbraith
mounted ller favorite nlare Nelly, faste11ing a spur
to her ankle, and with "her" red cloak flowing to
the wind," she rode off to canvass tIle county in
the interest of her husband. Her efforts were
crowned wit!1 success, as Andre\v Galbraith ,vas
elected alld returned a metnber, a11d took his seat
in tIle Asse111bly. The other melnbers of the As
sembly fronl Lancaster cOllnty were George Stuart,
Thotnas Edwards a11d Sanlnel Blunston. John
Wright contested the election of Andrew Galbraith;
but, after hearing the clain1s of both at tIle bar of
the Asselnbly, the .i\.ssernbly resolved "tl1at An
drew Galbraith is duly returned a nlelnber~ie
county of Lancaster." J01111 Wrig'ht was soon
after elected to the Assenlbly to sllcceed George
Stuart, w110 had died S0011 after llis election.

CRESAP'S WAR.

In 1732 Colonel Thomas Cresap, of Maryland,
established a ferry and built a cabin close to tIle
lands of the Indian trader Jan1es Patterson 011 the
west side of the Susqnehanna. Cresap and l1is
Marylanders callIe for the purpose of driving Pat
terson and all of Penn's settlers [rotn their lands
west of tIle Susquehanna river and seizing these
lands for themselves. 1'\hey sllot several of Patter
SOIl'S 110rses. Ilatterson obtained a warrant fronl
Jtlstic~s JolIn Wright and SalTInel Blul1StOll) at
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Wrigllt's Ferry (now Colunlbia), for the arrest of a
Ulan named John Lowe, of Cresap's party. Con
stable Charles Jones, of Hempfield township, Mr.
Patterson and his son James, and several others,
crossed the river and arrested JolIn Lowe and his
sons Daniel and Willianl ill tlleir 110tlse at 1ligl1t,
took thetn, by force over the river on the ice and
brougllt them to Lancaster, where lIe placed them
in prison. They were afterwards rescued fronl jail

I by a party of Marylal1ders. Tllis was the begin
ning of tIle border troubles between the Maryland
ers and the Pennsylvanians, kl10wn as "Cresap's
War," whicl1 entirely broke up Patterson's trade
with tIle Indians on the west side of the Susque
hanna and caused l1inI great loss. His 5011 James
was taken prisoner, and kept for a short time in
" Cresap's Fort." Other unhappy frays followed,
al1d the Marylanders COllllllitted atrocious outrages
upon the Pennsylvanians. The Lancaster people
were aroused to action and called "to artlls," and
the lll0St resolute drove Cresap and llis party itlto
Maryland.

NEW TOWNSHIPS ERECTED WEST OF THE RIVER.

Settlenlents had already been made west of the
Susquehanna, within the linlits of what are now
York, Adams, Franklin, Cumberland and Perry
counties, then a part of Lancaster COUl1ty. The
first authorized settlement in the present York
county was made in the spring of 1729 by the
Quakers John alld James Hendricks, of Hempfield
township. The people west of the river petitioned

6
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the Lancaster county court for the erection of
townships in that region; alid in Novetnber, 1735,
the townsl1ips of Pennsboroug-II and Hopewell were
organized. These are now in Cutnberlal1d COUtlty.

BORDER CONTESTS WITH THE MARYLANDERS.

The undefined boundary between Pennsylvania
and Maryland led to a struggle betweel1 tIle Lal1
caster people and the Marylanders in 1736. Many
Germans and others had settled west of tIle Sus
quehanna, in what is no\v York county, under land
titles frorn the Pell11s, but accepted titles from Lord
Baltinl0re in order to escape paynlel1t of taxes to
Pennsylvania. Feeling insecure in their lands,
they renounced their allegiance to l\1aryland, and
sought protection fronl Pennsylvania. Thereupon
the Sheriff of Baltimore COU11ty, Maryland, witll
300 tueu attetnpted to drive the German settlers
fronl their lands west of tIle river; but Sanluel
Smith, the Sheriff of Lancaster county, led a posse
comitatus, Cot1lposed of citizens of this COU11ty,
across the river to protect the German settlers
tllere. Sheriff Slnith induced tIle l\larylanders to
withdraw without violel1ce. Before long, Colonel
Thotnas Cresap led a party of abont fifty Maryland
ers against the Germans west of the river to seize
tlleir lal1ds, and killed an Englishnlal1 nauled
Knowles, who resisted tl1elll; but Cresap was at
tacked, wounded and taken prisoner by the Lal1
caster county Sheriff's posse, and was taken to
tIle Philadelphia jail. Governor Ogle, of Maryland,
sent two men to Philadelphia to deuland the release
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of Cresap; but Governor Gordon, of Pennsylvania,
and his Council refused to surrender hinI. In
retaliation, by Governor Ogle's order, four Gerluan
settlers west of tIle Snsquellanna \vere then seized
and carried prisoners to Baltit110re; and a band of
Marylanders, under Higgenbothaul, atterupted to
drive the Gertuans from their country. By order
of Governor Gordon's Council, the Sheriff of Lan
caster county lIeaded a posse to protect these Ger
luans. The Marylanders then retired, but returned
after he was gone. Captures were tuade on bot11
sides. The German settlers west of the river were
annoyed constantly, tnany being driven from their
faruls, and others prevented- [rotll tillillg their
lands. In May, 1737, the Council of Pennsylvania
sent Sauluel Preston and John Kinsey to Governor
Ogle to treat for peace all the border, but their
111ission failed. In October, 1737, Richard Lowder,
at the head of sixteen daring Marylanders, broke
open the jail at Lancaster and released the IVIary
landers ituprisoned there, his brother being one of
thenl. An order frolll the King of England put an
el1d to the dispute, and all prisoners on both sides
were released 011 bail.

GERMAN SETTLERS NATURALIZED.

In 1738 the Pennsylvania Asseulbly passed an
act naturalizing as Britisl1 S11bjects the Gertnan set
tlers of Lancaster county who applied for naturali
zation. SOUle of these had come to Atuerica in
1727, but Inost ofthetn caIne betweea 1731 and 1735.
Among the l1umber was John Bushong, a French
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Hl1gtlenot, SOlne of \vhose descendants live in East
Lalnpeter township. *
REINHOLDSVILLE SETTLED-YORK FOUNDED-LANCASTER

A BOROUGH.

Between 1735 and 1740 the neighborhood of
Reinl101dsville was settled by Gerlnans-Hans
Beelll1an, Hans Zilntnertnan and Peter 8h t11nacher,
larg~e landholders, and otllers. In October,. 1741,
the town of Yark was laid out by Thon1as Cook
son, Deputy Surveyor of Lancaster county, by
order of the Penl1S. On May I, 1742, Lancaster
was incorporated by charter as a borough.

NEW TOWNSHIPS.

The Lancaster cou~nty court erected the follow
ing townships east of the Susquehanna, on petition
of the inhabitants: Hanover township, out of
Paxton townsllip, in what is no\v Dauphin COU11ty,
February, 1737; Little Britain, out of the southern
part ofDrulliore, and Coleraine, out of the southern
part of Sac1sbury, in February, 1738; Berne town
ship, {raIn part of Ttllpehacken township, in wl1at
is t10W Berks county, in 1738; Bethel township,
frolll part of Lebanon township, in what is now
Lebanon cOllnty, in 1739 ; Rapho, out of that part

*Among those who came with him are such well-known Ger
man names as Hiestand, Beyer, Frey, Carl, Keyser, Coble,
Lehulan, Lutz, Roth, Schwartz, Weis, Wirtz, Schroder, Bil
nleier, Horsch and others. Alnong those naturalized are such
names as Bender, Miller, Keller, Bare, Becker, Schaeffer, Stump,
Pickel, Rutt, Klein, Horst, Graff, Bassler, Young, Immel,
Eichelberger, Schreiner, Ellmaker, Hartman, Witmer, Binkley,
Buckwalter, Stetler, Harnish, Leman and others.
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of Donegal between the Big Chickies and Little
Chickies creeks, in :NIay, 1741; and Bart, out of
the westerl1 part of Sadsbury, in November, 1743.
Little Brz"tain was so named because its early set
tlers were all from Great -Britain. Coleraine and
Rapho were nalned after the places \vhere their
early settlers came frolll in Ireland. Bart is a
contraction of baronet, and was so nalned from
Governor Sir William Keith, who was a baronet.
Brecknock township, named by its early Welsh
settlers after Breckllock county, Wales, was in
existence ill 1740.

JOHN WRIGHT.

Ul1der the ad1l1inistration of Governor George
Tho1l1aS, Governor GordOll's successor, the enlist
ing of indented or bound servallts for soldiers was
pernlitted. This was before the Britisll Parlia
ment had passed an act for tl1at purpose. As this
was injurious to nlany citizens and contrary to
ancient usage, John Wright, the l11ild but firtll
Quaker of Wright's Ferry (now Colu1l1bia), who
had for tnany years been.a l11elllber of tIle Pennsyl
vania Asseulbly [rotn Lancaster county, spoke out
freely and firul1y against the measure. Governor
Tholnas therefore deterlnilled to remove hinl [rotn
offices of Justice of the Peace and President Judge
of the Con1111011 Pleas. At the lVlay session of tIle
Lancaster county court in 1741 he delivered a
charge to tIle grand jury denouncing executive
dictation. He was born of Quaker parents in Lan
cashire, England, in 1667, and came to Pennsyl-
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vania in 1714. He was a tnember of the Asselnbly
for Chester cOllnty, and for .many years afterward
for Lancaster county. As a Judge for Lancaster
county he was noted for his promptness, honesty,
candor and inflexible integrity. The people of
Lancaster county esteemed hitu so highly that tIley
cOlltinued to elect l1ilU to the Assembly 11ntil his
death. His constant desire was to show l1is
good will to mankind, his love of peace alld good
order. He died in 1751, in this salne Lancaster
COUllty, for whose welfare he llad labored so dili
gently for luany years, and whose illterests lIe had
so long and faithftllly served.

THE MENNONITES AGAIN MISREPRESENSED.

In 1741 the Gernlan and Swiss Mennonite settlers
of Lancaster connty were agaill tnisrepresented to
the provincial goverlltnent of Pennsylvania, being
virtually cllarged witll disloyalty, with being" de
terlllined not to obey tIle lawful authority of gov
ernment-disposed to organize a governUlent of
their own." The Assenlbly, in a message to
Governor George Tholnas, vindicated the Menno
nites, calling thenl a " laborious, industrious
people," and saying that the Asselubly had "ad
mitted the Ciernlans to partake 8f the privileges
enjoyed by the king's natural-born subjects." To
overCOll1e these unfounded prejudices, the Menno
nite bishop, Hans Tscl1antz, and the elders in a
church council at Martin Mylill'S 110use, in I-"atTI
peter township, kindly reprinlanded Mylill for
building his sand-stone nlansion, because the
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"palace" was too showy for a Mennonite, alld
because it may have excited the jealousies of the
provincial a11thorities.

MR. SERGEANT AND THE SHAWANESE INDIANS.

In 1741 Mr. Sergeant, a New England gentle
man, undertook to teach the Shawanese Indians
the Cl~ristian religion; but they rejected his offer.
TIley reproached Cllristianity, judging it by the
lives of those WIlO professed it. They told him
that tIle white traders would lie, cheat and do
other wicked things. They also said tllat the
Senecas had given them their country, and llad
told tlleUl never to receive Cllristianity frOln the
English.

OMISH SETTLERS NATURALIZED.

In r142 the Otnish of Lancaster county petitioned
tIle Asselubly of Pennsylvania for a special act of
naturalization, as their religion forbade them taking
oaths, thus prevellting their naturalization under
existing laws. A special act was passed in con
fornlity with their request.
COUNT ZINZENDORF IN LANCASTER AND WYOMING VALLEY.

In r741 Count Louis Nicllolas Zillzendorf, tIle
great IVloravian missionary, arrived in Atllerica;
and in 1742 he visited Lancaster and preached in
the court-house. He ll1ade converts wherever he
went. George Kline adopted llis views, and aided
in advancil1g the Moravian Churcll in Lancaster
C01111ty. Zinzendorf's maill object was the Chris
tianizing of the Indians; and for tllis purpose he
visited a distant part of what was then Lancaster
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county-the Wyoming Valley-occupied by the
Shawanese Indians. TIle Indians were greatly
alartued wnen Zinzendorf and his little cOlnpany
set up their tents all the banks of the Susquehanna,
a little below their town. They could not under
stand why astranger would risk the dan.gers of a
stortIlY ocean and go 3,000 miles fronl llorne for the
unselfish purpose of showing them the way to
llappiness after death, and that too without asking
any pay for his trouble. They suspected tllat he
wanted to get possession of their lands for his own
use, to searcll for llidden treasl1res, or to exatnine
the country with the interttion of seizing it in the
future. TIley therefore called a council of their
chiefs, and determined to secretly murder tIle
tnissionary ,vho had come into their nlidst. Zin
zendorf was alone in Ilis tent, sitting on his bed of
dry weeds and busy writing, when the Indians
caine to assasinate hitn. It was a cool September
nigllt, and tIle stnall fire \vhich he had tnade for
l1is cot11fort had roused a large rattlesnake which
lay in tIle weeds near by. In crawling into the
tent to warnl itself at the fire, the reptile passed
over one of his legs unseen by hitl1self, but observed
by the Indians vvho just then approached the door
of his tent to do tlleir bloody work. As the Indians
retlloved the curtain they saw that the aged mis
sionary was too deeply engaged in the subject of
11is tlloughts to notice tllem or the snake which
lay before hitn. They shrank fronl the tllOUght
of murdering him, and llastily returned to the town

*6
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and told their cOlupanions that the Great Spirit
protected the old nlan, as they had found tllat his
only door was a blanket, and as tlley had seen a
large rattlesnake cra\vl over him witll0ut attetnpt
ing to hurt hinl. This circnmstance, and tIle
arrival of Conrad Weiser soon afterward, won tIle
friendship and confidence of tIle Indians for Zil1
zendorf. He passed twenty days at Wyoming, a1Id
tllen returned to Bethieheill. He returned to
Europe in 1743, and died at Herrnllllt, in Bohemia,
in 1760. His coffin was carried to the grave by
thirty-two preacllers and tnissionaries WhOll1 he
llad reared, sotne of \Vll0tll 11ad labored in Holland,
Eng-land, Ireland, Greenland and Nortll Alneriea.

SCOTCH-IRISH CONDUCT AT AN ELECTION.

In 1743 there was another bitter political contest
between the Eng-lis}l Quakers and the Scotell-Irisll
in Lancaster COU11ty. The Scotch-Irish forced the
Sheriff to receive such tickets as they approved)
and to declare elected wllom they wished to have
returned. The Assetnbly passed resolutions cen
suring tIle Sheriff's act in "assuming to be sale
judge at the eleetioll" as being" illegal, unwar
rantable and an infringenlent of the liberties of the
people of tIle province. " The AssetTIbly also passed
a resoll1tioa tllat the Sheriff of Lancaster county be
admonished by tIle Speaker of tIle Asselnbly. The
Sheriff appeared before the Asseulbly and was
adtll0nislled, and promised to observe the law ill
future. He also altered the return) thus giving
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SalTIUe} 13lunston, the Quaker candidate, tIle seat
to which lle was riglltfully elected.

INDIAN TREATY AT LANCASTER IN 1744.

111 1744 lVlnrllanceIlin, a -Delaware Indial1 chief,
lllurdered John Arnlstrong- and his two servants on
tIle Jllniata river. lIe was arrested and imprisoned
at Lancaster for several 1110nths, after whicll he
was taken to Philadelphia jail. Governor Tholl1as
lleld a conneil with the Indians at Lal1caster in
1744, ~nd agents fro1n Marylal1d and Virginia and
frol11 the Six Nations of Indians were also present.
All disputes between the whites and tIle Indians
were settled by treaty. The Indians agreed to
prevent the Frencll and their Il1dian allies frotn
tHarching throng11 their country to attack the
Englisll settleluents in Pennsylvania, l\laryland and
Virginia. But tIle encroacll1nents of the white
settlers, and the COl1duct of tIle wIlite traders wIlo
furnislled the Indians "vitII liquor in violatiol1 of
the law, and \vIlo cheated tllelll out of their skins
and walupulll wIlen they \vere drunk, still tllreat
ened trouble. Even Governor Tholllas said: "It
is 110t to be wondered at then, if when the Indians
recover frotll their drullkell fit, tlley sllould take
severe revenge." TIle Indians cOlnnlitted many
petty acts to tIle annoyal1ce of tIle English. They·
took the bark frotn the walnut tr.ees belonging to
J01111 l\lusser, using it as covering for their cabins.
l\lusser cotnplained to the Governor, askil1g six
POUl1ds damage; but tIle Asselubly voted llilll onl:y
tllree pOUllds.
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ELECTION FRAUDS.

In 1749 James Webb complained to the Assembly
of Pennsylvania that a member of the Assembly
from Lallcaster county 11. had been unfairly elected
and returned, and asked for redress of the wrong.
Evidence was given before the Assembly that tIle
election llad been conducted in a violent and unbe
coming manner; that votes had beell received by
persons unauthorized to receive thenl, and particu
larly two by Cllristian Herr, one of tIle inspectors;
that many persons had voted as often as four, five,
six, and even ten tilues ; tIlat a candidate ,vIla was
elected encouraged then1 ; and that 2,300 votes had
been received, although tllere llad been less than
1,000 persons on the ground. TIle Assembly con
firu1ed the election, but voted that the election
officers be censured alld admonished by the Speaker
of the Asselnbly. The latter executed the order
with due degree of severity.

ORGANIZATION OF YORK, CUMBERMAND AND BERKS

COUNTIES.

On petition of the settlers west of the Susque
l1anna river, tIle Governor and Legislature of
Pennsylvania erected that part of Lancaster county
west of the river into a l1ew county called York,

• August 19, 1749. Cumberland county was erected
west of the river, north of York, January 27, 1750.
Berks county was erected out of parts of Lancaster,
Philadelphia and Bucks counties, March II, 1752 .

DISPUTES BETWEEN THE SCOTCH-IRISH AND THE GERMANS.

As there were frequent disputes between tIle
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Scotch-Irish and the Germans in Lancaster county,
the Penns ordered their agents to sell 110 tuore land
in York and Lancaster counties to the Scotch-Irish.
MallY of tIle Scotch-Irish settlers of Paxton alld
Donegal townnhips accepted the liberal offer of the
Penns and settled ill Cumberland county. *

MORAVIAN SETTLEMENT OF LITITZ.

Th,e Moravians, or followers of Count Zinzen
dorf, settled Lititz in 1755 or 1756. The Moravians
established a Christain comtnunity of their own at
Lititz, as they had done at Bethlehenl, in North
ampton county, during the visit of Zinzendorf.
Count Zil1zendorf's preaching in Pennsylvania-at
Bethlehem, at Lancaster and in Berks county
infused !lluch religious enthusiastn among his fol
lowers. While 110ldillg a meeting at Mr. Huber's,
ill Warwick township, George Kline endeavored
to excite opposition to Count Zinzendorf; but
after Kline had followed Zillzendorf to Lancaster
and heard him preach he became his rnost enthu
siastic convert and disciple. l\foravi~n preachers
from Bethlehem afterward visited Kline and Ilis
neighbors in Warwick townsllip. In 1748 tIle
Moravians in Warwick townsllip were granted an
ordained minister by the Betlllehetn cOl1ference,
and in 1755 Kline bestowed his farm of over 600

acres to the Moravian society, which then and

*The Works, Moores, Galbraiths, Bells, Whitehills, Silvers,
Semples, Sterrits, Woods and others-early Scotch-Irish set
tlers in the eastern end of Cumberland county-went there from
Donegal township.
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there established a religious conlillunity of its own
like the one at Betl1lehetll. The village thus
forined was named Lititz, after a village in
Bohetnia, fronl which the ancestors of the metllbers
of the society had emigrated. The Brothers' and
Sisters' Houses were built in 1758 and 1759. The
foundations of the famous institutions of learning
at I~ititz-the Young Gentletnen's Academy and
the Young Ladies' Senlinary-were laid in the
early years of the settlement. These schools were
built beside the church and tIle parsonage, and
were under the direction of the Morvian society
at Lititz. These schools attained a wide celebrity,
and were attended by pupils frotn different parts of
Pennsylvania and frotn luany other States of tIle
Union. Besides its institutions of learning, Lititz
becatue noted for its beautiful spring grounds, and
in tIle course of years became a summer resort for
people from various parts of tIle conntry.
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CHAPTER VII.

DlTRING THE FRENCH AND INDIAN WAR.

MURDERS BY THE DELAWARES AND SHAWANESE.

LANCASTER county bore an inlportant part in
the French and Indian War, which broke out

between the English al1d French colonies in Nortll
Atuerica in 1754, and whiclllasted ten years. The
most inlportant Indian tribes of Pennsylvania that
aided the French in the war were the Delawares
and the Shawanese, WIlO cOlunlitted tIle tnost cruel
Inurders alTIOng the frontier settlenlents of Penn
sylvania. The French incited these Indians by
promising to restore their lands to tllenl after con
quering thetn frotn tl1e Englisll.

INDIAN OUTRAGES AFTER BRADDOCK'S DEFEAT.

To oppose the French invasion of Pennsylvania,
Benjanlin Franklin was commissioned to procure
150 wagons and 1,5°0 p.ack-horses. In a few
weeks all tIle wagons and fifty pack-horses were
obtained in Lancaster, York and Cunlberland
counties. The wagons and pack-horses, wit}l tIle
necessary provisiol1S, were sent to General Brad
dock and Inet hitll at Will's Creek, now Cumber
land, Maryland. Braddock's defeat and death in
the battle of the Monongahela, July 9th, 1755,
produced alarul tIlroughotlt the English colonies,
as it exposed the whole western frontiers of Penn-
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sylvania, Maryland and Virginia to the ravages of
the French and their I1Idian allies. The Indians
roamed unnI0lestedly and fearlessly over the back
connties of Pennsylvania, comulitting the most
dreadful outrages and cruel mllrders upon the
white settlers. The savages ravag~ed on botl1 sides
of the Susquehanna; destroying the settlements
at the Great Cove, in Cutnberland county, and
others on the Tulpehocken, in Berks county.
The Seventll Day Baptists at Epl1rata gave tlleir
cloisters, chapels and meeting-roollls for the shel
ter of the white settlers wlloln tIle Indians drove
from the Tulpehocken, in Berks county, and [raIn
Paxton township, in Lancaster county.

BLOCK-HOUSE ERECTED AT LANCASTER.

Late in 1755 a block-llouse, or wooden fort, was
erected at Lancaster, then a town of 2,000 inllaoi
tants. Two letters from Edward Shippen, a
leading citizen of Lancaster, to Jalnes Hamilton,
Esq., of Philadelphia, concerning this block-house,
show the alarlll among tIle Lancaster people caused
by tIle Indian outrages. SOlne of tIle Paxton set
tlers petitioned the AssetNbly of Pennsylvania for
a militia law, and asked that Conrad Weiser be
sent among the Indians at Shamoki11 on a mission
of peace.

In ]al1uary, 1756, French and Indian marauding
parties attacked the English settlelnents on tIle
Juniata river, tnurdering and scalping such of tIle
settlers as did not flee from their hOlnes or were
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not taken prisoners. The Englisll protected their
frolltiers by erecting a line of forts and block
11ouses, which they garrisoned with militia. The
authorities of Pennsylvania gathered in the friendly
Indians from the Susquehanna to Philadelphia, so
that they would not be Inistaken for enemies.
Tllese did not long relnain at Philadelphia.
Headed by their leaders, Scarroyady and Montour,
at the risk of their lives, tlley visited several tribes
of Indians located along the Susqttehanna, to per
suade them to live at peace with the wllite settlers
of Pennsylvania.

INDIGNATION OF THE PEOPLE AT THE ASSEMBLY.

The people of Lancaster county joined with
those of the frontier counties of Pennsylvania in
expressing the highest indignation because the As
sembly of tIle province, wit11 its Quaker majority,
refused to adopt warlike measures to put a stop
to the horrible Indian massacres. They lleld pub
lic tneetings and resolved that they would "repair
to Philadelphia alld cOll1pel the provincial authori
ties to pass proper laws to defend the country
and oppose the enemy." The dead bodies of some
of the murdered and mang-Ied were sent to Pllila
delphia, and llauled about tIle streets wit11 placards
announcing that tllese 'were tIle victims of tIle
Qttaker policy of non-resistance.

INDIAN TREATY AT EASTON IN 1756.

Governor Morris, of Pennsylval1ia, was preparing
to wage a vigorous war against the Delaware and
Shawanese Indians, when he was infortned tllat Sir
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Wil1iatn Johnson, throngll the mediutn of the Six
Nations, had induced these tribes to make peace
with the English. The Governor then issued a
proclamation of peace, and in Novelnber, 1756,
held a council witll tl1ese Indians at Easton. At
this council Governor Morris succeeded ill making
a treaty of peace with Teedyuscung, the chief of
the Delawares, and also with the chie£~ of the
Shawanese.

RENEWAL OF INDIAN OUTRAGES.

No sooner l1ad the Treaty of Easton been C011
eluded tI1an wllite settlers south of the Bltle
Mountains were cruelly nlurdered by the Indians,
and the frol1tier settlers again fled into the interior
for safety. The Governor and Council of Pennsyl
vania raised twenty-five companies, amounting to
1,400 tuen, to defend the settlements against the
savages. Nine of these companies were under the
COllltnand of Lieutenant Colonel Conrad Weiser,
and were stationed at various points from tIle Dele
\vare to the Susquehanna. The otller cotnpanies
\vere under the C01l1111and of MajorJalnes Burd and
Colonel John Arlllstrong, and were stationed princi
pally west of tIle Susquehanna. The Delawares
and the Shawanese, incited and aided by the
Frencll, kept up their war on the English until
1757. The French and Western Indians COll1
ll1itted many ll1urders atnong the English settle
Inents. CUlllberland, Berks, Northampton and
Lancaster counties were kept in continual alarnl;
and Indian scalping parties caIne to within thirty
miles of Philadelphia.
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INDIAN TREATY AT LANCASTER IN I757.

On l\1ay 29, 1757, Governor Denny, of Pennsyl
vania, l1eld a conncil with the Indian chie£<; of tIle
Six Nations at Lancaster, and made a treaty with
them. They presented their grievances, and said
that the French told them as follows: "Cllildren,
YOlt see, and we llave often told YOlt, ho\v tIle
English, your brothers, serve you. They plant
all the country and drive you baek; so that, in a
little time, you will llave no land. It is not so with
tIS. ThOllgl1 we build trading-houses on yOllf lands,
we do 110t plant. We have our provisions from over
the great water." The fanlons chief, King Beaver,
was also present, and 11lade the following speech:
"When aUf Great Father canle first, we stood on
the Indian's path. We looked to the sun as he
rose in tIle east. We gave tIle English venison.
The Englisll gave us lnallY, luany good things.
Bllt the English trod on our toes. We turned onf
faces to the west. TIle English trod on our heels.
We walked all. The Englisl1 followed. We
walked on, not knowing where to rest. The Eng
lish were at our lleels. Father, we are \veary.
Vie wis!l to rest. "

At tl1is tneetillg the Indians cot1lplained of so
111nch injustice done thenl by tlle El1glish settlers
that tnany concessions were tllade by tIle conn
cilors. This was done to secure the friendsllip and
good will of the Indians alld to alienate theul
fro111 tIle Frencll. To strengthe11 this friendly
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feeling, the Pel1nsylvanians agreed to furnish tllem
with cattle, flour and kegs of rUtTI.

INDIAN TREATIES AT EASTON IN 1757 AND 1758.

In August, 1757, the Delawares, Sllawanese and
other tribes tnade a treaty ,vith the authorities of
Pennsylvania,. at Easton. In October, 1758, the
Governors of Pennsylvania and New Jersey tnade
a definitive treaty with the Delawares llnder tlleir
chief, Teedyuscung, and witll the Six Nations,
tIle Conoys, the Nanticokes and other tribes, at
Easton. Sir Willialll Johnson and other agents
were also present. The Indians agreed to a "ces
sation of hostilities and to take up arnlS with the
English against tIle French."

BARRACKS FOR TROOPS AT LANCASTER.

After tIle English, under General John Forbes, had
taken Fort Duquesl1e [du-kane] from the French,
in November, 1758, that post was garrisoned by a
part of Forbes's expedition under Colonel Hugh
Mercer; while tIle other troops were marched to
and quartered at Lancaster, Reading and Phila
delphia. TIle citizens of those places cOlnplained
greatly on account of the cOl1dnct of tIle soldiers
and the oppression of the officers. The Asselnbly
of Pennsylvania, after vainly renlonstrating agaitlst
these outrages, ordered a barracks for 500 me11 to
be erected at Lancaster, in 1759. William Baus
luan was appointed barracks-nlaster.

CONTINUED INDIAN OUTRAGES.

The Shawanese and the Western Indians still
committed murders and other outrages on tIle
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frontier settlements of Pennsylvania, Maryland alld
Virginia; Indian scalping parties marking their
course with blood and ruin. Another treaty made
with the Indians at Lancaster, August 9 ~ 1762,

restored peace for a s110rt time. In 1763 tIle
Indians overran CunIberland county and burned
houses, barns, corn, hay and everything that was
COlllbustible, and cruelly murdered the settlers.
Many of the settlers fled to Carlisle and Shippens
burg, and others sought refuge in Lancaster
county. Late in August, 1763, about 110 volun
teers from Lancaster county skirnlished with a
party of Indialls at Muncy Hill, near the pres
ent site of Muncy, Lycoming county, killing
twelve of tllem, and losing four of their own men
killed and four vvounded. In September, 1763, In
dians rnurdered white settlers and burned dwel
lings in Berks county, even in the vicinity of
Reading. *

INDIAN OUTRAGES IN LANCASTER COUNTY.

The people of Lancaster county, especially the
Seotell-Irisll settlers of Paxton and Donegal town
ships, suffered terribly from Indian outrages during
the whole ten years of the French and Indian War.
Men, WOlnen and children were murdered wIlile at
work in the fields, at their tn-eals, or in t}leir beds at
night. Sights of horror, scelles ofslaughter, bloody

*The Indians were proceeding from Great Island, in the Sus
quehanna, to the frontier settlements of Pennsylvania, or to the
Indian villiages of the West.

.~.
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scalps, mallgled bodies, l1acked linlbs-these were
the evidences of Indian cruelty and barbarity. Such
horrible sights alId fiendish atrocities excited the
fiercest rage and indignation atnong tIle people of
Paxton, Hanover and Donegal townships; and they
became desperate in their determinatioll for re
venge on the savage butchers of their kinstuen and
relatives.
INDIANS CLOSELY WATCHED BYTHE PAXTON AND DONEGAL

RANGERS.

The Conestoga Indians had never been at war
with the whites, and had always been classed as
frielldly Indians. But several other friendly
Indians told the whites that Bill Sock, a well
known Conestoga Indian, had cOlumitted several
murders. Colonel JolIn Hanlbright, Mrs. Thompson
and AlIne Mary Le Roy, of Lancaster borough, and
Alexander Stephen and Abraham Newconler, of
Lancaster county, made affidavits against Bill
Sock, saying tllat he had made threats of murdel-,
and that he llad been seen acting sllspiciol1Sly.
Indians had been traced by sconts to tIle wigwanls
at Conestoga. The Paxton al1d Donegal Rangers
watched the hostile and friendly Indians very
closely. In Septeluber, 1763, tIle Indians eluded
their closely searclling pursuers. The" Paxton
Boys" and tlleir neighbors, after vainly asking pro
tection from the Governor and provincial authori
ties at Philadelphia, determined to strike terror
into all Indians by exterminating ~ tIle Conestoga
tribe, and thus put a stop to Bill Sock's and George
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Sock's prowling around the country and to their
dances at COl1estoga.
MASSACRE OF THE INDIANS AT CONESTOGA BY THE PAX

TON BOYS.

On Wednesday, Decetnber 14, 1763, a company
of about sixty men froln Paxton, Hanover and
Donegal townships, called the Paxton Boys, and
commanded by Captain Lazarus Stewart, attacked
the Conestoga Indian town, in Manor township,
and barbarously massacred the six Indians at
home, among whom was tIle old chief Shaheas,
who had always been noted for his friendship
toward the wl1ites. The other five victims were a
son of Shalleas, George, Harry, Sally and another
old 'VOlnan. Most of the Indians were absent at
the tiule. After slaughtering and scalping the six
at home, the Paxtall Boys Burned the Indian lluts,
thus destroying the village. The news reached
Lancaster the same day throng!l an Indian boy
who escaped, and a Coroner's jury went to the
scene of the tragedy. Bill Sock and several otller
Indians, who had gone to Tholllas Stnith's Iron
Works ill Martie township to sell baskets and
brooms, fled for protOection to Lancaster borough,
as did tIle Indians Johon Smith and his ,vife Peggy
with tl1eir child, and young Joe Hays, who had
been at Peter Swarr's, about two alld a-half miles
north.:.west from Lancaster. TIle magistrates of
Lancaster brought the other survivors into town
to protect their lives, condoled witl1 them on the
lllassacre of their kinslllen, took them by the hand
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and promised them protection. The Il1dians were
placed in tIle newly erected work-house to insure
their safety. When the news of the massacre
reaclled Philadelpllia and the eastern counties of
Pennsylvania it caused great excitement atllong
the Quakers and the colonial autllorities; and
Governor John Penn issued a proclamation, de
nouncing the outrage and offering a large reward
for tIle arrest and punishment of the murderers.
MASSACRE OF THE CONESTOGAS AT LANCASTER BY THE

PAXTON BOYS.

The PaxtOll Boys were two mucll exasperated
and too terribly in earnest to pay any attention
to the Governor's proclamation; and as soon as
they heard that the other Conestoga Indians were
at Lancaster they proceeded to that tOW1l, storuled
the jail al1d work-house, and tllercilessly ll1assacred
the fourteen Indians confined there for protection,
Tuesday, Decetnber 27, 1763. TIle unarmed and
defenseless Conestogas prostrated thenlselves with
their cllildren before tlleir infuriated l11urderers,
protesting their innocence and their love for the
English, and pleading for their lives; but the only
answer made to their piteous appeals was the
hatchet. The murderers did their work with
rifles, tomahawks and scalping-knives. The vic
titus were horribly butchered, sonle having their
brains blown out, others their legs choppetl off,
others their llands cut off. Bill Sock and his
wife Molly and their two children had their heads
split open and scalped. The other victitlls wereJohn
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Smith and llis wife Peggy, Captain JOh11 and llis
wife Betty and their son Little Jol1n, the little
boys Jacob~ Christy and Little Peter, and Peggy
and anotller little girl. The mangled bodies of
the victims were all buried at Lal1caster. SUC}l
was the sad end of the Conestoga Indians, the rem
nant of the once powerful Susquehannocks, who a
century before held dotninion over all the otller
Indian tribes of tIle Susquel1anna Valley and tl10se
on the sllores of the Chesapeake. Sheriff John Hay,
of Lancaster cOllnty, at Ollce wrote to Governor
John Penn at Philadelpl1ia, il1forlnil1g h.inl of this
second massacre. Thereupon the Governor issued
another procla1nation, denouncillg tIle murderers
and offering a large reward for their arrest and Plltl
ishmel1t, but without effect.

THE PAXTON BOYS AT PHILADELPHIA.

As soon as the Paxton Boys heard that the
Moravian Indians llad been placed for safety in the
barracks at Pl1iladelphia they proceeded to that
ci ty and spread terror alTIOng its people. Governor
John Penn fled to Dr. Franklin's house for safety;
and only the vigorous measures of tIle inhabita11ts
s'aved tIle city from tIle fury of tile exasperated
Paxton Boys, who were disposed to wreak venge
al1ce on the autl10rities and the Quakers who had
undertaken to protect the Indians. The Paxton
Boys finally concluded to return peaceably to their
homes, leaving two of their l1Utnber, janlesGibson
and IVratthew Stl1ith, to present their views to (jov-
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ernor Penn and to lay tl1eir grievances before the
Governor and the Assembly of Pennsylvania.

MASON AND DIXON'S LINE.

In 176r the British governtnent appointed two
eminent surveyors, George MaSOl1 and Jerenliah
Dixon, to run a line between Pennsylvania and
Maryland, so as to end the long dispute between
those two English colonies about the boundary line
between them. These surveyors finish(d their
work in 1767, and the line fixed by theln has ever
since been called M"ason's and Dixon's L£lle. This
line forms the southern boundary of Lal1caster
county as well as of the State of Pennsylvania.

NEW TOWNSHIPS.

On petition of the inhabitants, the Lancaster
county court erected the north-eastern part of
Warwick township into a new townsl1ip called
Elizabeth, frOlTI the furnace of that name, in r757 ;
and the nortl1-eastern part of Donegal townsllip
into a new township called ...Mount Joy, in 1759.
During this period, also, M.anor township was
formed out of the Conestoga Manor, wl1ich had
llitherto been the southern part of Hempfield town
ship; and Strasburg township was formed out of
that part of Leacock townsllip south of the Pequea,
which then included wllat is now Strasburg and
Paradise.

ADAMSTOWN AND MAYTOWN FOUNDED.

In I76r William Adams laid out Adamstown;
and in 1762 Mr. Doner laid out Maytown, so call
ed because it was laid out on May day.
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FOUND1NG OF MANHEIM BY BARON STEIGEL.

In 1760 or 1761 the eccentric Gertnan baron,
Wilheltn Heinricl1 Steigel, who had managed the
Elizabeth iron works for many years when tlley
were owned by Benezet & Co., of Philadelphia,
began l1is strange career. After purcllasing 200
acres of land frotll the Messrs. Stedlnan of Phila
delphia, he built a grand chateau, or castle, very
singular in structure, and afterward laid out a
town wllich he nalned.after l1is native city in Ger
many-lVIanlze£nl. This tOWll was laid out in 176r,
and in 1762 it had three houses. Andrew Bartruff,
another Gertnan, father of Colonel John Bartruff,
erected the tllird house and kept the first grocery. *

Baron Steigel erected a glass house, where he
carried on the tllatlUfacture of all kinds of glass for
many years. ~t\fter hilll Mr. Jenkins was engaged
in tIle sanle industry in tIle same house, of Wl1ich
tlothing now retnains. Steigel, who was a baron in
Gernlany, was an irot1 master, a glass manufac
turer, a preacller and a teacller, ricll and poor, at
liberty and itnprisoned, in Anlerica, wllere lIe
died a SClloolulaster. The Assetnbly of Pennsyl
vania passed a special act for his re lief, December
24, 1774. During the Revolution he was a Tory,
siding \vith tIle British government, and was vis
ited at various times by the British generals.

*Among the first settlers of the town 'were the Nanmans,
Minnichs, Wherlys, Kaisers, Longs and Hentzelnlans. In the
vicinity were the l."ightners, Reists, Hersheys, Hostetters, Leh
mans, Longeneckers, Brandts, Witmers, Hellars and others.
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FOUNDING OF MILLERSVILLE.

Itl 1761 John Miller, a blackstnith of 1-4ancaster
borough, laid out a town in the north-eastern part
of Manor township, on tracts of land WIlic11 he had
purcl1ased. This was first called Millersburg, then
M"illerstown, and lastly llfillersville. John Miller
laid out the town in five-acre lots, subject to an
annual quit-rent, and laid out streets all the four
sides of his largest purchases. Several of these
five-acre lots still renlain undivided. T\vo of these
lots "vere early purchased by Abrahaln Peters,
fatller of tIle late .j.~brallam Peters, WIlO was born
in tIle place in 1791, and who renlained a resident
of the village until l1is death in 1882.

WORK-HOUSE AT LANCASTER.

In I763 a petition frOll1 Lancaster county was
sent to the Assembly of Pennsylvania asking for
the erectioll of a House of Correction, or Work
House, at Lancaster, to be used for the punishlnent
and confinement of vagrants and persons guilty of
drunkenness, profane swearing, breacl1 of the Sab
bath, and disturbances of public order. The Legis
lature passed the law asked for, and the Work
House was erected.

THE SCOTCH-IRISH SELL TO THE GERMAN SETTLERS.

TIle severity of the frosts for several successive
years upon the grain itl the low lands and lime
stone soil induced tl1any of the Scotch-Irish set
tlers of Lancaster county to sell Ollt to the Ger
luans in 1763. TIley then removed to tIle Chest-
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nut Glade, along the northern line of what was
then Lancaster and Cllester counties, where there
was 11eavy timber.

LANCASTER COUNTY MEMBERS OF THE ASSEMBLY.

Before 1776 Lancaster county elected four mem
bers of the Pennsylvania Assenlbly. The mem
bers of tIle Asselnbly were then elected yearly, as
tlley were thereafter ltntil 1874. During the
earlier years of the COU11ty great care was taken
to elect only tnen of ability and of local protni
nence. *

*Those frequently elected before the French and Indian War
",,~ere John Wright, l'homas Edwards, Andrew Galbraith, James
Mitchell, Janles Hamilton and Arthur Patterson. During the
same period George Stuart, John Musgrove, John Coyle, Samuel
Blunston, ~rhomas Ewing, Thomas Lindley, Anthony Shaw,
Calvin Cooper and Peter Worrall were each elected several times;
and Thomas Reed, John Anderson and Samuel Stnith were each
once elected. Those frequently chosen during the period of the
French and Indian War, and during the interval bet",-reen that
war and the Revolution, were James Wright, Jatnes Webb and
Enlanuel Carpenter. Those elected several times during the
saUIe period were John Douglass, Isaac Saunders, George Ross,
Joseph Ferree, Matthias Slough andJacob Carpenter; and those
elected but once were vVillianl Downing and Isaac Whitelock.
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DURING THE REVOLuTIO~.

PUBLIC MEETING AT LANCASTER IN 1774.

T ANCASTER county bore her full share in the
l.......( great struggle for American independence, alld
lliany ofller sons were found among the patriots who
swelled the Contitlental arulies. The patriotic
indignation exci ted in all the Ellglisll colonies in
North America by the passage of the oppressive
Boston Port Bill in 1774 was the first occasion
which called forth public action in Lancaster
county during tIle Revolutionary struggle. On
June IS, 1774, the citizens of Lancaster borough
held a public meeting at the court-house. This
was in answer to a call frotn the COlnmittee of
Correspondence of the city of Philadelphia, sent by
tlleir clerk, Charles Thompson, Esq., to William
Atlee, of I",ancaster, and luade known by the latter
to Ilis fel1ow-towllSlnen. This nleeting adopted
resolutions censuring the British Parliament alld
expressing sylnpathy witll the Bostonians. It agreed
to unite with the people of Philadelphia in re
fusing to illlport or export anytIling to or from
Great Britain Ul1til Parlialnent repealed the Ros
ton Port Bill. A llumber of proluinent citizens
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were appointed a C0t111nittee of Correspondence*
for Lancaster, to correspond \vitII the General Com
mittee of Correspondence in Philadelphia.

PUBLIC MEETING OF TH'E CITIZENS OF THE COUNTY.

In answer to a request frolll the Philadelphia
Committee of Correspolldence for a tneeting of the
Pennsylvania Asselnbly at Plliladelphia, and a
nleeting of the various COU!lty conlmittees of the
province witll tIle Philadelpllia Cotnmittee of Cor
respondence at tIle same time and place, tIle I..,fan
caster comlnittee !llet July 2, 1774. In connection
with tl1is business, the Lancaster conlnlittee called
a public meeting of the people of Lancaster
county. 1~1~e call for this meeting was sigl1ed by
Edward Shippen, the cllairluan of the I..(ancaster
cotllll1ittee, and printed copies of the call were
sent out and posted at all tIle pllblic places in
the county. In answer to this call, a general
meeting of the citizens of Lancaster oounty was
held at the court-house ill Lancaster, July 9, 1774,
wit11 George I-toss as chairtuan.. This meeting
expressed loyalty to King George III., but denied
the right of Parliatnellt to tax the colonies \vithout
their consent, expressed sylllpatI1y witll the people
of Boston and opened a subscription for tIleir relief,
and called for a close union of all tIle Anglo
..LL\.lnerican colonies to resist tIle unconstitutional

*Edward Shippen, George Ross, Jasper Yeates, Matthias
Slough, James Webb, \Villialu Atlee, 'Villiatn Henry, Ludwig
Launlau, William BaUSlnan and Charles Hall formed the COill

nlittee.
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and oppressive acts· of the British Parliament.
The committee already appointed for Lancaster
borough was declared a COilltnittee of Correspond
ence) and a county committee* was appointed to
meet the other county cotnmittees of Pennsylvania
at Philadelphia.

CONTRIBUTION FOR THE PEOPLE OF BOSTON.

The sum of 153 pounds was collected in Lan
caster borough for the relief of the people of Boston,
and a considerable sum was collected in the sev
eral townships of the connty. The entire sum was
sent by Edward Shippen, the chairtnan of tIle Lan
caster cotnmittee, to John Nixon, Treasurer of the
city and county of Philadelpllia, who sent it to
Boston along with tIle other contributions from
Penl1sy1vania.

THE LANCASTER COMMITTEE IN PHILADELPHIA.

The members of tIle Lancaster county com...
mittee met the comtnittees of the other countiest of
Pennsylvania at tllat tilne, in convention at PIlila
delphia, July 15-21, 1774. This convention asked
tIle Assembly of Pennsylvania to appoint delegates
to nleet with delegates of the other English colo
nies in a Continental Congress at Philadelphia.

*George Ross was chairman of this county committee, and
the other members were James vVebb, Matthias Slough, Joseph
Ferree, Emanuel Carpenter, \Villiam Atlee, Alexander Lowry
and Moses Irwin.

tPhiladelphia, Bucks, Chester, York, Cunlberland, Berks,
Northampton, Northumberland, Bedford and Westmoreland
counties.

*7
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The Asselnbly appointed the delegates; and the
Continental Congress met at Philadelphia, Septem
ber 5, 1774·

PATRIOTISM OF THE LANCASTER PEOPLE.

The patriotic people of Lancaster were very
much in earnest in the detertnination which
they had expressed at their tneeting of June IS,
1774, against the importation of British goods.
When two mercllants-Josiall and Robert Lock
hart-were charged with violating the agreetnent
nlade at tllat Ineeting by bringing in tea on which
the duty l1ad been paid, the comtnittee investigated
tIle Blatter, and only acquitted the Lockllarts when
it \vas proved tllat no duty had been paid on that
tea, but that it had beetl seizeq at the Philadelphia
custonl-ll0use and bought by the original owner,
who then sold it.

COMMITTEE OF OBSERVATION OF LANCASTER COUNTY.

The action of the Continental COl1gress at Phila
delphia was as \varmly sustained in Pennsylvania
as in tIle uther twelve English colonies. On
Novetuber 22, 1774, the C0t111nittee of the borough
of Lancaster called upon the freellolders and
electors of Lancaster county to meet in the court
house at I.(ancaster, Decet11ber IS, 1774. This
meeting was to be lleld for tIle purpose of electing
a Conlmittee of Observation, as recomlnended by
the Continental Congress to all cities, to\VllS and
counties in the thirteen colonies. Printed hand
bills for this call were posted in all public places
throughout Lancaster county, and an election was
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held ill all the townships of tIle county for tnem
bers of tIle proposed C01111nittee. Altogetl1er tllere
were seventy-six persons elected as a C0111111ittee of
Observation, * of which twenty-one were from
Paxton, Upper Paxton, Derry, Londonderry and
Hal10ver tOWl1S11ips, now in Daupllin COUllty, and
[rotn Heidelberg, Bethel and Lebanon towllShips,
now in Lebanon COUl1ty. The object of this COl11
mittee was to see tllat the agreetuent not to import
to or export frotn Great Britain any goods was
fully observed, and not to have any dealings with
anyone WIlO had cOlnmercial intercourse wit11 the
Motller Country-in other words, to" boycott"
SUCll persons, as well as Britisll goods. The enemies
of the patriot cause were as closely watched in
Lancaster county as in any other part of Pennsyl
vania or in any of the other twelve colonies.
ELECTION OF DELEGATES TO A PROVINCIAL CONVENTION.

The Lancaster county Cotnmittee of ObservatioIl
nlet at tIle court-house at Lancaster, January 14,
1775, in allS\Ver to a call froll1 the Philadelphia
cOlnnlittee, to elect delegatest to a general conven-

*Atnong the most pronlillent tnen of Lancaster county elected
menlbers of this Corllmittee of Observation were Edward
Shippen, George Ross, Janles Webb, Jasper Yeates, 'Villiam
Atlee, Arlam Reigart and 'Villial11 Bausll1au, of Lancaster bor
ough; Bartram Galbraith and Alexander Lowry, of Donegal;
Peter Grubb, of \Varwick; Enlanuel Carpenter and Anthony
Ellmaker, of Earl to\vnship.

tAdatll 5i1non Kuhn, Jatues Burd, James Cleillson, Peter
Grubb, Sebastian Graff, David Jenkins and Bartralll Galbraith
were appointed. delegates for Lancaster county in the proposed
convention of the province of Pennsylvania.
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tion of the province of Pellnsylvania to meet at
Philadelphia, January 23, 1775. Edward Shippen
was chosen chairmall of the rneeting. A com
munication ,vas read from the Berks county com
mittee urging patriotic action.

COMMITTEE MEETING AFTER THE NEWS FROM LEXINGTON.

The 1lews of the first bloodshed in tIle Revolu
tion at I-Jexington and Concord, l\1assachusetts,
reached Lancaster on Tuesday, April 25, 1775, six
days after the occurrence of the m01l1entons event.
The borough conlmittee rnet two days later, April
27, 1775, at the Grape Tavern, the 110tlSe of Adatn
Reig-art, to take any action deeuled necessary_ Ed
ward Shippen presided at the nle.eting. * This
meeting called a meeting of tIle county cotnnlittee
at Adanl Reigart's llouse on Monday, May 1st, and
printed lland-bills of tIle call were circulated in all
public places throngllont the county. 1'he county
comlnittee rnet at the "appointed tin1e and place,
and resolved to forn1 rnilitary cOlllpanies to defend
their rights and liberties witll their Iives and for..
tunes.

MILITARY COMPANIES FROM LANCASTER COUNTY.

The warlike action of the county comnlittee was
followed within a week by the forlnatiol1 of tnili
tary companies called Associators. The first of
these Lal1caster county cornpanies in the Revolu-

*The other tnenlbers present were William Atlee, William
Bausman, 'Villianl Patterson, Charles Hall, Casper Shaffner,
Eberhart Michael and Adatn Reigart.
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tion cOluposed the battalion of Colonel Philip
Greenawalt. These troops fought bravely in 1776,
'77 and '78, ill the battles of Long Island, White
Plains, Trenton, Princeton, Brandywine, German
town and Monmouth. Three officers from Lan
caster borough were in Colonel Tllompson's
Battalion of Riflemen-Colonel Edward Hand and
Lieutenants David Ziegler and Frederick Hubley.
This battalion joined Washington's army at Cam
bridge, Massachusetts, in August, 1775. Captain
Matthew Smith's company, of Lancaster, took part
in the invasion of Canada in 1775. Lancaster
furnished a 111l111ber of companies and soldiers for
other companies during the war, and many of these
troops endured the hardsllips of the encampment
at Valley Forge during the severe winter of 1777
78. The new 11th Pennsylvania regiluent, under
Lieutenal1t Colonel Adam Hubley, of Lancaster,
formed part of S11llivan's expedition against the
Indians in 1779.

MILITARY CONVENTION AT LANCASTER.

On the very day that the Contil1ental Congress
declared the thirteen English colonies free and
independent States-July 4, 1776-a 11lilitary con
vention ,vas held at Lancaster, composed of dele
gates* from the fifty-three Pennsylvania battalions
of Associators, to fortn a Flying Camp, as directed

*Atllong the delegates from Lancaster county were Colonels
George Ross, Curtis Grubb, Peter Grubb, Robert Thompson,
James Crawford, Timothy Green, John Ferree and Alexander
L,owry.
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by the Continental Congress. Colonel George
Ross was cll0Setl president of the nleeting, and
Colonel David Clynler secretary. This military
convention elected Daniel Roberdeau and James
Ewing brigadier-generals of the Jt7yin<g- CaIn}.

BRITISH PRISONERS AT LANCASTER.

Many British prisoners were confined at I--,an
caster at different times during the Revolution,
[roln October, 1775, to tIle end of the war. Alllong
these prisoners were the Hessians captured by
General vVashington at Trenton, December 26,
1776, and the Britisl1 prisoners captured at Prince
ton, January 3, 1777. Many of the British al1d
Hessians made prisoners by BurgoYl1e's surrender
at Saratoga, October 17, 1777, were confined at
Lancaster and York. Among the prisoners at
Lancaster at one tinle was the unfortll11ate Major
Andre. InJune, 1777, tIle prisoners at Lancaster
caused great alarm by threatening to burn the
town, and Congress took Ineasures to guard thenl
more securely. In 1781 tllere was a daring plot
among tIle prisoners at the Lancaster barracks to
effect their escape; but tIle plot was discovered in
time to prevent its being carried out, and they
were closely gnarded by AlTI.erican troops tlnder
General Hazell.

INCIDENTS AT LANCASTER, EPHRATA AND MANHEIM.

Dr. John Kearsley, Cl1ristopher Carter and a
man named Brooks were arrested in Philadelphia
on a charge of treason in trying to induce British
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troops to invade Pennsylvania and other colonies.
These mel1 were sent to Lancaster, and were
tl1ere confined during the fal( and \vinter of 1775.
Over 500 wounded Atnerican soldiers fronl the
battle-field of Brandywine, September II, 1777,
were brought to Ephrata, where 150 of them died.

When the British took possession of Philadel
phia, Septenlber 26, 1777, the Continental Con
gress fled froll1 tllat city to I~ancaster ; but after an
informal meeting here they \vent over to York,
where they met September 30, 1777, and retnained
in session until the following June (1778).

While the British occupied Philadelphia the Con
tinental money was printed at Ephrata. American
soldiers were quartered at the barracks at Lallcas
ter during the winter of 1777-78, and also in the
I-Iutheran and Reformed churches at Manheim.

COURSE OF THE NON-RESISTANT SECTS DURING THE WAR.

The only considerable body of people in Lancas
ter county WI10 opposed the action of the patriots,
and WIlO were therefore denounced by the patriots
as "Tories" and "enelnies of i\.tnerica," were the
non-resistant sects, such as the Quakers, the Men
nonites and the Dunkers, whose religion teaclles
them not to bear artl1S and not to resist constitnted
authority, as St. Paul said: "Resist 110t the
powers that be, for they are ordained of God."
rfhese sects believed it wrollg to take up the sword
or to resist " the powers that be," under any cir
stances. Besides tl1is, the Mennonites who had
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settled here had vowed loyalty to the King of
Great Britain and to tIle proprietary of the province
of Pennsylvania, and tl1ey did 110t want to violate
that vow. The early l\Iennonite settlers having
been nattlralized as Bri tish subj ects, tIle nletnbers
of that sect desired also to remain snbnlissive to
the power that l1aturalized theln.

PROMINENT MEN.

The prominent men of Lancaster during the
Revolution \vere Ed\vard SJlippen, Jasper Yeates~

Adam Reigart and Georg-e Ross. George Ross
was a mel11ber of tIle Continental Cong-ress, and
was Lancaster's signer of the Declaration of Inde
pendel1ce. Tllere was also a Colonel George Ross.
The otller proll1inent men of Lancaster county
were Bartratn Galbraith and Alexander Lowry, of

·Donegal township, and Emanuel Carpel1ter, of
Earl townsl1ip. The last of these was President
Judge of the Conrt of. Comtnon Pleas duril1g the
last twenty years of llis life (1760-1780). *

*The delegates from Lancaster county to the State convention
at Philadelphia, in July, I776, 'which franied the first State Con
stitution for Pennsylvania, \vere (~eorge Ross, John IIubley,
Henry Slay11laker, Philip Marsteller, Tholllas Porter, Joseph
Sherer, Bartram Galbraith and Alexander Lowry. The dele
gates fronl Lancaster county to the State convention at Phila
delphia which framed the State Constitution of 1790 were Gen
eral Edward Hand, Robert Coleulau, Sebastian Graff, \Villiam
Atlee, John Hubley and John Brackbill. l\he delegates from
Lancaster county to the State convention at Philadelphia, near
the end of 1787, which ratified the Constitution of the United
States, were Stephen Chambers, Robert Coletnau, Sebastian
Graff, John Hubley, Jasper Yeates and John '\Vhitehil1.
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CHAPTER IX.

AFTER THE REVOLUTION.

ER'ECTION OF DAUPHIN AND LEBANON COUNTIES.

IN 1785 Harrisburg was founded on the site of
Harris' Ferry by John Harris, son of John Har

ris, the pioneer India!! trader; and in tIle same year
the Peullsylvania Legislature, on petition of the
inllabitants, erected all that part of Lancaster
county north of the Conewago creek, \vith part of
Northumberland county, il1tO a new county called
Dauphin. In 1813 the State Legislature, on peti
tion of the il1habita~lts, erected a new county
called Lebanon, out of Lebano!l, Bethel and
Heidelberg townships, Lancaster county, with part
of Dauphill county, thus reducing Lancaster
county to its present litnits.

LANCASTER THE STATE CAPITAL.-LANCASTER CITY.

Lancaster was the capital of Pennsylvania from
1799 to 1812, wIlen tIle State capital was retnoved
to Harrisburg. On petition of the citizens, I"an
caster was incorporated as a city by a charter
granted by act of the State Legislature in 1818.
Two of Pennsylvania's Governors are buried at
Lancaster-Thomas Whartol1, who died there in
1778; and General Tholl1as Mifflin, WllO had been
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Governor twelve years, and who had also been
president of the Contillental Congress. He died
there while a l1letuber of the Legislatttre, and his
retuains lie buried at the rfrinity Lutheran Cllurch,
on Sou th Duke street.

BOROUGHS OF LANCASTER COUNTY.

SalTIne} Wright, SOl1 aJallles Wright and grand
son of John Wright, tIle pioneer settler of Wright's
Ferry, laid Ollt the town of ColuJnbia on its preSetlt
site in 1787. This place was one of three sites
proposed in Congress in 1790 as the place for tIle

, perll1anent capital of the United States-the otller
two being Philadelphia and the site of the
present capital. Colulnbia was incorporated by
act of the State Legislature in 1814. Jall1es An
derson laid out the town Waterford at Anderson's
Ferry in 18°4, next to tIle town of Ne,v Haven,
\Vllich had been laid out by David Cook in 1803.
In 1812 tl10se two towns were incorporated as a
borough, called ~farietta, by act of tIle State
Legislature. The village of Strasburg, founded
before 1740, was i11corporated as a borough by act
of tIle I-Iegislature in 1816.

In 1807 the village of Woodstock was built on
the river, in l\:Ianor townsl1ip, a few llliles south of
Colulnbia. III r811 Jacob Dritt laid out tIle town
of \Vashington all the site of this village; and in
1814 Josepll Charles laid out Charleston, just north
of Washington. In r827 the t\VO towns were in
corporated by act uf the State Leg-islature as the
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borougl1 of TVas!z£ngto1l. J"tfanllei11z and Elz'zabeth
tozu1Z, both of which had existed before the Revolu
tion, were incorporated by acts of the State Legis
lature as boroughs in 1838. Ada11zstown, laid out
by Willianl Adanls ill 1761, \vas incorporated as a
borough by act of tIle State Legislature in 1850.

In 1811 Jacob Rollrer laid out a to\vn at first
called Rohrerstown, b\1t afterwards nallled Mount
Joy; and in 1814 tIle town of RicllIal1d, just to the
west, was laid out. In 1851 Mount Joy and Rich
land \vere incorporated as j~fount Joy borougll by
act of the State Legislature. This town, soon
after its incorporation, was a tllriving luanufactur
ing place, having several foul1deries and agricul
tural inlplement manufactories. It also had a
flourishing young tnel1's academy, whose buildings
were bougl1t by the State in r865 and used for
a Soldier's Orphan Scllool until 1890. J lIst below
the borougIl, on the opposite side of the Little
Chickies creek, was Cedar Hill Fell1ale setnillary,
of whicll l~ev. Nel1emiah I)odg-e was principal and
proprietor for nlany years, and whiell llad students
froln various parts of the country. TIle setninary
buildings were destroyed by fire in 1891. At the
tin-Ie of their destruction they were 110 longer used
for school purposes.

NEW TOWNSHIPS.

Since the Revolution, luainly between the years
1818 and 1855, a nUluber of new townships have
been formed. This was done chiefly by the divi-
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sian of the larger township.s into two, in order to
secure better township governn1ent and to provide
better school facilities. *

TURNPIKES AND RAILROADS.

About a century ago great attention was paid to
turnpike roads in Pennsylvania. The turnpike
leading froln Lancaster~to Philadelphia was erected
in 1792 , and is the oldest turnpike ill the United

*In r8I8 Hempfield township was divided into t"vo townships,
called respectively East Henzpjield and West Henzpjield.
In r827 the western part of Earl township was formed into a
new township called West Earl. In r838 Cocalico township
was divided into three new townships, nalned respectively East
Cocalico, West Cocalico and Ephrata. . In the same year (1838)
Donegal township was divided into two new to"vnships, called
respectively East Donegal and West Do'negal. In 1841 Lam
peter township was divided into two new townships, named re
spectively East La1npeter and West Lampeter. In r842 the
half of \Vest Donegal township bordering on the river was
erected into a new township called Conoy. In 1843 that part of
I.'eacock township north of Mill Creek was formed into a new
township call ed Upper Leacock In the same year (1843) the
eastern half of Strasburg township "vas erected into a new town
ship called Paradise. In r844 the western half of Little Britain
township was fortned into a lle\V township named Fulton, in
honor of Robert Fulton, who was born within its limits. In
1846 the western part of War"vick township was formed into
a new township called Penn, in honor of Williatn Penn. In
1851 the eastern half of Earl township was erected into a ne,v
township named East Earl. In 1853 three newtowllships were
created-the eastern part of Martie being erected into a new
township called Providence; the eastern half of Conestoga into
a new township named Pequea; and the eastern half of Eliza
beth into a new township called Clay, in honor of Henry Clay.
In 1855 the western part of Bart township was fonned into a
ne"v township called Edett.
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States. The other turnpikes in the county were •
afterward constructed. The Philadelphia and
Columbia Railroad was completed about r835.
This railroad was afterward extended from Coluln
bia to Harrisburg. The Harrisburg and Lancaster
Railroad, by way of MountJoy and Elizabethtown,
united with the other railroad at Dillerville and
near Middletown, tnaking two railway routes from
Lancaster to Harrisburg. These became part of
the· great Pennsylvania Railroad, completed in
1854, thus establishing one continuous railway line
between ~hiladelphia and Pittsburg.

LANCASTER COUNTY DURING THE WAR OF 1812.

During tIle second war between the United
States alld Great Britain, in 1812-r815, Lancaster
county furnished a large llulllber of soldiers for the
United States service; bllt no cotnpanies sent fronl
this county took part in any battle. Captain JOl1tl
Hubley cOlllluanded a cotnpany frolll I..(ancaster.
During the British invasion of l\1aryland and attack
on Baltitnore, in 1814, Governor Silllon Snyder
called out the militia of Lancaster and the neigh
boring counties, in all about 5,000 tHen, to rendez
vous at York. The capture and burning of Wash
ington brought out many volunteers from Lancas
ter county; but none of the tnilitia and volunteers
from this county were called to llleet the enenIY,
as the Bri tish retired from Maryland after their
repulse at Baltitnore.
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LANCASTER COUNTY DURING THE WAR WITH MEXICO.

During tIle war between the United States and
Mexico, [roln 1846 to 1848, Lancaster county fur
nished a considerable nunlber of volunteers for the
arlnies of Generals Scott and Taylor; but no com
pany was organized in tllis county for that service,
and the volunteers \vho went [roin here joined dif
ferent cOlntnands at Harrisburg, Philadelphia alld
other places. Alllong those frotTI Lancaster city
was H. A. Hanlbrigllt, afterwards a colonel in tIle
Civil vVar. SOlne of tIle Lancaster county volun
teers served llnder General Taylor at Palo Alto,
Resaca de la Palma, Monterey and Buena Vista;
and otllers served under General Scott at Vera
Cruz, at Cerro Gordo and at the battles before the
City of Mexico.

SLAVERY AND THE UNDERGROUND RAILROAD.

In 1780 the Pennsylvania Legislature passed an
act for the gradual abolition of slavery in the
State. The Qnakers were very active in their
opposition to slavery. Slaves were held in tnany
parts of Lancaster cottnty. The old irOll-tllasters
were the principal slave-ll01ders in this county,
Curtis Grubb being the largest owner of slaves.
While the Pellnsylvania Legislature was discussing
the act of 1780, Colonel Alexander Lowry, of
Donegal to\vnship, tllell a tllelnber frOll1 Lancaster
COUl1ty, altll0ugll himself a slave-llolder, urgently
appealed to the Legislature to insert a clause in
the law to prevent slave families from being
divided alld sold to different Inasters. There were
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many cases of l1air-breadth escapes and captures
of fugitive slaves at Colurnbia, where runaway
slaves often crossed the river at the bridge. Tlleir
masters often followed tllem, and arrived there
before their slaves and returned them to slavery.

William Wright, of Colutubia, son of Jatues
Wright and grandson of the pioneer JOh11 Wrig11t,
was an old-titne Abolitionist and a very aggressive
opponent of slavery, doing all lIe could in tIle
interest of the runaway negroes and ag"ainst the
institution of slavery. He was once assaulted
with a rawllide by Charles S. Se\vell, a Mary
lander who had settled in Manor township, on the
old hOlllestead of the pioneer Indian trader, Jalnes
Patterson, after having married Patterson's grand
daughter, l\liss Catharine Keagy, in 1804. Sewell
was forced to discharge his slaves by order of the
Lancaster county conrt Illade on application of
Wright. This so enraged Sevvell that he Inade an
assault upon Wright near l\Ioulltville. Roth at
the time were 011 horseback 011 their way to Co
lUlubia. Sewell fonnd few friends in Lancaster
county, and soon after llloved back to lVlaryland.

Willianl Wright was perhaps the first person
who suggested a systeln and concert of action
alll0ng the friends of the slaves to help such
negroes as escaped from slavery in tIle South to
freedom in the North. This systen1 and concert
of action among the friends of tIle slaves led to
tIle establishnlent of anumber of "stations"
along a route wl1ere tIle friends of the escap-

8
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illg slaves could direct and pass the fugitives
[rolu one friend to another. The principal of
these "stations" in I..{ancaster county were Co
lUlnbia and Daniel Gibbons's place, one lllile west
of Bird-in-Hatld. SOluetitnes" half a dozen or more
runaway slaves \vere placed in the care of these
secret agellts. Thi" was done so secretly that
very fe\v were ever discovered and prosecuted, alld
for thi~ reaSOl1 tIlis secret COllcert of action was
called tIle "Underground Railroad." This caused
much ill feeling between the people of the Free
States and those of the Slave States.

THE CHRISTIANA RIOT.

The first conflict alld bloodshed in the United
States caused by tIle Fugitive Slave Law, passed
by Congress in r850, occurred at Christiana, Lan
caster county. A gang of kidnappers in the vicin
ity of the Gap llad beel1 in the habit of catching
free negroes and selling then1 as slaves in tIle
South. The negroes and their white friends in
Sadsbury township put tllenlselves on their guard,
secretl y arluillg theIllsel ves and keeping watch
against surprise fro111 strangers and suspicious
characters. On September 9th and roth, 1851,
Sall1nel Willian1s, a colored nlan, reported that he
had seen a n nUlber of strangers. There were three
runaway slaves in the house of \\Tilliatu Parker, a
colored Ulan living near Christiana. These were
claiuled by Ed\vard Gorsuch, a Marylaild slave
holder, who obtained a warrant for their arrest
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from the United States Cotnmissioners ill Philadel
phia. lJnited States Deputy l\1arshal Henry H.
Kline was handed the warrant. Kline and a fe","
assistants from the neighborhood, accompanied by
Edward Gorsuch, the claitnant, and his son, Dick
inson Gorsuch, and several relatives~ J. M. Gor
such, Joshua Gorsuch and Dr. Tholl1aS Pearce, and
several other tnen, appeared at Parker's house
before daylight on Septenlber II, 1851, and
attetnpted to take a\vay the runaway slaves by
force. The report of a g'un and the blowing of a
dinner-horn by the innlates aroused the neighbor
hood, and the friends of the runaway slaves has
tened to the place. Deputy IVrarsllal Kline hid
hilllself in a corn-field, and Gorsuch and his party
retired a short distance. Castner Hanway, Elijall
Lewis and Joseph Scarlet callle to the rescue, and
advised the slave-owners to leave; while colored
people, arnled with guns, scytlles and clubs, were
COIning from all di'rections. Edward Gorsuch
again approached the house, saying: "I will have
tny property dead or alive." His sons and
nephews followed 11ilIl, but the negroes fired
upon the party. Edward Gorsuch \vas 1110rtally
wounded, and one of his slaves split his head witll
a cornstalk-cutter. His son, Dickinson Gorsuch,
was badly ,vounded. Joshua Gorsuch and Dr.
Pearce were also wounded. TIle latter only saved
his life by taking Castner Hanway's advice and
riding away on his horse. As he left, a shovver of
Inissiles was sent after him. This event caused a
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great sensatioll throughollt the country, and led to
the defeat of Williaul F. Jollnston for Governor by
several thousand votes. The negro Johnson, who
shot his master, arrived safely in Canada by the
the "Undergronnd Railroad." Constables from
Lancaster terrorized the neighborllood, and took
many colored men to jail. Castner Hanway,
Elijah Lewis, Josepll Scarlet and Inany colored
men were arrested, and indicted for treason in tIle
United States Conrt at Philadelphia. Hanway
was first tried, and \vas acquitted. The others
were l10t brought to trial. There were three
jurors frorn Lancaster county on this noted case
Peter Martin, of Ephrata townsllip; James 1V1. Hop
kills, of Drlllllore to\vnship; and James Cowden, of
Columbia.
OPERATIONS OF THE FUGITIVE SLAVE LAW AT COLUMBIA

The first rettlrn of a fugitive slave to his nlaster
under tIle Fugitive Slave Law occured at Colum
bia in the fall of 1850, when Willianl Baker, a
runaway slave, was arrested and returned to his
Inaster. The colored people of Columbia after
ward bought Ills freedotn. The first tnartyrdonl
under tIle Fugitive Slave Lavv also occurred at
Colul1lbia, April 30, 1852. Albert G. Ridgely, a
slave-catcher from Baitilllore, and a one-armed
rnan nalned Snyder) arrested a colored man named
Willialll Smith, clainlil1g llinl as a slave owned by
George W. Hall, of Harford COUllty, l\1aryland.
The colored man broke away from his captors,
whereupon Ridgely shot him, killing him instantly.
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Ridgely escaped across the bridge and safely
reached Baltimore, although the Sheriff of York
county and his posse were watching for hinl south
of York. TIle kidnappers were never tried.

Thaddeus Stevens "vas council for Mr. Kauff
mall, of Cumberland county, \vho was tried in the
United States Court in Philadelphia for violating
the Fugitive Slave La\v of 1850 by caring- for run
away slaves. IVlr. Kauffulan was not found guilty
because the two jurors from Lancaster county
-Edward Davies, of Churchtown~and ,Abrahanl N.
Cassel, of Marietta-held out for six weeks against
the other jurors and finally prevented a verdict
of guilty.
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CHAPTER x.
DURING THE CIVIL WAR AND SINCE.

LANCASTER COUNTY DURING THE CIVIL WAR.

AS in every 3ther part of the loyal States, the
attack 011 Fort Sutnter, in April, 1861,

aroused the patriotism of the people in Lancaster
county; and noble responses were made to Presi
dent Lincoln's calls for troops. Though this
C011uty was tIle honle of President Buchanan, dur
ing whose administration the plans of the Rebell
iOl1 were prepared, it was also the home of Thad
deus Stevens, who was the leader of tIle majority
in the National House of Representatives which
assisted in devising nleasures for the suppression
of the Slaveholder's Rebellion. The regiment
COlllposed wholly of volunteers [rotn Lancaster
connty was the well-known 79th Pennsylvania,
cOlnmanded by Colonel Hall1brigllt, which took
part in tIle battle of Cllickamauga, and in Sher
Ulan's Atlanta campaign and his tnarch through
Georgia and tIle Carolinas. The Pennsylvania
Reserves had their due share of men from Lan
caster county, many of WhOlll lost their lives in
defense of the Union on the many battle-fields of
the Rebellion. Soldiers frotn Lancaster connty
were found in greater or less nUlnber in abotlt
sixty other regiments fronl Pennsylvania which
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served for longer or shorter periods during the war,
as well as in several 111ilitia regill1en ts called ou t

for a few Inontlls during tIle Confederate invasions
of Maryland and Pel1nsylvania in 1862 and r863.
The 47th regirnent of Pennsylvania ll1ilitia of 1863,
cOlnmanded by Colonel James Pyle Wickersliatn,
principal of the Millersville State Norlna} School,
had among its tnenlhers the students of that insti
tution, wllich closed its session for several tllonths
in consequence of the invasion.

ALARM CAUSED BY THE CONFEDERATE INVASIONS.

The invasiol1 of Maryland by the Confederate
army under General Lee in Septenlber, r862,
caused great alarnl in Lancaster county, as well as
in all the border counties of Pennsylvania; but
this alarll1 subsided after Lee's defeats at South
Moul1tain and Antietatn, and his retreat into Vir
gInIa. The people of Lancaster and the other
soutllern counties of Pennsylvania were again
greatly alaruled when General Lee's artny Inarclled
110rtll in June, 1863, and invaded l\tlaryland and
Pennsylvania. Thousands of farmers frOhl Frank
lin, CUlnberland, Adatns and York counties fled
into Lancaster county with their Ilorses, and
remained during tl1e invasion. The alarm increased
as the invaders caIne nearer, and when theyoccu
pied (jettysburg, Hanover and York~ shelled Car
lisle and threatened Harrisburg, the people of
LatlCaster county, as well as those of other counties,
\varmly responded to the calls of Presidel1t Lin
coln and Governor Curtin for troops for the defense
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of Pennsylvania against the invaders. Companies
of Lancaster county militia, under Colonel Etnlen
Franklin, were at all tIle ferries and towns of tIle
SusqueIlanna from the Dauphin county line to the
borders of Maryland. When a Confederate detach
n1ellt under General Early occllpied York, June 27,
1863, a brigade of militia was sent to hold tIle
bridge at Columbia. Less than 1,500 l1len crossed
the river to Wrightsville, and fortified tllemselves
on the heights back of the town, but were soon
driven fro1l1 their position by a Confederate de
tachluent and for.ced to recross the river to Colum
bia. In order to prevent tIle invaders from cross
ing the river, Colonel Frick caused tIle bridge to
be burned down that evening, Sunday, June 28,
1863. All alarm passed away with the great defeat
of Lee's army at Gettysbtlrg a few days later, and
the retreat of the invaders frotn the State.

THE PATRIOT DAUGHTERS OF LANCASTER.

Alnong the ll1allY societies organized by WOlnell
throughout the loyal States to nlinister to the
wants of the soldiers, the first was at Lancaster.
On April 22, 1861, ten days after the attack on
Fort Sutnier, the ladies of Lancaster held a meet
ing at the court-house and forlned all association
called the Patrz"ot Daug-hters of Lancaster. The
officers of this association were: l\frs. R. Hubley,
president; l\![rs~ E. E. Reigart, vice presidellt;
Miss Annie A. Slaytnaker, secretary; Mrs. J. F.
Long, treasnrer.
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THE SOLDIERS' AND SAILORS' MONUMENT.

The Patriot Dang-hters and other ladies of Lan
caster took the first step to raise funds for the erec
tion of a rnOllutnent to the memory of the soldiers
and sailors of I~ancaster connty who lost their lives
in defence of tIle lJnion. It was not until nine
years after the war that the monnnlent was erected.
In c01l1pIiance with the denland of public senti
tllent, it was placed in Center Square, in the city.
This beautiful granite structure-surrounded with
four en1blenlatic statues and capped with a figure
of the Goddess of Liberty-was unveiled with
itnposing ceremonies in the presence of a great
111uItitude, on the 4th of July, 1874.

OTHER FACTS.

The Reading and Columbia Railroad was COlll

pleted in 1863; and the branch of the road from
the Junction to LancaEter was finished in 1866, and
was extended to Quarryville in 1875. The Columbia
and Port Deposit Railroad was cOll1pleted in 1876.
The Lancaster branch of the Reading and Colum
bia Railroad ,vas extended to Lebanon in 1886;
and the brancl1 of the Pellllsylvania Railroad from
Conewago to COrll\Vall, Lebanon county, was fin
ished about the san1e time. In r890 tIle New Hol
land and Honeybrook brancl1 of the Pennsylvania
Railroad was cotnpleted. The eastern part of
DrUlllore was erected into a new townsllip called
East Drumore, in 1886. L£tuz was incorporated
as a borough in 1887, and Ephrata in 1891.

'){-8
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CHAPTER XI.

£L\GRIC1JLTURE.

INDIAN FARMING IN LANCASTER COUNTY.

THE Indians were the first farmers in Lancaster
county. Anlong tllenl the farm work was

done largely 1)y the squa\vs. After tIle trees had
been girdled and trimtned down by the tnen, they
scratched the gTound with crooked sticks, and
leveled it with shells and s11arp stones. Their
crops were generally corn and beans. The corn
stalks and weeds were burned to the ground in the
fall of the year. The object of this was to prevent
the sprouting of the forest trees. There was one
variety of trees-a lTIOst persistant grower, a kind
of scrnb-oak-tllat baffled all their efforts. Even
fire would not kill it. Tllese scrub-oaks, after
alternate burning and sprouting, formed tilick
knotted clulnps on tIle surface of the ground, t11us
rnaking tIle tilling of it very difficult for the wIlite
people, who afterward became its possessors. There
usually remained SOlne uncultivated lalld, whicll,
after tIle burning stopped, was soon overspread
with young forest trees. To these the natne
of "Grubenland" was given-a name derived
from the word "grub," meaning in the German
language "a S111all tree." A great number of
these Il1dian fields were fonnd in I.(ancaster county.
One lay just west of the present borough of Lititz.
Another and larger one was in Ephrata township,
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between Middle Creek and the Cocalico. The
forests in tllese sotlletitnes becatne so dense that
cattle straying into theln were hard to find. Bells
were, for this reason, put on some of thelll to in
dicate the whereabouts of the herd. To the same
end, bells were put on 110rses tllat were turned out
to pasture during the night.

The Indians had also their deer pastures. rrhese
were the llaturalrueadows \vhere in early tltHes the
grasses had grown into a sod too close for the seeds
of trees to lodge. These meadow~ the white set
tlers enlarged and irrigated, in this way COIlvert
ed thenl into valuable pasture lands. Thus wIlen
the first white settlers caIne to what is now Lan
caster connty they found three kinds of Iand
the linlestone portion, l!lainly covered wit11 heavy
titnber; the shale and sandstone ridges in the
soutllern belt, covered with light tinlber; and the
tneadow lands, interspersed with swan1ps.

EARbY FARMING IN LANCASTER COUN'FY.

The staple farul products of Lancaster county in
early days were spelt, barley, oats, rye, corn, buck
wheat, flax, llelup and a variety of garden vege
tables. Wheat subsequently took the place of bar
ley and spelt. Orchards were soon planted, and the
farmer had abundant crops of fruit. The irnple
Inents used in farming in the very early times
were the Gerll1an scythe, the sickle and the flail.
These were sllpplanted later by the English scythe
and the grain cradle. Ploughs were early intro
dllced, but were very rude and ct11nbrons.
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In 1814 forty State bat1ks \vere established in
Pennsylvania. Speculation ran wild, the price of
farm land advancing to $200 an acre. TIle panic
that came on a little 1110re tIIan twenty years after,
as a consequence of the failure of these batIks,
affected tIle price of tllese farm lands greatly, bring
ing- it dow!1 in a short tittle to $50 an acre. l\JIany
persons wllo llad purchased lands at l1igh prices,
without s11fficient llloney to pay tlleir full value,
found tllelTISelves ballkrllpt. These were palmy
days for the Slleriffs, WilO became very rich. In
tllese tinles the jails were filled wi th debtors, the
law of inlprisonment for debt not having yet been
abolisl1ed in tIlis State.

New lands were now takell up by SOllle persons,
and the timber upon them cut and sold, SOlne
titlleS for fire-wood. Sotnetilnes the sa\v-millers and
\vagon-tnakers bought it, and in other cases the
iron-master purchased it and converted it into
cllarcoal for furnace use.

The land cleared in tIlis rnallner was farrned
usually for several years ulltil it was worn out, and
then was aba11doned. l\'1any of these barren tracts
existed in Lancaster county, and have been since
reclaitned and cultivated. To fertilize these bar
ren fields, land-plaster was first nsed. TIle far
rner generally sowed it broadcast on the gTass
fields, and sprinkled it on the young corn and the

r the garden vegetables in the early spring. Abol1t
1820 lillle was introduced as a fertilizer, and by its
judiciollS use nlallY of these" light" or worn-ant
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lands were made productive. One of the prac
tices of the farmer was to rotate his crops. This
probably begal1 about 1820. The rule was gener
ally two years in grass of ll1ixed clover and tilnothy,
one year in corn, one in oats, and then two in
wheat; the land being enriched [r01n tilne to
time with lillie and other fertilizers.

The rotation of crops has been interfered with
considerably by tobacco fartuing in later years.

FARM MACHINERY.

The first threshing-nlacl1ines used in the county
were stationary. About 1832 Williatll Kirkpatrick
began Inal1ufacturing portable ll1achines. Some
of the latter class were brought into the county
frotn 1V1i1 ton, a town on the Susqnehan na river.
All these tnachines had spiked cylinders \vorking
into spiked concaves, connected by strap and
pulley wit11 a horizontal cast-iron geared horse
power, to which four or Inore horses could be
hitclled. There were afterward added to these
carrying and separating attachments.

The beater 111achine was introduced [roin l\laine
and used to some extent. This had a cylinder
and concaves of iron bars in place of spikes. This
l11achine was not able to cOlllpete snccessfully with
the otllers, and soon went out of use.

The threshing-machine was an inestitnable boon
to the faruler, enabling him to do in a few days as
111uch as it had taken him 1110nths to accomplish
before.

TIle left-handed plow, which was introduced at
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an early time, is still used in this county, but has
been greatly ilnproved. Instead of the bulky drag
with wooden tnould-board, it is now a ligl1t, easy
running implenlent vvith smoot}l ground chilled
iron and steel working parts.

The first horse-rakes were very simple. In 1830
the double-tooth tUlnbling grain-rake was intro
dtlCed. This has lllore lately been supplanted by
the wire-toothed sulky raKe, which, with one man
and a horse, can do as mucll work as formerly
required six mel1 in the saIne length of time, and
certainly with tunc}l less expense of muscular
povver.

The preparation of the gronnd for wheat was no
stnal1 task in the early days. The wheat-ground
was plowed twice, the second tinle tnerely on the
surface. The farmer then walked over the field,
scattering the seed broadcast. The field was then
llarrowed in the same direction in which it had
last been plowed. Thus the grain grew in rows,
and was lnnch less affected by freezing.

Abotlt 1842 the grain-drill was brought into the
State. This sowed tIle grain in lOWS, and rendered
unnecessary tIle second plowing.

In these modern days tIle farnler delights in
working witIl ilnproved cultivators, harrows, roll
ers, etc., and puts his ground in order witl1 great
ease, and in a short tilne.

In 1851 tIle first McCortnick reapers were
brought into the county. l\lany improvements
have been made in this reaper since that tilne, as
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for instance the wooden cutter-bar has been re
placed by one of steel. Various kinds of self-rakers
have been added, and these 11ave been followed by
self-binders. The enterprising Lancaster county
farmer is ever on the alert to secure the latest and
best mechanical aids to do his work, and at pres
ent there are in general use nlachilles for loading
llay on the wagon, patent hay forks, stealll thresh
ers and separators, ete.

LATER FARMING.

The farmer of Lancaster county had other diffi
culties than trees and stntllpS to encounter. Weeds
and insects were nUlnerous and destructive in many
places.

The granary weevil was an insect tl1at infested
barns and frequently ate ont the grain after it was
housed. The only remedy for this pest was star
vation. By stacking the wheat in the fields for
some years, keeping the barns entirely empty, the
farulers could eventually rid themselves of this in
sect.

The potato-beetle in later years has tried the
patience and ingenuity of the farnler to a con
siderable degree; and, so far as we know, nothing
but Paris green has been found effecttlal as a
remedy, and tllis must be adtninistered in repeated
doses.

It has been observed ~hat sometimes a vegetable,
a kind of grain or a variety of fruit will flourish
for a tinle, and then appear to run out. The prac
tree has been among intelligent farluers in tIle
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county to plant sotnetlling else, trying sometimes
many different tIling"s until the proper one is found.
When the apple and the plnul have either wholly
or partially failed, their place has been supplied by
tIle strawberry, the pear and the iluproved native
grape. vVestern wheat sorne years ago catne into
disastrous cOlllpetition vvith the llotl1e-raised wheat,
and as a consequence Lancaster county farmers
turned their attention to tIle cultivation of tobacco.
1'lle latter il1d~lstry has proved to be very success
ful and lucrative. 1~lle profits of the [artn are not
derived wllolly [rotn the great fields and orcllards.
The products of the dairy, of tIle poultry-yard and
the trnck patch, are also very renlunerative. For
these tllere is a good llonle rnarket in Lancaster
city and the larger towns of the county. l\1arket
day in these places is characterized by great bustle
and business, and processions of wagons may be
seen along the principal roads leadillg to these
towns 011 tIle great market days. The fartHers'
wives and daughters g-ive to tllese a peculiar and
il1teresting picturesqueness.

The ll1arket-wagon of long ago and that of
to-day are in striking contrast. The fornler was a
heavy white-covered, four-llorse wagon, and in
those days came to tnarket once or thrice a year.
The latter is a light, easy-running, one-horse
spring wagon, drawn by an active, well-fed trot
ting' horse, and now carries the market products to
tIle city once or twice a week.
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TOBACCO CULTURE.

The culttlre of tobacco has received a great deal
of attention during the last fifty years in the
county, and has developed into one of its leading
industries. There were objections Illade to it at
first by tnany of the farnlers. SOlne opposed it on
moral grounds; others beeause they tllollght it
would impoverish tIle soil, as it was believed it
had done in many other parts of the country.

The cultivation of tobacco in the county beg-an
in the year r825. The market for it at first was
entilely local. In fact, in the early days, the
grower ll1ade his crop into cigars for his own use,
or for neighboring cigar-dealers. No special li
cense was then required to deal in tIle article, and
it was entirely exenlpt fronl internal revenue tax.
All this has changed. A large part of the annual
crop is now carried into foreign markets. It brings
111i11ions of dollars annually into the county whicll
is spent here, and by this Ineans all kinds of trade
and business are greatly stiululated. There can be
no question in regard to the advancetnent of tIle
nlaterial wealtl1 of the countybt:cause of this indus
try; but there is a question as to whether it has
not interfered with the educational adval1cement
of the people, for tIle reason that lllnch of the
work in tlle tobacco-field can be done by children,
who are thus ernployed when they should be attend
ing scllool, besides taking a"vay the winter leisure
that the [arIner fOrlllerly had for profitable reading
or study.
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SOILS AND SUBSOILS.

The various states, in establishing and equip
ing surveys for the thorough study of the geology,
had for their object the development of their agri
cultural and tnineral wealth. The reltaion of
geology to good farlning is intitnate. But yet it
is doubtful whether those to be benefitted always
realize tl1is. Successful tillage, and at the same
titue improvement of the soil, depend largely upon
a thorough knowledge of the soils and subsoils
to be operated upon. Their nature, origin and
substance 111U5t be understood. Knowing the nattlte
and origin of the soil, tIle tlleans by whicll it luay
be most cheaply ill1proved tnay be determined.
Then again the increase in the average of the
arable surface lunst be made to keep pace with
tIle increasing population and needs of the State.
This illvolves the use of fertilizers, and they tuust
be of such a mineral cl1aracter as to be adapted to
the nature of the soil and to snpply its wants.

COMPOSITION AND HOW FORMED.

Soils and subsoils are COlllposed of variable tnix
tures of sand and clay with considerable propor
tions of vegetable Inold and iron oxide. They also
contain salts of lilne and lnag-nesia and SOUle alka
lies, as potash and soda, with phosporic acid. They
llave been produced lllainly by the decay and wear
of the rock surface, through the action of water.
The union of the oxygen of tIle water witll SOlne
of the constituents of the rocks forlns new conl
POllUds a1Id breaks up the residue. This actioll is
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often facilitated by the roots of trees. Growing
into the crevices with increasing size, they force
the rocks apart and furnish larger surface for the
action of chemical agents.

ACTION OF WATER.

Water ill the form of ice and frost is the most
importan t factor ill the production of tIle soils.
Nearly always present ill the rocks, it, by its expan
sion in freezing, splits thenl and gradually red nces
thetll to small particles. These Illoved by running
water rubbing against another, and scoring- the
surface over wl1ich tlley are carried, are active
agents in erosion. The process goes 011 year after
year until wpat were once large angular rocks be
cotne fine sand and luud, the silts tllat tnake up
the soils and sub-soils of the earth's surface.

CLASSES OF SOIL.

Soils tnay therefore be the reSlllt of deC0t11pOsi
tion of the rocks above WIlic}1 tlley lie, and conse
quently of the same character; or tlley 111ay be
produced in tIle same lnanner, but rell10ved by
water to otller sections or regions. The latter
are called soils of transportatio1l, the fornler soils
of disintegration. SoutIl of the 39t11 parallel in
the Eastern IJnited States lnost of the soils belong
to the latter class; north of that parallel to soils
of transportation, carried by the great glaciers
tl1at once existed there. By disintegration the
lnost important soils are the sandstone, the shales
and soft clays, the limestones, grani tic, and tllat
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resulting [rotn breaking up of trap and other vol
canic material.

Shales and sift slates whenever they contain a
large atnount of argillaceous matter fOftn heavy
and cOll1pact soils. Thougll they have a gTeat deal
of retentiveness, yet they are difficult to till suc
cessfully, and therefore undesirable. vv"'hen, how
ever, tIle clayey elenlents are mixed with a suffi
cient amount of sand they form ligl1t and loalny
lands easy of tillage, and sufficiently retentive of
water and fertilizers. 011 the otller hand, soils
derived [rotn the breakitlg up of sandstone are not
so desirable. They are so open and porous that
tnoisture is rapidly evaporated frOln then!. This
tnakes thelTI subject to extrelnes of tenlperature, for
a dry sandy soil under direct sunlight becolnes
greatly heated.. Then, too, it rapidly loses its 11eat
by radiation at night. Sandstones cenlented to
gether witll clayey Inaterial by disintegration form
somewhat better soils, lliore retentive of fertilizing
agents. On the whole, however, the sandstone
soils are of low grade.

The limestone soils are of higll grade. 1\1:05t of
thelll have been produced by the breaking up ot
limestone roc~s by the action of water, which, at
the salne time, dissolves out the linle. * Heavy,
clayey soils are thus produced. Usually, however,
they contain sufficient sand to make thelll lighter

*Lime is present ill such soils, ho,\vever, in sufficient quantities
to supply that ingredient for a long titue to the n105t exhaustive
among common crops-tobacco.
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al~d more easily tilled. With the deep cOlnpact
subsoil lying below, they have great capacity for
sustaining"strong growtl1 during titnes of drought.
Sometilnes they are cold, inlperuleable and diffi
cult to till. They are, however, usually of such
character that proper cultivation constantly im
proves their texture and enllal1CeS their fertility.

Soils rnade by the decomposition of granitic
material are usually thin. Should they contain
other elements, as calcareous matter, iron under
going rapid change or decay, they may be brought
to a fair state of fertility. On the contrary, soils
resulting from tIle disintegration of trap, or other
volcanic Jrlaterial, contain all the more necessary
eleUlents of p}ant growth, and in an available con
dition.

THE REAL SOIL-MAKERS.

A soil may contain all the elements necessary to
support plant g~ro\vth, but yet tnay not be fertile.
To be fertile the tnaterials for the sustenance of
plants nlust be available; that is, they must be in
such conditions that the plant can get hold of
them and assilnilate thenl. Hence, the mecllani
cal agents of decay wear, and disintegration can
not make a fertile soil. The elenlents, after these
forces have done their work, ll1ust be n1ade soluble.
The fine rock particle lTIUst be acted upon by the
real soil-tnakers~chenlical agencies-mainly the
atmosphere.

CONDITIONS OF FERTILITY.

Here good farlning comes in. By proper tillage
the soils are turned over to the action of sun, wind
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and rain. The capillarity is increased, and ferti
lizers of the proper character are made to aid the
process. These are tnade to induce the four con
ditions of fertility-(r) easy penetrability by roots,
(2) retentiveness, (3) color, and (4) texture. -The
last two are essential conditions in tIle absorption
of the solar heat.

The renewal of the soil is secured by both nat
ural and artificial 11leans. .L~s shown by Darwin by
experiment and a long series of observations, earth
worIns do a great deal for the farmer. The worms
burrowing through the soil loosen it up. They
feed upon earth containing SaIne vegetable lnold;
and this, in passing throng11 their bodies, is nlade
more available for plant. rrhey, as well as the
expansion caused by freezing-, g-ive greater capil
larity to the soil.

These natural agents are largely aided by the
artificial means-by the 110e, tIle harrow and the
plow. Then further, the renewal tnay be aided by
deep tillage, by subsoiling, and by the use of ferti
lizers.

The soils of Lancaster county are all chiefly soils
of disintegration, and therefore partake of the
nature of the rocks upon wllich tIley lie. The
southern belt, comprising tuainly the lands lying
in the six lower townsl1ips, has soils derived for the
greater part from gneisses and mica-scllists. They
are not nearly so fertile as those of the belt just
north of it, but in SOlne sections tIle cultivation
of grain and tobacco is carried on with good success.
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The limestone soils, the most productive in the
county, are in the central valley, and occupy an
area of about 300 square luiles. They have re
sulted not alone [rotn decay of the rocks beneath,
but have been further enriched by detritus brought
from other areas. In a large part of tIle valley,
therefore, the soil has the texture and fertili ty of
the best of bottonl lands.

The breaking-up of feld-spar and thorough mix
ing\vith sand and some other ingredients lIas further
enriched this belt, and has at the saIne time pro
duced extensive beds of brick-clay.

Jllst north of the lill1estone lands is a bel t uf
shales stretching east and west for some distance
through the county. The belt is broken, and oc
cupies different ridges, often separated by valleys
with entirely different soils.

The sandstone soils cover the mesozoic rocks of
the northern border. They are very variable in
color, texture and thickness, and often difficult to
work. They lack retentiveness, but with skillful
cultivation good crops have been raised. Though
not producing so great a yield of grain per acre,
the vveight per bushel is heavier than that grown
in linlestone sections.

WOODLANDS ON THE DIFFERENT SOILS.

The pritnitive forrests of the central valley
lTIUst have been stately and beautiful. Now only
isolated woodlands remain, with stately oaks, wal
nuts and s11ell-barks, tnajestic elms and the beau-
ifuI ash in localities favorable to their growth.
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In tl1e otller geological bel ts the trees are of SOlue
what s.maller size, because of slower growth. But
their wood is of finer grain.

SPRINGS.

The beautiful strean1S of Lancaster county are
fed by springs that are abundant in nearly all sec
tions. The character of the springs and of their
waters vary with the geological forn1ation. They
are 1110st abundant in the shale lands, where they
are sUlall and their waters soft. In the lilnestone
belt the springs are of deeper origin, the waters
are clearer and itnpregnated wit11 carbonate of
litlle, which gives thetn tIleir hardness. In this belt
there are Inany beautiful spring"s, of strong flow and
pure water. The I-..-ititz Springs, itl these respects,
are justly celebrated. Others are no less remark
able, but lack the surroundings and the historic
interest attached to Lititz.

The energy of the people in connection \vith the
richest natural endO\\11nents of soil and cliulate has
Inade Lancaster county preetninently the greatest
agricultural section in the United States. With
a total land-area of 622,720 acres, no less than
525,000 acres is under skillful and profitable cul
tivation. This leaves about 15 per cent. of the
total area unproductive. But luuch of this, proba
bly more than one-half, is forest land of high value,
being covered with nlajestic oaks.

The COUtity contains about 10,000 farms, thus
making the average size of each farnl about 52 }6
acres of inlproved land. The residences and farlu-

-$
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buildings are large and tastefully built. An air of
cornfort pervades tIle \vhole rural COllltllunity. The
houses are commodious, al!d in many cases artis
tic in structure and surroundings.

1~he value of farnl property is about $80,000,000.

Adding to this the value of live stock, imple
ments and utensils, the agricultural wealth of the
county 1lll1st be over $roo,ooo,ooo. This, witll the
$30,000,000 at interest and money in bonds and
invested in Inanllfactllrillg in the towns, will make
tIle entire wealth in this great county at least
$250, 000,000.

Farnlillg is carried to a high degree of perfec
tion. TIle eletnents of plant-growth, as tlley have
been taken [roln the soil by exhaustive tillage,
I1ave been restored by tIle use of good fertil izers~
and so judiciously that the farrns show constant
inlprovelnent. After the tllirty years of tobacco
culture, the soil shows higller capabilities of pro
ductiol1 than prior to r860. During these years
over 4°0,000,000 pounds of tobacco have been
Inarketed, wortll over $35,000,000. The annual
crop is ~stin1ated at nearly 25,000,000 pounds.

The estitnated value of all agricultural pro
ducts is about $ro, 000, 000. And of this, the
value of corn, wheat and oats [oruls no sn1all part;
since about 2,25°,000 bllsl1els of vvheat are raised
annually, ,vith 3,250,000 bnshels of corn and 1,500

000 bushels of oats. The corn and oats are largely
used for 110me consumption. Cattle and horses are
fattened upon it for the city markets, and the reve-

9
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l1ue frotn this il1dustry exceeds $5°0,000 every year.
Another important source of incolue is the dairy,

producing about 4,000,000 pounds of butter.
Witll only one city luarket to supply with luilk
and butter, the connty still ranks high in dairy
production. The report of the C0111rnissioner of
Agriculture at Washington, in 1878, stated that
the best fartuing in the lJnited States is done in
this region, al1d the census of 1880 showed tllat
tllis county produced fifty per cent. luore agri
cultural products than any other connty in the
Union.
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CHAPTER XII.

EDUCATIO~.

EARLY MENNONITE SCHOOL IN PEQUEA VALLEY.

IN 1712 the Swiss Mennonite settlers in the
Pequea valley, near the site of Willow Street,

in the present West Lalnpeter township, erected a
log structure to serve tIle two-fold pllrpose of a
tneeting-house for religious worship on Sunday,
and for secular instruction during the w~ek. The
latter consisted chiefly in teaching the children to
read and write. Such teacl1ing was in accordance
with tIle precepts of Menno Silllon, the founder of
tIle l\Iennonite sect, WilO advised llis followers to
teach their children to read and write, to spin and
to do other necessary and proper labor suited to
tlleir ages and persons. The schools in tIle Pequea
and Conestoga valleys are now anlong the best in
the county.

SCHOOLS OF THE SEVENTH DAY BAPTISTS AT EPHRATA.

In 1733 the Seventh Day Baptists established a
school at Ephrata. This scllool was successfully
conducted for tllany years. Among the branches
taught were the classics, Gertnan and music.
Muell attention was devoted to a very peculiar
kind of vocal tnnsic. Penlnanship is believed to
have been taught by two WOlnen who made some
fine chirographical charts, or ink-paintings, which

•
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are still in existence. This school "vas attended
by pupils frotn abroad, and was one of the first
boarding schools in America.

The first teacllers of this Ephrata school were
Conrad Beissel and Ludwig Hacker. Beissel "vas
the founder and leader of the Seventh Day Bap
tists, and was a good teacller and an expert in
music. He died in 1768. His successor, John
Peter Miller, translated tIle Declaration of Inde
pendence into five different languages for the
Ullited States GoverUlllent, and could speak Latin
fluently.

In 1740 I--,udwig Hacker fOrtHed a plan of hold
ing a school on Saturday afternoon, the Sabbath
of the Seventh Day Baptists. This was the first
Sabbath school recorded in l1istory. 14 udwig
Hacker conducted the school snccessfully thirty
seven years, until September, 1777, when tIle
buildings were given to the United States Govern
tnent for a hospital. Over 500 \vounded Atnerican
soldiers from the battle-field of Brandywine were
cared for there. The Sabbath school was discon
tinued fronl that tiule. The noted old classical
school was also finally closed.

EARLY MORAVIAN SCHOOLS.

In 1745 the l\tloravians established a school near
Reamstown. The teachers occupied the school
house, and were instructed to teach the cl1ildren
of the COll1tllUnity and to give religious instruc
tion to the parents on Sunday whenever the regular
Ininister was absen t.
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In 1748 the War\\Tick cllurch and school-house
were dedicated. This school opened in 1749, vvith
the Rev. Leonard Schnell as teacher, and with
four boys and three gi rls as pu pils. In 1762 this
school was removed to the village of Lititz, and
\vas for many years conducted successfully by the
Rev. Bernhard A. Grube. As ther~ \vas no school
witllill fOUf tniles of Lititz, this school \vas at
tended by tIle children of the adjacent country.
The children of the IVIoravian Society at Lititz
were taugllt itl a school founded by the society, in
the village, about the year 1758. * Grube's school
for the boys [raIn the country \vas afterward con
ducted by Christian Schropp. In 1815 John Beck
took charge of this school, and soon gave it the
reputation which it so long held as John Beck's
School.fOr Boys. John Beck retnained in charge of
that institution until 1R6S, a full half century.

In 1750 the l\loravians built a church and school
house near Centreville, Monnt Joy township. This
church is yet standing, though the school-llouse is
not in existence. In 1750 the Moravians also
built a scllool-house in Lancaster.

In 1794 the l\tloravians at Lititz established their
celehrated schoo] for girls, I.. z"nden HallSe111inary,
in that village. This institution soon ranked \vith
the best ladies' setninaries of Penllsylvania, and
has ever since remained in a flourishing condition.

* In I758 the Moravians built a school-bousE' at Lititz for the
children of their society in the village.
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EARLY SCHOOLS OF LANCASTER CITY.

As early as 1746 schools were established in L,an
caster borongh by Gertl1all Protestants belonging
to the I-"utheran and (~erlnan Refornled churches.
These schools were at first intended only for the
children of menlbers of those churches. The
teachers were the organists of the churches. i\.S

organists they were paid salaries by the church.
~~s teacllers they \vere paid by those who "vere able
to pay·, while the children of the poor ,vere taught
free of cost. These schools were very successful;
and froln 1745 to 1784 tIley afforded almost the
only opportunities for education in the county,
except the schools of Ephrata and J---lititz and the
classical school at the Pequea Presbyterian church
in Salisbury township.

The highest ecclesiastical bodies of the Lutheran
and Gerln.an Reformed churcl1es Inanifested great
interest in these church schools of Lancaster city.
The Refornled Synod of ..L~tnsterdam, in Holland,
sent teachers and books l1ere and elsewhere. In
1746 tllat synod sent the Rev. Michael Schlatter
to establish schools. He succeeded very well in
I-,ancaster. In 1752 the provincial authorities of
Pennsylvania appointed a commission to establish
schools in the province. Among tIle ll1embers of
this cOll11nission were Governor Jatnes Hamilton,
of Pennsylvania, Benjatnin }'ranklin and Conrad
Weiser.

In 1750 the IVloravialls of I-"ancaster built a par
sonage and sC;hool-house on the corner of Orange
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and l\'1arket streets. 1~hese buildings are yet
standing, though tIle school has been discontinned
for nlany years. In 1750 tIlis 1\Toravial1 school'was
taught by George and Sllsan Ohneberg.

In 1760 the Reformed church had a scllool ill

I-tancaster, taught by 1\1r. Stay, and attended by
sixty pupils. The early teachers of this school
were sent there by the Refortned church in Hol
land, and the reports of the school \vere kept among
the proceedings of tIle church there.

.L~bout 1780 an acadetuy for boys was established
in I-Iancaster by Jasper Yeates and others. The
\:"eates Acadelll y was at first very succeSSftll, btl t
was subsequently supplanted by Fral1klin College,
\vhich was opened in 1787; and was conducted
nnder that natne nntil 1821.

OLD SCHOOL IN CAERNARVON.

As early as 1750 the Bangor Church School was
in operation in Caernarvon to\vllship. ThiSt was
conducted l1nder the auspices of the Bang'or Epis
copal cllurcll. In 1790 George Hudson and Na
than Evans left legacies to the Bangor church,
rninister and school. This school afterward be
caIne a private subscription school, but lIas long
ago ceased to exist.

OLD SCHOOL IN SALISBURY.

As early as I760 a noted classical school existed
near the Pequea Presbyterial1 church, in Salisbury
township. 1'hi5 school was founded and taught
by the Rev. Robert SU1ith) D. D' l and was a clas-
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sical and theological institution of the highest
character. Latin was the only language allowed
to be spoken in the SCllool-roolll, and anyone who
spoke a word in any other language was 111arked as
a delinquent. One of the teachers WIlO aided Rev.
Dr. Stnith was Jalnes Waddell, afterward tIle cele
brated blilld 'preacher of Virginia, the subject of
\Vil1iam Wirt's COlllpositioll entitled TIle Blind
Preacher. ...L\tnol1g· the Rev. Dr. Stnith's pupils
were three of his sons-Sanluel Stanl10pe Snlith,
Jol1n Blair Sn1ith and Willialn Stnith. Sanluel
Stanhope Snlith was tIle first president of Hatnp
den Sidney College, Virginia.

The lnost eminent of Rev. Dr. Smith's pupils
was John IVlclVlillan, D. D., the apostle of Presby
terianisll1 in tIle West, and the founder of Jefferson
College at Cannonsburg, Washington county,
Pennsylvania-tIle fan10us preacher and teacher
of thJ:ology in his log cabin. The Rev. Dr. Mc
Millan sent more men into the tninistry than any
other Inat1 in Anle·rica before the tilne of tlleo
logical selnil1aries. Among otllers who attained
prolllinence ,vas an early Governor of Pennsyl
vania. Rev. Dr. Slnith's sellool ended with his
death, in 1793.

EARLY SCHOOLS OF EARL TOWNSHIP.

As early as 1765 a log school-house \vas standing
at Laurel Hill, in Earl township. The sanle
ground is still used for school purposes. In 1772
a school-house was built in vVeaver]and. About
1783 aIle was b~ilt i~ Hinkletown. +.n t~e sam~
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year Jacob Carpenter taugllt a sellool at Bolmar- ~

town. These sclloo1-houses were all built by the
voluntary contribtltions of the citizens.

In 1786 tIle Rev. ]\1r. lVlelzheimer and other
public-spirited citizens established an English and
Gerulan free school in New Holland. TIlis scllool
house was built and furl1islled by contributions of
t110ney, building 111aterials and personal services.
It was a two-story log- structure, and was forlnally
dedicated December 26, 1787.

On the lllOrtling of that day the scholars, 11111115
ters, trustees, elders and church \vardens of the
I-Iutheran and Gertuan Refortned cllurches, and
the tlletnbers of those churches and tnernbers of
otller chnrches, both English and Cierlnan, as
senlbled at the parsonage, \vhence they lllarched
in procession to the school-llouse. l\Iore than
seven hundred persons were present. The dedica
tion services all that occasion consisted of vocal
rllusic, an appropriate prayer, a suitable oration,
and finally an eloquent discourse.

After r838 the school directors of Earl township
llsed the school-llouse for public school purposes.
In 1857 the building was sold by authority of an
act of the State Legislature, \vhich directed that
one-half of the proceeds should be given to the
I-Iutl1eran church, and that tIle other half should
be put on interest until the latter should anlount
to one tllousand dollars. After that the inconle
[rotn the arnount '\\Jl'as to be used to suppor~

one or more scll001s in New Hollal1d, during the
*9
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tilne when the comlnon schools were not in session.
In accordance with that act, schools l1ave since
been in session during the summer.

OLD SCHOOL IN DONEGAL.

It is known that as early as 1772 a log school
house stood near the old Donegal Presbyterian
church, "vhicll had been erected in 1722, full half
a century before. In this log edifice a parochial or
church school was kept. This school-house
,vas constructed of hewll oak; roof, floor
and furni ture consisting of that material.
Here the COlntllon branches and the doc
trines of the Presbyterian church were taught.
A night school was also held once a week for those
who were not able to attend the day school. 1'h1S
old Donegal 'school was supported by subscri ptiol1S,
and the teachers "boarded round." The county
court appointed trustees to visit the school once
in six Inontl1s. ;rhe school was discontinued when
the public free schools callIe into existence.

EARLY SCHOOLS OF STRASBURG BOROUGH.

As early as 1790 a family school existed 111

Strasburg borough. This school was tanght by
the Rev. Nathaniel W. Sanlple, who received a
nunlber of students into his honse. Mr. Sall1ple's
chief object \vas to aid young lllell to prepare
thetnselves for the lllinistry. Some of his pupils
afterward beCOtlle very prolllinent Presbyterian
clergymen.

About 1800 John Whiteside established a clas-
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sical school in Strasburg borough, in wllich Latin,
Greek and Hebrew were taught.

In 1808 a celebrated classical acadelny was
established in Strasburg borough by the Rev.
Robert Elliott, who ,vas afterward a chaplain to
Congress. This academy was attended by pupils
from Delaware and l\larylalld, as well as from
Pennsylvania. It \vas after\vard conducted by Neal
McCloy.

OLD SCHOOL IN LITTLE BRITAIN.

TIle Eastland school, in Little 'Britain township,
was in existence as early as 1796.

THE SCHOOLS OF LANCASTER COUNTY FROM 1809 TO 1834.

Under tIle law of 18°9, enlbracillg the period
froltl 1809 to 1834, little was done to edllcate tIle
children of the Inass of the people. Tllere were few
good teachers, except in tIle city, the boroughs'
and tlleir vicinities. The furniture was rttde; and .
there \vas no apparatus, no suitable text-books,
no classification. rl'he schools were called" pau
per schools," and were despised by tIle ricll and
shunned by the poor. Under the law of 1809 the
schooling of the poor cllildren \vas paid for by the
county, and such children were classed as "poor
scholars" or "cou~ty scholars." '"rhus the la\v
created an unpleasant feeling of caste in the
school and itl the COl11tn uni ty. l\tlany parents
\vould keep their children at houle, ratl1er than
say to tIle township assessor: "Put 111e on tIle ponr
It's!." l\Iany poor children refused to go to school,
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because they were taunted witll the remark: "Oh,
you are a county scholar."

Under the lavvof 1809 the expense of building
school-houses was paid by voluntary cpntributions.
Wllellever. a cOll1tnunity desired a school-house,
one was built at SOUle point convenient to those
who contributed to\vard its erection. TIle patrons
of the SCllool selected trustees, whose duty it was to
take charge of the sellool property and to select a
teaeller for the SCllOO!' If tIle teacher \vhom the
trustees selected was able to obtain pupils enough
to pay for Ills teaching, he would open tIle school.
If not, he would look for a school elsewllere. The
teacher was paid by 11is patrons, if tlley \vere able
to do so; if not, tIle tuition of the cllildren was
paid by the count~y-bills for that purpose being
presented by tIle teacher to tIle County COll1tnis
sioners. The anlollut of pay for eacl1 pupil was two

" dollars per quarter, or three cents per day. The
pupil's.outfit cost one dollar, and consisted of an
Englisl1 Reader or a Ne\v Testanlent, a Comly's
or Byerly's Spelling Book, a Pike's or Rose's Aritll
uletic, a slate and pellcil, six slleets of foolscap
paper stitched togetller, a small ink bottle in a
broad cork stand, and a goose quilL

N ext to the acadelnies, the fanz£ly schools were
the best schools of that period. They ,vere far better
than the trustees' schools. The tnost enlightened
and progressive school sentirnent at this tilne
exists in the localities wllere tllose family scllools
existed.
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ACTION OF CITIZENS OF STRASBURG IN FAVOR OF FREE
SCHOOLS.

About 1829 or 1830 some enterprising and pub
lic-spirited citizens of Strasburg borough organized
a nl0vement to secure free schools. Tllese were
George Hofflnan, Alexander Hood and Henry
Spiehlman. TIley called a special meeting of the
citizens in the Jackson street school-house to peti
tioll tIle State Legislature for a system of free
schools. The petition was presented to tIle Legis
lature. TIlis was the only action taken in tIlls
direction at this time in tIle county, except in the
ci ty of Lancaster.

In 1835 a public meeting was held at the same
place to protest against tIle proposed repeal of the
free school1aw of 1834. SalTIUe! Spiehlnlan and
B. B. Gonder were appointed a cot111nittee to go to
Harrisburg to presellt tIle protest to tIle Legisla
ture. The people of Strasburg and its vicinity
were always very active itl every tnovelnent in
favor of free schools. i\.tnong those citizens who.
made earnest and effective efforts in that direction
were George Hoffrnan, Alexander Hood, Henry
Spiehllnan, sr., Benjauli..n Herr, ]osepll Bowlnal1,
James IVlcPhail and otllers.

THE FREE SCHOOL LAW OF 1834.

The greatest event in the educational history of
Pennsylvania was tIle passage by the State Legis
lature of the free school law of 1834. This bene
ficent act provided for the establishment of public
free schools throughout the State wherein the
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childrel1 of all parents, ricll and poor, might be
educated at the public expense. Each city, bor
ougll and township was to constitute a separate
school district, \vhose schools were to be nlain
tained by general taxation. Racll district "vas to
have a board of school directors for the ll1anage
tnent of its school affairs, the elnplo:ynlent of
teachers, etc. Each township was given six
directors, and each city and borough a certain
l1unlber in proportion to population. The direc
tors were to be elected for a ternl of three years by
the voters at tIle yearly city, borougll and to\vnship
elections; one- third of the directors of each district
being elected eacll year.

THE FREE SCHOOLS FROM 1834 TO 185-1-.

Under the school laws of 1834 and 1836 tIle
public scllools of I ..ancaster county increased in
nl11nbers and efficiency. At the end of these
twenty years there were SOlne g"ood schools ill

Lancaster city and in the various boroughs of the
county. There were also SOUle good schools in
some of the townships. * Rut in rnany the tnodes
of teaching were very defective. Teachers were in
different and incompetent, classification was want
ing, and little attention was given to the young
pupils. There \vere, 11owever, SOlne very excellen t

teachers. Some of the directors also took g-reat
interest in the schools.

*1n those of l\lanor, East Donegal, the Henlpfielrls, the J,atl1

peters, Pequea, Conestoga, Strasburg) Paradise, ~:ar11 Bart and
several others.
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THE FREE SCHOOLS SINCE 1854-

The school law of 1854 provided for a County
Superintendent of COlnul0n Schools for eacl1
county in Pennsylvania, to be elected every three
years by the directors of the county. The duties of
the County Superintendents are to exanline those
who apply for positions as teachers in the COlutnon
schools, to visi t these schools each tertll, to hold
an all11ual County Teachers' Institute and to report
yearly t]le educational progress oftlle county. Under
the County Superintedenc:y the comnlon schools
have been gradually advancing in every respect.
The Norlnal School law of 1857, which brougl1t
into existence the State Norlual Schools, has been
the means of supplying most excellent teachers.
The Connty Superintendency and the State Nor
mal Schools are the agencies to which the progress
of the common schools is indebted. The following
have been the County Superintendents of Com
Ilion Schools of Lancaster county:

JAl\iIES P. \VICKl:':RSHAM, fronl 1854 to 1856, when he resigned.
JOHN C. CRUMBAUGH, frotn 1856 until his death in January,

1859.
DAVID EVANS, from 1859 to 1872.
B. F. SHAUB, fronl 1872 to 1883, 'when he resig-llerl.
MIT..TON J. BRECHT, since 1883-

ACCEPTANCE OF FREE SCHOOLS BY THE SCHOOL DISTRICTS.

The present free school systetn was accepted by
the various school districts of Lancaster county) as
follows:

IN 1834.

East Donegal, IHarietta borough, West Hempfield,
East Hempfield, l\lanor, Washington borough,
Strasburg borough, Bart, Drumore,

C~rnarvonJ and four others.
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Columbia borough,
West Donegal,
Strasburg township,
Coleraine, ·
Earl,

IN 1836.

Conestoga,
Lampeter,
Salisbury,
Rapho,

IN 1838.

Lancaster city.

IN r842.

Mount Joy to",,"nship.

Conoy,
Little Britain,
Martie,
Mallheiul borough.

IN I 843 AND 1844.

Lancaster to,,"'nship, Ephrata township, Leacock,
Sadsbury and Elizabethto,,"'n borough.

IN 1846.

East Cocalico.

Rrecknock,
IVlanheim to,,:rnship,
Penn,

IN 1847 AND 1848.

vVest Earl,
\Varwick,

IN r868.

\Vest Cocalico.

Elizabeth township,
Upper Leacock.

The ne,v townships and boroughs which have
been fOlluded since the passage of the free school
law have all accepted tIle free school system since
their fornlation, so that the beneficent systern ex
ists in every district.

FIRST TEA~HERS' MEETING-SCHOOL JOURNAL.

The first teachers' tlleeting in LancaE ter county
was held ill Lancaster, in ] nne, 1850, about t"renty
teachers being present. .i\..t a subsequent Ineet
ing this society adopted the name of the Lan-
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caster County Educatz"onal Society, Wllich lasted
until r860. At a meeting of this society, in Jan
nary, r852, it was resolved to establisl1 a Inollthly
educational publication to be edited by Tholllas
H. I3urrowes. This was the origin of tIle PenlZ

sylvania ~5cJzool Journal, \vhich first appeared in
February, 1852.

ORIGIN OF TEACHERS' INSTITUTES.

In Novetnber, 1852, tIle Lancaster County Edu
cational Society l11et at Strasburg, and resolved to
hold Institutes for the special ilnprovenlent of
teachers in the branclles of study and in Inethods
of teaclling. This was tIle first move to organize
a Teachers' Institute in Lancaster connty. At this
meeting the society appoin ted seven delegates to the
Educational State Convention vvhich met in Har
risburg, Decelllber 28, r852. The first Teacllers'
Institute in Lancaster county, \Vllich \vas also the
first one held in Eastern Pennsylvania, met in
Lancaster, in January, 1853, with 169 tnetnbers
present

ORIGIN OF THE NORMAL SCHOOL AT MILLERSVILLE.

At tIle first Teachers' Institute, just referred to,
Professor J. P. Wickershatll offered a resolution in
favor of the establislllnent of County Superinten
dents and of State Normal Schools. This resolu
tion was adopted unanitnously and "vas sent to the
State Legislature. The second nleeting of tIle In
stitute, in September, 1853, took sitnilar action..
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The third llleeting of the Institute, at Hinkleto~"l1,

in Novetnber, r854, adopted a resolution calling
npon the County Superintendent to call a County
Teachers' Illsti tn te to retnaill in session three
tnonths. The County Superintendent, Professor].
P. Wickershatn, declared his willingness to hold
suell an Insti tn te if he could find Slli table build
ings. The trustees of tIle l\lillersville Acadelny
offered their building to the County Superinten
dent, and agreed to pay $I,OOO toward the expenses
of the Institute. This offer ,vas readily accepted;
and the three 111onth5' Institute was held in the
lVIil1ersville ...t\cadetl1y, in the SUllllller of 1855,
nnder County Superintendent Wickershatn's direc
tion. The school was called the La11castf'r COUll~V

Norl1zal Institute. Its wonderful success induced
the trustees to continue the school as a pernlanent
institution; and it became the Lancaster COU1zty
NOY1Jzal S"chool, on November I, 1855, with John
F. Stoddard as principal. In the fall of 1856
Professor \Vickersharll resigned the office of County
Superintendent, and becatne principal of the new
County Norrnal School, which becanle the first
State Nor1nal School of Pennsylvania on December
2, r859-

The first District Teacflers' Institute in Lancaster
county was hel~ in the Jackson street school-honse,
in Strasburg borough, by the teacllers of Strasburg
borough and township, July 12, 1851. Arnong tIle
leaders in the tnovelnen t \vere D. S. Kieffer, Amos
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Ro,v, E. Lalllborn and T. K. White. This Insti
tute adopted eight progressive resolutions, and
elected five delegates to the Lancaster Count)'
Teaellers' CON'l'entioJt lleld in I ...ancaster, Al1gUSt
2, 1851. There have since been District Institutes
in various townships of the county.

UNDER THE ACT OF 180g.

Franklin College closed in 1821 for SOUle years,
as did also the private classical acadetny sonle
titne afterward. Under the raw of 1809 a number
of schools were opened in Lancaster city for the
education of poor children, but tIle teachers \vere
incol1lpeten1.

UNDER THE ACT OF 1822.

On ...~pril I, 1822, tIle Pennsylvania Legislature
passed an act to provide for the education of the chil
dren of the city and boroughs of Lancaster county
at the public expense. Under this law the Court
of Coulman Pleas of Lancaster county appointed
twel ve directors each year, and the expenses of the
schools were paid out of the county treasury. A
large school-house was erected on the south-east
corner of Prince and Chestnut streets, and was
opened for the instruction of boys and girls in
1823.

General Lafayette visited this school in 1824
and addressed the children. The girls were taught
needle-work. This school lasted until 1838, when
the present free school systetn was adopted by Lal1
caster city. The building is now used for schoQl
purroses by the city school boarel·
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LANCASTER COUNTY ACADEMY.

In April, 1827, tIle Pennsylvania Legislature
passed an act incorporating the Lancaster County
Acade1ny. Tllis academy lasted until lVlay IS,
1839, wIlen the buildings ,vere conveyed to the
trnstees of Franklin Col1eg"e, which again opened
and used those buildings llntil 1853, wIlen it was
consolidated with Marshall College uuder the natne
of Franklin and Marshall College.

THE ABBEVILLE INSTITUTE.

The Abbev£lle Institute was incorporated in 1835,
and was an acaderny of 11igh rank. Its leading
founders were Dr. John I~. Atlee, Bishop SatllUel
BOWlllan and Honorable A. L. Hayes. This insti
tntioll lasted only a fe\v years.

LADIES' SEMINARY.

In r843 a ladies' setninary was conducted suc
cessfully in I.~ancasterby James Datllant.

YEATES INSTITUTE.

The Yeates Institute of Lancaster was incor
porated August 18, 1857, for the edncation of
young tnen in all the custoluary branches of a
thorough acadenlical course of learning. The in
stitution ,vas natued after l\liss Catharine Yeates,
\vho liberally endowed it. The school was once
closed, but reopened Septetnber I, 1878. In 1880
it was retnoved to tIle present building at the north:.
east corner of Duke and Walnut streets, whicll
had just been, erected on a lot purchased the ?year
before~
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ACADEMIES IN SALISBURY TOWNSHIP.

In 1822 an acadetny was in operation north of
tIle Gap, in Salisbnrg township, taught by J01111

Dickinson, father of the celebrated Miss Anna
Dickinson. In 1842 Bellevue Acadelny was in
operation in Salisbury to\VnSllip, taught by the
Rev. Mr. Tinllow.

ACADEMIES AND SEMINARIES AT MARIETTA.

An acadelny for boys was established in Marietta
borough in 1833 by tIle Rev. TimotllY Silnpson,
but it was soon discontinued. III 1836 a felnale
senlinary was established in Marietta, but this in
stitution finally becatne a public school. In 1836
S"usquehanna Inst£tute was established by a joint
stock company. Edwin A. Leiker, an aCCOl1l
plished scllolar, \vas principal of this institution.
Honorable John J. Libhart, James Mehaffey and
i\. N. Cassel were prolninent trustees. The insti
tution proved a financial failure, and the building
in \vhich it was held afterward becan1e a private
residence. In 1845 M"ar£etta Academy was estab..
lished, with James Pyle Wickershanl as principal,
and was in successful operation until May, 1854,
wIlen Professor Wickershatn was elected the first
County Superintendent of Lancaster COU11ty. Botll
sexes were adtnitted to tllis ..A..cadenlY, and tnucll
attention was given to preparing teachers for their
work. TIle library had over 500 volutnes. The
building was after\vard used for a boarding-llouse.

. EPHRATA ACADEMY.

In 1814 the few renlaining members of the
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old society of the the Seventh Day Baptists
at Ephrata were incorporated by tIle State I~eg

islatnre. In 1837 this corporation founded tl1e
Ephrata AcadeJfl)l. 'l'his institution \vas in opera
tion until 1855, when the building \vas leased to
the school board of Ephrata township, and it has
ever since been used for public school purposes.

INSTITUTIONS AT MT. JOY.

In 1837 Cedar Hz"!l Fe1nale Seminary was estab- ..
lished near Mount Joy by Rev. Nehelniah Dodge,
an enthusiastic teacher and an active worker
in every good cause. This setninary became a
flourishing and celebrate~ institution, and at var
ious tilnes was attended by young ladies froln ele
vell different States. In 1874 Professor David Den
linger becatne principal, and both sexes were ad
mitted to the institution, the natne being changed
to Cedar Hill Semz'nar)!. This institution under
Professor Denlinger's cllarge lasted several years,
and belonged to the estate of its founder. In 1838
M"ount Joy Institute for boys was establislled by J.
H. Brown as principal, but was not long in opera
tion. Itl I85! lVIount Joy Academy was cllartered.
E. L. Moore and J. W. Silllonton were associate
principals of tllis insti tntion, which flourished for
some years, but was after a tilne discontill11ed. In
1865 the building was purchased by the State for
a Soldiers' Orphan School, and was used for that
purpose until 1889.

STRASBURG ACADEMY.

In 1839 the Strasburg Academy was founded by·
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the Rev. I)avid l\lcCarter. rrhis was one of the
tllOst flourislling academies in the county for luany
years, and was attended by students frotn all the
States froln the (jreat I...akes to the Gulf. 1V1r. l\Ic
Carter \vas principal until 1853, and three assistant
teachers were eUlployed. This acadenlY lasted
until 1858, and tl1e building was afterward sold
and converted int0 a private residence. The pub
lic higll school of Strasburg borougll now :fills the
place tnade vacant by. the discontinuance of the
acadelny.

INSTITUTIONS AT PARADISE.

In 1842 the Paradise /lcadenzy was in operation,
wit11 Enos Stevens as principal. In 1854 the
Young Ladz'es' Senzinary at Paradise was founded
under the principalsl1ip of the Rev. Dr. Killi
Kelly, but was S0011 closed on account of financial
troubles. The building was used awhile for a
Soldiers' Orphan School, and since fef a private
residence. Another Paradise Acade1Jzy was foullded
by a stock company in 1859, and flourisl1ed for
several years under the nlanageulent of E. J.
Rogers, but was discontinued in 1865. The build
ing was sold, and lIas since been llsed for a private
residence.

CHESTNUT LEVEL ACADEMY.

The Chestnut LezJel Acadenzy was fOlluded in
1852. P. W. Housekeeper, Esq., donated an acre
of land and $150 for its use, and others contributed
SU1ns of $75 each. The trustees then borrowed
Inoney to erect a large boarding-honse, thus in-
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volving t11em in debt. The buildings were sold
at Sheriff's sale to Sanders McCullough, who pre ..
sented tl1etn to tIle Presbyterian Church, whic11
still owns thenl and now leases thelu for school
purposes. The citizens of the surrounding country
still liberally patrol1ize the acadenly.

•
CHURCHTOWN ACADEMY.

The Presbyterian Church established the Church
town A cade1n)/, in Crernarvon township, in r854,
with J alnes E. Giffin as its first principal. The
trustees after\vard leased tIle building to Thomas
H. Reifsnyder, who conducted the acadetny until
r872, when it was finally closed. The buildings
are yet standing.

UNION HIGH SCHOOL IN COLERAINE.

The Unz'o11 Higlt School, in Coleraine to"\vllship,
was founded in 1859 by Janles W. Andrews, who
becallIe its first principal. TIlis was desigried for
tIle educatioll of botll sexes.

WAGNER'S ACADEMY.

In 1874 Wagner's Acadenzy for boys was estab
lisl1ed in Lancaster to"\vnslIip, just outside the litnits
of Lancaster city. J. H. B. Wagner was principal
of this academy, wllich was under Catholic con
trol, and whicl1 was attended by students frotn
abroad.

PAROCHIAL SCHOOLS.

There are several parochial schools in Lancaster
city, connected respectively witll the tl1ree Catho
lic churclles, with ZiOll'S Lutheratl cl1urch, and
with St. JaBles' Episcopal church. There is a"
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Catholic parochial school in Marietta borough. In
1877 a kindergarten sch_ool was established in Lan
caster city by the Misses Gleinl, of Lebanon. The
Children's Home School furnishes excellent school
privileges to the poor, friendless childrell of tllat
insti tu tion.

SOLDIER'S ORPHAN SCHOOLS.

In 1864 and 1865 the Pennsylvania Legislature
passed bills providing for tIle establishmel1t of
Soldiers' Orphan Schools in the State. On Jnne
16, r864, Honorable Thomas H. Burrowes was
commissioned Superintendellt of Soldiers' Orphan
Schools.

AT STRASBURG AND MOUNT JOY.

On December 20, 1864, a Soldiers' Orphan
SCllool was opened at Strasburg, with Professor J.
R. Carothers as principal. In 1865 the State
bought the. academy buildings at Mount Joy, and
retnoved the school [rotn Strasburg to that place
the same year. The Mount Joy Soldiers' Orphan
School prospered until it was closed in 1889. On
Decetnber I, 1867, Professor Jesse Kennedy be
caIne principal, having bought the buildings. Pro
fessor Kennedy renlained in cllarge until Sep
tember, 1877, when State Senator George W.
Wrigllt, of Mercer county, Pennsylvania, bought
the buildings and took charge of the school.

AT PARADISE.

A Soldiers' Orphatl School was for some time
held in the old acadelny building ill Paradise, but
this school has been closed for SOllle years.

10
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YOUNG LADIES' SEMINARY AT LITITZ.

(LINDEN HALL.)

LZJlden Hall Se1ninary, at Lititz, was opened in
1794. It was first conducted partly in tIle Sister's
House and partly in an adjacent honse. The new
building, built expressly for school purposes, was
first occupied in 1804. It is 100 feet long, 60 feet
wide, and three stories higli. In the baseUlent is
a large dining-room. In the first and second
stories are the scllool rooms, principal's residence,
and a chapel designed for religious devotion. The
third story consists of a domitory and a sick rootu.
In the rear of the building is a large yard, with a
pavilion, seats, swings, etc., for the pleasure and
anlusement of the pupils. The institution has an
extensive library. The course of instruction is de
signed to afford a practical education to young
ladies. Considerable attention is given to instruc
tiOll in lnusic, and ornalnental needle-,vork is
taught with rare success. Each SCllool-rooln is
constantly under the supervision of a teacller, who
lIas a watchful eye over her respective ptlpils. The
principal is aided in his work by a vice-principaL
This institution of a century lIas enjoyed an unin
terrupted career of prosperity, and llas during this
entire period ranked with the best ladies' semi
naries of Pennsylvania. It is conducted on a plan
adopted several centuries ago in Europe, and
has had students fronl alnlost every State of tIle
Union.
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YOUNG GENTLEMEN'S ACADEMY AT LITITZ.

(JOHN B:I~CK'S SCHOOL.)

As we have seen, tllere were two schools at
Lititz in the early days of the village-the War
wick school for children from the surrounding
country not belonging to the Moravian society,
and the one belollging to the society and conducted
by the Rev. Bernhard A. Grube. As Warwick
township became more settled, the country chil
dren were no more sent to school in the village.
The village school for boys was COllducted for
many years by Christian Schropp. In 1815 John
Beck took charge of tIle school, which he conduct
ed for fifty years, until he resigned in 1865. John
Beck was one of the most famous and successful
teachers of his time. His SCllool for boys, or Young
Gentlemen's Academy, obtained a wide reputation,
and was attended by students fronl tnany States
and fro111 Canada and the West Indies. When
Mr. Beck took charge of the school it was held in
an old building. In 1822 the present brick build
ing was erected on the saIne spot, and as the num
ber of pupils increased eacll year the large build
ing formerly called the Brother's House was used
for the school. As the school illcr-eased, Mr. Beck,
as principal, was assisted by other teachers. The
institution remained in active operation about
twenty years after Mr. Beck's retirement.

SUNNYSIDE COLLEGE FOR YOUNG LADIES.

This institution was established in 1863 by Rev.
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]. T. Beckler, who died in 1876, wIlen the institu
tion was closed permanently.

ABRAHAM BECK'S FAMILY SCHOOL FOR BOYS.

(AUDUBON VILLA.)

This scllool was establislled in 1865 by i\.brahaln
Beck, and is still in successful operation.

ORIGIN OF FRANKLIN AND MARSHALL COLLEGE.

This institution-tIle leading college of tIle Re
formed Church in tIle United States-owes its
origin to the consolidation or union of two older
institutions, Franklin College at Lancaster, and
Marshall College at Mercersberg, Wllich consolida
tion took place in 1853-

LANCASTER HIGH SCHOOL.

The It Lancaster H£gh School, founded by Jasper
Yeates and other gentlelnen about 1780 for the
education of their sons, and whicll closed several
years later 011 aCCOtlnt of the teacher's violent
telnper, suggested the establishtnent of another.

FRANKLIN COLLEGE.

On March 10, 1787, the Pennsylvania Legisla
ture passed an act incorporating an institution at
Lancaster 11amed Franklin College, in honor of Dr.
Benjatnin "F'ranklin. This institutiol1 was under
the Inanagement of a board of trustees. The act
of il1corp~ationprovided that the youth should be
taught in the German, Englisl1, Latin, Greek and
otller learned languages, in tl1eology, in the useful
arts, sciences and literature. The College was
endowed with ten tllousand acres of land. It was
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opened in 1786 as a Gramtnar School, with a pro
fessor of the Latin and Greek languages and a pro
essor of mathematics. A Germal1 nalued Mels
heimer was the first principal. Franklin College
prospered until 1821, ·when it was closed, being
not reopened until 1839.

LANCASTER COUNTY ACADEMY AND FRANKLIN COLLEGE

As already noticed, the State Legislature incor
porated the Lancaster County Academy April 14,
1827, and granted a donation of $3,000 to tIle insti
tution as a gift from the State on the conditi011
that at least four poor cllildren should always be
educated tllere free. As also noticed, the trustees
botlg11t a lot on NortI1 Lin1e street, Lancaster,
where they erected the academy in 1828. The
academy was opelled witl1 a competent teacher,
and prospered until 1839, when, in persuance of
an act of the State Legislature authorizing the
arrangement, the acaden1Y buildings were con
veyed to the trustees of Franklin College, which
was reopened as a respectable classical acaderny.

FRANKLIN AND MARSHALL COLLEGE.

In 1835 Marshall College was established by
the Refortned Churcl1 at Mercersburg, Frank
lin county, Pennsylvania, to which place the
Theological Setuinary of tIle Reformed Churcl1
in the United States was removed from York in
1837. The Reformed Churcl1 bought out the Lu-
theran interest in Franklin College; and ill April,
1850, the Pennsylvania I..(egislature passed an act
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for,the consolidation of Franklin College with Mar
shall College, the latter instittltion being thus re
tnovecl [rotn Mercersburg to Lancaster, tllllS ending
its history as a separate illstitution. The two col
leges thus becatne a united institution at Lancaster,
under the name of Franklin and hEars/lall College.
The new college cllarter went into effect when the
board of trustees first met in January, 1853. The
college opel1ed in May, 1853 ; and the e'vent was
fornlally solemnized by a public celebration in
Fulton Hall in the evening of June 7, 1853.

The college was conducted in the Franklin Col
lege bl1ilding on Nortll Linle Street until April,
1856. The city and county of Lancaster raised a
fUl1d of $25,000, \vhich was used in purchasing a
fine tract of ground on tlle west side of the city and
erecting a college building thereon. The new
building was dedicated wi th appropriate cere
monies, May r6, r856. Each of the two literary
societies of tIle college erected a large, beautiful
and cOlntnodious hall. The hall of the GG!tlzean
Literary Society is on the south side of the col
lege building, and tl1at of tIle Diagnothian Lit
erary Society is on tIle nortll side. These two
halls thus hold the relation of wings to the college
edifice, and were fort11al1y opened 011 Tuesday,
July 2~, 1857. Since tllen Franklin and Marshall
College has had a ,vonderful career of prosperity.

Franklin and Marsllall College is under the im
tnediate care of the Refortned Church, but one
third of its board of trustees are members of otller
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religious denoll1inations. It is thus a ptlblic in
terest in tIle full sense of the ternl-an interest in
which the State is qS much concerned as the
Cllurch. There is a great deal of local interest and
pride felt in the institution. It thus Il01ds a double
relation to the Refortned Cl1urch and to the
cOlnmunity around it. It is the leading college
of the Refornled Chnrcl1 in the United States. TIle
centennial of the establishtl1ent of Franklin Col
lege was held in June, 1887. TIle college conI
tnencement is always held early in June of each
year. The anniversaries of the literary societies of
tIle college are lleld shortly before tIle COlnUlellce
l11ent. The president of the college now is Dr.
John S. Stallr.

FRANKLIN AND MARSHALL ACADEMY.

In r853 the trustees of Franklin and l\1arsllal1
College foul1ded Franklin and Marshall Acadetny,
designed as a preparatory scllool for the college,
and under tIle supervision of the college faculty,
but being- no part of the college proper.

REFORMED THEOLOGICAL SEMINARY.

'"fhe Theological Setl1inary of the Refornled
Cllurcll in the United States has been at Lan
caster since 1871, and uses tlle buildings of Frank
lin and Marsllall College. This theolog-ical selni
nary was founded at Carlisle in 1825; retll0ved
to York in 1829; to Mercersburg, in Franklin
county, in 1837; and to I~ancaster in 1871. It is
the oldest educational institution of the Reformed
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Church in the United States, and is open to stu
dents of all Christian denominations.

LANCASTER COUNTY NORMAL INSTITUTE.

This flourishing institution owed its orIgIn
directly to the influence of the first County Super
intendent of Lancaster County, J. P. Wickersham.
During a visit to Millersville, Professor Wicker
sham alluded in a public lecture to the project of
founding a Normal School for the training of teach
ers. The trustees of the new building designed
for an academy at Millersville offered this building
to tIle County Superintendent without c11arge..
He accepted their offer, and opened the Lancaster
County NOYl1lal Institute at Millersville in April,
1855, with 135 students, the term being three
months.

LANCASTER COUNTY NORMAL SCHOOL.

The trustees at once enlarged the buildings for
a permanent Norma! School, and the Lancaster
County Norlnal School opened about November I,

1855, with Professor John F. Stoddard as principal.
In 1856 Mr. Stoddard resigned, whereupon the
trustees elected County Superintendent Wicker
sham as principaL Mr. Wickershaul then re
signed the County Superintendency, and took
charge of the Normal School, which he laul1ched
on an unbroken career of prosperity. From 1855
to 1859 the institution, under the title of the Lan
caster County Nor/nal School, was wholly in private
hands; but was virtually doing tIle work of a .
Stat~ Normal School, as its students came from all

PA-Genealogy



BRIEF HISTORY OF LANCASTER COUNTY. 225

parts of Pennsylvania, and it~ special aim was to
train teachers.

THE FIRST STATE NORMAL SCHOOL.

The Normal School Law of Pennsylvania, pre
pared by the Honorable Thotnas H. Burrowes,
became a law May 20, 1857. On Decetnber 2,

1859, tIle Lancaster County Normal School at
Millersville became a State Nortnal Scho~l-the

first institution of that kind in Penl1sylvania. The
State has ever since granted it appropriations,
and incurred the expense of supplying certificates
and diplotnas. In 1860 the ladies' building was
erected, in the lower story of which were the
rOOlns of the M'odel School. The pupil~ in this
departtnellt were taught by students of the Norlnal.
M. D. Wickersham, brother of J. P. Wickershatn,
was principal of tllis school until the fall of r86r,
when he was succeeded by John V. l\fontgolnery,
who retnained its principal for a nUluber of years.

The number of students attending the State
Normal School continued to increase yearly for a
number of years, and it was tIle largest institution
of the kind in the United States for a time. In
1875 the 11umber of students in attendance was
about 650. Under Professor Wickershan-l's man
agetnent the institution was put on a firtll founda
tion of prosperity.

In tIle fall of 1866 Professor Wicketshatn resign
ed the principalsbip, to accept the offi ce of State
Superintendent of COlntnOn Schools, to which he
had been appointed -by Governor Curtin. Pro-

IO*
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fessor Edward Brooks, who had been connected
witll the school since 1855, and who was at that
titne its popular professor of mathematics, then be
came principal, and retnained in this position sev
enteen years. In r869 a large addition was mad e
to the ladies' building. The great growth of the
school tnade larger accommodations necessary, and
a l1ew building was erected in 1874. The building
consists of library 11alls, cllapel, recitation rOOHIS
and a large dining-roolll.

In 1875 an additional story was put on the gen
tlemen's building. Dr. Edward Brooks retired [rotn
tIle principalship in the fall of 1883, and was suc
ceeded by Professor B. F. Shaub. In the fall of
1887 Professor Shaub retired from the principaI
ship, and was succeeded by Dr. E. O. r~yte, a grad~

uate of tIle institution, and who had been a teacher
and professor in tIle school for twenty years. Under
Dr. Lyte's able Inanagenlent the school has taken
new strides. In 1890 a gymnasium building was
erected.

MECHANICS· LIBRARY ASSOCIATION.

The Afechan£cs' L£brary Assoc£at£on, foullded in
1829 by SaIne tnechanics of Lancaster city for the
benefit of tlleir fellows and of apprentices, is the
oldest literary organization in I~ancaster county.
This association lIas now a large circulating library,
and deserves credit for introducing serial lectures
al1d nig-ht scllools into Lancaster city'.

LYCEUM OF NATURAL SCIENCES AT MARIETTA.

A LyceUl1t of Natural Sc£tllces was orgallized at
Marietta in 1837, tl1rougll the efforts of Josiah Hol-
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brook. In 1874 the M"arietta Lyceum of Natural
History was incorporated. This society has a large
collection of specimens and a fine library.
ATHENlEUM AND HISTORICAL, AGRICULTURAL AND ME-

CHANICAL SOCIETY.

In 1857 the Hz'storical, Agricultural and Me
chanical ..50ciety was organized in LaI1caster city;
and in 1858 the Atlzenceul1l was also organized in
the city. In 1860 the two societies were consoli
dated iIltO one,association, called the Atlzenceeutn
and Hz'storicaI, Agricultural and ilfechanical h')O

cieiJI. Tllis society lIas not been in active opera
tion for SOlne years.

LINNlEAN SOCIETY.

In r862 Professor S. S. Rathvo11, the 1I0ted en
tOl110Iogist, and other citizens organized the
LinJtcean Society in Lancaster city. This associa
tion has since been one of the 1110St itnportant
scientific societies ill Eastern Pe1Insylvania. It
has a very large and valuable collection of speci
tuens in al1llost every departlnent of natural science.
It also lIas papers and books of rare value.

AGRICULTURAL AND HORTICULTURAL SOCIETY.

In 1867 the Agr leuliural and Horticultural 50
c£e(v 0/Lancaster County was organized. During
its earlier years it 'pnblisl1ed a lllonthly paper called
the Lancaster Fartner.

LANCASTER COUNTY LYCEUM.

The I~ancaster County Lyceunl was organized in
1836; and John Beck, the well-know11 teacher of
Lititz, was its first president. It did not last l011g.
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EASTLAND LYCEUM.

The Eastland Lyceum, in Little Britain town-
ship, was organized in 1841, mainly througl1 the
efforts of Mary Fell. The lyceum erected a hall
in r844, but has not been in active operation since'
1860.

LANCASTER CITY LYCEUM.

The Lancaster City L)Jceum was established in
r852, but soon discontinued, and its valuable col
lection of apparatus was placed in the city l1igh
school.

LITITZ LYCEUM.

The Lit£tz L.yceum, founded in 1870, soon had a
library and reading-room.

PIONEER LITERARY SOCIETY.

OTHER LYCEUMS.

During the winter season lyceullls are in active
operation in various parts of the county.

The Pioneer Literary ~50ciety, in West Donegal
townsllip, was fouuded in 1872. It built for itself
Pioneer Hall, costing' about $rooo, and collected a
large library.

JULIANA LIBRARY.

The Juliana Library was founded ill Lancaster
in 1765 by Thomas Penn, and was named in honor
of his wife, Juliana Penn. It was merged into
another libra~y which was finally sold.

MECHANICS' LIBRARY.

The Afel:!zaJZics' Library was founded in Lancas
ter in r829 by the Mecllanics' I.,.ibrary Association.

ATHENlEUM LIBRARY.

The Athenceum L£brary was fOlluded in Lancas-
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ter in 1859 by two associations, one called the
A thenceu1n, and the other named the H£storicaI,
Agr£cultural and M"echanical Society.

Y. M. C. A. LIBRARY AND FREE READING ROOM.

The library and free reading rOOln of the Young
Men's Christian Association of Lancaster was es
tablished in 1872.

WORKINGMEN'S LIBRARY.

The Workz'ngtnen's Library was established at
Lancaster in 1890, by Hamilton Assembly, Knights
of Labor.

PUBLIC SCHOOL LIBRARIES.

In 1873 a Public School Library was established
at Strasburg, through the exertions of the school
board of that borough, in accordance witll tIle pro
visions of the school law. A Public School Li
brary llad existed for SOllIe years in the borough of
Columbia. Within the last few years public school t
libraries have sprung up in all parts of the county.
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EARLY PRINTING.

THE Solitary Brethren of the community at
Ephrata possessed as early as 1743 or 1744 such

facilities for printing as existed no\vhere else in the
county. They owned a rude printing-press, and
operated a paper-lnill and book-bindery. In 1745
a book, entitled Apples of Gold £1l Vessels of ~S'£ll/er,

Beautiful Words and Trutlzs Necessary to Salt'a
lion, ,vas issued froin their press. It was followed
by rnany books and panlphlets, in nUlnber about
100, one of the tnost noted of which was the
Chronicoll ~p!trate1t.se, publislled in 1786.

The rarest of their publications at the present
time are SOllIe of the panlphlets. One of these was
on a COlnel, and was designed to show that the
comet was sent as a warning.

This cOlnmunity took the initiative in issuing
school-books. .l\s early as 1786 they had pub
lished a Kz,trz (~'ejasztes) 211d edition, which was
used in their own schools. TIle book corresponds
to a speller al1d reader combined, grading from
a prirnary to about a secondary school reader.

In 1747 the Brethren entered into a contract to
translate frolll the I)utch language into Gernlan,
-and to print the Mell110nites' (;real Book (!/~ llfar
tyrs. The first volume appeared in 1748, and the
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second in 1749. '-fIle next copy in the German
language in America \vas published in Lancaster
in 1814. Subsequently it ,vas translated by Rupp, '
and iSStled with imprint near Latnpeter Square, in
1837, but actually printed itl Lancaster. This work
did not appear in America again until 1889.

No Bible \vas ever issned frOtll the Ephrata
press, but in 1787 they printed a New Testament
in the German langnage.

Most of the publications of the Epl1rata Brethren
were on theological subject~ and music. They
wrote all of their own hymns· and set theln to a
peculiar nltlsic. Some of these \vere published,
while others remained in tnanuscript, etnbellished
with ornalnelltal figures and letters.

In Lancaster printing was begun about 1747 by J

Jalnes Coulter, who issued first a pamphlet. An
almanac was printed in 1751 by Jatnes Chattin.

It is generally ul1derstood that there existed in
Octoraro a press contelnporary with the one at
Ephrata. Nothing definite, however, is known
except that [roIn it there probably was issued a
small local paper.

EARLY NEWSPAPERS.

Before and during the Revolution there were sev
eral newspapers published in Lancaster county in
botl1 the English and Gerrnan languages. The
first one ever printed ill Lancaster city was the
I ...ancaster Gazette. This was issued in 1752 by
S. Miller and S. Hol}anq, and was a bi-weekly
newspaper. It had but a transient existence, the
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last issue being that· of Jun.e, 1753. After that,
until 1778, tllere was no nevvspaper published. In
that year D£e Pennsylvan£sche Z£etun<.R" was issued.
The Supreme Executive Council being theon ill

session in Lal1caster, five hundred copies were sub
scribed for by thenl and circulated gratuitously.
This was at the tinle the Britisll were in possession
of Philadelphia. On their withdrawal in tIle Stltl1
Iner of that year to New York, the Council returned
to Philadelphia; and wit11 that event the publica
tion of the paper ceased. N Uluerous otller news
papers were started, seemed to flourish for a sllort
season, then collapsed. In 1808 a Gernlan paper
was issued in t11is city under tIle name of Der
Volkifrutld und Beobachter. The first editor was
William Hamilton. It in now published by John
Baer's Sons.

On the 8th day of August, 1787, appeared the
first nutnber of the Neu Unjarthen£sche Lancaster
Zez'tung und Aroze£ge Nochr£echter. This paper,
under different natnes, was issued for a number of
years. The present Lancaster Intelligencer may
be said to have been begun in 1794, under the
Ilame of the Lancaster Journal. This was after
ward united wit11 the Da£ly Advertiser, al1d after
several changes of editorship, took the name of the
Lancaster Intellz'gencer, tInder vvhich name it is
published to-day.

The first daily newspaper in Lancaster was tIle
ExjJress, founded in 1856. This continued to
exist for twenty years. The other daily and
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weekly jOllrnals of Lancaster city and of the other
towns of the county have mostly been founded
within the last fifty years.

It is 110t necessary to name all the nutnerous
papers which have at different titnes risen a.nd
fallen in Lancaster city, nor would it be interesting.

Besides the Lancaster papers, there are weekly
papers published in the principal towns of the
county. There are three at Columbia. Marietta,
Mount Joy, Manheim, Lititz and Christiana each
have two. Elizabethtown, Ephrata, New Holland
and Denver have one each.

The four dailies of Lal1caster Stlpply their readers
wIth all the latest local and gel1eral news. TIle six
weeklies, two in German, have a large circulation
throughout the county.

Steam and electric presses have taken the place
of the old hand presses.

•
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CHAPTER XIV.

RELIGION.

RELIGION IN THE COUNTY.

AMONG the early emigrants to Pennsylvania
almost every Protestant sect was represented.

We l1ave learned that nlany of tllese people came
here to escape persectl tiOIl ill Europe. Among
tl1em were nunlerous representatives of non-resist
ant sects, such as the German and Swiss Mennonites.
These people, of plain and sinlple tastes and habits,
fOUIld here that freedom of consciel1ce whicl1 was
denied thetll in their own country.. In Pennsyl
vania there never existed a union of church and
state. Thus tlleir religious faith alld practice was
never interfered witl1 by colonial or State authority,
and the adherents of other churches exercised only
toleration toward tlletll. The Ciolden Rule as
practiced in letter and spirit among all religious
denominations in this State greatly augmented
the influence of the generous, wise and friendly
policy of its founder.

VARIOUS RELIGIOUS DENOMINATIONS.

In Lancaster city and county we find well estab
lished churches with large congregations, of Roman
Catholics, Episcopalians, Presbyterians, Lutherans,
Methodists, Baptists and Reforuled. The Evan
gelical Association, Church of God, the Moravial1s,

,

PA-Genealogy



BRlttF HISTORY OF LANCASTItR COUNTY. 235

the Winebrennarians, the Swedenborgians, are
also represellted llere.

The Quakers have meeting-houses in the southern
and south-eastern parts of the county. The Men
nonites, the Reformed Menllonites, the Amish
and the Dunkers llave nutnerous places of wor
ship in the rural parts of the county. In the
north-\vestern part are found the River Brethren,
who hold their religious services largely in the
houses of the tnembers. Few places of public
worship exist among thetl1. In Lancaster city the
Hebrews have a synagogue.

Among the early German settlers of the COtll1ty
were a great many Lutherans, and the Trinity
I-,utheran church "vas organized as early as 1733.

Here the Rev. Dr. Henry Meichoir Muhlenberg
occasionally officiated. His son, the reno\vned Dr.
Henry Ernest l\luhlellberg, was pastor of tIle con
gregation from 1780 until his cleatll in 1815, a
period of thirty-five years. A Gertnan Reforlned,
1l0W Refornled, churc11 was established here by
the Rev. Michael Schlatter, of St. Gall, Switzer
land. This sect increased in Ulltnbers very rapidly,
luany of the early Gerlnan settlers of the county
holding to tllat faith when they canle to Atnerica.

The Moravians built a clll1rcll and scl10oI-hotlse
on Orange and Market Streets, in Lancaster, very
early in the history of the city.

The school-house, whicll was once used as a par
sonage, still stands.

The oldest Methodist churell in the county is
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known as Boehtu's Chapel. It is situated one Inile
south of Willow Street. This was built in 1780,
and named after the Rev. Henry Boehnl, who died
as late as 1875 at the advanced age of one 1Iundred
years and a few months. He was born in 1775.

One of the churclles that lIas interesting histori
cal associations is tIle St. Janles' Episcopal in Lan
caster city. The first cOllgregation here was or
ganized itl 1717 by the Society for the Propagation
of tIle Gospel in Foreign Parts.

In 1744 the parish was organized and a church
soon built. Tholllas Cookson and Jalnes Postle
thwaite were wardens at that tinle. In 1745 they
received a special license frotn the provincial gov
ernment to carryon a lottery to provide funds for
the erection of the church. rrhe first rector of iln
portance was Thomas Barton, who had cIlarge of
the church from 1759 until after the Revolutionary
War. During the war service here was suspended
for the reason that the rector and litany members
of the congr~gation were Tories. The present
church was built in 1820. The style is unique,
being ill character Lornbardic. The edifice is
noted for beautiful and costly metnorial windows,
and itl the church yard are buried many persons of
distinction, among others the noted Jasper Yeates.

We have already called attentiol1 to the plain
sects of religious people who early canle to tIle
county. It might not be atniss to particularize
these as their influence has extended far and wide
through the county and the State.
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THE MENNONITES.

The Mennonites throughout the county are the'
descendents of the Swiss Palatines who settled llere
early and effected tIle first organization of a relig
ious body in the county.

In 1791 and 1792 there was a secession frotTI this
organization. Many joined at tllat tilne a new sect
knovvn as the United Brethren.

THE REFORMED MENNONITES.

In 18I! a large nUlnber of l\1:ennonites under the
leadership of JolIn Herr, of Strasburg, left the
established -Mennonite organizations and forll1ed
congregations. They gave as their reason for the
step they took, that the existing organizations had
departed frotn the faith and practices of their
founder.

Their doctrine and discipline are very strict.
Metnbers of the churc11 are not permitted to vote
or hold office or to serve as jurors. They refuse to
bear artus, and \vill never use law to settle disputes.
They l1ave great reverence for the Scriptures,
and bind theulselves by the rigid literal interpre
tations of tl1etn.

THE AMISH.

The Atnish, or Gmisll, another branch of the
Mennonites, reselnble tIle latter very closely, dif
fering- slightly in the character of the dress they
wear, this beillg even plainer than that presented
by the Mennoni tes. They accept the tenets of the
l\1ennonite church, and t11eir [oruls of worship
closely resembles those of the present organizatio:n__
They, however, have few meeting-houses; their
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services being generally conducted in the houses of
members. The natne is derived from Jacob Alnen,
of Amenthal, Switzerland, a rigid Mennonite
preach

4
er of two centllries ago.

THE DUNKERS.

The Dunkers, or Tnnkers, also kllown as German
Baptists, call themselves 13rethren. They settled
in this county before 1721, and forined a congrega
tion, with Peter Becker as preacller. TIley-may be
found to-day in alnl0st all the German sections of
the county.

The church prescribes a very rigid discipline,
and requires baptism by immersion, declaring it
the only true method of adtuinistering that ordi
nance. In many points they resenlble the Men
nonites. As for example, simplicity of dress and
tuanners, opposition to war, refusal to appeal to
law, and refusal to vote o.r to llold office.

THE SEVENTH DAY BAPTISTS.

This sect was founded by Conrad Beissel! at Eph
rata in very early times. The name arose from the
fact that they observe Saturday, the seventh day
of the week, as the Sabbath, thus differing froIn
most Christian sects, who keep the first day, Sun
day, as the Sabbath. These people seceded from
the Dunkers, or German Baptists. They are to-day
few in ntttnber, and these are found in or near the
orginal place of settlement.

THE RIVER BRETHREN.

These people are so called, it is said, because the
sect originated near the Susquehanna River. Their
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founder was Jacob Engle, a Mennonite, who organ
ized a congregatioll in 1776. They are mainly found
to-day in COllOY and the Donegal townships. Their
creed prohibits theln frotn wearing the dress of the
fashionable world. It ilnposes non-resistance, and
prescribes that all disputes shall be settled among
them by chosen arbitrators. Like the Quakers
and Mennonites, they have no paid ministry.
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CHARTER xv.
BIOGRAPHY.

CONRAD WEISER.

AMONG the prominent men in the early history
of I(al1caster county was Conrad Weiser, the

fatllous interpreter. He was born in Gertnany in
r696. In 1709, when he was thirteen years old, he
went with his father and seven brothers and
sisters and several thousand other Germans to Eng
land, whellce tl1ey sailed to New York, where they
arrived June 13, 1710. In the fall of the sanle
year Conrad's father and hundreds of these Gernlatl
families were rellloved, at Queen Ann's expense,
to Livingston's lVlanor, in Columbia county, New
York, where many of them remained until 1713.
In that year about IS0 of these fanlilies tnoved to
Schoharie, to occupy lands which a Mohawk chief
presented to Queen Anne for the benefit of these
Gerlnans. While there Conrad Weiser's father
becatne acquainted with Quagllant, a Mohawk
chief. This chief proposed to the fatller to take
Conrad with him into his country and teach hini
the Mohawk language. TIle fatller consented, and
Conrad went with the chief to his hOlTIe in the fall
·of 1714. There he suffered dreadfully from hunger
and cold, and his life was often tllreatened by
drunken Indians. Many times he saved himself
by hiding until the Indians became sober. After
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spendillg eight months with the Mohawks and
learning their language, he returned to the German
colony and becalne an interpreter. On account of
a defect in their land titles, many of these German
settlers moved from Sclloharie, N e\v York~ to the
Swatara and the Tnlpehocken, itl Pennsylvania.
TheWeisers settled on Tulpehocken ill 1723, though
Conrad did not go there until 1729, when, with his
wife and four children, he took up a tract of land
near the site of WOluelsdorf, in the present Berks
county. He was a man of wonderful activity and
energy, and was repeatedly called upon by the
Governor and provincial autl10rities of Pennsyl
vania to act as interpreter between the wl1ites and
the Indians. Governor Patrick Gordon called
upon him to perforll1 that duty as early as 1731.
He was appointed Justice of the Peace, and inter
preter to the provincial government of Pennsyl
vania. He suffered great hardships on a tnission
frotll the Governor and proprietor of Pennsyl
vania to the Six Nations, in 1736. He acted
as interpreter when Count Zinzendorf preached
to the sachelns of the Six Nations at Tnlpe
hocken, August 14, 1752. In September of
that year he acted as interpreter between Connt
Zinzendorf and the Indians at Shanlokin, a popu
lous Indian town on the site of the present town or
Sunbury. He acted as interpreter at all the princi
pal Indian treaties for luore tl1an twenty-five years.
In 1752 he was appointed a trustee of the public
schools at Lancaster, York, Reading, New Han-

II
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over, Skippack and Goshenhopen.. During the
French and Indian War he was lieutenant-colonel,
cOlnmanding the Second Battalion of the Pennsyl
vania regilnent, consisting of nine c01l1panies. He
died July 13, 1760, and his relnains were interred
two days later near WOillelsdorf.

GEORGE ROSS.

Lancaster's signer of the Declaration of Indepen-
.dence was George Ross. He was born at New Cas

tle, Dele\vare, in 1730,
and was adrnitted as all
attorney - at-law in the
courts of Lancaster coun-
ty in 1750. He was a

_~ melnber of the Colonial
_.~. Assembly of Pennsylva-

nia frorn 1768 to 1776.
In 1774 .. h.e was chosen
one of the seven dele
gates to represent Penn-

GEORGE ROSS. sylvania in the Conti-
nental Congress at Philadelpllia. He remained
a nlember of the Continental Congress until Jan
uary, 1777, when he retired on account of ill
health. Lancaster county offered him the SUtll

of IS0 pounds for l1is services ill the Continen
tal Congress, but he refused to accept it. He
was a melnber of the Pennsylvania convention in
1776, which adopted the first State Constitution.
On .L~pril 14, 1779, he was appoil1ted Judge of the
Court of Admiralty. He died at Lanc~ster from
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a sudden attack of the gout, inJuly, 1779, and was
buried in the graveyard of St. ]atnes' Episcopal
church.

EDWARD HAND.

The most proluinent tuilitary lnan of Lancaster
county during the Revolution was General Edward
Hand. He was born in King's county, Ireland,
December 31, 1744. He caine to America in 1767,
and settled at Lancaster in 1774. At the begin
ning of the Revolution he was made lietltenant
colonel of the First Battalion of Pennsylvania
Riflenlen. He afterwards became brigadier-gen
eral, and later he was nlade adjutant-gel1eral on
Wasllington's staff: He practiced medicine before
and after the war. lIe died at his farm, Rockford,
near I~ancaster, September 3, 1802.

JASPER YEATES.

Among the protninent men of Lancaster during
the period of the Revolution was Jasper Yeates.
He was born in Philadelphia in 1745, and settled at
Lancaster in 1764. He was a great lawyer and
judge, and took a prominent part in public affairs
at Lancaster during the Revolution. He was ap
pointed Judge of the Snpreule Court of Pennsylva
nia in 179I, and passed twenty-five years of his life
upon the bench. He died at Lancaster in r817, and
his renlains were interred in St. ] atl1es' Episcopal
churchyard.

EDWARD SHIPPEN.

Among the leading men of Lancaster of the Rev
olutionary period was Edward Shippen, a grandson
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of the Edward Shippen WllO etnigrated from York
s11ire, England, to Boston, l\1assachusetts, in 1668,
ai.1d moved to Philadelphia in 1693. He was born
at Boston, July 9, 1703. He became a merchant
in Philadelphia, \vas a Councilman of that city
for many years, and was finally elected Mayor
in 1744. In 1752 he reilloved to Lancaster, and
was appointed Prothonotary of Lancaster C0t111ty,
and continued ill that office until 1778. He was
paymaster for supplies for the British and provin
cial troops during the French and Indian War.
He was also a county Judge for Lancaster COlluty,
under the provincial and State g-overnments of
Pennsylvania. He was also one of tIle founders of
the N ew Jersey College at Princeton, and was one
of its trustees for twenty years, until 1767. He died
at a great age at Lancaster, and his remains lie in
the cllurchyard of St. James' Episcopal church.
His 5011, Edward Shippen, becatne Chief Justice of
the Supreme Court of Pennsylvania in 1799. One
of his daughters Inarried Benedict Arnold in 1778.

THOMAS MIFFLIN.

One of tIle IllOst active Pennsylvanians during
tIle Revolutiol1 was General Tholuas Mifflil1. He
was born at Philadelphia in 1744. He was a nleln
her of the Continental Congress in 1774. Although
he was a Quaker, he joined tIle patriot artny in
1775, and soon rose to the rank of n1ajor-general.
After the ,var he again became a nlen1ber of the
Continental Cong-ress, and was president of tllat
body at Annapolis, Maryland, wIlen Washington
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resigned his cOlllmission of comtnander-in-chief, in
1783. In 1787 lIe was a mell1ber of the ,national
convention which formed the Constitution of the
United States. In 1788 he \vas elected President
of the Supreme Executive Council of Pennsylvania,
and was the first Governor of Pennsylvania under
the State Constitution of 1790. He was Governor
of the State for about nine years. He died at
Lancaster in 1800, and his retnains lie at the
Trinity Lutheran church on South Duke street,
close by tIle retnains of Governor Thotnas Wharton,
who died in Lancaster in 1778.

SIMON SNYDER.

Simon Snyder was born at Lancaster, in No
ven1ber, 1759. He was a tnetuber of the State con
vention which fratned the State Constition of 1790.
In 1797 he was elected to the Legislature of Penn
sylvania, and was reelected so often that l1e served
for eleven years. In r802 lIe was c110sen Speaker
of the House of Representatives. Most of tIle tinle
that lIe was in the Legislature, Lancaster was the
capital of Pennsylvania. In 1808 he was elected
Governor of tIle State, and was reelected in 1811,
and again in 1814, so that he was Governor nine
years. During IllS administration tIle State capital
was retnoved frotn Lancaster to Harrisburg. He
died in 1820.

GOTTHILF HENRY ERNST MUHLENBERG.

Among tIle families that ranked high for patriotic
services to the colonists during the Revolution
none stood higher ~han that of Mulllenberg. Emi-
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grating from Germany, the family was founded in ·
this country by Henry Melchior lVlul11enberg, the
great teacher, divine, alld patriarcll of the German
Lutheran Church in America. The unassulning
and distitlguished services
of his sons, John Peter Ga
briel, the patriot-preacll
er, and Frederick .i\.l1gus
tus Conrad, the l11inister
statesman, won for them- ~-

• ,x
no meat1 place 111 An1er- ,,> 1I
ica~ History: N~t less; ';,A I, (j};JI. ?fj ~J~\',Jill
en:lllent for hIS ~erVIces to ';J'~, r~/, ~~~lf:.11
SCIence was theIr brother, -c/~,/ /;VG C'9 NY

Gottllilf Henry Ernst, who REV. G. H. E. MUHLENBERG.

was born at New Providence, Montgomery county,
in 1753. He, with other brothers, was sent at
a proper age to Halle, in Germany, to be educated;
and there he grad nated in 1770. Returning to
America, he was at once ordained a tninister.
For the tlext nine years he was engaged in tnin
isterial work in Philadelphia and New Jersey, part
of tIle tilne acting as his fatIler's assistan t.

In 1780 he received a call from a chllrch in Lan
caster. This he accepted, and filled its pulpit until
his deatll in 1815. Thong1l faithful and distin
guished as a minister, yet it was clliefly because of
his scientific attainments that he became noted.
His contributions to botany, while in Lancaster,
placed hinl in the front rank of men eminent for
scientific erudition.
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He corresponded with all the gTeat scientific
writers of that day, among thenl HUlnboldt and
Bonpland, both of WllOlll visited hinl. A man of
varied attail11nents and profound scientific judg
Inent, he was a prominent ll1eulber and corres
pondent of all the inlportant philosophical and sci
entific societies of that tilne, in both Europe and
Anlerica.

His works., characterized by clearness, precision
and faithful description, are standaros among
writers of science. Written in Latin, they are not
so well known as later English works.

Though he wrote on 111any scientific subjects, yet
his service to the science of botany was the tllost
inlportant. He left in tnanuscript a work entitled
filora Lancastriensis, fronl wl1ich most of our
knowledge of the rich and varied indigenous flora
of Lancaster county has been obtained.

His brother, f'rederick Augustus Muhlenberg,
was Speaker of the House of Representatives of the
First and Third Congresses, but did not represent
this Congressional District, though he was after
ward a resident of Lancaster.

DAVID RAMSAY.

The first great Anlericall \1istorian was Dr.
David Raillsay, who was born in Drumore tOWll

s11ip, I-.(ancaster county, Pennsylvania, April 2,

1749. The house in which he was born is still
standing. He graduated at Princeton College, New
Jersey, in 1765, and at the Medical College of Phila
delphia in 1772. He removed to Charleston, South
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Carolina, in 1773. He was a nlember of the South
Carolina Legislature during the Revolution, and
took an active part in the patriot cause. He was
also a member of the Privy Council, and was
banished to 81. Augustine, Florida, by Lord Corn
wallis. In 1782 be was elected to the Continental
Congress, and was reelected to that body, and was
cl10sen president pro tetupore during the illness of
John Hancock. He resnnled the practice of tnedi
cine, and \vas quite a distinguished physician. He
became a great historian, and was tIle first person
who took out a copyrigllt under the laws of the
United States.. -His historical works were: a
History of the Revolution z'n South Carolina, ptlb
lished ill 1785 ; a Hz"story oJ the Amer£can Revolu
tzon, published in 1790; a Life of Washington,
published in 1801 ; a History of Soutlz Carolina,
publisl1ed in 1808 ; a Universal History; and a His
tor)! ofthe [lnited States.. He was nl0rtally wounded
by a maniac, and died May 7, 1815.

ROBERT FULTON.

The man who first successfully applied stealll to
navigation-Robert Fulton-was also a native of
Lancaster county. He was born in 1765, in that
part of the township now named after him, but
which was then a part of Little Britain township.
At a suitable age he was apprenticed to a jeweler
at Lancaster, wllere l1e accidentally caught a taste
for painting. At the age of seventeen he went to
Philadelpl1ia, wl1ere he practiced drawing and por
trait-painting with skill and profit for several years.
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In 1786 he went to LOl1don, where he devoted him
self to painting ll11der the tuition of the great Ben
jamin West, WllO was a native of Chester connty,
Pennsylval1ia, and who was tllen Pr~sidel1t of the
Royal Academy. Sev
era! years after\vard Ful
ton turned his attention
to the tnechanic arts and
civil engineering. He
conceived the idea of us
ing steam as a 111otive- ~.
power, and in 1793 he :.
engaged in a project of r
steam navigation. He '
invented a 111achine for .
spinning flax and anoth-
er for tnaking ropes, and ROBERT FlJLTON.

obtained patents for theln in England. In 1796 he
published in London a Treatise 011 Cal1al Naz;zga
lioJl. At Paris he resided with the Aillerican poet,
Joel Barlow, froln 1797 to 1804, where he displayed
his ingenuity in various projects and inventions,
and in the study of tIle sciences and 1110dern lan
guages. He was the proprietor of the first pano
rama exhibited in Paris. He invented a torpedo
or subtnarine boat for naval warfare, and indtlCed
Napoleon Bonaparte, as First Consul of France, to
appoint \Tolney, Laplace and l\longe as a conlnlis
sion to exanline it. In I80r he nlade an experi
Inent in the harbor of Brest, when he renlained
one hour under water and guided the boat with

11*
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ease. Other experitnents at the expense of the
Frencl1 government were partly successful, but
that governrnent at last refused to patronize the
scheme. In 1804 Fulton accepted an invitation
from tIle British governlnent, which appointed a
comnlission and made trials with his torpedo. In
1806 Fultol1 returned to Ne,v York, wllere, with
Robert R. Livingston's 11elp, he perfected his great
project of stearn navigation. In 1807, his boat,
the Cler1nont, was launched at New York, and
made the trip to Albany in thirty-tvvo hours. This
vessel made regnlar voyages frotn New York to
Albany in fifteen hours, but this rate ,vas S0011

increased by improved tnachinery. The number
of steatnboats rapidly multiplied on Alnerican
rivers. Several other larger vessels were built
under Fulton's direction. III 1806 he married
Harriet, daughter of v\Talter Livingston. He died
it1 New York City, in February, r8I5.

LINDLEY MURRAY.

Lindley l\'1urray, the English graulluarian, was
born in 1745, near tIle Swatara, in what was tllen
a part of I..,.ancaster county, but is now in Dallphin
county. His GraJnmar of the English Language,
issued in 1795, \vas for nlany years tIle best author
ity on that subject. After making considerable
tnoney in !Ilercantile pursuit, lIe went to England
on account of itupaired health, wl1ere he died on
his estate at Holdgate, near York, in 1826.

JAMES BUCHANAN.

Jalnes Buchanan, the fifteen tIl President of tIle
United States, was a citizen of Lancaster county.
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He was born near Mercersburg, Franklin county,
Pennsylvania, April 23, 1791, of Scotch-Irish
parentage. His fatller,
J ames Buchanan, had em
igrated to Franklil1 coun
ty, Pennsylvania, from
Donegal COUllty, Ireland,
iU1783. Young]anlesen- ;$
tered Dickinson College, ~
at Carlisle, in 1805, and;
graduated therewith high
honors in 1809- He stud- 6~/ ~(jf>.,(~/~--
ie4 law witll Jatnes Hop- JAMES BUCHANAN.

kins at Lancaster, and was adlllitted to tIle bar
there in 1812. In the War" of 1812 he enlisted
in Captail1 Henry Shippen's company. He was
elected to the Lower House of the Pennsylvania
Legislature in 1814, and again in 1815. In 1820
he was elected to tIle Lower House of Congress
[rotn the Lancaster distri"ct, and was reelected
every two years until 1830. At first he was a
Federalist, but in 1828 he became a Democrat.
In 1831 President Jackson appointed hiln United
States Minister to Russia. III 1834 he was elected
U ni ted States Senator fronl Peunsy1vania to fill
a vacancy, and was reelected in 1837, and again
in 1843; but he resigned in 1845, when President
Polk appointed hiln Secretary of State. In 1849 .,
he retired to private life, and in 1853 President
Pierce appointed him United States Minister to
England. In 1856 he was elected President of
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the United States as the Delnocratic candidate,
over Colonel John Charles Fremont, the first Re
publican candidate, and over ex-President Mil
lard Fillmore, the candidate of the "Alnerican"
or "Kno\v Nothing" party. In 1861 Mr. Bu
challan retired to his farnl at Wheatland, llalf a
mile west of Lancaster. He died there Jnne I,

1868, and his remains lie buried in Woodward
Hill Cemetery, Lancaster.

THADDEUS STEVENS.

The great leader ill the House of Representa-
tives, or Lower House of Gongress, during tIle Civil

War, and for several years
thereafter, ,vas the Repre
sentative frOl11 Lancaster
county-Thaddeus Ste
vens, the "Great C0111-

~:;?~ TIl0ner." He \vas born at
.~~~ Danville, Caledonia COUtl-

~.~'~> ty, Vermont, i\.pri1 4, 1792.
His early education was
obtained ill tIle COlnnlon
schools and at -Peacham

THADDEUS STEVENS. Academy. His parents
were poor, and he taugllt school during vacation
in order to get tnoney to finish his education. In

~ 1810 he entered the Vern10nt University at Burling
ton, b11t wIlen tl1at institution closed on accoll1lt·
of the War of r812, he went to Dartmoutll College,
where he graduated in 1814 with high honors. He
then studied law with Judge Mattocks. In 1851
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he moved to York, Pennsylvania, where he con
tinued the study of law and taught in Dr. Perkins's
acadell1y. In 1816 he was adn1itted to tl1e bar as a
lawyer at Bel Air, Harford county, Maryland.
Subsequently he opened a law office at Gettysburg,
Pennsylvania. In 1833 he \vas elected to the Penn
sylvania Legislature as an Anti-lVIason fron1 .LL\..dams
county, and was reelected every year until 1840.
He was a great friend of the corum.on school system,
which was adopted in r834. The sellool law was
so unpopnlar tl1at the Legislature of r835 "vas about
to repeal it; but that action was prevented by
Mr. Stevens, \VI10 made a great speecl1 in favor of
the law, thus defeating the lTIotioll to repeal it.
This speech Mr. Stevens himself ever afterward
considered the rnost effective of his life. In that
speech he pleaded the cause of the poor, and highly
praised his political opponent, Governor (~eorge

Wolf, for his efforts in behalf of popll]ar education.
Mr. Stevens was a 111enlber of the State conven

tion of 1838 which fralned a new Stafe Constitu
tion. As that Constitution denied colored tnen the
right to vote, he refused to sign it, and opposed its
ratification by the people of the State. Mr. Ste
vens suffered great losses in the iron business, and
,in 1842 he moved to Lal1caster, and there practiced
law. In r848 and 1850 he was elected to Congress
fronl Lancaster county. He tl1en declined reelec
tion until 1858, when he was again elected, and
~as reelected thereafter every two years until his
death ten years later. He was the leader of the
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Republican ll1ajority ill the House of Representa
tives during the Civil War and tllereafter until his
death. He died at Washington, D. C., i\.ugust II,

1868. As tIle other cerneteries excluded colored
persons frorn burial \vithin tIleir limits, he \vas, at
his request, buried ill the stnall celnetery on West
Chestnut street, Lancaster.

GENERAL JOHN F. REYNOLDS.

Lancaster's great hero in the Civil War was
Major-General John Fulton Reynolds, who was

killed at Gettysburg,
July I, 1863. He was
born at Lancaster, Sep
telnber 21, 1820. He
was taught in the schools
of his native city, and
in 1837 becatne a cadet
at tIle West Point Mil
itary Acadelny, where
he graduated with hon-

GEN. J. F. REYNOLDS. or in 1841 . He was
then appoin ted a lieu tenallt in the Third United
States i\rtillery, whie11 was stationed at Balti
more, S1. Augustil1e and Charleston until the
war witl1 Mexico brol{e out. In 1846 he \vas bre
veted captain for bravery at IV[onterey, and in 1847
lIe was breveted Inajor for gallantry at Buena Vista.
After tIle \var with Mexico he was stationed in com
mand of various posts througllout the United States
until the breaking Qut of the Civil War in 1861.

In August of that year he was appointed briga-
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dier-general of volunteers, and was given the com
mand of the First Brigade of the Pennsylvania Re
serves. He took part in the campaign of the Army
of the Potomac on the Virginia peninsula and in
the Seven Days' Battles near Richnlond, in 1862.
He also fought in General Pope's artny during that
g-eneral's disastrous catnpaig'n, in August, 1862.

On September 12, 1862, he was appointeg to
command the 75,000 111i1itia called out by Governor
Curtin of Pennsylvania to defend tIle State against
Lee's invasion; but after Lee's defeat at Antietanl,
Reynolds rejoined the Artny of the PotolIlac. He
captured' the Confederate works on the left at
the battle of Fredericksburg, December 13, 1862.
After the battle lle was appointed lllilitary governor
of Fredericksburg.

He led the advance of tIle Union artny and
opened the fight at Gettysburg, where he lost his
life in defense of the ITnion alld of l1is native State
against invasion, July I, 1863. His relnains were
brought to Lancaster, July 4, 1863, and were in
terred in Lancaster Cetnetery, \vhere tlley rest be
neath a neat monument. He is also honored with
a fine monUlnent at Gettysburg, and with an eques
trian statue in Philadelphia.

General Reynolds was one of onr country's
greatest soldiers. His troops had the wartnest
affection for him. He s11ared their hardships, their
tOlls and tIle dangers of the calup, the march and
the field. He was devoted to his profession, and
was ever actuated by those noble and lofty prin-
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ciples which tnake an American soldier worthy to
become the defender of hls country. He fell at the
beginning of the great and bloody conflict, leading
a corps of brave and detertnined patriots, who fol
lowed him in fighting the great decisive battle of
the Civil War. He died fighting gallantly for the
Union, and in defense of tIle haInes of his neigh
bors and kinstnen.

GENERAL ·SAMUEL PETER HEINTZELMAN.

Samuel Peter Rein tzeltnan, a 11lajor-general in
the Union army during the Civil War, was born at
Manheiln, this county, about 1807. He graduated
at West Point in 1826. He served as colonel in the
first battle of Bull Run, July 21, r86I, and soon
afterward becatne brigadier-general. He com
ll1anded a corps in the Seven Days' Battles before
Richnl0nd, JUlle 25-J111y I, 1862, and took part in
the secohd battle of Bull RUll, August 30, 1862.
He died at vVaslling-ton, D. C., in I880.

JOHN W. FORNEY.

John W. Forney, a celebrated journalist and
politician, was born at Lancaster, in 1817. He
began to edit the Lancaster Intelligencer about
1838. In 1845 he removed to Philadelphia, where
he edited tIle Pennsylvanian, a daily journal,
for many years chief organ of the Denlocratic
party in Pennsylvania. He was Clerk of the United
States House of Representatives fronl r852 to 1855.
Through his efforts Janles Buchanan carried Penn
sylvania and was tI1US elected President in. r856.
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In August, 1857, he established tIle Phiiadelphla
Press, which becan1e tIle organ of the Douglas
Democrats, as opposed to tIle Buchallan Den1ocracy.
He was again cIlosen Clerk of the United States
House of Representatives in Decetnber, r859- He
supported Stephen A. Douglas for the Presidency
in 1860. About tIle end of that year he left the
Democratic party and joilled the Republican party.
He becanle Secretary of tIle U nl ted States Senate
in 1861, and held that position until 1868. In the
meantime he establislled the Washington Chronicle.
In 1874 he was appointed United States Centennial
Conlmissioner to Europe, and retnained abroad for
several years. In 1880 he returned to the DeUlO
cratic party and supported General Hancock for
President. He died in Deceluber, I88r.

SIMON CAMERON.

SinIan Cameron, one of Pennsylvania's noted
politicians, was born at Maytown, this county, in
1799- He learned the printer's trade, and edited
a Democratic newspaper at Harrisburg about 1822,
after which he acquired a fortune by operations in
banking, railroads, etc. In 1845 he was elected
United States Senator as a Democrat by the Penn
sylvania Legislature, and served until March 5,
1849. He left the Delnocratic party in r855, and
joined the newly formed Republican party in 1856,
whetl he supported John C. Fretnont for President.
At the end of 1856 he was again elected United
States Senator by the Pennsylval1ia Legislature.
On March 4, 1861) President Lincoln appointed
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hilU Secretary of VvTar ; but he resigned in January,
r862, when the President appointed him Minister
Plenipotentiary to Russia. I-Ie returned houle i 11

1863, and was a third tilue elected United States
Senator by the Pennsylvania Legislature in 1866.
He was reelected in 1872. He resigned in 1877,
and retired to private life. He died in 1889, at the
age of ninety.

SAMUEL BOWMAN.

The Right Rev. Samuel Bowman, D. D., Bishop
in the Protestant Episcopal church, was the fourth
child of Captain Samuel Bowtuan, an officer of
the AUlericatl artny during the Revolution, who
settled at Wilkesbarre, tIlis State, at the close of
that war. Bisl10p Bownlatl was born at Wilkes
barre, May 21, 1800. He was educated at the
academy there, after which he studied law in
Philadelphia. He soon abandoned the practice of
law, and took holy orders in the Protestant Epis
copal church. Bishop WIlite adtuitted hinl to the
diaconate in 1823, and to the priesthood in
1824. In 1823 he begal1 Ilis ministry at St.
John's church at Pequea, in Salisbury township,
this county, ,,!here he reluailled t"vo years. He
next had cllarge of Trinity churc}! at Easton, this
State, for a short -time. He then retnrned to his
first charge at Pequea, and reulained there until
1827, when he took charge of St. James' church at
Lancaster, which post he retained until his death.
In 1845 the clergy elected hinI Bisllop of the Diocese
of Pennsylvania, bltt the laity refused to concur,
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and he then declined the honor. In 1848 he was
elected Bishop of the Diocese of Indial1a, but he
refused the position. In 1858 lIe was chosen and
consecrated Asssitant Bishop of the Diocese of
Pennsylvania. He died suddenly August 3, 1861,
in Allegheny county, wllile on his way to the Oil
Region. His remains were brought to Lancaster
and interred in St. James' Episcopal c11urchyard.

JOHN WILLIAMSON NEVIN.

JolIn Williamson Nevin, D. D., LL. D., president
of Franklin and Marshall Colleg-e, and the leading ~

divine and theologian of the Gert11an Reformed
CI1UfCh in the United States, was born in Franklin
county, Pennsylvania, February 20, 1803. His
ancestry was Seotcll-Irish, and was conspicuous
in stateslnanship and literature. His maternal
grandmother was a sister of Hugh Willialnsoll,
one of the [ratners· of tIle United States Constitu
tion, and a noted literary man. He was born and
reared a Presbyterian. His father, a fartner, was
a graduate of Dickinson College, at Carlisle, in
this State. In 1827 the subject of tl1is sketch en
tered Union Co11ege, New York, wllere he gradu
ated with honor in 1821. In 1823 he entered the
Theological Seminary at Princeton, New Jersey.
In 1826 he tel11porarily filled the chair of Oriental
and Biblical Literature ill that institution, during
Wllich he wrote Ills Biblical Antiquities, wllich had
a large circulation in Anlerica and Europe. In
1828 he was licensed to preacll by tIle Presbytery
of Carlisle, held at Plliladelphia. In 1829 he be-
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came professor of Biblical Literature in the new
theological setninary at Alleghany, this State.
He held that position ten years, during wl1ich he
preached regularly at Braddock's Field and occa
sionally at otIler places, contributed articles to the
Presbyterian Chr£st£an Herald, and edited The
Friend, in the interest of the Young Men's Society
of Pittsburg and vicinity. He did much for the
Western Theological Seminary, now such a power
in the Presbyterian Church. In l1is Sertllons and
lectures, and with his pen, l1e was an uncotu
promising opponent of slavery, infidelity, fashion
able atnUSell1ents, ladies' fairs and tl1eatrical enter
tainments. 111 1840 he entered the Refornled
Church by accepting the professorship of theology
in the Reformed Tlleological Setninary at Mercers
burg, Franklin county, Pennsylvania; and in 1841
l1e becanle president of l\1:arshall College at the
same place. He was editor of the .LMercersburg
Review frotn 1849 to 1853. During this period he
wrote Inany tIleological works, and contributed
articles to the Riforlned Church lI£essen/Jer. He
resigned his professorship in the Refortned Theo
logical Senlinary in 1851, and the presidency of
Marshall College in 1853, when the latter institu
tion was renl0ved to Lancaster. He still preached
and wrote. In r86r he becatne professor of llis
tory and resthetics in Franklin and Marshall Col
lege at Lancaster, and in 1866 he becalne presi
dent of that instituti:)n, which position he held ten
years, resigning in 1876. His nutnerous theo-
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logical and ecclesiastical works gave him his great
reputation as a divine and theologian. He died
June 6, 1886, in the eighty-fourth year of his age.

JOHN LIGHT ATLEE.

One of the most noted physicians and surgeons
of Lancaster county was John Light Atlee. He
was born in Lancaster
November 2, 1799. He
was graduated at the Uni
versity of Pellnsylval1ia
in 1820. After gradu
ation he opened an office
in his native city, and be
fore long his skill as a
physician became known. ~ ,_./

.//1fJ
He was a very success- :~ttL, , '
Enl practitioner, especial- \~~)'i}mij,.,-
Iy in surgery. While at- -''.\\'(~CNCCb!JJi

tending to IllS profession- DR. J. L. ATLEE

al duties, he took an active part in advancing the
interests of his city and county. He was one of
the founders of the Lancaster City and County
Medical Society in r843, and of the Pennsylvania
Medical Society in 1848. He was twice president
of tl1e former, and becalne president of the latter in
1857. He was also aIle of the organizers of the
American Medical Association in Philadelphia, and
becatne its president in 1882. In r8S3, when
Franklin and Marshall Colleges were united, he
became professor of anatolny and physiology, which
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position he held until r869. He was an enthu
siastic supporter of the public schools, and served
his city in the capacity of school director for
forty years. He proved hilllself an efficiel1t mem
ber of tIle boards of trustees of lllany public institu
tions. He died October I, 1885.

THOMAS H. BURROWES.

The father of the free school systenl of Pennsy-l
vania was Thot11aS H. Burrowes, a native and resi

dent of Lancaster county.
~ He was born at Stras-

~',\~~ bnrg,Novenlber 16, r805.
. ~_ ..,ll' He was educated at Que-

,<-y,l \:\\\~,.. '-._ bee, Canada, and at Trin-
~;:;~~, ity College, Dublin, Ire
~<~, land, where his parents

,~ resided for SOUle years.
',\f.I.\'
}:\\fi' In 1831 and 1832 he was

~ ~j11' ! J elected to the House of
THOMAS H. BURROWES. Representatives of the

Pennsylvania Legislature as a Whig. In r835 Gov
ernor Joseph Ritner appointed him Secretary of
the CotllI11onwealth, which was the beginning of
his labors in the cause of popular education. When
Governor Ritner's terlll ended, in 1839, Mr. Bur
rowes retired to his farm near Lancaster. He re
tnrned to 11is profession as a la\vyer in r845. He
presided over an educational convention at Harris
burg in January, r850. In r851 he cOllllnenced the
publication of the Pennsylvania School Journal, to
which he devoted much of his time and attention
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until a few years before his death. By act of the
State Legislature, in 1855, the Pennsylvanz"a School
fournal was made tIle orgal1 of the school depart
ment of the State. In 1854 Mr. Burrowes prepared
for the State descriptive matter for Pennsyl7)ania
School A rch£tecture, a volullle of 276 pages. He
wrote nearly all the important school laws passed
by tIle Pennsylvania Legislature after 1836, and his
great act itl this particular was the drafting of the
N ornla! School law. In 1858 he vvas elected JVlayor
of Lancaster, and in 1860 he was appointed State
Superintendent of Comnlon Schools. In 1864 Gov
ernor Curtin appointed him Superintendent of
Soldiers' Orphan Schools, and he established these
institutions in different parts of the State. In 1869
he was elected presiden t of the Pennsylvania Agri
cultural College. He died March 25, 1871.

JOHN BECK.

J01111 Beck, the ,veIl-known principal of the _
Young Men's Acaden1Y at Lititz, was born in Grace-
harn, Maryland, June .
16, 1791. Soon after his
birtll his parents 1110ved
to l\tlount Joy, this coun
ty. He received his edu
cation in the l\foravian
school at Nazareth, this
State, and at the age
of fifteen, in obedience
to tIle wishes of his pa
re1lts, learned shoelnak-
ing with a worthy man JOHN BECK.
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in Lititz, to whon1 l1e had been apprenticed. His
etnployer said he was tIle best and quickest work
man he ever had, and when his trade \vas COln

pleted lIe gave hin1 a fine suit of clothes and
fifty dollars. The people of Lititz, after sotne
persuasion, induced hitn to take charge of tIleir
school. I-Ie occupies a prominent place in the his
tory of popular education in this county. He died
February II, 1873.

S. S. HALDEMAN.

Sallluel Stehtnan Haldeman, the noted natur
alist and linguist, was born at Locust Grove, a
family hOlnestead on the Susquehanna, in what is
now Con<?y township, Lancaster county, August 12,

1812.

He \vas educated in tIle public schools, and after
ward at a classical acadetny in Harrisburg and
at Dickinson College, Carlisle. He left college
in two years, at the age of eigllteell, without
gTaduating, and afterward ed ncated hill1self, pass
ing 1"110St of his tittle in his library. He attended
lectnres in the Pennsylvania University, in Phila
delpl1ia, in 1833 and 1834.

He had already made large collections of speci
mel1S in natural history, and had also collected a
scientific and linguistic library.

He next assisted his father in a sa\v-luill at
Chickies, where l1e built his residence after marry
ing. }-le \vas also a partner in a blast fUl-nace then
erected at Chickies, and afterward entered into the
iron business as a silent partner wit!l his brothers,
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Dr. Edwin Haldeman and Mr. Paris Haldeman.
He wrote articles on anthracite furnaces for Silli
Jnan's Jourual.

In 1835 he wrote for the Lancaster Journal a
refutation of Locke's M"oon Hoax. Thenceforth
his life was devoted to sciel1ce; and for forty-five
years he spent most of his titne in his library, often
working sixteen hours a day, thongl1 he accepted
several professorships and delivered a number of
courses of lectures.

In r836 l1e was assistant on tIle State Geological
Survey of New Jersey, and in 1837 he was assistant
on the Geological Survey of Pennsylvania.

He became professor of zoology in the Franklin
Institute of Philadelphia in 1841; chetnist and
geologist of tIle Pennsylvania Agricultural Society
in 1852 ; professor of natural history in the Univer
sity of Pennsylvania from 1850 to 1853; professor
of natural history in Delavvare College at Newark,
Delaware, from r855 to 1858 ; and professor of com
parative philology in the University of Pennsyl
vania from 1876 to the time of his death. This
university conferred upon him the degree of Doctor
of Laws.

He wrote IS0 different works, of which 120 were
on l1atural science, and 30 on language. His
works on natural science were mainly on zoology,
entomology, geology, etc.

He visited Europe at different times in quest of
knowledge. He studied the languages of our
Indian tribes, and of tIle various nations and tribes

12
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of other parts of the world. He often lectured be
fore Lyceulns and Teacllers' Institutes. He took
a prorninent part in sCietltific conventions in this
country. He was a tnenlber of Inany scientific so
cieties in America and Europe, and was president
of the Anlerican Philolog-ical i\..ssociation.

He correspollded ,,;rith Noah Webster, \vho credi
ted hinl with Inany words and definitions in his
Dictionary. He was also engaged on the J\Tational
Dictionary, on Worcester's Dictionary and on
Johnso11's Cyclopredia. He also helped to organize
the Spelling Reform Association.

In 1844 he wrote a paper on Species and tlleir
Distribution, 'VIlicl1 was higllly praised by the great
English naturalist, Charles Darwin, in the preface
of his \vork, tIle Origin of Species. In 1858 lIe
issued the Trevelyan Pr£ze Essa)!, which was pub...
lished in r860 as Analytic Ortlu~g'rapllY, alld which
contains specimens of about seventy languages and
dialects as heard [rotn tIle lips of the natives thenl
sel ves. For this ,vork Professor Haldeluan gained
a prize offered by Sir vValter Trevelyan, of Eng
land, over sixteen cOlnpetitors, \vho were atnong
tIle best European pllilologists. Dr. Haldelnan
died Septenlber 10, 1880, at tIle age of sixty-eig·llt.

s. s. RATHVON.

Simon Snyder Rathvon, the noted Lancaster
entotllolog-ist, was born at Marietta, .l\.pril 24, r812.
He was a resident of Lancaster froln 1848 until his
death. He ,vas a scientist whose entolnological
researches extended throng'hout the world. He
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was a corresponding or honorary metnber of all
the important associations of entolnologists in this
country and in Europe.

Fron1 1827 until within a month of his death
he worked allllost continuously at the tailor's
bench. During his sixty-four years as a tailor,
Mr. Rathvon devoted his nights to stlldy and
scientific research. He had enornl0US capacity
for work, giving from eighteen to twenty 11011rs
each day to his trade and to his researclles.

His work attracted tIle attention of scientists.
He was l1lade professor of entomology in the Penn
sylvania Horticultural Society, ~nd corresponding
lllell1ber of the Acade1l1Y of Natural Sciences ill

Philadelphia, and of the Atnerican Entomological
Society. Numerous foreign societies honored him
with medals and tnetn,bership. He was one of the
founders of the Linncean Society in Lancaster. In
1878 Franklin and Marshall College conferred
upon hiln the degTee of Doctor of Philosophy.

He wrote a great deal for tIle newspapers and for
scientific and agricultural journals. He was editor
of the Lancaster Farmer frorn 1869 until its sus
pension in r884, a period of fifteen years. He had
a large stock of infortnation 011 alnlost all subjects
of hUll1an interest; but during all his long life
after tIle age of fifteell he was obliged to ll1ake a
livelihood by working at his trade, attending to its
duties diligently while attaining his great reputa
tion as a naturalist, especially as an entomologist.
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Dr. Rathvon died in Lancaster, March 19, 1891, in
tIle 79th year of his age.

JAMES PYLE WICKERSHAM.

Atnong the great educators of Pennsylvania and
of the United States was James Pyle Wickersham,

who was born of Quaker
parentage on a Chester
county fartn, March 5,
1825. His ancestors, who
caIne fronl England two

_~ hundred years ago, were
.~, among the early Quaker

~,)settlers of Cllester conn-
! Ijiji ty. He was educated at
" thelJnionville.Acadetny,
\ Chester county, with the

famous Bayard Taylor
J. P. "\VICKERSHAM. and others.

He founded the Marietta Academy, in l"aneaster
county, in 1845, when he was only twenty years
old. He conducted that institution sllccessfully
Ulltil 1854, when lIe was elected the first County
Superintendent of the scllo01s of Lancaster connty.

He resigned tIle County Superintendency in

1856, to becotne Principal of the Lancaster County
Normal Selloo! at JVlillersville, which became
the first State NorInal School of Pennsylvania,
December 2, 1859. He retnained principal of that
sellool until 1866, and his ten years' principalship
placed that institution UpOll tIle firm fOllndation of
its wonderful prosperity.
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In 1866 Governor Curtin appointed him State
Superintendent of tIle Comulon Schools of Penn
sylvania, to which office 11e was successively reap
pointed until 1881, so that he held the position
fifteen years.

For many years Professor Wickershatll had borne
the degree of A. M. ; and in 1871 Lafayette College,
at Eastoll, Pennsylvania~ conferred upon 11inl tIle
title of LL. D.

In 1882 President Arthur appointed hin1 to the
post of United States Minister to Denmark; but
he remained in Copenhagen only a few months,
and then returned to Lancaster.

He thereafter lived at 11is hOlne in Lancaster, to
which he had tnoved his family in r867; and 11is
last years were spent in literary and business pur
suits. He was president of the Inquire Printing
and Publishing Company for some years.

Dr. Wickersham was editor of the Pennsylvania
School Journal for SOlne years. I-Ie was also
author of School Economy and lJdethods of Instruc
t£on, standard educational works, which have been
translated into var.ious Ellropeal1 and Asiatic lan
guages. After his return frotn Denmark he wrote
and published a large H£story of Education £n
Pennsylvania.

He was a nlelnber of the Boards of 1~rt1stees of
Franklin and Marsllal1 College and other edu
cational insti tn tions, and of the Lancaster School
Board. He was also at different times President
of the State Teachers' Association of Pennsylva-
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nia, and was twice President of the National Teach
ers' Assoc~ation. He was an active Grand Artny
Ulan, and was prolllinent in Grand Army circles.

Dr. Wickersham's greatest work, and that for
which he will be longest remetnbered, was in the
cause of popular education. To this he was thor
onghly and most enthusiastically devoted. No
tna1l did more for the success of the COlnmon

school system of Pennsylvania than he, and no
other gave it snch \vhole-souled and enthusiastic
devotion.

He was a public-spirited and enterprising citizen.
He took an active interest in literary and business
enterprises, and encouraged every tneasure designed
for the public welfare. He died suddenly March
25, r891, at the age of sixty-six years.

PA-Genealogy



CHAPTER XVI.
GOVERNMENT.

CIVIL OFFICERS.

pENNSYLVANIA had from its beginning the
county systeln. In this it served as a tl10del

for many of the otller States of the lJnioll. 1't;e
county officers llave been for SOllIe years e1ccted by
the people, thus giving tIle governnlent a truly rep
resentative character.

COUNTY OFFICERS.

The county officers are two Judges of the Courts,
the Slleriff, Prothonotary, Register of \\Til1s, Re
corder of Deeds, County Treasurer, Coroner, three
County Cotnlnissioners, tllree Connty .J.L\uditors, two
Jury Cornnlissioners, District .l\ttorney, Clerk of
Quarter Sessions, Clerk of Orpllans' Court, County
Solicitor, County Surveyor, Prison Keeper, six
Directors of the Poor, six Prison Inspectors-all
elected by the voters of the county for three years,
except the.]udges, \vho are elected for ten years.

The Sheriff's duty is to execute the State laws
in the county. He or his deputies execnte civil
and criminal processes in the county. He attends
tIle courts and has charge of the prisoners while
attending conrt, and keeps tlle peace.

The Prothonotary is the chief clerk of the Court
of COlnn10n Pleas. He enters and enrolls all dec
larations, pleadings, judgments, etc.; makes out
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judicial writs and exemplifications of records,
enters recognizances, etc.

The Register of Wills keeps records of wills and
letters of administration.

The Recorder of Deeds keeps records of deeds
and mortgages.

TIle County Treasurer has charge of the county's
money received from taxes, and pays the county's
debts, expenses, etc.

The Coroner's duty is to inquire into the causes
of vlolel1t death.

The three County COIIltnissioners legislate for
the county, transact the general business, levy
taxes, say what new improvements shall be lnade,
bridges built, etc.

rrhe three Auditors audit the public accounts of
the county.

The two Jttry Comlnissiol1ers draw the lists of
those to serve as Jurors from names presen ted tu
them for that purpose.

The Distri.ct Attorney is the counsel and advo
cate of the Commonwealth in prosecuting criminal
cases in the Court of Quarter Sessions.

The Clerk of Quarter Sessions and the Clerk of
Orphans' Court are the chief clerks of those respec
tive courts.

The County Solicitor is the attorney and legal
advisor of the County Conlmissioners.

CITY OFFICERS.

Tl1e government of Lancaster city is like that
of other cities of its class in Pennsylvania. The

PA-Genealogy



BRIltF HISTORY OF LANCASTER COUNTY. 273

Mayor is the executive and judicial officer, and is
elected every two years by a vote of the citizens.
TIle city legislature is composed of the Select and
Common Councils, each ward electing one Select
Councilman and three COtnUl011 Counciltnen. The
School Boa1'"d is also elected by popular vote. The
City Treasurer, City Solicitor, Superintendent 0/
Water Works, Chief 0/ tile .l?£re Department
and Street Commissioner are the city officials
elected by the City Councils. The city police are
appointed by the Mayor, and confirtned by the
Select Council. Lancaster city is divided into
nine wards; each of which, according to the State
laws, lIas its own Alder1tlan, WllO acts as Justice of
the Peace, and its OWll Constable, Assessor, etc.

BOROUGH AND TOWNSHIP OFFICERS.

There are ten boroughs in Lancaster county, the
largest of which is Columbia. * In Pennsylvania
the officers of eacll borough are a Burgess, a Bor
ough Council with more or less lllenlbers according
to size, Treasurer, Constables, Justices 0/the Peace,
School Board, Auditor and otller local officers-all
elected by popular vote, Inost of them yearly. Each
township likewise has its own officials, such as Jus
tices 0/ the Peace, Constable, Assessor, Auditor, Su-
pervisors, six School Directors, Township Clerk and
Tax Collector-all elected by popular vote, some

*The other nine are Marietta, Manheim, Mount Joy, Eliza
bethtown, Lititz, Ephrata, Strasburg, Washington and Adams
town.

12*
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for one year, some for three years, and Justices of
the Peace for five years.

NATIONAL AND STATE OFFICERS FROM LANCASTER COUNTY.

Lancaster county sends one member to the
House of Representatives of the United States
Congress, and cOlnprises the Tenth Congression
al District of Pennsylvania. T11~ county ~ends

eight melnbers to the Pennsylvania Legislature,
two State Senators and six Inembers of the House
of Representatives, or lower house of the State
I.-(egislature-all elected by tIle voters, the Senators
for fouf years, and tIle Representatives for two years.
The county is divided into two State Senatorial
Districts, and three State Representative Districts.
The Northern District elects one Senator and tllree
Representatives to the State Legislature. TIle
Southern District, including Lancaster city, elects
one Senator to the Legislature. The Southern
District, without Lancaster city, elects two Rep
resentatives to the Legislature. Lancaster city
elects one Representative of its own, and thus
cotnprises a separate Representative District. '

•

PA-Genealogy



CH APT ER XVII.

MANlJFACTURES, BANKING, INSURANCE, ETC.

IRON WORKS.

THE pioneer iron-masters in Lancaster county
were generally \Velsh. vVe find at110l1g tllese

such names as David Jel1kins, David Cald\vell,
James Old and Cyrus Jacobs. Tllese were froln
titue to ti111e the proprietors of the old forges in Caer
narvon and Elizabeth to\vnships. Curtis Grubb,
a Welshman, was the founder and original o\vner
of the Cornwall furnace, now in Lebanon county.
Robert Coletnatl, a Scotch-Irishnlan, and one of
the tnost protllinent of tIle old iroll-nlasters of this
county, afterward becatne one of the o\vners of the
Cornwall furnace and of the furnace and forges in
Elizabeth to\vnship. The Grubbs, the Freetnans
and the Coletnalls are to-day the most noted iron
masters in Lancaster and Lebanon counties. There
were also anlong the first iron-lnasters of the connty
two Germans-Jacob Huber, the founder of Eliza
betll furnace, and Baron Stiegel, the founder of
Manheilll. On the Conowing'o and tIle Octoraro
there were fornlerly several furnaces alld forges,
but they have not been in operation for rnany yeaf"s.
Martie forge and Colemanville forge alld rolling
mill, both located on the Pequea, were in operation
Ulltil a recellt period. The old cllarcoal furnaces,
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which at one tinle were quite numerous, have
ceased to exist since the developtnent of the an
thracite coal tnines; and to-day we find flourish
ing- anthracite furnaces and rollillg-111ills at Lan
caster, Columbia, Marietta, Chestnut Hill alld Sufe
Harbor. *

PAPER-MILLS.

There "vas a paper-mill established at Ephrata
about r820; and one was in operation on the West
Branch of the Octoraro, in Bart township. In

*The old forges were: Windsor, Pool and Spring Grove, in
C::ernarvon township; Speedwell and Hopewell, in Elizabeth
to\vnship ; Martie, in Martie to\vnship; Colelnanville, in Cones
toga township; Sadsbury, in Sadsbury township; Pine Grove,
\Vhite Rock and Black Rock, in Little Britain township; and
Mount Vernon, in 'Vest Donegal township.

The old charcoal furnaces were: ;fhose of Cornwall and
Colebrook, now in Lebanon county; Elizabeth, in Elizabeth
township; Martie, in lVlartic township; COl1o\vingo, in what is
now East Drunlore township; Mount Hope, in Rapho town
ship; Mount Vernon, in "Vest Donegal township; Mount
Eden, in what is now Eden township; and Black Rock, in
Little Britain township.

The anthracite furnaces have been: Sarah Anu, in Rapho town
ship; Safe Harbor, in Conestoga township; Conestoga, in Lan
caster city; Chickies, at the mouth of Big Chickies creek, in
West Hempfield township; Cordelia, in \Vest Ifelupfield town
ship ; Sha",~nee, St. Charles and Henry Clay, in Columbia; and
Donegal, Marietta, Vesta and Eagle, near Marietta.

The rolling-mills have been: Chickies, near the nlouth of Big
C~iekies creek, in East Donegal township ~ Safe Harbor and
Colelnanville, in Conestoga to,vllship; Conowingo, in what is
uow East Drumore township; Rohrerstown, in East Hempfield
township; Penn Iron Company's in Lancaster city; and Shaw
nee and Susquehanna, in Columbia.
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1855 one was establislled at Eden, Manheinl town
ship. This was operated there for ten years, until
r865, wIlen it was removed to S1ackwater, in Con
estoga townsllip, where it is to-day; a'nd under its
present enterprising lllanagement, until within a
year, it was very prosperous.

. From 1855 to r862 a paper-luill was conducted
at Camargo, Eden township, by the Camargo
Manufacturing COlnpany. In the fall of 1865 the
l1ewspaper proprietors of Lancaster, and others,
established the Printers' Paper Mill at Binkley's
Bridge, in Manheim to\vnship. This was operated
successfully until November 25th, 1882, "vhen it
was burned down.

OTHER MANUFACTURERS.

There are 11alf a dozen cotton-lnills in Lancaster
city; and besides these there are lOC01110tive works,
a number of foundries and nlacllitle-shops, a \vatch
factory and so'me other luanufacturing establish
Inents. There are also foundries and nlachine
shops at COlulllbia, Marietta, Monnt Joy, Chris
tiana and other places in the county. Besides, in
every part o['it, we find grist-nlills and saw-tnilIs,
located at convellient distances from tIle centers of
population.

BANKS.

Another striking evidence of the iUltnense wealth
of Lancaster county is the nUlnber of banking in
stitutions. There are twenty-five National Ballks
in tIle county, besides a number of private banking
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houses. * The Lancaster Trust COlnpany of Lan
caster city, established in 1890, is the first and only
institution of the kind in the county.

INSURANCE.

The great fire-insural1ce companies of .i-\.merica
and Europe are represented in Lancaster city.
There are a nunlber of fartners' tllutual fire insur
ance cotl1panies in existence throughout the county,
which insure tnost of the property of our agricul
tural population. According to the tuutual plan,
tIle tnetnbers of each of these are joined togetl1er
by agreeing to pay their respective sllares of losses
sustained by their neighbors helonging to their
association. Our various large metropolitan life
insurance companies also have agencies in Lan
caster city and other large towns of the county, and
have a large number of policy-holders throughout
the county.

CHARITABLE AND PHILANTHROPI~INSTITUTIONS.

Besides the County Altus-House and Hospital
there are several private.cllaritable institutions.
The Grp/zan Asylunl of Lancaster, an incorporated
institution, cares for feluale orphans between tIle
ages of six and ten. The Bishop .I10ZRJlnan Church

-X-Of the twenty-five National Banks seven are in Lancaster
city, three in Columbia, two in Mount Joy, two in Manheitn, and
one in each of the following eleven places: Marietta, Eliza
bethtown, Lititz, Ephrata, Lincoln, N e\-\~ Holland, Strasburg,
Gap,~Christiana, Quarryville and l\lountville. L,ancaster city,
Columbia, Marietta and Elizabethtown have each a private
banking establishment.
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Home, for the aged and infirm, was founded by
Bishop Samuel Bowlnan, and is supported by vol
untary contributions. The Home for Friendless
Children was established in 1859 by the efforts and
contributions of Miss Mary BOWl1lan and otller
benevolent persons, and was incorporated by act
of the State Legislature in I860. St. Mary's Hos
pital, a Roman Catholic institution, was estab
lished in recent years.

SECRET AND BENEFICIAL ORDERS.

The Free Masons, Odd Fellows, and the various
otller secret orders whose objects are of a philan
thropic and beneficial character, have organizations
in Lancaster city and in the various large and
small towns throughout the county. The Grand
Arluy has a nUlnber of posts in various parts of
the county. '"fhe various new secret orders l1ave
rapidly established thelllselves in different portions
of the county. The strengtll of these associations
here, as well as the number of religious societies,
SllO\VS that our county is 110t behind the age ill

anytIling that tends to the advancelllent and happi
ness of our fellowll1en.
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CHAPTER XVIII.
NATURAL HISTORV.

GEOLOGY.

THE rock structure of Lancaster county, though
conlparatively simple, is yet interesting. The

rocks belollg in the main to the older fornlations and
present no evidence upon the surf9.ce of great
cllanges of position. They have not been folded,
bent, or contorted as in other regions wllere geo
logical forces have been ll10re active. But if fold
ing forces have 1l0t been active, erosion has been an
inlportant factor in shaping the surface featllres and
adding to the potential wealth of the county. This
it has done in the formation of the soil, and in
bringing to the surface the valuable series of rocks
in the 111ain litnestone valley of the county. Per
haps thousands of feet of rock strata have been worn
away by this ever active force.

THREE AGES.

In its surface features Lancaster county presents
three well-nlarked series of rocks that run entirely
across the county frotTI east to west. The series
form broad parallel belts of nearly eqtlal width.

MESOZOIC SERIES.

The most northern of the belts is of the Meso
zoicor Middle-life series, cotnposed mainly of sand
stone alld argillite, a tllin slaty rock like shale.
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Near the moul1tains of the nortl1ern boundary they
attain their greatest thickness, but the series thin
out as you approacll the next belt. The surface
here presents more folding·, than that of the next
belt, and the hills present angular or broken out
lines. In two places basins of rocks that form the
next lower horizon are enclosed by the Mesozoic
sandstones as though tongues of the sandstones
were run au t to el1close the lower series. The
basins are those limestone valleys in wIlich Epl1
rata and Lititz are situated.

ORIGIN

The Mesozoic rocks, here as everywhere else,
are of lake and river formation. At SOlne tilne in
the past geological history of the eartll when the
rainfall was abundant, the rivers and stnaller
streams were the mills that ground up the harder
granites and quartzes, and thus furnished the ma
terials from which the IVlesozoic sandstolles were
made. The waters rushing down tnountain and
hillside tore great gullies in their faces, and aided
by the detritus tore up even tl1eir rocky fratnework
and carried the gravel and silt out toward tIle level
plain. Here by means of pressure and the action
of water, perhaps this Iuaterial was consolidated
into solid beds of rock.

NOT RICH IN FOSSILS.

They are not rich in fossil remains probably
because of their weathered condition, or it may be
on account of the condition under WIlicl1 they were
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laid down. Their thinning out as we approach
tIle next bel t indicates tIlat after they ",'"ere bedded
the eletnents rapidly disintegrated then1. The
eroded tnaterial from them was carried away to
furnisll cOlnponents for other beds, or for the soils
of other sections.

POSITION.

The Mesozoic sandstones here lie directly upon
the Trenton lilnestones, thongll the latter belongs
tnainly to the older Palaeozoic series. The latter
dips directly under tIle former and was at one tilne
cOll1pletely covered by it, as is sIlown by tIle fact
that the higher hills are yet crowned with sand
stones.

PALAEOZOIC ROCKS.

The Trenton series, which for111s the middle belt
of rocks throng1l the county, is by far the Inost
inlportant. The action of the air and tbe \\rater
lIpan its surface has produced that deep rich soil
for which this section is fanlous. All of the best
farms lie in tl1is belt. The rocks are laid down
along a great synclinal axis and [Oftn, therefore,
a \vide, trough-shaped valley. TIley tllllst be of
great tl1ickness, perhaps tl10usands of feet. O\ving,
Ilowever, to their position and the sn1all l1un1ber
and extent of the outcroppings of the edges of the
rocks, their dept}l cannot be exactly ascertained.
They llave not been subjected to any great flexing
and folding, lIenee tIle section is conlparatively
level. TIle undulations present only gentle swells
witl1 long slopes. Occasionally along the Cones-
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toga Creek an outcrop presents conlplicated fold
illgS that are evidences of tIle \vonderfnl po\ver of
those S11bterranean forces that ill titnes long past
made and contorted our 111onntains. They are
evidences too of the plastic state of tIle beds of
seditl1en t \vhen originally laid down.

EFFECT OF EROSION.

In nearly the nliddle line of the belt a large part
of the Trenton· lirnestones has been carried away
by the action of rains and tIle strealllS. This, in
three sectiol1s-Chickies, Neffsville and the Welsh
Mountains-has exposed rocks of an earlier age.

COMPOSITION.

The litnestones of this belt are bluish or grayish
and are composed tl1ainly of carbonate of lilne,
tlloug11 SaIne contai!! a large proportiotl of Inagn~

siun1. Toward the soutller-n side of tIle belt in
many quarries the lilnestone con'taius much schist,
either dissetninated all tllrougll the strata or as an
incrustation. When burned, the carbonate of lilue
forms good quicklitne or oxide of lime. In burn
ing, a suffocating- gas, carbon dioxide, is driven off
and the quicklitne reulains.

ORIGIN.

They are made tip alnlost entirely of the shells
of n1inute anitnals that at one titHe existed in
countless nutnbers in the sea. Like tIle coral
polyp, they \vere siluple in organization and secured
their food and 111aterials to build up a shell cover
ing from the sea water.

PA-Genealogy



284 BRIEF HISTORY OF LANCASTER COUNTY.

THE ARCHlEAN BELT.

South of the Trenton belt is the last and lowest
of the three inlportant series in Lancaster county.
The rocks belong to the Archrean era and 111ainly
to the Eozoic or first life age. Schistose slates, or
those slates in whicl1 the cleavage is into thin lam
inar plates, are the predolninant rocks. Here the
contractile force of the earth's cooling is more evi
den t, and shows itself in the contorted' character of
the strata, in their bent and folded positions, and
also in tIle greater cotnplication of tIle stlrface
features. Instead of the long swells and gentle
undulations characteristic of the litnestone bel t,
the hills present steep slopes, sharper angles and
broken crests.

INTRUDED ROCKS.

Not only are the Eozoic rocks represented in
this section, but other series seem to be pushed into
the predominant rocks. Gneisses, mica-schists
and serpentines crop out along the bases of tnany
hills. Like all rocks so low down, they contain a
great deal of iron dissenlinated through tllenl. The
only outcrops of industrial value is tIle Peach
Bottonl roofing-slate, or true Argillite.

THE POTSDAM FORMATION.

Running into the Trenton limestone from the
west is a well-tnarked area, in tIle form of a wedge,
of what is known as Chickies quartzite. The rock
is an old sandstone and has been referred to the
Potsdaln age. The outcrops occur at Chickies,
from which place the formation extends eastward
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for some distance along the nortll side of Chestnut
Hill. After the quartzite disappears beneath the
limestone, it does not come to the surface except
at two places-on the llills south of Neffsville and
in the Welsh Mountains.

POSITION OF ROCKS AT CHICKIES.

The Trenton formation at Chickies seems to dip
right down under the quartzite; but, of course,

~. this is due to the folded character of the rocks.
Chickies' bold escarpment toward the Susquehanna
is a great double fold tl1at lIas placed rocks of a
lower series above those that originally were far
above. Were we to mark out the limestone strata
we would l1ave a great bend of this formation over
the ql1artzite, re~ching to a l1eight represented by
the thickness of the Trenton belt. All of this
may have been carried by erosion.

TRAP-DYKES.

In several sections of the county sharp angular
ridges exist with great masses of hard rock lying
exposed tlpon the surface. TIle stone known as
trap, shows a conchoidal fracture, great toughness,
and gives a metallic ring when struck, due to the
presence of a large anlount of iron.

DISTRIBUTION.

Trap-dykes are COlnmon in Lancaster cOllnty
one extending clear through the northern belt
of sandstones from the Welsh Mountains to the
Susquehanna. In the Eozoic of the South there
are several outbreaks of this basaltic material, and
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one mile west of Millersville there is a local out
crop of about a mile in length and a fe\v yards in
width. Great blocks of the dolerite are nearly
always scattered over the surface along the line
of outbreak.

ORIGIN OF TRAP.

The rocks are evidently of igneous orig-in, and
have been forced up through fissures in the
earth's ernst. As tIle earth cooled off, the •
outer crnst became too snlall for the itltensely
lleated part vvithin; hence fissures would be fornled
and the nlolten Illaterial within forced out. But
as tIle crust grew tllick and the part within radi
ated its lleat, the interior vvould beCOll1e too sInal]
for the crust, and the latter would adjust itself
to the contracting tnass. Hence tIle ernst would
be thrown into folds, and perhaps fissured when
bent a great deal. The heavy outside sllel! press
ing inward g-radnally forced basaltic nlaterials
IIp\\Tard into the fissures and thus caused the trap
dykes. These are rllost cornman in the l\lesozoic
sandstones.

ORIGIN OF ORE DEPOSITS.

The Chestnut Hill iron mines are situated in a
series of rocks of tIle Canlbrian ag~, under-bedded
with very old white sandstones. Slaty rocks, rich
in iron particles and in nlasses of iron pyrites, in
some for1l1s called jackstones, and known, also, as
fool's gold, overlaid the series: Water, in leaching
through the slate rocks, cOlnbined witll the iron to
form iron oxide. Carried down through the per-
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tueable rocks by the water, tIle solutio!l gradually
saturated the rocks above tIle white sandstone and
forined the rich deposits of 11enlatite. The posi
tion of the inlpernleable sandstones was admirably
adapted in every way to favor the fornlation. *

THE GAP NICKEL MINES.

According to tIle traditions of the neighborhood,
the Gap copper lllilles were discovered about tIle
year 1718. FraIn about this titne until 1800 they
were irregularly worked by various L:olnpanies,
none of whicl1 were able to procure copper in pay
ing quantities. After lying- idle for about fifty years,
or in r849, a cornpany was fortned to engage in cop
per are tnining, which they continued until 1852.

At this tilne tlliners in the lJnited States knew
nothing of nickel. The nickel are at tllese Inines
was, therefore, all tlle tinle being thro\vn on t as
worthless Inaterial. They thought it Inerely "Sul
pl1uret of Iron." In that year Captain Doble canle
to work as a nliner. He had an intilnate knowledge
of practical In1 ning, and at once announced that
the so called iroll pyri tes was not that Inaterial.

*l\.IINERAI"s.-;rhere are iron orc l11ines in East Donegal to\vn
ship, near l\larietta; on Chestnut lIill, in \Vest Hempfield to\Vll
ship; on Turkey 1lill, in l\lanor to\\-'l1ship; in Conestoga a
township, near Safe Harbor and Shenk's Ferry; in Pequea
to\vnship, near Pequea \,Talley ; in Providence and Eden town
ships, near Quarryville; 011 both sides of Beaver Creek, in
Providence and Strasburg townships; in Strasburg to,vnship,
near Mine Ridge; at several places 1n Bart to\vllship ; {n Fulton
and Little Britain tOvvnships ; and in several places in Ca:rnarvon
tOvvl1ship, on the Welsh l\Ionntains.
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Specimens were sent to several chetnists, one of
whonl, Dr. F. A. Geuth, a skillful chemist of
Philadelphia, nlade a satisfactory analysis pro
nouncing the ore nickel, and giving the percentage.
The name of the nlines was now changed to Gap
Nickel Mines, and were operated for SOlne years by
several cOlnpanies, but with little financial success.
]osepll Wharton, the present owner, however, by
skillfultnining and business tact in disposing of all
the products* has nlade the mines pay.

The nickel ore which is found in the forul of
millerite, or nickel sulphide, forms an incrustation
on hornblende~ or lies in contact with schistose
rocks. The mines, situated in Bart township, are
near a trap--dyke in the Eozoic belt 8£ rocks. The
region is surrounded by limestones. TIle horn
blende is in a large lenticular or wedge shaped
mass, itn bedded in the SCl1ists.

FLORA.

But few portions of the United States have a
luore varied and more luxuriant flora than Lancas
ter county. Its position in latitude, its great rain
fall, its protection by tnountains on the north, its
many springs, creeks and rivets, as well as its
great fertility of soil, unite to give large growth

*The refinery at Camden, New Jersey, is called the "Ameri
can Nickel \Vorks." The crude material after smelting at the
mills is knO\Vll as matte. At the refinery from the matte is made
pure nickel, nickel oxide, nickel alloys, nickel castings, nickel
salts, pure cob~lt, cobalt oxide, cobalt alloys, cobalt castings,
cobalt salts, copper, blue vitriol, etc.
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and unusual vitality to all native and naturalized
plants. It bas a great variety of soil. There are
a number of large swatnps with black, loatny bot
toms; of woody thickets, damp forests, rocky hill
sides and dry sandy river hills. Plants of entirely
different natures find, on tl1is accoul1t, all the con
ditions of soil necessary for their healthy growth.
There are, according-ly, over one thousand species
or kinds of native flowering plants, and at least
two llundred species that have been introduced
into the county and have becolne naturalized.
This number includes only trees, shrubs and
plants producing flowers and true seeds. There
are also in the county hundreds of species of flow
erless plants propagated by spores, as ferns and
mosses.

TROUBLESOME WEEDS•

.Nearly all the weeds that cause the 11usbandmen
any trouble have been brought here from Europe.
Many of these came over as packing in boxes and
barrels, containing chinaware and hardware; alld
for this reason the counties near Pl1iladelphia have
more weeds than those farther away from the sea
shore.

The Canada thistle, perhaps our most fornlidable
pest, was brougllt llere from Europe early in the
last century. It found a congenial climate and a
soil suitable to its growth, and soon spread over
large areas of fertile lands.

By reasol10f its subterranean brancnes, which
grow far down into the deep soil and project th-em-

13
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selves in every direction, it strenuously resists
_almost every effort Inade to destroy it.

The farmers, however, stimulated by a recent
legislative enactment, imposing heavy fines upon"
all land-owners who pernlit these plants to blos
SOIn and ripen seed, have vigorously attacked tllem
witl1 scythe and lloe, and have made such decided
progress against them tllat tIle land area usurped
by tllem is yearly growing less.

TIle wild carrot is of later introduction. It is a
very llardy and vigorous plant, spreading rapidly
in lands devoted to the growing of grasses. Here
it materially lessens the value of the hay crop,
and greatly interferes with tIle pasturing of cattle.

Toad flax, wild garlic, chamonlile and burdock,
all imported from Europe, are found ill many
of the cultivated districts, but are kept ul1der con
trol by tIle persistent efforts of the far111er.

The ox-eyed daisy, while found in a few places
in the county, is not as troublesotne .here as it is
in some of tIle neighboring COlltlties. The high
state of cultivatiol1 in ,vhich Inost of tIle lands
have been kept has tended to destroy and exter
Ininate all weeds that interfere wi tIl successful
farlning.

FORESTS AND FORESTRY ASSOCIATIONS.

Before the discovery of anthracite coal, when
the people depended UpOll wood for fuel, forests
were better cared for and better pre$erved than
when coal· took the place of wood.

The iron-works at first used charcoal, thus also
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inducing economy in wood. Entire forests were
cut down for SUCll purposes and tllen permitted to
grow up again. South Mountain, the Martie

· Hills and other wooded districts were held in
large tracts by. iron-masters, who thus preserved
them and secured several successive growths of
timber.

Farmers at tllat time pursued the same course,
cutting an acre of woodland for fuel every year,
and then letting it grow again.

As the population increased and the consumption
of coal became greater all this was changed.
Whenever timberlands were cleared the lands
were placed under cultivation, thus rapidly reduc
ing tIle area of forest.

From this time some people noticed a change in
climate. The rainfall becanle luore irregular, espe
cially during the seasons of plant-growtll. There
seems to be greater uncertainty in the raising of
crops, SOlne seasons being very wet vvhile others
are very dry, on account of the destruction of the
forests. The effects of erosion have becolne 1110re
marked. During titues of heavy rainfall the
smaller streams rapidly unite to flow into. the
larger ones, which in turn are swelled into impetu
ous and devastating floods. The rus11 of tIle
smaller streams down the hillsides rapidly denudes
them of earth and vegetation al1d soon renloves
most of the soil, rendering thetn il1capable of sup
porting vegetable growths of any character. The
forest, by means of its roots a~d masses of inter~
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woven rootlets, holds the soil and prevents erosion.
Then, too, with its layer of decaying leaves over
the surface of the eart11 it holds a large amount
of water. Evaporation goes on more slowly than
in the open fields; hence the llloisture is more
evenly distributed to the air throughout the
season. The water in the soil passes more slowly·'
from the wooded hillside to lowe't levels; springs
renlain constant, and streams are not subject to so'
great variations in volume.

Since the wholesale destruction of forests)
cyclones and storn1s, accompanied with hail, have
become more frequent and destructive.

Some years ago a pamphlet was published call-JO
ing attention to these physical changes and recom
mending the replanting of timber in available
places.

Governor Hartranft, of this State, directed the
attention of the L,egislature to the necessity of
reforesting the timberlands, and recomtnended leg
islation to prevent the unnecessary destruction of
pine forests in the lumber regions of Pennsylvania.

In May, 1879, a law was passed by the State'
Legislature encouraging the planting of trees
along roadsides. A law was after\vard passed
allowing a reduction of tax on land where trees
were planted. In June, 1887, a law was passed
encouraging forest culture and providing penalties
for injury and destruction of forests.

In 1882 the American Forestry Association wa~

established. In June, 1886, the Pennsylvania

PA-Genealogy



BRIltF HISTORY _OIt LANCASTER COUNTY. 293

Forestry Association was formed as a branch of
the American Association, with its headquarters
at Pbiladelphia. On MarcIl 28, 1890, the Lancas
ter County Forestry Association was fornled as a
branch of the Pennsylvania Association, with
Sitllon· P. Eby as president.

ARBOR DAY.

By the law of MarcIl 17, 1885, Governor Pattison
was requested to appoint a day, to be called Arbol
Day, to be devoted to tree planting along public
highways and school-grounds throughout Penn
sylvania. Governor Pattison issued a proclama
tion appointing April 16, 1885, as Arbor Day.
Dr. E. E. Higbee~ then State Superintendent of
Public Instruction, issued circulars to tIle Super
intendents of schools througllout the State, re
questing them to have Arb<?r Day observed by the
public scllools of the State by the planting of trees.
Arbor Day lIas ever since been observed through
out Pennsylvania. There is a spring Arbor Day
and a fall Arbor Day, the latter occurring in Sep
tember.

RARE FLOWERING PLANTS.

Among the rare flowering plants fOUIld in the
county are tIle pitcher plant (Sarracenia Purpurea),
which grows in the swaUlp between Christiana and
Georgetown. The leaves of tllis plant take the
[ortn of pitchers, are partly filled with water, and
are provided witl1 sharp prickles extending down
toward the water.

Flies and other insects, whe.ll once in the pitcher,
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cannot rescue themselves. They fall into the water,
slowly decotnpose, and nourish the plant. This
plant has_a large and beautiful flower. It blosSOlllS
in June. Related to this ill its habits is the Sun
Dew (Drosera rotundifolia), a small plant growing
ill the swamp at Dillerville and near Smithville.

This plant has round leaves, wl1icl1 are armed
with sticky glands. The leaf closes when an insect
ligl1ts upon it, and with the aid of the glands the
insect is lleld until it is decomposed and used by the
plant.

A very beautiful autumn flower is the fringed
gentian (gentiana crinita), which grows along the
Little Conestoga, south of Millersville.

The American cowslip (Dodecatheon Meadia) is
a rare and very pretty flower. It is found on Media
Hill, near Lancaster, and on the rock along the
Little Conestoga.

The interesting and much admired fatuily of
flowers called the orchids are well represented in
Lancaster county. Nine species of habenaria (in
cluding the beautiful ciliaris), four species of spi
ranthis and three of cypripedium, are found in dif
ferent parts of the COUllty. Liparis lilifolia grows
in the Neffsville bills, and Pogonia verticillata in
the oak woods near Strasburg. Besides these men
tiol1ed, tllere are mallY other rare orchids, as well as
rare plants of other families.

The varied abUl1dant flora of this county was
among the first to receive the attention of botanists.
Here was the rlome of the distinguished Muhlen-
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berg, who did so mnc1l for American botany. He
analyzed and classified tnost of the native plants in
the beginning of tIle present century. Dr. Thomas
C. Porter, from 1853 to r866, lived llere al1d care
fully exatnined all the species accessible to him in
those years. He .classified the plants of the county,
and gave in his sUlnmary 841 species of exogenous
phaenogatllUS, 328 species of endogenous phaeno
gamus, or 1169 species of flowering plants in the
county.

Besides this lIe analyzed and classified 199 species
of cryptogamus, making the entire flora of tIle coun
ty consist of at least 1368 species.

FAUNA-HOW INFLUENCED.

In all its varied foruls, the animal life native to
any region constitutes its fauna. Many of the lower
forills of animals feed upon vegetable tnatter, and
nearly every plant lIas its enen1Y that slowly saps it
life or stunts its growth. Hence where vegetation
is luxuriant there will be a large number of species
of aniuIals. The fauna thus depends directly l1pon
the flora; and as the latter is deteruIined by cli
mate, position, and such local influences as soil and
present or former geograpl1ical features, the animal
life is distributed in zones, or faunal realms. Lan
caster county, situated ill the north temperate fau
nal realm, is rich in native plants, alld therefore had
a varied anilnal1ife. Of course, tnany of the larger
and destructive animals have disappeared with the
settlement of the county, alld those forms only that
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are not readily displaced by agricultural develop
ment remaill ahundatlt.

INSECT LIFE.

The injury done by insects is every year more no
ticeable. Civilization and cultivation have changed
the conditions of life for the native insects. By the
clearing away of forests and tIle destruction of her
baceous plants ill tilling the soil, insects have been
deprived of tl1eir natural food, and they have in
many cases adapted themselves to a new diet of cul
tivated plants. This in some cases has been very
favorable to their tllultiplication, and their ravages
'have therefore become sources of great loss to the
farlner and fruit-grower, alld science has thus beel!
called in to devis~ means of checking their depre
dations.

An insect, so named because its body is cut into
sections by cross-lines, passes through three stages
of growth, the larva or itlfant period, the pupa or
chrysalis stage in which it is usnally quiescent, and
the imago or adult stage. The science of insects and
insect life is called Entomology. *

INJURIOUS INSECTS.

The Locust Borer is one of the most destructive
of our insect pests, destroying one of the most val
uable trees, the locust. A line of young locusts
may frequently be observed with rOllgh scarred bark

*The most noted entomologists of the county have been Dr. S.
S. Rathvon and Prof. S. S. Haldeman. Mr. Samuel Auxer, of
Lancaster, has a very fine collection of insects.
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and of stunted growth. Exanlination will show
that all has been caused by the perforations through
the bark and trunk made by tIle Lo
cust Borer. Great nUlnbers of tIle
beetles may be found in September on
the golden rod. Of a bright goldel1
yellow color, crossed by black velvety LOCUST BORER.

lines, they are not easily distinguished from the
flower, and the insect is tIlus an exanlple of protec
tive "mimicry."

The Hickory Girdler, a beetle that attacks the
hickory and also the pear, does a great deal of dam
age by girdling or cutting off the twigs of tllese
trees. The female deposits her eggs in a sInall twig,
and then proceeds to nlake a deep incision all round
the branch 011 the side toward the trunk. This
causes the death of tIle twig and affords food of a
suitable character for the larva: They are only
periodically abundant, not annually so.

The Peach Flat-Headed Borer originally was an .
insect enemy of tIle Beech tree. Now, however, it
is found altnost entirely upon tIle peach and cherry,
and sometimes upon the cultivated maples. In
some sections, and in certain kinds of soils, it is al
lll0St impossible to cultivate the peach on account
of its ravages. The larva bores into the roots and
lower body of the tree and soon causes the prema
ture death of the tree.

CUT-WORMS.

Corn, tobacco, cabbage and several other plants,
are frequently cut off just below the surface of the

13*
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soil. The work is done by subterranean caterpil
lars, the larva of several species of moths. Each
plant probably has its own enemy, though it may
be that the sallIe caterpillar cuts the corn and the
tobacco-plant. The motll of the cabbage cut-worlll
has the "fore wings of a dark-ashen gray color,
with a lustre like satin." In expanse it is about
one itlCh and tl1ree-fourths; in length about three
fourths of an inch.

SPHINXES.

The Sphinxes are moths so nalned by Linnreus,
the great Swedish botanist, because he fancied a re
semblance between the larva or caterpillars in cer
tain postures and the great Egyptian Sphinx.
Their attitudes are, indeed, remarkable. TIle fore
part of the body is held erect for hours at a time.
TIle larva of the Spl1inxes are nearly all large cat
erpillars and quite voracious. The different species
attack different plants, usually devouring the leaves

. completely or cutting them full of holes. Each
species seems to be confined in its ravages to a single
plant or to the plants of a single genus, or sotne
times.to a falnily of plants.

Many of the tnoths are large and fly rapidly fronl
flower to flower in tIle morning and evetling twi
light. Tl1eir movements are so rapid, and so con
trolled tllat they can poise themselves before a
flower and extract its honey. To secure the nectar,
they are provided witll a long tongue, varying
from one inch to three in length. This they carry
rolled up in a groove on the under side of the head.
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From their movements they are known as hum
Ining-bird al1d hawk-moths.

TOBACCO MOTH.

TOBACCO WORM. CHYRSALIS.

Some of the Sphinxes look like bees and wasps,
and fly with great rapidity. The tnenlbers of tIle
group are known as Algerians al1d are diurnal in
their habits.

Others again are nocturnal and also very slow in
their movements. All are injurious, and prominent
among destructive ones are the tobacco-worm and
the elm caterpillar, both larva of hawk-moths.
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CURIOUS AND RARE INSECTS.

The Burying-beetle is one of the most interesting
insects, not only on acco.unt of its habits, but also
because of its acute sense of smell. It is to the in
sect world what the vulttlre is to bird-life-a true
scavenger.

A small animal or bird, dead and decaying, is sel
dom seen about the fields or in tIle woods, simply
because they llave tIleir grave-diggers. No sooner
has a field-mouse, for exatnple, died and begun to
decay than the burrying-beetles drop in upon it
from all sides to bury it. Crawling under tIle al1i
mal, they begin to undertuine.. Excavating the hole
deeper and deeper, the anitnal is soon made to dis
appear beneath the surface, covered by the eart!1 as
it is thrown Qut by the beetles and rolls back over
the animal. Here beneath the surface the beetles
consume the decaying flesh.

Tile Tiger-beetle, sometilnes known as the sand
fly, is of interest because of its beautiful colors and
predatory habits. On warm bright days they may
be seen along sunny, sandy roads, quietly awaiting
the approach of SOlne hapless insect. Should Olle
approach near enough it would be pounced lIpan,
quicklyseized in the strong jaws afthe Tiger-beetle,
and killed. They are among the most beautiful
and active beetles, and:fly as swiftly as a was~.

FISHES AND FISHERIES.

Fishes rank lowest in the scale of vertebrate life,
and include some low forms which it is difficult to
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locate in the great series of animal1ife. Fishes are
characterized by small brain, low nervous organi
zation, and incomplete ossification of the bony sys
tem, especially of the skull bones.

Fishes are not only interesting on account of their
habits and beauty and perfection of form, but are
valuable for food. Among the food fishes of the
county the only one of commercial itnportance is
the shad. Cotning up the Chesapeake bay from

. the ocean, it enters the Susquehanna for the pur
pose of spawning, and" runs" in large nutnbers as
far as Columbia. The yonngshad, after it is llatch
ed, returns to the sea,. where it retnains until fully
developed.

The shad-fisheries of the Susquehanna are exten
sive and valuf1:bIe, and extend the wIloie length of
the river below Columbia. The shad caught at
an'd near Colulnbia and Safe Harbor are especially
noted.

TIle Blind-fish (sonletimes miscalled the eyeless
fish) has been taken in the county where some sub
terranean streams enter the Susquellanna. The
eyes are present, thougl1 rudimentary, alld therefore
useless.

Anl0ng other noted fish are the wall-eyed pike
(often miscalled salmon) of the Susquehanna, and
the bass found in nearly all the streanlS. The for
mer attain a length of from two to three feet, and
the latter a \veight of from two to four pounds.

In local streams fish native to tIle Atlantic coast
streams are found. The catfish and the sunfish are
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among those most abttndant and widely distributed.
Trout and pike occur only in clear cold streams.

FISH FARMING.

The German carp are of two kinds, scale and
leather. A cross between these two has produced
a third called the Inirror carp. These fish have
been raised in Germany for several centuries in arti
ficial ponds. They are greatly esteemed there, as
well as here, as an article of food, because of their
fine flavor, the cheapness of production and the
little attention they require. They were introduced
into this country from Germany in 1877-

A properly constructed pond roo feet square will
accommodate from 400 to 500 carp. A steady
stream of pure water is necessary, also a drain and
overflow pipe.

As carp feed only on vegetation, living in their
native waters on cresses, lilies, grass, moss and other
water plants, fish farmers should sow their ponds
thickly with wild rice, and plant water cress around
the banks of the pond, just at the water's edge.
Roast potatoes, beans, cabbage, or any succulent
vegetable may be fed to then1; but great care must
be taken not to overfeed the fish, and no more
should be fed tllem than what tlley eat protnptly.

The best time to ship carp is during the spring
and fall. As they are very tenacious of life, they
may be shipped great distances in cool weather by
packing them in wet n10SS or placing in cans.

The ponds of the Doctors Davis are beautifully
situated one mile north of Lancaster city. They
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consist of four ponds, the largest of which contains
two acres and a half of water surface, with an island
in the center. There is a dwelling for an overseer
an.d a fish-house roo by 24 feet.

REPTILES.

Reptiles are air-breatlling, cold-blooded verte
brates, distinguished from birds by l1aving the ex
ternal covering of scales or horny plates, and from
amphibians by never breathing by means of gills.
They il1clude snakes, lizards, turtles and crocodiles.

In the lnore thickly settled parts of the county
the venonlOUS shakes have a]tllost disappeared.
Forlnerly the copperhead and the rattlesnake were
abundant. Now the 0Illy places in which rattle
snakes exist are in the northern and souther!1 hills.

Two species of garter snake, a harmless snake,
are found allover tIle county. One, the riband

· snake, is not cOlltnon, and Inay be distinguished
from the eotnnlon garter snake by its three broad,
,veIl-defined stripes and its slender ~hape. The
comnlOll garter snake is beneficial, and probably
sl10uld never be disturbed. It feeds mainly UpOll

insects and injurious rodents.
A great deal of superstitious prejudice exists

everywhere against snakes. No question is ever
thougllt of as to beneficial character when one meets
a snake. HUlnan beings and snakes seem instinc
tive eneulies, al1d the result is the weaker must die.

The racer, the pine snake and the blowing viper
all benefit the farmer by destroying a great many
injurious insects and rodents; but, from our natural
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antipathy, they are destined to disappear entirely.
They are not abundant now.

The milk snake, or house snake, is a COlnmon
ophidian of a grayish color, with three series of
brown, round blotches bordered witll black stretch
ing in a dorsal line. It is entirely harmless, thongh
generally thought to be venomOllS. The ·water
snake is abundant in damp places and in streams.
It feeds upon fish, frogs, and insects. The green
snake is found, though rarely, in the wooded por
tions. It is a most exquisite little creature.

BIRDS, NUMBER OF SPECIES.

About one hundred al1d fifty species of birds breed
regularly in Pennsylvania. Of this number proba
bly one hundred and ten 111ay be found in Lancas
ter county. Many migrants pass tI1rough the State
during the spring and fall migrations, in all proba
bly one hundred species, SOlne coming ill antumn
from the shores of Greenlalld, SOlne from Labrador,
and others from tIle region situated around HudsOll
Bay and away northward of that to the bleak and
desolate shores of the islands of the Arctic Archi
pelago.

The county, sitllated near the line separating
the north and south avifaunal belts of the United
States and protected on the north by tnountains, and
not far from the head of the littoral waters of Chesa
peake bay, is favorably located for the entrance of
stragglers. These COllIe from the North and from
the South, from tIle mountains and from the sea.
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When the winters of the North are of exceptional
severity, many of the birds, resident in the far North,
are driven toward the South, not so much on CiC

count of tIle cold as from tIle scarcity of food.
Among those thus influenced are tIle Arctic owl,
the Bohemian Waxwing, the Shore Lark, the last of
which we frequently see at such times along our
roads, and the great northern S11rike, or Butcher
bird.

From the South, especially with the wave of mi
gration that vernally sweeps northward, come birds
of the South that seem borne along by the wave.
Then again, with every fall storm frOln the ocean,
many species, especially of the Laridce, or Gulls and
Terns, and an occasional Petrel, are driven inward
from the Atlantic.

FINCHES AND SPARROWS-BENEFICIAL BIRDS.

At least twelve species of the Fring-illine family,
which includes the finches, the buntings, and the
sparrows, are found in the county. The most com
mon of the finches are the American Goldfinch, or
Salad bird, tIle Purple finch) and tIle Pine finch ;
al1d of the buntings and sparrows) the Song spar
row, Indigo bunting, Bay-winged bunting, and the
Chipping sparrow. Exatnine the bills of these birds,
and you will find them strong, stout, and conical
in shape; therefore adapted to a diet of seeds. The
sparrows and buntings are terrestrial in their habits,
inhabit the fields and feed mainly upon noxious
seeds. The finches are chiefly arboreal, and feed
upon buds as well as seeds.
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SWALLOWS.

Six species of swallows, of course excluding the
chimney swallow, popularly so-called, thougll in
correctly, for it is a Swift, are generally distributed
in favorable localities. Their food consists mainly
of soft-bodied, two-winged insects; and they conse
quently restrict the ravages of such insects as the
Hessian fly, gnats and mosquitoes. Sociable and
gregarious in their nesting habits, they are always
pleasing.

The great Warbler fatnily contains some little
gelns of bird-life, the most attractive of all our birds.
TIle happy Vireos; the rollicking- chat; the summer
warbler, passing in and out alnong the foliage of
our shade trees like a flash of beautiful sunlight; the
Maryland yellow-throat, wIlo constantly tells you,
should you approacl1 their swatnp abode, that tllere
are « witche~ here," are a few only of this large
family. All of thetn are eminently beneficial.

Many of onr common beneficial birds are gifted
with tIle power of song. Among tllese may be
nalned the Robin, the Brown Thrusll, alld Inost gift
ed of all, the \Vood Thrush, that with its clear bel1
like voice, makes its woodland haunts ring. The
Mocking-bird too, though rarely, is found ill the
county near the southern border.

FLY CATCHERS.

An interesting family of the great order of Pas
seres, or sparrows, is that of the non-melodious Ty
rant Flycatchers. The Bee Marten and the Pewit
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are the best known of the group. Another, not so
well known, is the Great Crested Flycatcher, dis
tinguished for spirit, daring and a singular nest
building habit. No nest witll them is complete un
less lined witll cast off snake-skins, or even dead
reptiles. TIle object of this peculiar habit is not
known.

RAPTORIAL BIRDS.

The State, by the repeal of the (, scalp act," im
plied that nlost raptorial birds are beneficial. With
a few exceptions, the hawk and owls do a vast
atuount of good. Prominent atnong the owls here
are the Screech owl, whose diet is mainly insects,
the Barn owl, whose prey consists of injurious mam
mals, and the Short-eared and. Barred owls. A
few hawks are abundant, prolllinent among which
during tIle winter is the Red-tailed Buzzard hawk,
and at all titnes the Sparrow hawk.

INJURIOUS BIRDS.

Very few of the indigenous birds are altogther
injurious. The crow probably has more on his
"account" of harm than good. The" English "
sparrow, introduced illto tIle United States in 1874,
since Wllich it lIas spread over nearly the entire
country, is a true sparrow and therefore granivor
Ol1S. It is not only widely distributed but very
abundant and pugnacious. Directly destructive
its~lf, it is- also indirectly a source of great injury,
for it drives other birds away from the farm and
the garden. Enetuies like the screech owl are
probably growing up, which, if fostered, will
restrict its depredations.
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GAME BIRDS.

The Quail, the Ruffed Grouse, and the Upland
Plover are found in some sections of the county,
thOllgh not abundantly. Wild Ducks, Snipes, and
Woodcocks, at certaill seasons, may be seen along
the streams.

The Bird Laws of Pennsylvania afford protec
tion to beneficial birds of all killds by absoltltely
prohibiting (except for scientific purposes) their
destruction or the robbing of their nests. Gatne
birds by tIle saIne law are not to be molested in
any way during the breeding season.

MAMMALS.

Mammals, or animals that bring- fortll their
young alive and nourish then1 with Inilk, are the
highest vertebrates. They breathe by nleans of
lungs; and the heart is, in all cases, divided into.
four chambers.

When the county was wild, forest-clad, and in
habited by the Indians and the few early white

. settlers, wolves, panthers, bears and deer were
found. These aninlals became the prey of the
white hunter as well as of the Indian, but as the
county became more settled by the wllites this
larger game gradually disappeared.

THE FOX AND FOX CHASES.

Two species of foxes, the red fox and the gray
fox, are found in this fannal realln. The former is
most abundant in the northern and t11e latter in
the southern part of the fanual belt. Both are
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characterized by their shyness, cunning and sus
picious of anything new to them. Both have acute
sense of sight, smell and hearing, and great speed
in running. ~rhe red fox, however, does not run
a great distance, alld is seldom hunted by dogs and
hounds. It visits the farm-yard and seizes poultry
for its prey, but feeds mainly upon animals of th.e
rodent family and upon fish. It is said to run
swiftly for a llundred yards or more, but is easily
overtaken by a wolf or a mounted man. The grey
fox is not as rapacious as the red fox, and preys
upon quail, grouse and small birds just as a pointer
will do, and runs down the rabbit like a dog.
WIlen pursued by 110unds in open woods it will
often climb a tree.

Fox.. htluting in Amerca in its origin is a Southern
sport, and was originally confined mainly to the
South, from Maryland to Florida, and westward
to Louisiana. The grey fox is always used at fox
cllases, as he possesses more cunning tl1an tIle red
fox, leaves less scent, and is capable of running a
long distance. When chased he doubles on his
trail, winds in and out of thickets, and around hills
in a way that frequently baffles the hounds and se-'
cures his escape. Large crowds indulge in the pas
time in looking on at these fox-chases.

THE RABBIT.

On account of the agricultural development of~

the county, the Gray Hare or Rabpit is abundant.
~ike all hares, and unlike other !odent animals, it
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has Ul0re than two front or cutting teeth. Its
slow motions are awkward and clumsy; but when
at full speed as it dashes past you, it seenlS won
derfully graceful and fleet, and can in the wildest
race make turns of almost il1credible quickness.
It is taken in snares and traps, dug or drowned out,
and hunted by dogs and shot. Its flesh is delicate
and palatable; and its skins are used to make hats,
and are dyed to inlitate luore expensive furs.

In its habits it is mainly nocturnal, hiding in the
thickets, "forms," and in hollow logs during tIle
day. It is fond of succulent plants; consequently it
visits the garden, the clover and the corn-field, and
nurseries of young trees. During winters in which
snow covers the ground for a month or more, it
is likely to do a great deal of damage to young
trees by (( barking" tl1em to a considerable height
above the ground~

THE GROUND-HOG, OPOSSUM AND SKUNK.

The Wood-chuck, Pouched-marmot, or Ground
hog, is a squirrel-like rodent animal, adapted in
its thick body and short legs to burrowing habits.
It digs its llome in fields, hillsides, or under rocks,
where it passes the winter in a torpid state, and dur
ing the SUlumer may be seen sitting in an erect
posture, basking in the sunshine or eating its food._
The head is short and conical, with sllort rouuded
ears. covered with a thick growth of hair, eyes of
moderate size and whiskers numerous. The fore
feet have four toes and a rudimentary thumb; the
hind-feet five toes. It is active and no mean an-
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tagonist in defending itself. It is witll some people
the object of a ridiculous superstition.

The Opossum is a marsupial animal, about the
size of a large cat. Its thumbs are opposable and
without nails, and the tail bare, and prehensile for
its terminal half or lllore. The brain is small, and
tIle jaws are provided with fifty teeth. In its
feeding habits it is almost omnivorous. Whet1
hard pressed by hunger it will feed greedily upon
dead and decaying anituals. When caught it
feigns death and will bear torture without flil1Ch
ing, all the time watclling for an opporttltlity to
escape. When caught by a limb in a steel trap it
will liberate itself by cutting off the lilnb with its
sharp teeth. 1"'hough tenacious of life, yet it
usually dies by such self-amputation from loss of
blood.

The Skunk is an American carnivorous mam
mal,eclosely related to the weasel, tIle otter, and
the tnil1k. It is provided witl1 a very effective
IneallS of defence in the [ortn of glands wl1ich
secrete an oily acrid fluid of a very offensive odor.
The glands are contrql1ed by strong nluscles by
means of wI1ich the animal is able to project a
streatTI of the horrible fetid fluid to the distance
of fourteen feet. The animal is in bad repute
among all classes of people, and the farmer especi
ally, as it destroys large nutubers of eggs and
sometimes visits the poultry-yard. It burrows a
gallery in a straight line about two feet in diame
ter beneath the surface to a length of seven or
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eigllt feet. This ends in a large excavation, in
which is placed a bulky nest of leaves. Here in
winter it relnains from December until March.

DOMESTICATED ANIMALS.

The domesticated animals, all of which were
introduced frotn the Old World by the early white
settlers, have a very great aggregate value. The
county, since it is mainly an agricultural region,
of course pays a great deal of attention to the
production of fine stock.

.,

PA-Genealogy



CHAPTER XIX.

INDIAN LEGENDS.

IN conversation not long ago, with a gentleman
widely read in the history of the Indian, he re

111arked that there was probably at one tinle in
Lancaster county a native population equal to t\iVO

thirds of the present wl1ite inhabitants.
....~s proof of this assertion, he referred to tIle vast

nu!uber of Indian relics found about tIle sites of
their ancient villages and fishing camps. It would
thus seelll that our county was a favorite dwelling
place of the3e children of tIle forest, but

" Alas for thenl their day is 0' er,
Their iires are out from shore to shore.
No nlore for them the ,vild deer bounds,
~he plough is all their hunting grounds.
~rhe pale man's axe rings through their \\oods,
The pale luan's sail skims o'er their floods.
'rheir children-look, by power oppressed,
Beyond the mountains of the West-
Their children go---'to die!')

Anything pertaining to thenl, however, ought to
be of interest to us who have succeeded to their
domain. 1~his is our reason for appending a few
legends and stories that reflect their character, and
that to a degree evince tlleir friendship, however
rettlote it may be, wit!l other people.

Among the tribes of the great Algonquin family,
to which the Lancaster county Indians belonged,

14
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the legendary origin of luan was akin to that pres
ented by the myths of all savage nations. This
origin they ascribed to a nnion of Earth and
Heaven. Earth the nlother't and Heaven the
father. TIle language of their myths is often so
fanciful and seetningly absllrd that the trend is
difficult to understand. One tradition of Ulan's
early existence was that his dwelling place was
under a great lake, that he was fortunately extri
cated from tl1is distnal abode by the discovery
tnade by some one of a hole by means of which he
ascended to the surface. While walking about
l1ere he found a deer. This he carried to his sub
terral1ean Ilome and killed. He and his com
panions finding the flesh good, they decided to
leave their habitation of darkness and remove to a
place where they could enjoy the "light of heaven
and have gatue in abundance."

In all the legends of savage people there is a ten
dency toward the deification of animals. The ser
pent, tIle bat, tIle owl, the eagle, tIle ttlrtle, are all,
in rnythical tales, objects of worship, and are always
ofsuper-terrestrial origin. In the legends and stories
of the Indian, this reference to his connection with
anitnals is a conspicuous feature. For instance,
the rabbit and the ground-hog were rejected as arti
cles of food on the ground of their being related
to them.

The rattlesnake, he said, was grandfather to the
Indian, and everyone was strictly forbidden to in
jure it. The warning given on one occasion to a
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white man, who was about to kill 01le, was: "If you
do tllat you are declaring war against them. They
are a very dangerous enemy. Take care you do
not irritate them ill our country. They and their
grandchildren are on good ternJs, and neither will
hurt the other."

They have a story of the Deluge which is spread
throughout the New World, from one pole to the
other. The version of it varies slightly in different
tribes. One of these is that in remote ages the
waters invaded the land as a punishment for the
crilnes of nlen. A few people were spared, and they
retired to a wooden house on tIle top of a mountain.
The sun interfered and hid them there. When the
waters began to go down they let loose SOllIe dogs,
which callIe back wet. A few days later tlley were
sent forth a second time, and this time came back
soiled with nlud. At this sign tl1ey knew that the
waters had retired. Then they left their retreat,
and their posterity peopled the country.

Among the interesting stories found in the
"Algie Researclles" is one giving the origin of
the robin. It runs thus: In order to secure
through life a guardian g-enins, it was necessary
for a young man to fast for some time as a prep
aration. If a fatller was ambitious that his son
should excel all others, this fast nlust be quite
long.

Thus it is said that an old man had a son named
Iadilla. He was desirous that this son should be
renowned for prowess and wisdom. He therefore

PA-Genealogy



'-

~16 BRIEF HISTORY OF LANCASTER COUNTY.

dootlled hilTI to a fast of twelve days, after \vhich he
was to receive food and the blessing of his father.
r\ little lodge was prepared for llim, on the floor
of which \vas placed a ne\v, clean mat. Upon this
tIle young man was to lie do,vn. Here, day after
day, he lay in perfect composure, his face covered,
awaiting the mystic visitation which was to seal
his fortllne. His father visited hiln every morning,
always encouraging hinl to be patient and perse
vere, and telling him of the renown awaiting him
if he fasted the prescribed period. The boy never
replied, but lay silent, never l1lurmttring. On the
ni~th day, however, lle spoke thus to his father:
"My father, my dreams forbode evil. l\1ay I break
tny fast now, and at a lllore propitious titne make
a ne\v fast?" The father answered: "My son,
you know not what you ask. If you get up now,
all your glory will depart. Wait witll patience,
three days longer. It is for your own good. " The
son assented, and lay until the eleventh day, wIlen
he repeated the request. The father again refused,
but added that the next day he would prepare hi~

first meal and bring it to hinl. This he did. On
coming to tIle door of the room witl1 the report for

· l1is son, he was surprised to hear him talking to
l1itnself. He stopped, and looked through a small
apertllre, and found tIle young man painted with
vermilion allover IllS breast, and in tIle act of
fillisl1ing his work by laying the paint as far back
on 11is 'slloulders as his hands could reach, saying to
himself while working: "My father has destroyecl
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nlY fortune as a Ulan. He W0111d not yield to my
requests, but I shall be forever happy in my new
state, for I have been obedient to my parent. He
alone will be tIle sufferer, for my guardian spirit is
a just one. He has given me another s11ape, and
now I must go." The father exclaimed: "My
son, my son, I pray you leave me not." But the
young man, with the speed of a bird, had flown to
the top of the lodge and perched himself on the
highest pole, having been changed into a beautiful
robin redbreast."

Of this rornantic lore there was abundance among
the Indian tribes. It is perhaps meet that we shollJd
perpetuate SOUle knowledge of it and transmit the
, , short and simple al1nals " of these "children of
nature" to coming generations, that they may
know 110W to appreciate and cherisll memories of
the original and almost forgotten owners of Lan
caster county's rich forests, fertile lands, pictur
esqne hills and beautiflll streams.
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